
 

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY  
DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

NATIONAL SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM (NSTMIS)  

NEW DELHI – 110 016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

FUNDING PATTERN OF SPONSORED RESEARCH 
BY SCIENTIFIC AGENCIES  

2005-2010

MAY. 2014 





 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISBN 81 – 87607 – 26 – 2 



  

PREFACE 
 

Extramural Research and Development (R&D) projects support by the Central 
Government agencies is aimed at promoting, catalyzing and advancing R&D and 
innovation in the country by providing special encouragement to research scientists. 
 
The present report is fifth in the series of five-yearly reports brought out by the National 
Science & Technology Management Information System (NSTMIS) Division of the 
Department of Science & Technology (DST). It provides an analysis of 20,497 projects 
approved for funding by 23 Central Government Departments/ Agencies spread across 
2,634 performing S&T institutions and 117 individual entrepreneurs aggregating to a 
value of Rs. 6331.76 crores during the period 2005-2010. The report also contains a 
state-wise list of institutions funded during the period, institute-wise number of projects 
and approved cost and addresses and website addresses of funding agencies.  
 
NSTMIS is inter-alia responsible for collecting, compiling, analyzing and disseminating 
information on Extramural (sponsored) Research and Development (R&D) projects 
funded by various agencies in the country. As a part of this effort the NSTMIS maintains 
an extended database of extramural R&D Projects approved by the central S&T 
departments/agencies.  
 
The database contains information on projects approved by these agencies from 1990-
91 onwards. Based on this database, annual directories of the projects approved for 
funding by various agencies are being brought out every year. The NSTMIS also 
supports research projects on key science policy issues including S&T human resource 
development.  
 
It is hoped that this report on sponsored research, as the earlier reports, would be useful 
for scientists, funding agencies, planners and policy makers. The NSTMIS welcomes 
comments/ suggestions on the report.  
 
The DST is grateful to all the central government departments/ agencies including 
members of the Programme Advisory Committee for their significant contribution in 
making this report highly resourceful. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Dr. Parveen Arora) 

Advisor & Head  
NSTMIS Division, DST 

 
 
New Delhi                         
May, 2014 



 

I N D E X 
 

Chapters  Page No.
-- Introduction 1
-- Scope & Coverage 2-3
-- Overall Findings at a Glance & Comparison with Earlier Periods 4-7
-- Executive Summary 8-17
1 Funding by Major Scientific  Departments / Agencies 18-31
2 Funding by Subject Areas 32-37
3 Funding by Types of Institutions 38-50
4 Region wise Distribution of Sponsored Projects 51-60

 
 

LIST OF TABLES 
 

Tables  Page No.
1.1 Period wise Extramural R&D Support 19
1.2 Department / Agency wise Support to Extramural Research Projects  20-21
1.3 Year wise Extramural R&D Support during the Period 2005-2010 23
1.4 Percentage Increase/Decrease in Funding Support in 2005-2010 

over 2000-2005 
24

1.5 Funding by Type of Agencies during 2005-2010 25
1.6 Cost Pattern of Projects during 2005-2010 and 2000-2005 27
1.7 Agency wise Number of Projects of Cost > Rs. 1 crore during 2005-

2010 
29

1.8 Number of Institutions Supported during 2005-2010 30
1.9 Outreach of R&D Support to PIs during Period 2005-2010 31
2.1 Subject Area wise R&D Support Since 1990 33
2.2 Subject Area wise Change in Percentage Share in R&D in 2005-

2010 over 2000-2005 
34

2.3 Subject Area wise Average Project Cost 35
2.4 Subject Area wise Range of Approved Cost of EMR Projects 36
2.5 Agency wise Two Most Preferred Subject Areas by Percentage of 

Total Projects during 2005-10 
37

3.1 Extramural R&D Support by Types of Institutions during 2005-2010 39
3.1.1 Total Number of Projects funded – Institution wise during 2005-2010 40
3.2 Period wise Change in Institutional Outreach 42
3.3 R&D Support to Top Ten Institutes of National Importance during 

2005-2010 
43

3.4 Funding Agency wise Distribution of Projects among Academic 
Sector Institutions during 2005-2010 

46

3.4.1 Funding Agency wise Distribution of Projects for Various Sectors 
other than Academic Sector during 2005-2010 

46-47

3.5 Top Ten Institutions by Number of Approved Projects 48
3.6 Agency wise Dispersal of Projects and Funding among Institutions 49-50
4.1 Distribution of R&D Funding by Type of Cities during 2005-2010 51-52
4.2 Distribution of EMR Projects by Cities having 50 or More Projects  52-54

4.2.1 Region wise Distribution of EMR Projects during 2005-2010 (of cities 
having 50 or more projects) 

54

4.3 Distribution of Number of EMR Projects and Funding by States/UTs 
during 2005-2010, 2000-2005, 1995-2000 and 1990-1995 

55-56

4.4 Ranking of State/UTs by R&D Funding during 2005-2010 56-57
4.5 State wise Number of Universities Receiving R&D Support during 

2005-2010 
58

4.6 State wise List of Institutions and Projects Funded During 2005-2010 60



  

LIST OF CHARTS 
 

Figures  Page No.
1.1 A Period wise Number of Projects Approved 19
1.1 B Period wise Total Approved Cost 19
1.2 Department / Agency wise Support to Extramural Research 

Projects during the period 2005-2010 
22

1.3 A Year wise Extramural EMR Projects Approved 23
1.3 B Year wise Extramural R&D Approved Cost 23
1.4 Percentage Increase in funding support in 2005-2010 over 2000-

2005 
25

1.5 A Percentage Distribution of Projects during 2005-2010 (Nos.) 26
1.5 B Percentage Distribution of Approved Funds during 2005-2010 (Rs. 

Crores) 
26

1.6 Cost Pattern of Projects during 2005-2010 and 2000-2005 27
1.6.1 Year wise Cost Pattern of Projects during 2005-2010 28
1.7 Agency wise Number of Projects of Cost Rs. 1 crore and above 

during 2005-2010 
29

2.1 Subject Area wise Number of EMR Projects Approved during 2005-
2010 

33

2.1.1 Subject Area wise Distribution of Extramural R&D Funding Support 
Approved during 2005-2010 

34

2.2 Subject Area wise Average Project Cost during 2005-2010 35
2.3  Subject Area wise Range of Approved Cost of EMR Projects 36
3.1 Institution wise Number of Projects Funded during 2005-2010 40

3.1.1 Institution wise Approved Cost during 2005-2010  41
3.2 A Average Projects Approved per Institution during 2005-2010 (Nos.) 41
3.2 B Average R&D Funding per institution during 2005-2010 42
3.3 Period wise Change in Institutional Outreach 43
3.4 R&D Support to Top Ten INIs during 2005-2010  44
3.5 Distribution of Projects among Academic Sector Institutions  47

3.5.1 Distribution of Projects among Other Sector Institutions 48
4.1 Region wise Distribution of Cities having 50 or More Projects 54
4.2 Ranking of Top Five States by Percentage of Funding  57
4.3 State wise Number of Universities receiving R&D Support during 

2005-2010 
58

4.4 State wise Number of Projects for Universities Receiving R&D 
Support during 2005-2010 

59

4.4.1 State wise Funding of Universities during 2005-2010 59
 

 

LIST OF ANNEXURES 
 

Annexures  Page No.
I State wise List of Institutions Supported  61-110
II Institute wise Number of Projects Supported  111-154
III R&D Support to Institutes of National Importance  155
IV R&D Support to National Laboratories  156-160
V R&D Support for State Government Institutions / S&T Councils  161-162
VI R&D Support to SIROs  163
VII R&D Support to Corporate Sector  164-165
VIII R&D Support to Voluntary Sector  166-170
IX Funding Agency-wise Top Ten Most Preferred Institutions  171-174
X City wise Distribution of Projects having 50 or More Projects  175-176



 

List of Abbreviations 
 

AICTE  All India Council for Technical Education 

AYUSH  Department of Ayurveda, Yoga, Unani, Siddha & Homeopathy  

CIL  Coal India Limited 

CS  Corporate Sector 

CSIR  Council of Scientific and Industrial Research 

DAE  Department of Atomic Energy 

DBT  Department of Bio-Technology 

DOC  Department of Coal 

DOD  Department of Ocean Development 

DRDO  Defence Research and Development Organisation 

DSIR  Department of Scientific and Industrial Research* 

DST  Department of Science and Technology 

EMR  Extramural Research 

ICMR  Indian Council of Medical Research 

INI  Institutes of National Importance 

ISRO  Indian Space Research Organisation 

MNRE  Ministry of New & Renewable Energy 

MOCIT  Ministry of Communications & IT 

MOEF  Ministry of Environment and Forests 

MOES  Ministry of Earth Sciences 

MOP  Ministry of Power 

MOS  Ministry of Steel 

MOSJE  Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment 

MOWR  Ministry of Water Resources 

NL  National Laboratories 

NO  Number  

PCRA  Petroleum Conservation Research Association 

PROJ  Projects 

UGC  University Grants Commission 

VS  Voluntary Sector 

   

 





  1 
 

Introduction 
 
In India, the Central Government is the main agency of scientific and industrial research 
contributing about 71% of the total investment towards national Research and 
Development (R&D) activities. 
 
All the major scientific agencies of Central Government support R&D work in the form of   
extramural or sponsored EMR Projects to individual scientists / institutions to carry out 
specific time-bound research projects in the areas of their interest. The purpose of this 
extramural R&D funding is to build substantial research capability and infrastructure in 
the country.  
 
In the central sector, scientific research is carried out mainly under number of 
government departments and autonomous agencies, which are specifically engaged 
with various R&D activities.  
 
In the category of R&D organizations, there are two types of departments/ agencies:  
 

I. R&D performing bodies such as Department of   Atomic Energy (DAE), 
Department of   Space (DOS), Council of   Scientific and Industrial Research 
(CSIR), Indian Council of   Agricultural Research (ICAR) among others.  
 

II. R&D sponsoring bodies such as the Department of   Science and 
Technology (DST), Department of   Biotechnology (DBT), Ministry of Earth 
Sciences (MOES, formerly Department of   Ocean Development) among 
others. 

 
R&D performing bodies also support extramural research; but it is the R&D sponsoring 
bodies, which play major role in the promotion of scientific research through time-bound 
EMR Projects. 

 
With the co-operation of all the R&D funding departments/ agencies, the National 
Science Technology Management Information System (NSTMIS) Division of the 
Department of   Science and Technology (DST) has been compiling information annually 
on extramural EMR Projects approved by major central funding agencies. This 
information is maintained as a computerized database from 1990-91 onwards. 
 
Starting from 1990-91 onwards, NSTMIS has been annually publishing a directory of 
extramural EMR Projects approved by the central S&T agencies during the year. So far, 
21 directories giving details of the approved EMR Projects have been brought out.  
 
Based on this information, NSTMIS has already published four reports on the funding 
pattern of sponsored research by scientific agencies for the various periods viz 1985-90, 
1990-95, 1995-2000 and 2000-2005. 
 
In continuation of the above efforts of NSTMIS, the present report, fifth in the series, 
provides an analysis of the funding pattern of sponsored research during the period 
(2005-2010). The analysis is based on the inputs received from various central 
government departments/agencies. 



2 
 

  

Scope & Coverage 
 
Departments/ Agencies Covered  
 
The analysis is based on the data on the extramural R&D funding spent by 23 Central 
Government Departments/Agencies: 
 

 All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) 
 Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) 
 Coal India Limited (CIL) 
 Defence Research and Development Organization (DRDO) 
 Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) 
 Department of Ayurveda, Yoga, Unani, Siddha and Homeopathy (AYUSH)  
 Department of Bio-Technology (DBT) 
 Department of Coal (DOC) 
 Ministry of Earth Sciences (MOES) (formerly Department of Ocean Development 

DOD)  
 Department of Science and Technology (DST) 
 Department of Scientific and Industrial Research (DSIR) 
 Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) 
 Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) 
 Ministry of Communications and  Information Technology (MOCIT) 
 Ministry of Environment and Forests (MOEN) 
 Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MOFPI) 
 Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) (formerly Ministry of Non-

Conventional Energy Sources) 
 Ministry of Power (MOP) 
 Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment (MOSJE) 
 Ministry of Steel (MOS) 
 Ministry of Water Resources (MOWR) 
 Petroleum Conservation Research Association (PCRA) 
 University Grants Commission (UGC) 

 

 
Subject Areas 

 
 

EMR Projects are classfisied into the following eight major subject areas:- 
 

 Agricultural Sciences 
 Biological Sciences 
 Chemical Sciences 
 Earth Sciences 
 Engineering and Technology 
 Mathematics 
 Medical Sciences 
 Physical Sciences 

 
This Classification is based on the subject areas indicated by the agencies and also on 
the title of the projects. Some of the funded projects are multi-disciplinary in nature but 
have been classified in one of the above areas depending on their major thematic 
emphasis. 



3 
 

Classification by Type of Institutions 
 

Various institutions who received funding during the period 2005-2010 have been 
classified into 11 categories as given below.   
 
Note: - It may be noted that in contrast with earlier reports of 1990-95 and 1995-2000, in 
this report like 2000-2005, the classification has been extended by including six separate 
categories viz science colleges, engineering colleges, medical/pharmacy 
colleges/hospitals, state government departments/state S&T councils, corporate sector 
(public and private) companies and their research organisations and voluntary 
organisations. 
 
In the period under review (2005-2010), data analyzed also includes details of 117 nos. 
of individual entrepreneurs funded by DSIR during the period 2008-2009 (65 Nos.—Rs. 
Crores 4.47) and 2009-2010 (52 Nos. --Rs. Crores 3.37).  
 

Sl. Nos. Type of Institutions 
1.  Universities 
2.  Deemed Universities 
3.  Science Colleges 
4.  Engineering & Technological Colleges (including Management Colleges) 
5.  Medical/Pharmacy Colleges/Hospitals 

6.  

 
Institutes of  National Importance like:- 

- Indian Institutes of Technologies and National Institutes of Technologies  
- All India Institute of Medical Sciences 
- P.G. Institute of   Medical Education & Research 

 

7.  

 
National Research Laboratories like:- 

-  Laboratories under CSIR, ICAR, ICMR, DRDO and autonomous institutions 
 under Central Government Ministries/Departments 

 

8.  Scientific and Industrial Research Organisations (SIROs) recognised by the 
Department of Scientific and Industrial Research 

9.  State Government Departments/State S&T Councils 
10.  Corporate Sector (Public and Private) 
11.  Voluntary Sector – NGOs, Registered Societies 

 
The institutions under (1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6) together form the academic sector.  
 
 

Data Limitations 
 
The project cost referred to in this document is the total initially approved cost of the 
project applicable for the initially approved duration of the project. 
 
In line with the analysis carried out for 2000-2005, CSIR institute laboratories have been 
shown under National Labs. and not as Academic Institutes in the analysis for 2005-
2010 also. 



4 
 

  

Salient Findings at a Glance (1990-2010) 
 

2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 
1. Total EMR Projects Approved (Nos.) 

20497 12523 9134 6791

2. Total R&D Funding (Rs. Crores) 
6331.76 2198.47 1341.79 547.64

 
3. Average Cost of R&D Project (Rs. Lakhs) 

30.89 17.55 14.7 8.06

4. Number of High Cost Projects (Rs. 25 Lakhs and Above) 
4158 1488 688 315

 
5. Number of Ultra High Cost Projects (Rs. 1 Crore and Above) 

606 227 88 46

6. Number of PIs Reached Out 
16731 9231 8484 --

 
7. Gender Representation Among PIs (Females) 

23% 16% -- --
 

8. Coverage of Institutions 
2751* (637 Cities) 

2634 Institutes + 117 
Individual Entrepreneurs 

1773 (408 Cities) 1491 (426 Cities) 1095

Funding Agency 2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 
9. Main Sponsors of R&D by Numbers of Projects 

DST 6676 3466 2237 1810
UGC 4781 2276 1058 797
DBT 2349 949 --- 440
ICMR 1527 917 --- 645
CSIR 1380 1091 1010 792
Percentage Share of 
Total Projects 82 70 48 66

10. Main Sponsors of R&D by Funding Support (Rs. Crores) 
DST 2580.49 774.45 298.38 153.32
DBT 1277.57 336.99 168.06 133.64
MOCIT 690.95 182.19 198.46 29.29
ICMR 393.00 146.66 -- --
UGC 239.84 -- -- --
Percentage Share of 
Total R&D Funding 82 66 50 58

 Subject Areas  
11. Subject Area-wise Distribution of Funding Support (%age) 

Biological Sciences 24.4 12.6 15.4 28.4
Engineering & 
Technology 19.8 29.2 37.5 28.6

Medical Sciences 16.8 18.4 -- --
Chemical Sciences 14.9 13.4 10.3 --
Percentage Share of 
Total EMR Funding 76 74 64 57



5 
 

Type of Institution 2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 
12. R&D Support Coverage by Types of Institution (Nos.) 

Universites 288 156 154 133

Science Colleges 890 624
682* Includes 

all types of 
colleges 

443* 
Includes all 

types of 
colleges

Engineering , 
Technology and 
Management Colleges 

360 186 -- --

Voluntary Sector 277 109 -- --
National Laboratories 266 306 274 233
Medical Colleges and 
Hospitals 255 143 -- --

Individual Entreprenures 117 6 -- --
Corporate Sector 106 93 -- --
Deemed Universities 65 45 24 16

State Government 
Departments/ S&T 
Councils 

67 55
346* Includes 

Corporate 
Sector also 

261* 
Includes 

Corporate 
Sector also

Institute of National 
Importance 40 9 11 9

SIROs 20 47 -- --
13. Share of Academic Sector (%) 

Projects (Nos.) 79 75 76 75
R&D Funding  
(Rs. Crores) 60 57 48 56

14. Share of National Laboratories (%) 
Projects (Nos.) 15 20 17 16
R&D Funding  
(Rs. Crores) 26 34 43 34

Funding Agency  
15. Main R&D Patrons for Academic Sector 

UGC √ √ √ --
DST √ √ √ -- 
DBT √ -- -- -- 
CSIR √ √ √ -- 
ICMR √ √ -- -- 
AICTE √ √ √ -- 
Percentage Share of 
Total Projects for 
Academic Sector 

68 64
77  

(including 
ICAR) 

--

16. Main R&D Patrons for Institutes of National Importance (Nos.) 
DST 1277 605 √ --
DBT 273 -- -- --

Funding Agency  
CSIR 345 216 √ --
ICMR 343 189 √ --
DRDO 260 127 √ --
Percentage Share of 
Total Projects for 
Institutes of National 
Importance 

87 68 73 --



6 
 

  

Funding Agency 2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 
17. Main R&D Patrons for National Laboratories (Nos.) 

DST 1426 1073 √ --
DBT 694 356 √ --
ICMR 346 196 -- --
CSIR 187 347 √ --
Percentage Share of 
Total Projects for 
National Laboratories 

86 80
65 

(including 
ICAR) 

--

Institution  
18. Most Preferred Top Ten Institutions of All The Funding Agencies  

IISc Bangalore √ √ √ --
IIT Kharagpur √ √ √ --
AIIMS (Delhi) √ -- -- --
BHU √ √ √ --
IIT Madras √ √ √ --
IIT Delhi √ √ √ --
IIT Kanpur √ √ √ --
IIT Bombay √ √ √ --
Delhi University √ -- √ --
Jadavpur University √ √ -- --

2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 
19. Dispersal of Projects Among Institutions 

Very good, 42% of   
2751 institutions 

accounted for 50% of   
projects. 

Extremely narrow; only 4% of   
1773 institutions accounted 

for 50% of   projects. 

Extremely narrow; 
only 5% of 1491 

institutions 
accounted for 50% 

of projects 

---- 

20. Dispersal of R&D Funding Among Institutions 

Very good, 41% of   
2751 institutions 

accounted for 50% of   
toal R&D funding. 

Extremely narrow; only 3% of   
the institutions accounted for 

50% of total R&D funding. 

Extremely narrow; 
only 2% of 1491 

institutions 
accounted for 50% 

of total R&D 
funding. 

---- 

States 2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 
21. Main Beneficiary States by Projects (Nos.) 

Andhra Pradesh √ √ -- --
Delhi √ √ √ √
Karnataka √ √ √ √
Maharashtra √ √ √ √
Tamil Nadu √ √ √ √
Uttar Pradesh √ √ √ √
West Bengal √ √ √ √
Percentage Share of 
Total Projects 
Approved 

69 70 65 65

22. Main Beneficiary States by R&D Funding (Rs. Crores) 
Andhra Pradesh √ -- -- √
Delhi √ √ √ √
Karnataka √ √ √ √
Maharashtra √ √ √ √
Tamil Nadu √ √ -- √



7 
 

States 2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 
Uttar Pradesh √ √ √ √
West Bengal √ √ √ √

Percentage Share of 
Total R&D Funding 76 67

67 
(including 

Bihar) 
62

23. Share of North-Eastern States in Sponsored Projects 
NE States 6.6% 3.70% 3.90% 2.10% 

 
24. Dispersal of Projects Among States 

2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 

Extremely narrow; only 
16% of the states 

accounted for 50% of 
the projects. 

Extremely narrow; only 16% 
of the states accounted for 

50% of the projects. 

Extremely narrow; 
only 13% of the 

states accounted 
for 50% of the 

projects. 

Extremely narrow; 
only 17% of the 

states accounted 
for 50% of the 

projects. 
 

25. Number of Cities Getting 50 or More Projects (Nos.) 
2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 

82 51 31 26 
 

Note: -  √ Applicable 
 
 



8 
 

  

Executive Summary 
 

National Science & Technology Management Information Systems (NSTMIS), 
Department of Science & Technology, Govt. of India, is inter-alia responsible for 
collecting, compiling, analyzing and disseminating information on Extramural 
(Sponsored) Research & Development (R&D) projects funded by various agencies in the 
country. As a part of this effort, NSTMIS maintains an extended data base of Extramural 
(EMR) Projects approved by the central S&T departments / agencies. The data base 
contains information on projects approved by these agencies from 1990-1991 onwards. 
Based on this data base, annual directories of the projects approved for funding by 
various agencies are being brought out every year. In addition, five year analyses are 
also undertaken by NSTMIS.  
 
Analysis of the five year data has been carried out in the following broad areas:- 
 

• Funding by Scientific Agencies  
• Funding by Subject Areas 
• Funding by Types of Institutions 
• Region wise Distribution of Projects 

 
The present analysis of five years is for the period 2005-2010. Following is the executive 
summary of the analysis:- 
 
1.  OVERVIEW 
 
A total of 20497 EMR Projects costing Rs. 6331.76 crores, covering a total of 2751 
institutions (2634 institutions + 117 individual entrepreneurs), were approved by 23 
central government departments/agencies during the period 2005-2010. During this 
period, the number of projects sponsored in a year varied from 4828 in 2009-2010 to 
3569 in 2005-2006. The total approved cost varied per year from Rs.1358.04 crores to 
Rs.1163.80 crores. This shows an increasing trend in both the number of projects and 
approved cost (Table 1.2 & Table 1.3 & Fig. 1.1A & Fig 1.2).  
 
On an overall basis, for all the funding agencies taken together, the quantum of funding 
in Rs. Crores increased by 201% in the period 2005-2010 as comparied with 2000-2005 
(Table 1.4 & Fig. 1.4) 
 
R&D support reached out to 16731 scientists as principal investigators (PIs) spread over 
a total of 2634 institutions plus 117 individual entrepuners (Total 2751) located in 32 
states in 637 cities / towns in the country (Table 1.9, Table 4.1 & Table 4.5).  
 
Various institutions funded were from 288 universities, 890 science colleges, 360 
engineering / technology and management colleges, 255 medical and pharmacy 
colleges/hospitals, 65 deemed universities, 40 institutes of national importance, 266 
national laboratories, 67 state government departments/state S&T councils, 20 Scientific 
and Industrial Research Organizations (SIRO), 106 corporate sector 
companies/research institutions and 277 voluntary organizations (Table 3.1) 
 



9 
 

The average cost of EMR project during 2005-2010 was Rs. 30.89 lakhs, while during 
the period 2000-2005 it was Rs 17.55 lakhs. Thus, the average cost of a project in 2005-
2010 increased by about 76% as compared with 2000-2005 (Table 2.3).  
 
2.  FUNDING BY SCIENTIFIC AGENCIES 
 
(a) Number of Projects (Table 1.2) 
 
Maximum number of projects 6676 (32.6%) were approved by Department of Science & 
Technology (DST), followed by 4781 (23.3%) University Grants Commission (UGC), 
2349 (11.5%) Department of Bio-Technology (DBT), 1527 (7.5%) Indian Council of 
Medical Research (ICMR) and 1380 (6.7%) Council of Scientific and Industrial Research 
(CSIR). These Five agencies accounted for about 81.5% of the total sponsored projects 
during the period 2005-2010. 
 
On an average, every year 1335 new projects were approved by DST, 956 by UGC, 470 
by DBT, 305 by ICMR and 276 projects by CSIR. On overall basis per year 4100 new 
projects were approved and value wise Rs. Crores 1266. 
 
 
(b) R&D Funding (Table 1.2) 
 
Extramural R&D funding support by the Department of   Science & Technology was the 
highest with Rs. 2580.49 crores (40.8%), followed by the Department of   Biotechnology 
Rs. 1277.57 crores (20.2%), Ministry of Communication &  Information Technology Rs. 
690.95  crores (10.2%), Indian Council of Medical Research Rs. 393.00 crores (6.2%) 
and University Grants Commission (UGC) Rs. Crores 239.84 (3.8%). These five 
agencies accounted for about 81.8% of the total funding.  
 
(c) Increase in Funding in 2005-2010 over 2000-2005 (Table 1.4 & Fig. 1.4) 
 
As compared to the period 2000-2005 (in which the number of approved projects were 
12523 with total cost of Rs. Crores 2198.47), there was an increase of 63.7% in the 
number of  projects and phenomenal increase of 188% in total approved funding support 
during 2005-10.   
 
For the period 2005-2010, MNRE witnessed phenomenal increase of 537% over the 
funding of Rs. Crores 17.38 in the period 2000-2005. The increase for other agencies 
varies from 11% to 335%, overall increase for all the agencies taken together 201%. 
However, DOD and MOSJE witnessed downward trend of 94.7% and 80.7% 
respectively 
 
(d) Funding by Type of Agencies (Table 1.5 & Fig. 1.5A & 1.5B) 
 
Maximum number of projects 10211 (49.8%) were approved by Departments, followed 
by 8334 (40.7%) by Councils / Commissions. Funding wise maximum Rs. Crores 
4184.62 (66%) amount was approved by Departments, followed by Rs. Crores 986.33 
(15.6%) by Ministries. Other special agencies namely CIL, DRDO, ISRO, IMD, PCRA 
and SAIL approved 1182 (5.8%) number of projects totaling to Rs. Crores 327.73 (5.2%) 
 
 



10 
 

  

(e) Cost Pattern of   Projects (Table 1.6 & Fig. 1.6 & Fig. 1.6.1) 
 
606 (3%) projects were in the cost range of above Rs. 100 lakhs. Maximum number of 
EMR Projects 4825 (23.5%) were in the cost range of 5-10 lakhs, followed by 3637 
(17.7%) in the cost range of 10-15 lakhs. 8468 (41.3%) projects were in the cost range 
of above Rs. 15 lakhs and 3567 (17.4%) were in the range less than 5 lakhs.  
 
The period under review, witnessed substantial increase in Ultra High Cost Projects (Rs. 
25 lakhs & above) over 2000-2005 from 1428 to 4158 i.e. 189% increase 
 
(f) Agency-wise Distribution of Ultra High-Cost Projects (above Rs. 1 crore) 
 (Table 1.7 & Fig. 1.7) 
 
Out of total of 20497 projects, in 2005-2010, 606 (3%) projects of individual cost of Rs. 
1 crore and above were funded by 14 agencies against 220 (1.8%) from 12523 total 
projects in 2000-2005.  
 
Out of total of 606 projects of cost above Rs. 1 Crores, maximum 259 (42.7%) ultra 
high cost projects were funded by DST, followed by 120 (19.8%) by MOCIT, 109 
(18%) by DBT. DST, MOCIT and DBT together funded 488 (80.5%) projects. This 
indicates that these 3 Agencies give special emphasis on R&D. 
 
(g) Coverage of Institutions (Table 1.8) 
 
During the period 2005-2010, 23 scientific agencies funded 20497 projects for 2751 
institutes (This includes 117 individual entrepreneurs funded by DSIR --- 65 in 2008-09 & 
52 in 2009-10). 
 
Individually funding agency wise, 2136 institutions were supported by DST, followed by 
1927 UGC, 1007 DBT, 699 ICMR, 597 CSIR, 546 AICTE, 468 DRDO etc, the coverage 
of institutions was very low (less than 50 institutions) in the case of MOP, MOES, DOC, 
DAYUSH, DOD, MOSJE, MOS and CIL 
 
(h) Outreach of R&D Support to PIs (Table 1.9) 
 
A total of 16731 principal investigators (PI's) were involved in sponsored EMR Projects. 
Funding agencies wise, the outreach to the PIs was the highest in the case of DST 5379 
(32%), followed by UGC 4159 (25%), DBT 1797 (11%), ICMR 1254 (8%). 
 
(i) Gender Representation among PIs (Table 1.9) 
 
The gender representation female / male among the PI's during the period under review 
(2005-10) was 23%, as compared to 16% during 2000-05. It is noted that participation of 
female PI's in the period 2005-10 increased by 44%. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11 
 

3.  FUNDING BY SUBJECT AREAS  
 
(a) Subject Area-wise Number of Projects and R&D Funding (Table 2.1 & 
 Fig. 2.1, & Fig. 2.1.1) 
 
Maximum 4994 (24.4%) projects were approved in the subject area of biological 
sciences, followed by 4051 (19.8%) in engineering and technology. These two subject 
areas together contributed for 9045 (44%) projects out of total of 20497 projects. In case 
of Biological Sciences, Mathematics and Medical Sciences, the %age of projects in 
2005-2010 showed marginal increase varying from 0.7% to 7%. However, in case of 
other subject area, there was decrease in %age of projects in 2005-2010 over 2000-
2005 varying from 0.4% to 4.8%. 
 
Maximum Rs. Crores 1937.71 (30.6%) total approved cost was in the subject area of 
engineering & technology, followed by medical sciences Rs. Crores 1492.06 (23.6%). 
These two subject areas together contributed for Rs. Crores 3429.77 (54%) out of total 
approved cost of Rs. Crores 6331.76  
 
As regards number of projects, in 2005-10, as compared with 2000-05, number of 
projects in engineering & technology registered a growth from  2776 to 4051 (46%) and 
2158 to 4994 (131%) in biological sciences. Similarly, cost wise engineering & 
technology registered a growth from Rs. crores 641.51 to 1937.71 (202%) and from Rs. 
crores 276.98 to 1249.94 (351%) in biological sciences. 
 
The extramural R&D support like 2000-05, was least both number wise and cost wise in 
the subject area of mathematics. 
 
(b) Subject Area-wise Percentage Share in R&D Support from 2000-2005 to  
 2005-2010 (Table 2.2) 
 
In 2005-10, biological sciences registered maximum positive 7% change over 2000-05, 
followed by 5% in medical sciences, while chemical sciences registered maximum 
decline 6%, followed by 5% in agricultural sciences. However in absolute terms in 
approved cost in Rs. crores, maximum change in 2005-2010 over 2000-2005 was 
registered in case of biological sciences (351%), followed by (269%) in medical 
sciences, engineering & technology (202%), mathematics (201%), physical sciences 
(164%) and least (42%) in agricultural sciences 
 
(c) Subject area-wise Average Project Cost (Table 2.3 & Fig. 2.2) 
 
The average per project cost of engineering & technology project was the highest 
(Rs.47.83 lakhs), followed by medical sciences (Rs.43.48 lakhs), agricultural sciences 
(Rs.30.96 lakhs). The average cost of a project in the area of mathematics was the least 
(Rs.8.36 lakhs). 
 
(d) Cost Range of Projects (Table 2.4 & Fig. 2.3) 
 
On overall basis, maximum projects 4825 (24%) are within the cost range of Rs. Lakhs 
5-10. Subject area wise medical sciences accounted for 1115 (27%) out of 4158 very 
high cost projects (Rs. 25 lakhs and above), followed by 924 (22%) in biological 
sciences. As regards low cost projects i.e. less than Rs. 1 Lakhs, maximum 420 (33%) 



12 
 

  

out of 1290 projects are in biological sciences, followed by 316 (25%) in chemical 
sciences. 
 
(e) Most Preferred Subject Areas (Table 2.5) 
 
With reference to number of projects, out of 23 funding agencies, maximum 14 (61%) 
have reported engineering & technology as the first preferred subject area and 6 (26%) 
biological sciences. 4 (17%) have reported chemical sciences as the second best 
preferred area. 
 
4.  FUNDING BY TYPES OF INSTITUTIONS  
 
(a) Academic Sector (Tables 3.1 & 3.1.1 & Fig. 3.1, 3.1.1) 
 
In terms of number of   projects, the outreach of   the R&D support was the highest in the 
case of the academic sector (universities/colleges, deemed universities, science, 
engineering and medical colleges and the institutes of national importance) accounting 
for 16090 (79%) or more than three-fourth of the total projects, approximately 3.5% more 
as compared with the pervious period 2000-2005. This sector got Rs. Crores 3772.10 
(60%) of the total funding, witnessing percentage-wise an increase of about 2% over the 
period 2000-2005.  
 
In the academic sector, maximum projects 7030 (34%) were funded from universities 
totaling to a value of Rs. crores 1359.96 (21%), followed by 5183 (25%) colleges totaling 
to a value of Rs. Crores 812.97 (13%). Similarly, maximum total approved cost of Rs. 
crores 1624.55 (26%) was in National Laboratories totaling to 266 institutions (10%) and 
total projects 3074 (15%), followed by Rs. crores 1359.96 (21%) in 288 (10%) 
universities totaling to 7030 (34%) projects. 
 
288 (10.46%) universities were granted 7030 (34%) projects of total value of Rs. crores 
1359.96 (21%), while 65 (2%) deemed universities were granted 911 (4%) projects with 
an aggregate value of Rs. Crores 346.20 (5%). 
 
890 (32%) science colleges were granted 2873 (14%) projects of value of Rs. crores 
332.49 (5%), 362 (13%) engineering & management colleges in the country received 
funding support of Rs. crores 216.84 (3%) for 1388 (7%) projects.. 255 (9%) medical 
colleges and hospitals received support for 970 (5%) projects of value of  Rs. Crores 
273.73 (4%). 
 
41 (1.5%) institutes of national importance received Rs. Crores 1252.97 (20%) as total 
R&D funding for 2966 (14%) projects, witnessing an overwhelming increase of as high 
as 304% over the funding of Rs. 310.08 crores in 2000-2005. Among these institutions, 
IIT (B) gained the largest grant of Rs. Crores 189.45 (15%), followed by IIT (M) Rs. 
Crores 181.27 (14%), IIT (K) Rs. Crores 175.36 (14%), IIT (KH) Rs. Crores 155.46 
(12%) and IIT (D) Rs. Crores 139.25 (11%). These top five institutes out of top ten 
institutes contributed Rs. Crores 840.79 (73%). 
 
(b)  National Laboratories (Table 3.1) 
 
266 (10%) national laboratories including the central government institutions of the 
scientific agencies/ministries received support for 3074 (15%) projects valued at Rs 



13 
 

crores. 1624.55 (26%). As compared with 2000-2005, this group of institutions witnessed 
decrease of about 15% in number of institutions receiving support; but number of 
projects increased by 24% and funding support by 114%.    
 
(c)  State Government Departments/S&T Councils (Table 3.1) 
 
Under this group, 67 (2%) institutions were approved 203 (1%) projects of total value of 
Rs. Crores 67.17 (1%). As compared with 2000-2005, this group of institutions 
witnessed increase of 22% in number of institutions receiving support, number of 
projects by 24% and funding support by 111%. 
 
(d) Scientific and Industrial Research Organizations (SIROs) (Table 3.1) 
 
During 2005-2010, 20 Scientific and Industrial Research Organizations (SIROs) received 
funding support of Rs. Crores 34.23 (0.5%) for 74 (0.4%) projects. As compared with 
2000-2005, this group of witnessed decrease of 57% in number of institutions receiving 
support, number of projects by 44% and funding support by 10%. 
 
(e)  Corporate Sector (Table 3.1) 
 
106 (4%) corporate sector enterprises received research grants of value of Rs. Crores 
491.08 (8%) for 141 (0.7%) projects. As compared with 2000-2005, this group witnessed 
increase of 14% in number of institutions receiving support, funding increased by 516%; 
but number of projects decreased by 5%. 
 
(f)  Voluntary Sector (Table 3.1) 
 
277 (10%) enterprise in the voluntary sector received funding support of Rs. Crores 
324.70 (5%) for 750 (4%) projects. As compared with 2000-2005, this group witnessed 
increase of 154% in number of institutions receiving support, number of project 331% 
and funding 987%.  
 
(g) Average Number of Projects per Institution (Table 3.1) 
 
As compared to other groups of institutions, the institutes of   national importance had 
the highest average number of projects per institution (72) during the five-year period 
(2005-2010) under review, followed by 24 for universities, 17 for deemed universities, 12 
national laboratories, engineering, management, medical hospitals and SIROs 4 each,   
science colleges, state government organizations and voluntary sector 3 each and 1 
each for corporate sector & individual entrepreneurs. Considering all the institutions 
together, on an average, 7 projects were approved to an institution during the five-year 
period 2005-2010, same as during 2000-2005. 
 
(h) Average Funding per Institution (Table 3.1) 
 
Like average project per institution, the average funding per institution for the five-year 
period under study was the highest in the case of  institutes of national importance - Rs. 
Crores 29.30, which means each of these institutions, on an average, obtained a 
research grant of Rs. Crores 5.86 in a year, witnessing a marginal decrease of 14.95% 
over 2000-2005. For other sectors, the average funding per institution varied from 1 
crore to 6 crore and lowest in case of individual entrepreneurs (0.07 crore). On an 



14 
 

  

overall basis, taking all the sectors together, this value works to 2.30 crores. As against 
Rs. 1.24 Crores during 2000-2005 (85% increased) 
 
(i) Change in Institutional Outreach from 2000-2005 to 2005-2010 (Table 3.2 & 

Fig. 3.3) 
 
As compared to 2000-2005, the period 2005-2010 witnessed an increase of about 55% 
in the number of institutions receiving R&D support from 1773 to 2751. Maximum 
increase (344%) was for Institutes of National Importance, followed by (102%) in Others, 
(Constitute corporate sector, individual entrepreneurs, SIROs, state government 
departments / S&T councils, voluntary sector and hospitals). Only, National Laboratories 
witnessed decrease of 13%. The increase in case of universities was 85%, colleges 
(science, engineering and medical) 66% and deemed universities 44% 
 
(j) R&D Support to Top Ten INIs (Table 3.3 & Fig. 3.4) 
 
During 2005-2010, out of total R&D funding to INIs, maximum Rs. Crores 189.45 (16%) 
was received by IIT - Bombay, followed by Rs. Crores 181.27 (15%) IIT – Madras. 
(Table 3.3 & Fig.3.4). The total funding for all the 40 INIs was Rs. Crores. 1172.04 as 
per details in Annexure III 
 
(k) Agency-wise Distribution of Projects among Institutions (Tables 3.4, 3.4.1 & 

Fig. 3.5, 3.5.1) 
 
For the academic sector, UGC (4767), DST (4752), DBT (1360), CSIR (1157), ICMR 
(1047) and AICTE (970) were the main agencies funding the various projects, 
accounting for 87% of the total number of approved projects for this sector. With in this 
sector, universities got maximum funding for 7030 projects – UGC (2384), DST (2203), 
DBT (681), CSIR (579) and others (1183), followed by 2877 Institutes of National 
Importance—DST (1277), DBT (273), CSIR (345), ICMR (343) and others (639), 
accounting for together more than 70% of the total projects sponsored for the academic 
sector during 2005-2010 as compared with 9433 in 2000-2005. 
 
Other than academic sector, National Laboratories got maximum 3074 projects – DST 
(1426), DBT (694), ICMR (346), CSIR (187) and others (421), accounting for 70% of 
projects awarded. Voluntary sector was awarded 750 projects – DST (315), DBT (213), 
ICMR (83), CSIR (26) and others (113), accounting for 17% of projects awarded. 
 
(l) Top 10 Institutions (Table 3.5) 
 
Top 10 institutions were awarded 3355 (16%) projects amounting to Rs. crores 1544.94 
(24%). Maximum 468 (2%) projects totaling to a value of Rs. crores 355.96 (6%) were 
approved for Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore, followed by Indian Institute of 
Technology (Kh), 376 (2%) projects totaling to a value of Rs. crores 155.46 (2%). IISc 
Bangalore and the five IITs together accounted for 19% of total R&D funding.  
 
(m) Dispersal of Projects among Institutions (Table 3.6) 
 
The extent to which the agencies disperse projects among the institutions can be 
assessed by using the indicator called project dispersal ratio. This ratio for a particular 
funding agency is therefore defined as the ratio of the number of institutions accounting 



15 
 

for 50% of the projects to the total number of institutions getting support from that 
agency. 
 
Considering all the funding agencies together, for the period under review, 2005-2010, 
total number of unique institutions comes to 2751 and number of unique institutions 
accounting for 50% of projects comes to 1153. Therefore, the overall project dispersal 
ratio is 1153/2751=0.42. This means that 42% of the institutions accounted for 50% of 
the projects approved against 4% for the period 2000-2005. The project dispersal ratio 
for the period 2005-2010 has shown great improvement as compared with 2000-2005. 
This ratio is lowest in case of Ministry of Earth Sciences (0.14) and highest in case of 
Ministry of Steel (1) but we can ignore this since they funded only one project and the 
next highest is Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment (0.75). 
 
(n) Dispersal of Funding among Institutions (Ref, Table 3.6) 
 
Similarly, the dispersal of R&D funding among the institutions can be assessed by using 
the indicator called funding dispersal ratio. This ratio for a particular agency is therefore 
defined as the ratio of the number of institutions accounting for 50% of   the funding to 
the total number of institutions getting support from that agency. 
 
As regards dispersal of funding, the overall ratio comes to 0.41 this means that 41% of 
the institutions accounted for 50% of the funding against 3% for the period 2000-2005. 
The project dispersal ratio for funding for the period 2005-2010 has shown great 
improvement as compared with 2000-2005. This ratio is lowest in case of Ministry of 
Earth Sciences (0.07)  and highest in case of Ministry of Steel ( 1) but we can ignore this 
since they funded only one project and the next highest is Ministry of Social Justice 
(0.75) and Empowerment and Ministry of Environment and Forests (0.75). 
 
5.  REGION-WISE DISTRIBUTION OF PROJECTS 

 
(a) City-wise Distribution (Table 4.1 & 4.2) 
 
During the period 2005-2010, the R&D funding was dispersed among the institutions 
located in 637 cities / towns against 408 in 2000-2005 in the country. Among these 
locations, the institutions based in eight metropolitan cities received 56% of   the total 
funding, those in 25 state capitals/UTs 11% and the rest in other 604 cities and towns 
31% of   the total funding support.  
 
Among total of 637 locations in the country, 82 cities had 50 or more projects. These 
accounted for 16798 (82%) projects and Rs. Crore 5718.83 (90%) of total R&D funding 
during the period under review. Among these cities, maximum 30 (37%) cities were 
located in northern region, followed by 20 (24%) in southern region. 
 
Maximum funding Rs. Crores 874.54 (14%) of total funding during (2005-2010) was 
received by the institutions located in Delhi, followed by Rs. Crores 602.10 (10%) by the 
institutions located in Bangalore. Similarly maximum 2286 (11%) of total number of 
projects approved during (2005-2010) were from Delhi, followed by 1172 (6%) from 
Bangalore 
 
 
 



16 
 

  

(b) Comparison with the period 2000-2005 (Table 4.3 & Fig 4.1) 
 
The dispersal of R&D funding for cities having 50 or more projects increased by 31 
(61%) in 2005-2010 as compared with 2000-2005, number of projects by 7214 (75%) 
and the approved funding by Rs. crores 3866 (209%) 
 
(c) State-wise Distribution (Table 4.4, 4.5 & Fig. 4.2) 
 
Maximum funding (14%) was received by institutes in Delhi, followed by (13%) in 
Maharashtra and least in (0.10%) in Mizoram.  
 
About 70% of the projects were approved for the institutions located in seven states viz. 
Andhra Pradesh, Delhi, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh and West 
Bengal. The share of these states witnessed a marginal decrease of 0.67% in number of 
projects as compared with the period 2000-2005. These seven states contributed 76% of 
the total funds approved and as compared with 2000-2005, 2% increase. 
 
Five states namely, Andaman & Nicobar, Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Nagaland and 
Sikkim, each had less than 50 projects and in total contributed only 177 (0.86%) projects 
for a total funding of Rs. crores 42.29 (0.67%) 
 
(d) Project Funding for North-Eastern Region (Table 4.4) 
 
During 2005-2010, the north-eastern region consisting of eight states (Arunachal 
Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim and Tripura) 
accounted for only 7% of the projects and 3% of the total funding of Rs. crores 6331.76.  
This period witnessed a slight increase in the percentage number of projects allocated to 
this region over that in 2000-2005 (3%) and funding wise (0.7%).  
 
(e) State Funding Dispersal Ratio (Table 4.5) 
 
The extent to which the project funding was dispersed among the states/UTs can be 
assessed by using the indicator, state funding dispersal ratio. This ratio is defined as 
ratio of   the number of states/UTs accounting for more than 50% of the projects to the 
total number of   states/UTs in the country.   
 
Five states – Andhra Pradesh, Delhi, Karnataka, Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu 
accounted 60% of the total funding of Rs. crores 6331.76. Since the total number of 
states/UTs is 32, the state funding dispersal ratio is 5/32 = 0.16. This means the 
dispersal of project funding among the states during the period 2005-2010 was 
extremely low and it is same as during the period 2000-2005. 
 
(f) State-wise Number of Universities receiving R&D Support (Table 4.6 & Fig. 

4.3, 4.4 & 4.4.1) 
 
Maximum 73 (25%) universities funded were situated in the state of Maharashtra, 
followed by 26 (9%) in Tamil Nadu .However maximum number of projects 1030 (15%) 
were approved form the state of Tamil Nadu, followed by 841 (12%) from Uttar Pradesh. 
Money wise maximum Rs. crores 224.75 (17%) were approved for the state of Delhi, 
followed by Rs. crores 205.96 (15%) for Tamil Nadu. 
 
 



17 
 

(g) State wise List of Institutions and Projects Funded During 2005-2010 
 
For details, pls refer Table 4.6. 



18 
 

  

Chapter 1 
  

Funding by Scientific Departments / Agencies 
 
Many departments / agencies of Government of India fund various EMR Projects in the 
country annually. This chapter deals with analysis of R&D funding for the period 2005-
2010 on the following parameters:-  
 

• Number of projects with total approved cost sanctioned during the period 2005 -
2010 by various councils / commissions, departments, ministries and other 
specialist agencies of the central government and comparison with previous 
periods 2000-2005, 1995-2000 and 1990-1995. 

 
 

• %age increase / decrease in funding support by central  S&T departments / 
agencies in 2005-2010 over 2000-2005 

 
 

• Cost pattern of projects from Rs. Lakhs < 1 to > Rs. Lakhs 100 in various range  
 

 
• Ranking of funding agencies according to number of projects and number of 

institutions supported  
 
 

• Outreach of R&D support to scientists during the period 2005-2010  
 
 
1.1 Quantum of Projects 
 
During the period under review (2005-2010), maximum number of projects 6676 (32.6%) 
were approved by Department of Science & Technology (DST), followed by 4781 23.3%) 
University Grants Commission (UGC), 2349 (11.5%) Department of Bio-Technology 
(DBT), 1527 (7.5%) Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) and 1380 (6.7%), 
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR). These Five agencies accounted for 
about 82% of the total sponsored projects during the period 2005-2010. As compared 
with the period 1990-1995, during the period 2005-2010, quantum of funding in terms of 
number of projects approved has gone-up 3 times (6791 to 20380) and  12 times (Rs. 
Crores 547.74 to Rs. Crores 6323.97) (Table 1.1 & 1.2 & Fig. 1.1A , 1.1B & 1.2).



19               Chapter 1 
  

 
Table 1.1 Period wise Extramural R&D Support 

 

Sl. No. 

2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 

Number Rs. 
Crores. Number Rs. 

Crores. Number Rs. 
Crores. Number Rs. 

Crores. 

1 20497 6331.76 12523 2198.47 9059 1336.11 6791 547.54

 
Fig. 1.1 (A) Period wise Number of Projects Approved  

 

 
Fig. 1.1 (B) Period wise Total Approved Cost 

 

N
um

be
rs

 
R

s.
 C

ro
re

s 
 

Years 

Years 



 

  

Table 1.2 Department / Agency wise Support to Extramural Research Projects during 2005-2010, 2000-2005, 1995-2000 & 1990-1995 
 

Sl. No. 

                                         Periods 2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995

Department / Agency 
Number 

of 
Projects

Total 
Approved 

Cost 
Number 

of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost 
Number 

of 
Projects

Total 
Approved 

Cost 
Number 

of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost 

(Rs. In 
Crores) 

(Rs. In 
Crores) 

(Rs. In 
Crores) 

(Rs. In 
Crores) 

Councils / Commissions 
1.  All India Council for Technical Education  980 86.66 675 53.13 1419 114.79 - -
2.  Council of Scientific and Industrial Research  1380 177.82 1091 93.36 1010 61.19 792 28.50
3.  Indian Council of Agricultural Research  - - 640 88.01 713 80.67 634 36.41
4.  Indian Council of Medical Research 1527 393 917 146.66 512 39.98 645 13.07
5.  University Grants Commission 4781 239.84 2276 67.58 1058 26.86 797 14.19

Departments 
6.  Department of Atomic Energy 573 159.82 412 96.41 358 44.17 312 15.37

7.  Department of Ayurveda, Yoga, Unani, Siddha and 
Homeopathy 32 5.69 16 2.78 - - - -

8.  Department of Bio-Technology 2349 1277.57 949 336.99 590 168.06 440 133.64
9.  Department of Coal 38 56.00 61 40.39 73 199.58 44 20.4
10.  Department of Mines - - - - - - 3 0.25
11.  Department of Ocean Development* 7 1.07 63 20.03 72 11.42 54 23.38
12.  Department of Science and Technology  6676 2580.49 3466 774.45 2237 298.38 1810 153.32
13.  Department of Scientific and Industrial Research# 171 35.32 63 31.78 37 17.25 - -
14.  Department of Secondary and Higher Education*** - - 526 56.62 - - 261 17.21

Ministries 
15.  Ministry of Communications & IT  272 690.95 228 182.19 220 198.46 98 29.29
16.  Ministry of Earth Sciences 39 20.66 - - - - - -

C
hapter 1

 
 

 
 

 
    

          
 

 
 

    20  



 

C
hapter 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
    21  

Continued-  

Sl. No. 

                                           Period 2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995

Department / Agency 
Number 

of 
Projects

Total 
Approved 

Cost 
Number 

of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost 
Number 

of 
Projects

Total 
Approved 

Cost Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost 
(Rs. In 
Crores) 

(Rs. In 
Crores) 

(Rs. In 
Crores) 

(Rs. In 
Crores) 

Ministries 
17.  Ministry of Environment and Forests 286 64.52 262 47.98 210 18.29 211 11.27
18.  Ministry of Food Processing Industries  - - 16 5.53 - - - -
19.  Ministry of Non-Conventional Energy Sources** 73 110.74 75 17.38 26 4.79 65 8.96
20.  Ministry of Power***** 55 9.92 55 8.44 - - 226 12.67
21.  Ministry of Steel 4 137.28 - - - - - -
22.  Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment****** 5 0.72 40 3.72 30 3.04 26 2.72
23.  Ministry of Water Resources 81 18.59 32 9.17 12 0.69 38 1.57
24.  Ministry of Urban Affairs and Employment  - - - - - - 7 0.34

Other Specialist Agencies 
25.  Coal India Limited (CIL) 2 1.82 - - - - - -
26.  Defence Research and Development Organisation 921 225.32 447 97.8 364 40.94 260 20.47
27.  Indian Space Research Organisation 166 26.44 195 15.42 116 7.41 52 3.39
28.  Indian Meteorological Department - - - - 2 0.14 8 0.6
29.  Petroleum Conservation Research Association 79 11.53 18 2.65 - - - -
30.  Steel Authority of India  - - - - - - 8 0.72

Total  20497 6331.76 12523 2198.47 9059 1336.11 6791 547.74
 

 
Note:- *DOD has now been renamed as the Ministry of Earth Sciences (MOES), **MNES as the Ministry of New and Renewable Energy 
(MNRE)., ***For the period 1990-95, information pertains to Department of Education., ****Formerly Ministry of Information Technology for  
1995-2000, and Department of Electronics for 1990-1995., *****For 1995-2000 and 1990-95, information pertains to Central Board of Irrigation 
and Power., ****** For 1995-2000 and 1990-95, information pertains to Department of Welfare.,  # includes 117 Individual Entrepreneurs. 

 
 



 

  

Figure 1.2 Department / Agency wise Support to Extramural Research Projects during the period 2005-2010 
 

2
4
5
7
32
38
39
55
73
79
81
166
171
272
286

573
921
980

1380
1527

2349
4781

6676

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000

C IL
MOS

MOS J E
DOD  / MOE S

DAY US H
DOC
ME S
MOP

MNE S  / MNRE
P CRA

MOWR
IS RO
DS IR

MOC IT
MOE N / MOE F

DAE
DRDO
AIC TE
C S IR
ICMR
DBT
UGC
DS T

 
 

 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t /

 A
ge

nc
y 

C
hapter 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

                     22  

Number of Projects 



23              Chapter 1
                       

 
1.2 Year wise R&D Support During 2005-2010  
 
Year wise during the period 2005-2010, maximum number of projects 4828 (23.6%) were 
approved during the year 2009-2010, followed by 4804 (23.4%) during 2008-2009. However 
project approved cost wise, maximum Rs. Crores 1467.18 (23.2%) were approved during 
the year 2007-2008, followed by Rs. Crores 1358.04 (21.4%) during 2009-2010. (Table 1.3 
& Fig. 1.3A & 1.3B) 

 

Table 1.3 Year wise Extramural R&D Support during the Period 2005-2010 
 

Sl. 
No. Years 

Approved Projects Approved Cost  
Number %age Rs. Crores %age 

1 2005-2006 3569 17.4 1163.80 18.4
2 2006-2007 3781 18.4 1072.07 16.9
3 2007-2008 3515 17.1 1467.18 23.2
4 2008-2009 4804 23.4 1270.67 20.1
5 2009-2010 4828 23.6 1358.04 21.4
Total  20497 100 6331.76 100

 

 
Figure 1.3 (A) Year wise Extramural EMR Projects Approved  

 
 

zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz 

 
Figure 1.3 (B) Year wise Extramural R&D Support 

 

 

N
os

. 

Years

R
s.

 C
ro

re
s 

Years



Chapter 1              24
                    
 

  

1.3 Percentage Increase in Funding in 2005-2010 over 2000-2005 
 

For the period 2005-2010, MNRE witnessed phenomenal increase of 537% over the funding 
of Rs. 17.38 crores in the period 2000-2005. The increase for other agencies varies from 
11% to 335%, and the overall increase for all the agencies taken together workout to 201%. 
However, DOD and MOSJE witnessed downward trend of 95% and 81% respectively (Table 
1.4 & Fig. 1.4) 

 
Table 1.4 Percentage Increase/Decrease in Funding Support by Central S&T Departments/ 

Agencies in 2005-2010 over 2000-2005 
 

Sl. No. Department / Agency 

Total Approved 
Funding  

(Rs. in Crores) 

Percentage 
Increase in 
2005-2010 
over 2000-

2005 
2000-
2005

2005-
2010 

1.  All India Council for Technical Education 53.13 86.66 63

2.  Council of Scientific and Industrial Research 93.36 177.82 91

3.  Defence Research and Development Organisation 97.80 225.32 130

4.  Department of Atomic Energy  96.41 159.82 66

5.  Department of Ayurveda, Yoga, Unani, Siddha and 
Homeopathy  2.78 5.69 105

6.  Department of Bio-Technology  336.99 1277.57 279

7.  Department of Coal 40.39 56.00 39

8.  Department of Ocean Development 20.03 1.07 -95

9.  Department of Science and Technology 774.45 2580.49 233

10.  Department of Scientific and Industrial Research 31.78 35.32 11

11.  Indian Council of Medical Research 146.66 393 168

12.  Indian Space Research Organisation 15.42 26.44 72

13.  Ministry of Communications & IT 182.19 690.95 279

14.  Ministry of Environment and Forests 47.98 64.52 35

15.  Ministry of Non-Conventional Energy Sources 17.38 110.74 537

16.  Ministry of Power 8.44 9.92 18

17.  Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment 3.72 0.72 -81

18.  Ministry of Water Resources  9.17 18.59 103

19.  Petroleum Conservation Research Association 2.65 11.53 335

20.  University Grants Commission  67.58 239.84 255

Total  2048.31 6172.01 201
 

Note: - Only those departments / ministries / agencies have been taken in the above table 
which have funded in both the periods i.e. 2000-2005 and 2005-2010 



25              Chapter 1
                       

 
Fig. 1.4 Percentage Increase in Funding Support in 2005-2010 over 2000-2005 

 

 
1.4 Funding by Type of Agencies 

 
Maximum number of projects 10211 (49%) were approved by Departments, followed by 
8334 (40%) by Councils / Commissions. Funding wise maximum Rs. Crores 4184.62 (66 %) 
amount was approved by Departments, followed by Rs. Crores 986.33 (15 %) by Ministries. 
Other special agencies namely CIL, DRDO, ISRO, IMD, PCRA and SAIL approved 1182 
(6%) number of projects totaling to Rs. Crores 327.73 (5%) (Table 1.5 & Fig. 1.5A & 1.5B) 

 
Table 1.5 Funding by Type of Agencies during 2005-2010 

 

Sl. No. Types of Funding Agencies 
Projects Funding 

Number %age Rs. Crores %age 

1.  Councils / Commissions 8334 40.7 833.08 13.2

2.  Departments 10211 49.7 4184.62 66.1

3.  Ministries 770 3.8 986.33 15.5

4.  Other Specialist Agencies 1182 5.8 327.73 5.2

Total 20497 100 6331.76 100

M
N

ES
 / 

M
N

R
E

PC
R

A

M
O

C
IT

D
B

T

U
G

C

D
ST

IC
M

R

D
R

D
O

D
A

YU
SH

M
O

W
R

C
SI

R

IS
R

O

D
A

E

A
IC

TE

D
O

C

M
O

EN
 / 

M
O

EF

M
O

P

D
SI

R

O
ve

ra
ll

M
O

SJ
E 

D
O

D
 

Department / Agency 

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 (%

) 



Chapter 1              26
                    
 

  

Fig. 1.5 (A) Percentage Distribution of Projects during 2005-2010 (Nos.) 
 

 
Fig. 1.5 (B) Percentage Distribution of Approved Funds during 2005-2010 (Rs. Crores) 

 

 
1.5 Cost Pattern of Projects 
 
Maximum number of EMR Projects 4825 (24%) were in the cost range of 5-10 lakhs, 
followed by 3637 (17%) in the cost range of 10-15 lakhs. 606 (3%) projects were in the cost 
range of above Rs. 100 lakhs. 8468 (41%) projects were in the cost range of above Rs. 15 
lakhs and 3567 (17%) were in the range less than 5 lakhs. The period under review, 
witnessed substantial increase in Ultra High Cost Projects (Rs. 25 lakhs & above) over 2000-
2005 from 1428 to 4158 i.e. 191% increase. (Table 1.6 & Fig. 1.6 & 1.6.1) 
 

  
 
 
 



27              Chapter 1
                       

 
Table 1.6 Cost Pattern of Projects during 2005-2010 and 2000-2005 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Cost Range 
of 

Individual 
Projects 

(Rs. Lakhs) 

Number of Projects (Fig. 2.5.1) Total (Fig. 2.5) 

2005-
2006 

2006-
2007 

2007-
2008 

2008-
2009 

2009-
2010 

2005-2010 2000-2005

Number %age Number %age

1. <1 570 97 73 274 276 1290 6.3 1059 8.5
2. 1-5 307 407 284 623 656 2277 11.1 1929 15.4
3. 5-10 845 1037 745 1155 1043 4825 23.5 3828 30.6
4. 10-15 670 725 736 823 683 3637 17.7 2171 17.3
5. 15-20 296 476 556 697 743 2768 13.5 1355 10.8
6. 20-25 296 346 321 272 307 1542 7.5 753 6.0
7. 25-50 331 412 528 683 768 2722 13.3 830 6.6
8. 50-75 99 117 104 112 171 603 2.9 243 1.9
9. 75-100 33 51 40 44 59 227 1.1 128 1.0
10 >100 122 113 128 121 122 606 3.0 227 1.8

Total 3569 3781 3515 4804 4828 20497 100 12523 100
 

Fig. 1.6 Cost Pattern of Projects during 2005-2010 and 2000-2005 
 

 
   

 
 
 

2005-2010 2000-2005 

2005-2010 2000-2005 

N
um

be
rs

 
N

um
be

rs
 



Chapter 1              28
                    
 

  

Fig. 1.6.1 Year wise Cost Pattern of Projects during 2005-2010  

 

 
1.6 Agency wise Distribution of Ultra High Cost Projects (Rs. 1 Crores and Above) 

 
Out of total of 20497 projects, in 2005-2010, 606 (3%) projects of individual cost of Rs. 1 
crore and above were funded by 14 agencies against 220 (2%) from 12523 total projects in 
2000-2005. Maximum 259 (43%) ultra high cost projects were funded by DST, followed by 
120 (20%) by MOCIT, 109 (18%) by DBT. DST, MOCIT and DBT together funded 488 (81%) 
projects. This indicates that these 3 Agencies give special emphasis on R&D. (Table 1.7 & 
Fig. 1.7) 



29              Chapter 1
                       

 
Table 1.7 Agency wise Number of Projects of Cost above Rs. 1 Crore funded during 2005-2010 

 

(Total Number of Projects-20497 in 2005-2010 & 12523 in 2000-2005) 

Sl. 
No. 

Department / 
Agency 

Number of Projects Total (Fig. 2.6) 
2005-

06 
2006-

07 
2007-

08 
2008-

09 
2009-

10 
2005-2010 2000-2005

Nos. %age Nos. %age
1. CIL - 1 - - - 1 0.2 - -
2. DAE - 3 2 3 8 16 2.6 8 3.6
3. DBT 10 43 27 11 18 109 18.0 29 13.2
4. DOC 5 - 6 1 3 15 2.5 10 4.6
5. DRDO 2 5 4 5 1 17 2.8 8 3.6
6. DSIR 4 3 - 1 2 10 1.7 6 2.7
7. DST 81 40 61 44 33 259 42.7 92 41.8
8. ICMR 2 4 4 3 13 26 4.3 7 3.2
9. ISRO - 1 - 3 - 4 0.7 - -
10. MNRE / MNES - - 1 4 16 21 3.5 1 0.5
11. MOCIT 17 11 20 46 26 120 19.8 50 22.7
12. MOEN / MOEF 1 1 - - - 2 0.3 4 1.8
13. MOES - - - - 2 2 0.3 5 2.3
14. MOS - 1 3 - - 4 0.7 - -

Total 122 113 128 121 122 606 100 220 100
 

Note: - Departments / Agencies namely ICAR (5), MFPI (1) and MOWR (1) not shown in the 
above table since they did not fund any project of individual value of Rs. 1 crore and above 
but during 2005-2010, Departments / Agencies namely CIL (1), ISRO (4) and MOS (4) 
funded, the total number of agencies providing funds remaining same at 14 during both the 
periods i.e. 2000-2005 and 2005-2010. (-) No Project Sanctioned.  

 
Fig. 1.7 Agency wise Number of Projects of Cost Rs. 1 Crore and Above during 2005-2010 

 

 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t /

 A
ge

nc
y 

Number of Projects 



Chapter 1              30
                    
 

  

1.7 Number of Institutions Supported  
 
During the period 2005-2010, 23 scientific agencies funded 20497 projects for 2751institutes 
(This includes 117 individual entrepreneurs funded by DSIR --- 65 in 2008-09 & 52 in 2009-
10). Individually funding agency wise, 2136 institutions were supported by DST, followed by 
1927 UGC, 1007 DBT, 699 ICMR, 597 CSIR, 546 AICTE, 468 DRDO etc, the coverage of 
institutions was very low (less than 50 institutions) in the case of MOP, MOES, DOC, 
DAYUSH, DOD, MOSJE, MOS and CIL. (Table 1.8) 

 
Table 1.8 Number of Institutions Supported during 2005-2010 

 

Sl. 
No. Funding Agency 

Projects Institutions 
Number 

1.  Department of Science and Technology 6676 2136
2.  University Grants Commission 4781 1927
3.  Department of Bio-Technology 2349 1007
4.  Indian Council of Medical Research 1527 699
5.  Council of Scientific and Industrial Research 1380 597
6.  All India Council for Technical Education 980 546
7.  Defence Research and Development Organisation 921 468
8.  Department of Atomic Energy 573 366
9.  Ministry of Environment and Forests 286 239
10.  Ministry of Communications & IT 272 156
11.  Department of Scientific and Industrial Research* 171 157
12.  Indian Space Research Organisation 166 142
13.  Ministry of Water Resources 81 60
14.  Petroleum Conservation Research Association 79 62
15.  Ministry of New & Renewable Energy 73 61
16.  Ministry of Power 55 36
17.  Ministry of Earth Sciences 39 14
18.  Department of Coal 38 29
19.  Department of AYUSH 32 31
20.  Department of Ocean Development 7 6
21.  Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment 5 4
22.  Ministry of Steel 4 2
23.  Coal India Limited 2 2

Total ** 20497 2751
 

**Note: - For overall total of number of institutions supported, pls refer Table 3.1. For arriving 
at the overall total of number of institutions supported, each institute has been treated as a 
unique institute e.g. if a institute has been supported by more than one funding agency, the 
number of institutions supported is counted as one 
*Includes 117 individual entrepuners 

 

1.8 Outreach of R&D Support to PIs and Gender Representation 
 
 

A total of 16731 principal investigators (PI's) were involved in sponsored R&D. Among the 
funding agencies, the outreach to the scientists was the highest in the case of DST 5379 
(32%), followed by UGC 4159 (25%). The gender representation of females among the PI's 
during the period under review (2005-10) was 23%, as compared to 16% during 2000-05. 



31              Chapter 1
                       

 
Therefore, the participation of female PI's in the period 2005-10 has increased by 1.44 times. 
(Table 1.9). 

 
Table 1.9 Outreach of R&D Support to PIs and Gender Representation during the Period 2005-

2010 
 

Sl. 
No. Funding Agency 

Number 
of 

Projects 
Funded

Total Number 
of PI’s Total 

(Male + 
Female)

%age 
(Female) 

Avg. PI’s 
Per Year 
(Number)Male Female

1 Department of Science and 
Technology 6676 3972 1407 5379 26.2 1076

2 University Grants Commission 4781 3193 966 4159 23.2 832
3 Department of Bio-Technology 2349 1339 458 1797 25.5 359

4 Indian Council of Medical 
Research 1527 835 419 1254 33.4 251

5 Council of Scientific and 
Industrial Research 1380 835 176 1011 17.4 202

6 All India Council for Technical 
Education 980 703 187 890 21.0 178

7 Defence Research and 
Development Organisation 921 618 91 709 12.8 142

8 Department of Atomic Energy 573 413 55 468 11.8 94

9 Ministry of Environment and 
Forests 286 214 29 243 11.9 49

10 Ministry of Communications & 
IT 272 193 22 215 10.2 43

11 Indian Space Research 
Organisation 166 124 13 137 9.5 27

12 Department of Scientific and 
Industrial Research 171 120 13 133 9.8 27

13 Ministry of Water Resources 81 62 5 67 7.5 13

14 Petroleum Conservation 
Research Association 79 61 1 62 1.6 12

15 Ministry of New & Renewable 
Energy 73 54 5 59 8.5 12

16 Ministry of Power 55 43 3 46 6.5 9
17 Department of Coal 38 28 3 31 9.7 6
18 Department of AYUSH 32 19 10 29 34.5 6
19 Ministry of Earth Sciences 39 23 4 27 14.8 5

20 Department of Ocean 
Development 7 4 1 5 20.0 1

21 Ministry of Steel 4 4 0 4 0.0 1

22 Ministry of Social Justice and 
Empowerment 5 4 0 4 0.0 1

23 Coal India Limited 2 2 0 2 0.0 0
Total 20497 12863 3868 16731 23.1 3346
 
1.9 State-wise List of Institutions Supported During 2005-2010 
 
Overall list of state wise institutions supported by various funding agencies during the period 
under analysis (2005-2010) enclosed as Annexure I 
 
1.10 Institutions-wise Number of Projects Supported During 2005-2010 
 
Overall list of number of projects institutions wise supported by various funding agencies 
during the period under analysis (2005-2010) enclosed as Annexure II



                                         32 
             

 

  

Chapter 2 
  

Funding by Subject Areas 
 
Many departments / agencies of Government of India fund EMR Projects in various subject 
areas viz agriculture sciences, biological sciences, chemical sciences, earth sciences, 
engineering & technology, mathematics, medical sciences and physical sciences. This 
chapter therefore deals with analysis of R&D funding subject area wise for the period 2005-
2010 on the following parameters:- 

 
• Subject area wise extramural R&D support since 1990  

 
 

• Subject area wise change in %age share in extramural R&D support in 2005-2010 
over 2000-2005  

 
 

• Subject area wise average project cost  
 
 

• Subject area wise range of approved cost from Rs. Lakhs < 1 to > Rs. Lakhs 100  
 
 

• Funding agency wise two most preferred subject areas by %age of total projects 
during the period 2005-2010  

 
 
2.1 Subject Area wise Number of Projects and R&D Funding 
 
Maximum 4994 (24.4%) projects were approved in the subject area of biological sciences, 
followed by 4051 (19.8%) in engineering and technology. These two subject areas together 
contributed for 9045 (44.2%) projects out of total of 20497 projects. In case of Biological 
Sciences, Mathematics and Medical Sciences, the %age of projects in 2005-2010 showed 
marginal increase varying from 0.7% to 7%. However, in case of other subject area, there 
was decrease in %age of projects in 2005-2010 over 2000-2005 varying from 0.4% to 4.8%.  
 
Maximum approved cost of Rs. Crores 1937.71 (30.6%) was in the subject area of 
engineering & technology, followed by medical sciences Rs. Crores 1492.06 (23.6%). These 
two subject areas together contributed for Rs. Crores 3429.77 (54.2%) out of total approved 
cost of Rs. Crores 6331.76 
 
As regards number of projects, in 2005-10, as compared with 2000-05, number of projects in 
engineering & technology registered a growth from  2776 to 4051 (46%) and 2158 to 4994 
(131%) in biological sciences. Similarly, cost wise engineering & technology registered a 
growth from Rs. crores 641.51 to 1937.71 (202%) and from Rs. crores 276.98 to 1249.94 
(351%) in biological sciences. 
 
The extramural R&D support like 2000-05, was least both number wise and cost wise in the 
subject area of mathematics. (Table 2.1 & Fig. 2.1 & 2.1.1) 
 
 
 
 

 



33              Chapter 2
                        

 
Table 2.1 Subject Area wise R&D Support Since 1990 

 

Sl. 
No. Subject Area 

2005-2010 2000-2005 
Projects Approved Cost Projects Approved Cost

Total 
Nos. %age Rs. 

Crores %age Total 
Nos. %age Rs. 

Crores %age

1.  Agricultural Sciences 1060 5.2 328.24 5.2 1245 9.9 231.1 10.5
2.  Biological Sciences 4994 24.4 1249.94 19.7 2158 17.2 276.98 12.6
3.  Chemical Sciences 3067 15.0 485.07 7.7 1922 15.4 293.95 13.4
4.  Earth  Sciences 1505 7.3 343.8 5.4 987 7.9 165.17 7.5

5.  Engineering & 
Technology 4051 19.8 1937.71 30.6 2776 22.2 641.51 29.2

6.  Mathematics 577 2.8 48.27 0.8 345 2.8 16.02 0.7
7.  Medical Sciences 3431 16.7 1492.06 23.6 1910 15.3 404.72 18.4
8.  Physical Sciences 1812 8.8 446.67 7.1 1180 9.4 169.02 7.7

Total 20497 100 6331.76 100 12523 100 2198.47 100

Sl. No. Subject Area 

1995-2000 1990-1995 
Projects Approved Cost Projects Approved Cost

Total 
Nos. %age Rs. 

Crores %age Total 
Nos. %age Rs. 

Crores %age

1.  Agricultural Sciences 882 9.7 125.63 9.4 799 11.8 64.06 11.7
2.  Biological Sciences 1820 19.9 206.7 15.4 1660 24.4 155.67 28.4
3.  Chemical Sciences 1141 12.5 138.52 10.3 789 11.6 34.52 6.3
4.  Earth  Sciences 688 7.5 180.68 13.5 532 7.8 45.7 8.3

5.  Engineering & 
Technology 2779 30.4 504.04 37.6 1433 21.1 156.44 28.6

6.  Mathematics 149 1.6 5.33 0.4 97 1.4 3.8 0.7
7.  Medical Sciences 881 9.7 90.2 6.7 865 12.7 40.64 7.4
8.  Physical Sciences 794 8.7 90.69 6.8 616 9.1 46.81 8.6

Total 9134 100.00 1341.79 100 6791 100 547.64 100
 

 
Fig. 2.1 Subject Area wise Number of EMR Projects Approved during 2005-2010  

 
 

Subject Area

N
um

be
r 



Chapter 2             34
                        
                     

  

Fig. 2.1.1 Subject Area wise Distribution of Extramural R&D Funding Support Approved during 
2005-2010  

 

 
2.2 Subject Area wise Change in Percentage in R&D Support 
 
In 2005-10, biological sciences registered maximum positive 7.1% change over 2000-05, 
followed by 5.2% in medical sciences, while chemical sciences registered maximum decline 
5.7%, followed by 5.3% in agricultural sciences. However in absolute terms in approved cost 
in Rs. crores, maximum change in 2005-2010 over 2000-2005 was registered in case of 
biological sciences (351%), followed by (269%) in medical sciences, engineering & 
technology (202%), mathematics (201%), physical sciences (164%) and least (42%) in 
agricultural sciences. (Table 2.1 & 2.2) 
 

 

Table 2.2 Subject Area wise Change in Percentage Share in Extramural R&D Support in 2005-
2010 over 2000-2005 

 

Sl. No. Subject Area 
Percentage of R&D 

Support Percentage Change in 
2005-2010 over 2000-20052000-2005 2005-2010 

1.  Agricultural sciences 10.5 5.2 -5.3
2.  Biological sciences 12.6 19.7 7.1
3.  Chemical sciences 13.4 7.7 -5.7
4.  Earth  sciences 7.5 5.4 -2.1
5.  Engineering and technology 29.2 30.6 1.4
6.  Mathematics 0.7 0.8 0.0
7.  Medical sciences 18.4 23.6 5.2
8.  Physical sciences 7.7 7.1 -0.6

Total 100 100 0.00
 

 
2.3 Subject Area wise Average Project Cost 

 
The average per project cost of engineering & technology project was the highest (Rs.47.83 
lakhs), followed by medical sciences (Rs.43.49 lakhs), agricultural sciences (Rs.30.97 
lakhs). The average cost of a project in the area of mathematics was the least (Rs.8.37 

R
s.

 C
ro

re
s 

Subject Area



35              Chapter 2
                        

 
lakhs). The average project cost on overall basis for all the subject areas taken together 
comes to Rs. 30.89 Lakhs. (Table 2.3 & Fig. 2.2) 

 
Table 2.3 Subject Area wise Average Project Cost 

 

Sl. No. Subject Area Total Approved 
Cost (Rs. Crores)

Number of 
Projects

Average Project 
Cost (Rs. Lakhs)

1.  Engineering and Technology 1937.71 4051 47.83
2.  Medical sciences 1492.06 3431 43.49
3.  Agricultural sciences 328.24 1060 30.97
4.  Biological sciences 1249.94 4994 25.03
5.  Physical sciences 446.67 1812 24.65
6.  Earth  Sciences 343.80 1505 22.84
7.  Chemical sciences 485.07 3067 15.82
8.  Mathematics 48.27 577 8.37

Total 6331.76 20497 30.89
 

Fig. 2.2 Subject Area wise Average Project Cost during 2005-2010  
 

 
2.4 Cost Range of Projects 
 
On overall basis, maximum projects 4825 (23.5%) are within the cost range of Rs. Lakhs 5-
10. Subject area wise medical sciences accounted for 1115 (26.8%) out of 4158 very high 
cost projects (Rs. 25 lakhs and above), followed by 924 (22.2%) in biological sciences. As 
regards low cost projects i.e. less than Rs. 1 Lakhs, maximum 420 (32.6%) out of 1290 
projects are in biological sciences, followed by 316 (24.5%) in chemical sciences. (Table 2.4 
& Fig. 2.3) 
 
2.5 Most Preferred Subject Areas  
 
With reference to number of projects, out of 23 funding agencies, maximum 14 (61%) 
agencies have reported engineering & technology as the first preferred subject area and 6 
(26%) biological sciences. 4 (17%) agencies have reported chemical sciences as the second 
best preferred area. (Table 2.5) 

 
 

Subject Area

A
vg

. P
ro

je
ct

 C
os

t (
R

s.
 L

ak
hs

) 

 



Chapter 2             36
                        
                     

  

Table 2.4 Subject Area wise Range of Approved Cost of EMR Projects 
 

Sr. 
No. Subject Area Number of Projects by Cost Range (Rs. Lakhs) 

<1 1-5 5-10 10-15 15-20 20-25 >25 Total
1. Agricultural sciences 30 76 168 186 131 88 381 1060
2. Biological sciences 420 441 1142 958 708 401 924 4994
3. Chemical sciences 316 383 732 557 495 217 367 3067
4. Earth  sciences 79 245 360 282 223 82 234 1505
5. Engineering & Technology 90 490 1067 714 516 302 872 4051
6. Mathematics 116 139 230 59 17 6 10 577
7. Medical sciences 75 226 666 504 496 349 1115 3431
8. Physical sciences 164 277 460 377 182 97 255 1812

Total 1290 2277 4825 3637 2768 1542 4158 20497
 

Fig. 2.3 Subject Area wise Range of Approved Cost of EMR Projects  

 

 
 
 

 Subject Area 

 Subject Area

N
um

be
r o

f P
ro

je
ct

s 
N

um
be

r o
f P

ro
je

ct
s 



37              Chapter 2
                        

 
Table 2.5 Agency wise Two Most Preferred Subject Areas by Percentage of Total Projects 

during 2005-10 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Funding 
Agency 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Subject Areas 

Maximum Followed By 

1. AICTE 980 Engineering & Technology 715(73%) Medical Sciences 209(21.3%) 

2. CIL 2 Engineering & Technology 2(100) ---- 

3. CSIR 1380 Chemical Sciences 451(32.7%) Biological Sciences 349(25.3%)

4. DRDO 921 Engineering & Technology 553(60%) Physical Sciences 122(13.3%) 

5. DAE 573 Engineering & Technology 
178(31.1%) Chemical Sciences 97(17%) 

6. DAYUSH 32 Medical Sciences 29(91%) Biological Sciences 2(6.3%) 

7. DBT 2349 Biological Sciences 1098(47%) Medical Sciences 623(26.6%) 

8. DOC 38 Engineering & Technology 29(76.3%) Chemical Sciences 9(23.7%) 

9. DOD 7 Biological Sciences 5(73%) Earth Sciences 2(28.6%) 

10. DST 6676 Biological Sciences 1356(20.3%) Engineering & Technology 
1326 (20%) 

11. DSIR 171 Engineering & Technology 116(68%) Medical Sciences 21(12.3%) 

12. ICMR 1527 Medical Sciences 1527(100%) ---- 

13. ISRO 166 Engineering & Technology 70(42.2%) Physical Sciences 63(38%) 

14. MOCIT 272 Engineering & Technology 
206(75.7%) Biological Sciences 46(17%) 

15. MOES 39 Biological Sciences 26(66.7%) Earth Sciences 10(25.6%) 

16. MOEF 286 Biological Sciences 132(46.2%) Engineering & Technology 
42(14.7%) 

17. MNES 
/MNRE 73 Engineering & Technology 73(100%) ---- 

18. MOP 55 Engineering & Technology 55(100%) ---- 

19. MOSJE 5 Engineering & Technology 5(100%) ---- 

20. MOS 4 Engineering & Technology 4(100%) ---- 

21. MOWR 81 Engineering & Technology 81(100%) ---- 

22. PCRA 79 Engineering & Technology 68(86.1%) Chemical Sciences 5(6.3%) 

23. UGC 4781 Biological Sciences 1855(38.8%) Chemical Sciences 1036 
(21.7%) 

 



  38 

  

Chapter 3 
  

Funding by Types of Institutions 
 
Many departments / agencies of Government of India fund EMR Projects to various 
institutions depending upon their type viz corporate sector, deemed universities, engineering 
& technological and management colleges, individual entrepreneurs, institutes of national 
importance, medical / pharmaceutical colleges and hospitals, national laboratories, science 
colleges, SIROs, state government departments / S&T councils, universities and voluntary 
sector. This chapter therefore deals with analysis of R&D funding by type of institutions for 
the period 2005-2010 on the following parameters:- 
 

• Extramural R&D support during the period 2005-2010 by type of Institution (Total 
number of projects approved and Total approved cost)  

 
 

• Period wise change in institutional outreach  
 
 

• Growth in number of institutions funded – type & period wise  
 
 

• Average R&D funding per institution during 2005-2010  
 
 

• Average projects funded per institution during 2005-2010  
 
 

• Average funding to top ten institutes of national importance during the period 2005-
2010  

 
 

• Overall comparison of extramural R&D support by types of institutions during 2000-
2005 and 2005-2010  

 
 

• Outreach of R&D support by various type of institutions:- 
 

 Academic Sector  
 National Laboratories  
 State Government Departments / S&T Councils  
 SIROs  
 Corporate Sector  
 Voluntary Sector  

 
• Most preferred institutions of funding agencies (Annexure IX) 

 
• Funding agency wise distribution of projects among institutions  

• Top ten institutions by number of approved projects  

• Agency wise dispersal of projects and funding among institutions  

 



39               Chapter 3 

3.1 Extramural R&D Support by Type of Institutions during 2005-2010 
 

During the period under review, 2751 institutions were supported for R&D for a total value of 
Rs. 6331.76 crores comprising of 20497 projects. Institutions wise, maximum institutions 
funded were science colleges 890 (32.4%) totaling to 2873 projects (14%) for a value of Rs. 
crores 332.49 (5.3%). Maximum total approved cost of Rs. crores 1624.55 (25.7%) was in 
the area of National Laboratories totaling to 266 institutions (9.7%) and total projects 3074 
(15%). Maximum average number of projects funded per institution was in Institutes of 
National Importance (INIs) with a average R&D funding per institution at Rs. crores 29.30, 
and maximum average R&D funding per project was in the Corporate Sector at Rs. Crores 
3.48. On a overall basis, the average R&D funding per institution works out to Rs. Crores 
2.30 and average R&D funding per project Rs. Crores 0.31 (31 Lakh) (Table 3.1) 

 
Table 3.1 Extramural R&D Support by Types of Institutions during 2005-2010 

 

Sl. 
No. Type of Institutions 

Institutions Projects Avg. 
Projects 

Approved /  
Institution 
(Number)

Number %age Number %age 

1.  Corporate Sector 106 3.9 141 0.7 1
2.  Deemed Universities 65 2.4 1079 5.3 17

3.  Engineering & Technological and 
Management Colleges 360 13.1 1309 6.4 4

4.  Individual Entrepreneurs 117 4.3 117 0.6 1
5.  Institutes of National Importance 40 1.5 2877 14.0 72

6.  Medical//Pharmaceutical Colleges and 
Hospitals 255 9.3 970 4.7 4

7.  National Laboratories 266 9.7 3074 15.0 12
8.  Science Colleges 890 32.4 2873 14.0 3
9.  SIROs 20 0.7 74 0.4 4

10.  State Government Departments / S&T 
Councils 67 2.4 203 1.0 3

11.  Universities 288 10.5 7030 34.3 24
12.  Voluntary Sector 277 10.1 750 3.7 3

Total  2751 100 20497 100 7
 

Sl. 
No. Type of Institutions 

Total Approved 
Cost 

Avg. R&D 
Funding / 
Institution  

(Rs. Crores) 

Avg. R&D 
Funding / 
Project  

(Rs. Crores)
(Rs. 

Crores) %age 

1.  Corporate Sector 491.08 7.8 4.63 3.48
2.  Deemed Universities 502.94 7.9 7.74 0.47

3.  Engineering & Technological and 
Management Colleges 141.03 2.2 0.39 0.11

4.  Individual Entrepreneurs 7.84 0.1 0.07 0.07
5.  Institutes of National Importance 1172.04 18.5 29.30 0.41

6.  Medical//Pharmaceutical Colleges and 
Hospitals 273.73 4.3 1.07 0.28

7.  National Laboratories 1624.55 25.7 6.11 0.53
8.  Science Colleges 332.49 5.3 0.37 0.12
9.  SIROs 34.23 0.5 1.71 0.46

10.  State Government Departments / S&T 
Councils 67.17 1.1 1.00 0.33

11.  Universities 1359.96 21.5 4.72 0.19
12.  Voluntary Sector 324.70 5.1 1.17 0.43

Total 6331.76 100 2.30 0.31



Chapter 3             40
                
     

  

Projects wise, maximum projects 7030 (34.3%) were funded for universities totaling to a 
value of Rs. crores 1359.96 (21.5%), followed by 5104 (24.9%) all colleges (E&T, Mgt, Medi 
/ Pharma and Sci) totaling to a value of Rs. Crores 737.16 (11.6%) (Table 3.1.1 & Fig.3.1.1) 
 
Cost wise, maximum total approved cost of Rs. crores 1624.55 (25.7%) was in National 
Laboratories totaling to 266 institutions (9.7%) and total projects 3074 (15%), followed by Rs. 
crores 1359.96 (21.5%) in 288 (10.57%) universities totaling to 7030 (34.3%) projects. 
(Tables 3.1 & 3.1.1 & Fig.3.1 & 3.1.1) 
 
Table 3.1.1 Total Number of Projects funded and Total Approved Cost – Institution wise during 

2005-2010 
 

Sl. 
No. Type of Institutions Total Projects  Total Approved Cost 

Number %age Rs. Crores %age 
1. Colleges (science, engineering and medical) 5104 24.9 737.16 11.6
2. Deemed Universities 1079 5.3 502.94 7.9
3. Institutes of National Importance 2877 14.0 1172.04 18.5
4. National Laboratories 3074 15.0 1624.55 25.7
5. Universities 7030 34.3 1359.96 21.5
6. Others* 1333 6.5 935.11 14.8

Total  20497 100 6331.76 100
 

Note:- *Others include corporate sector, individual entrepreneurs, SIROs, state government 
departments / S&T councils, voluntary sector and hospitals 

 
Fig. 3.1 Institution wise Number of Projects Funded during 2005-2010 

 

 
 



41               Chapter 3 

Fig. 3.1.1 Institution wise Approved Cost during 2005-2010 (Rs. Crores) 

 
3.2 Average R&D Funding per institution & Average Projects per Institution 
 Approved during 2005-2010 
 
Maximum (29.30) average R&D funding per institution in Rs. Crores was in Institutes of 
National Importance (INIs), followed by Deemed Universities (7.74). Maximum (72) average 
projects per institution was also in Institutes of National Importance (INIs), followed by 
Universities (24) (Table 3.1 & Fig.3.2) 

 
Fig. 3.2 (A) Average Projects Approved per Institution during 2005-2010 (Nos.) 

Institutions 

N
um

be
r 



Chapter 3             42
                
     

  

Fig. 3.2 (B) Average R&D Funding per Institution during 2005-2010 

 
3.3 Period wise Change in Institutional Outreach 
 
As compared to 2000-2005, 2005-2010 witnessed on overall basis increase of 55% in the 
number of institutions receiving R&D funding, maximum increase (344%) was for Institutes 
of National Importance (INIs), followed by (102%) by Others. Only National Laboratories 
witnessed decrease (13%). (Table 3.2 & Fig.3.3) 

 
Table 3.2 Period wise Change in Institutional Outreach 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Type of 
Institutions 

Number of Institutions Funded Percentage 
change in 
1995-2000 
over 1990-

1995 

Percentage 
change in 
2000-2005 
over 1995-

2000 

Percentage 
change in 
2005-2010 
over 2000-

2005 

1990-
1995 

1995-
2000 

2000-
2005 

2005-
2010 

1. 

Colleges 
(science, 
engineering & 
medical) 

443 682 953 1479 54 39.7 65.7

2. Deemed 
University (DU) 16 24 45 65 50 87.5 44.4

3. 

Institute of 
National 
Importance 
(INIs) 

9 11 9 40 22.2 -18 344.4

4. National 
Laboratories 233 274 306 266 17.6 11.3 -13.1

5. Others* 261 346 304 613 32.6 -11.8 101.6
6. Universities 133 154 156 288 15.8 1.3 84.6

Total 1095 1491 1773 2751 36.2 18.9 55.2
 

Note: -  *Others include corporate sector, individual entrepreneurs, SIROs, state government 
departments / S&T councils, voluntary sector and hospitals 

 

Institutions 

R
s.

 C
ro

re
 



43               Chapter 3 

Fig.  3.3  Period wise Change in Institutional Outreach 

 
3.4 R&D Support to Top Ten INIs 
 
During 2005-2010, maximum Rs. Crores 189.45 (16%) was received by IIT - Bombay, 
followed by Rs. Crores 181.27 (15%) IIT - Madras. Top ten INIs taken together contributed 
93.9% (Rs. Crores 1100.41) of total funding of 40 INIs. (Table 3.3 & Fig.3.4)  
 
For details of all the identified 40 INIs, refer Annexure - III 
 

Table 3.3 R&D Support to Top Ten INIs during 2005-2010  
 

Total Funding for All 40 INIs Rs. 1172.04 Crores  
 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution R&D Funding  

(Rs. Crores) %age 

1.  Indian Institute of Technology (Bombay) 189.45 16.2

2.  Indian Institute of Technology (Madras) 181.27 15.5

3.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kanpur) 175.36 15.0

4.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kharghpur) 155.46 13.3

5.  Indian Institute of Technology (Delhi) 139.25 11.9

6.  All India Institute of Medical Sciences (Delhi) 122.67 10.5

7.  P.G.I of Medical Education & Research (Chandigarh) 39.26 3.4

8.  Indian Institute of Technology (Rourkela) 36.84 3.1

9.  Indian Institute of Technology (Guwahati) 34.72 3.0

10.  NIPER (Mohali) 26.13 2.2

Total 1100.41 93.9

Type of Institutions 

N
um

be
rs

 

1479 



Chapter 3             44
                
     

  

Fig. 3.4 R&D Support to Top Ten INIs during 2005-2010 
 

 
3.5 Outreach of R&D Support by Various type of Institutions 
 
Sector wise details are as follows: _  
 
1. Academic Sector 
 

Maximum 16090 (78.5%) projects were awarded to the academic sector, which 
comprises of universities, deemed universities, science, engineering, management, 
medical colleges and institute of national importance. They contributed more than 75% 
of total projects awarded during the period under review, nearly the same as it was 
during the period 2000-2005 (75.3%). In terms of R&D funding this sector got Rs. crores 
5133.00 (81%) during 2005-2010 as compared to Rs. crores 1262.29 in 2000-2005 i.e. 
and increase of 306% 
  
288 Universities were granted 7030 (34.3%) projects for a total R&D funding of Rs. 
crores 1359.96 (21.5%). Similarly 65 deemed universities were granted 1079 (5%) 
projects with R&D funding of 502.94 (8%) 
 
890 Science colleges were granted 2873 (14%) projects for a total R&D funding of Rs. 
crores 332.49 (5%). 362 engineering and management colleges were granted 1309 
(6.4%) projects with R&D funding of 141.03 (2.3%) 
 
255 Medical colleges and hospitals were granted 970 (4.7%) projects for a total R&D 
funding of Rs. crores 273.73 (4.3%). 
 
40 Institutes of National Importance (INIs) were granted 2877 (14%) projects for a total 
R&D funding of Rs. crores 1172.04 (18.5%). This sector witnessed phenomenal 
increase over 2000-2005 during which only 9 INIs were supported for 1678 projects 
totaling to a value of Rs. crores 310.08. (Table 3.1 & 3.1.1 & Fig. 3.1 & 3.1.1) 
 

2. National Laboratories 
 

266 National Laboratories were granted 3074 (15%) projects for a total R&D funding of 
Rs. crores 1624.55 (25.7%) against 306 laboratories totaling to 2471 projects for a 
value of Rs. Crores 757.45 in 2000-2005. Although number of institutes decreased from 

Institutes

R
&

D
 S

up
po

rt
 



45               Chapter 3 

306 to 266 but the number of projects went up from 2471 to 3074 and also value in Rs. 
crores from 757.45 to 1624.55 i.e. an increase of 114.5% in terms of value in 2005-
2010. (Annexure IV) 

 
3. State Government Departments / S&T councils 

 
In 2005-2010, 67 State Government Departments / S&T councils were granted 203 
(1%) projects for a total R&D funding of Rs. crores 67.17 (1%). against 55 State 
Government Departments / S&T councils granted 164 projects for a value of Rs. Crores 
31.80 in 2000-2005 (Annexure V) 
 

4. Scientific and Industrial Research Organisations (SIROs) 
 
In 2005-2010, 20 SIROs were granted 74 (0.36%) projects for a total R&D funding of 
Rs. crores 34.23 (0.54%). against 47 SIROs granted 132 projects for a value of Rs. 
Crores 37.39 in 2000-2005 (Annexure VI) 
 

5. Corporate Sector 
 

In2005-2010, 106 Enterprises were granted 141 (0.7%) projects for a total R&D funding 
of Rs. crores 491.08 (7.8%). against 93 enterprises granted 149 projects for a value of 
Rs. Crores 79.66 in 2000-2005 (Annexure VII) 
 

6. Voluntary Sector 
 
In 2005-2010, 277 Enterprises were granted 750 (3.7%) projects for a total R&D funding 
of Rs. crores 324.70 (5.1%). against 109 enterprises granted 174 projects for a value of 
Rs. Crores 29.87 in 2000-2005 (Annexure VIII) 
 

7. Most Preferred Institutions of Funding Agencies 
 
The total approved cost of 10 most preferred institutions of 19 funding agencies taken 
together comes to Rs. Crores 2479.86 (39%) for 4343 (21%) number of projects.  
 
IISc Bangalore was among the most 10 preferred institutions of maximum number of 10 
funding agencies, followed by 9 for IIT (Kh), 8 each for IIT (B) & IIT (D) and 7 for IIT (K). 
 
Overall 190 institutions in the country emerged as the 10 most preferred institutions of 
the funding agencies for the period 2005-2010 against 230 during 2000-2005. 
Annexure IX)  
 
Note: - Out of 23 funding agencies only 19 funding agencies had individually funded 10 
or more than 10 projects during the period 2005-2010. Agencies namely, DOD, MOS, 
MOSJE and CIL funded less than 10 projects during the period under review. 
 

3.6  Funding Agency wise Distribution of Projects (Nos.)  
 

For the academic sector, UGC (4767), DST (4752), DBT (1360), CSIR (1157), ICMR (1047) 
and AICTE (970) were the main agencies funding the various projects, accounting for 87.4% 
of the total number of approved projects for this sector. With in the academic sector, 
universities got maximum funding for 7030 projects – UGC (2384), DST (2203), DBT (681), 
CSIR (579) and others (1762), followed by 2877 Institutes of National Importance—DST 
(1277), DBT (273), CSIR (345), ICMR (343) and others (621), together universities and INIs 
account for more than 61% of the total projects funded for the academic sector .  
 



Chapter 3             46
                
     

  

Other than academic sector, National Laboratories got maximum 3074 projects – DST 
(1426), DBT (694), ICMR (346), CSIR (187) and others (421), accounting for 69.8% of 
projects awarded. Voluntary sector was awarded 750 projects – DST (315), DBT (213), 
ICMR (83), CSIR (26) and others (113). (Table 3.4 & 3.4.1 & Fig 3.5 & 3.5.1) 

 
Table 3.4 Funding Agency wise Distribution of Projects among Academic Sector Institutions 

during 2005-2010 
Number 

Sl. 
No. Funding Agency Academic Sector 

Univ. DU SC E&T MGT MC INI Total 
1.  University Grants Commission 2384 89 2071 142 10 53 18 4767
2.  Department of Science and Technology 2203 479 398 261 10 124 1277 4752
3.  Department of Bio-Technology 681 133 135 17 1 120 273 1360

4.  Council of Scientific and Industrial 
Research 579 99 76 35 2 21 345 1157

5.  Indian Council of Medical Research 210 26 34 13 2 419 343 1047

6.  All India Council for Technical 
Education 234 26 11 502 30 141 26 970

7.  Defence Research and Development 
Organisation 228 113 46 148 2 10 260 807

8.  Department of Atomic Energy 201 41 41 36 2 21 127 469
9.  Ministry of Environment and Forests 110 5 29 19 4 2 18 187
10.  Ministry of Communications & IT 43 33 9 - 3 - 73 161
11.  Indian Space Research Organisation 56 12 15 27 - 1 28 139
12.  Ministry of Water Resources 22 7 2 11 1 - 18 61
13.  Ministry of New & Renewable Energy 8 4 2 2 - - 26 42
14.  Ministry of Earth Sciences 34 1 - - - - 2 37

15.  Petroleum Conservation Research 
Association 10 3 - 12 - - 11 36

16.  Ministry of Power 3 4 - 5 - - 17 29
17.  Department of AYUSH 10 1 3 1 - 9 2 26

18.  Department of Scientific and Industrial 
Research 1 1 1 8 - 1 11 23

19.  Department of Coal 7 2 - 3 - - 2 14
20.  Department of Ocean Development 6 - - - - - - 6
21.  Coal India Limited - - - - - - - -

22.  Ministry of Social Justice and 
Empowerment - - - - - - - -

23.  Ministry of Steel - - - - - - - -
Total 7030 1079 2873 1242 67 922 2877 16090

 

Uni = University, DU = Deemed University, SC = Science College, E&T = Engineering & 
Technology College, MGT = Management College, MC = Medical College, INI = Institute of 
National Importance 

 
Table 3.4.1 Funding Agency wise Distribution of Projects for Various Sectors other than 

Academic Sector during 2005-2010 
(Number) 

Sl. 
No. Funding Agency NL VS ST CS SIROs Others Total IE Ho 
1.  Department of Science and Technology 1426 315 106 53 22 - 2 1924
2.  Department of Bio-Technology 694 213 27 20 23 - 12 989
3.  Indian Council of Medical Research 346 83 3 4 13 - 31 480

4.  Council of Scientific and Industrial 
Research 187 26 7 1 1 - 1 223

5.  Department of Scientific and Industrial 
Research 6 3 1 21 - 117 - 148



47               Chapter 3 

Sl. 
No. Funding Agency NL VS ST CS SIROs Others Total IE Ho 

6.  Defence Research and Development 
Organisation 87 15 - 8 4 - - 114

7.  Ministry of Communications & IT 82 14 6 6 3 - - 111
8.  Department of Atomic Energy 87 13 2 2 - - - 104
9.  Ministry of Environment and Forests 56 16 24 - 3 - - 99

10.  Petroleum Conservation Research 
Association 27 14 1 1 - - - 43

11.  Ministry of New & Renewable 
Energy 

12 8 1 9 1 - - 31

12.  Indian Space Research Organisation 13 5 5 - 4 - - 27
13.  Ministry of Power 4 2 12 8 - - - 26
14.  Department of Coal 22 - - 2 - - - 24
15.  Ministry of Water Resources 12 7 1 - - - - 20
16.  University Grants Commission 5 6 2 - - - 1 14

17.  All India Council for Technical 
Education 3 3 4 - - - - 10

18.  Department of AYUSH 2 3 - - - - 1 6

19.  Ministry of Social Justice and 
Empowerment 1 3 - 1 - - - 5

20.  Ministry of Steel - - - 4 - - - 4
21.  Ministry of Earth Sciences - 1 1 - - - - 2
22.  Coal India Limited 1 - - 1 - - - 2
23.  Department of Ocean Development 1 - - - - - - 1

Total 3074 750 203 141 74 117 48 4407
 
NL = National Laboratories, State = State Government Department / State S&T Council, CS 
= Corporate Sector, VS = Voluntary Sector, IE =Individual Entrepuner, Ho = Hospitals 

 
Fig. 3.5 Distribution of Projects among Academic Sector Institutions (Number)  

 

(Total Academic Institutions Projects -- 16090) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Academic Sector 

N
um

be
r 



Chapter 3             48
                
     

  

Fig. 3.5.1 Distribution of Projects among Other Sector Institutions  
 

(Total Other Institutions Projects -- 4407) 

 
 

3.7 Top Ten Institutions by Number of Projects  
 

Top 10 institutions numbers of projects wise were awarded a total of 3355 (16.4%) projects 
amounting to Rs. Crores 1544.94 (24.4%). Maximum 468 (2.3%) projects totaling to a value 
of Rs. Crores 355.96 (5.6%) were approved for Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore, 
followed by Indian Institute of Technology (Kharghpur), 376 (1.8%) projects totaling to a 
value of 155.46 crores (2.5%). IISc Bangalore and the five IITs together accounted for 18.9% 
of total R&D funding. (Table 3.5) 
 

Table 3.5 Top Ten Institutions by Number of Approved Projects 
 

Sl. 
No. Institutions 

Total 
Number 

of 
Projects 

%age of 
Total 

Projects

Total 
Approved 

Project Cost 
(Rs. Crores) 

%age of 
Total 

Approved 
Cost 

1.  Indian Institute of Science (Bangalore) 468 2.3 355.96 5.6
2.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kharghpur) 376 1.8 155.46 2.5
3.  AIIMS (Delhi) 369 1.8 122.67 1.9
4.  Banaras Hindu University 363 1.8 101.37 1.6
5.  Indian Institute of Technology (Madras) 341 1.7 181.27 2.9
6.  Indian Institute of Technology (Delhi) 317 1.6 139.25 2.2
7.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kanpur) 308 1.5 175.36 2.8
8.  Indian Institute of Technology (Bombay) 306 1.5 189.45 3.0
9.  Delhi University (Delhi) 278 1.4 78.97 1.3
10.  Jadhavpur University (Kolkata) 229 1.1 45.19 0.7

Total 3355 16.4 1544.94 24.4
 

3.8 Agency wise Dispersal of Projects and Funding among Institutions 
 
The extent to which the agencies disperse projects among the institutions can be assessed 
by using the indicator called project dispersal ratio. This ratio for a particular funding agency 
is therefore defined as the ratio of the number of institutions accounting for 50% of the 
projects to the total number of institutions getting support from that agency. Similarly, the 
dispersal of R&D funding among the institutions can be assessed by using the indicator 
called funding dispersal ratio. This ratio for a particular agency is therefore defined as the 

Other Sector Institutions

N
um

be
r 



49               Chapter 3 

ratio of the number of institutions accounting for 50% of the funding to the total number of 
institutions getting support from that agency. 
 
Considering all the funding agencies together, for the period under review, 2005-2010, total 
number of unique institutions comes to 2751 and number of unique institutions accounting 
for 50% of projects comes to 1153. Therefore, the overall project dispersal ratio is 
1153/2751=0.42. This means that 42% of the institutions accounted for 50% of the projects 
approved against 4% for the period 2000-2005. The project dispersal ratio for the period 
2005-2010 has shown great improvement as compared with 2000-2005. This ratio is lowest 
in case of Ministry of Earth Sciences (0.14) and highest in case of Ministry of Steel (1) but 
we can ignore this since they funded only one project and the next highest is Ministry of 
Social Justice and Empowerment (0.75). 
 
As regards dispersal of funding, the overall ratio comes to 0.41 (1137/2751) this means that 
41% of the institutions accounted for 50% of the funding against 3% for the period 2000-
2005. The project dispersal ratio for funding for the period 2005-2010 has shown great 
improvement as compared with 2000-2005. This ratio is lowest in case of Ministry of Earth 
Sciences (0.07)  and highest in case of Ministry of Steel (1) but we can ignore this since they 
funded only one project and the next highest is Ministry of Social Justice (0.75) and 
Empowerment and Ministry of Environment and Forests (0.75). (Table 3.6)  
 

Table 3.6 Agency wise Dispersal of Projects and Funding among Institutions 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Funding 
Agency 

Institutions 
Supported 

Institutions 
Accounting 
for 50% of 
Projects

Institutions 
Accounting 
for 50% of 
Funding

Project 
Dispersal 
Ratio as 

per 
Number of 
Projects 

Project 
Dispersal 
Ratio as 

Per 
Funding Number Number Number 

1. All India Council for 
Technical Education 284 131 126 0.46 0.44

2. Coal India Limited 2 1 1 0.50 0.50

3. Council of Scientific and 
Industrial Research 311 126 127 0.41 0.41

4. Defence Research and 
Development Organisation 277 117 116 0.42 0.42

5. Department of Atomic 
Energy 230 86 82 0.37 0.36

6. Department of AYUSH 28 12 12 0.43 0.43

7. Department of Bio-
Technology 502 220 254 0.44 0.50

8. Department of Coal 22 9 7 0.41 0.32

9. Department of Ocean 
Development 6 3 4 0.50 0.67

10. Department of Science 
and Technology 1120 437 435 0.39 0.39

11. Department of Scientific 
and Industrial Research 157 72 33 0.46 0.21

12. Indian Council of Medical 
Research 382 177 174 0.46 0.46

13. Indian Space Research 
Organisation 105 47 39 0.45 0.37

14. Ministry of 
Communications & IT 95 40 38 0.42 0.40

15. Ministry of Earth Sciences 14 2 1 0.14 0.07

16. Ministry of Environment 
and Forests 170 83 127 0.49 0.75



Chapter 3             50
                
     

  

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Funding 
Agency 

Institutions 
Supported 

Institutions 
Accounting 
for 50% of 
Projects 

Institutions 
Accounting 
for 50% of 
Funding 

Project 
Dispersal 
Ratio as 

per 
Number of 
Projects 

Project 
Dispersal 
Ratio as 

Per 
Funding Number Number Number 

17. Ministry of New & 
Renewable Energy 49 20 19 0.41 0.39

18. Ministry of Power 24 13 11 0.54 0.46

19. Ministry of Social Justice 
and Empowerment 4 3 3 0.75 0.75

20. Ministry of Steel 1 1 1 1.00 1.00

21. Ministry of Water 
Resources 39 17 15 0.44 0.38

22. Petroleum Conservation 
Research Association 44 18 19 0.41 0.43

23. University Grants 
Commission 1137 502 488 0.44 0.43

Total 2751* 1153 1137 0.42 0.41
 
**Note: - For overall total of number of institutions supported, refer Table 3.1. For arriving at 
the overall total of number of institutions supported, each institute has been treated as a 
unique institute e.g. if an institute has been supported by more than one funding agency, the 
number of institutions supported is counted as one. 
 
*Includes 117 individual Entrepuner 

 
 
 

 



51 
 

Chapter 4 
  

Region wise Distribution of Sponsored Projects 
 
This chapter deals with analysis of EMR funding distribution region wise for the period 2005-
2010 on the following parameters:- 

 
• Distribution of EMR funding by type of cities during 2005-2010  
 

 
• Distribution of EMR Projects by cities having 50 or more projects during 2005-

2010  
 
• City wise Distribution of EMR Projects having 50 or More Projects during 2005-

2010 & 2000-2005  
 

 
• Comparison with the earlier period 2000-2005 w.r.t. number of cities, number of 

projects approved along with value  
 

 
• Distribution of number of EMR Projects and funding by states/UTs during 2005-

2010, 2000-2005, 1995-2000 and 1990-1995  
 

 
• Ranking of state/UTs by R&D funding during 2005-2010  
 

 
• State wise number of universities receiving R&D support  

 
 
4.1 City-wise Distribution 
 
During the period under review, 2005-2010, the R&D funding was dispersed among the 
various institutions spread in 637 cities in the country. Among this location, institutions 
located in 8 Metropolitan Cities received maximum 55.7% of the total funding, followed by 
31.4% in other Cities/Towns (Table 4.1)  
 

Table 4.1 Distribution of R&D Funding by Type of Cities during 2005-2010 
 

Sl. No. Type of Cities Cities Number of 
Cities 

Total 
Approved 
Cost (Rs. 
Crores) 

%age 

1.  Metropolitan Cities 
Ahmedabad, Bangaluru, 
Chennai, Delhi, Hyderabad, 
Kolkata, Mumbai and Pune 

8 3526.61 55.7

2.  State Capitals 

Agartala, Aizawl, Bhopal, 
Bhubaneswar,  Dehradun, 
Gandhinagar, Gangtok, 
Imphal, Itanagar, Jaipur, 
Jammu, Kohima, Lucknow, 
Nagpur, Panaji, Patna,  Raipur, 
Ranchi, Shillong, Shimla, 
Srinagar and 
Thiruvananthapuram 

22 700.32 11.1



52                  Chapter 4 

  

Sl. No. Type of Cities Cities Number of 
Cities 

Total 
Approved 
Cost (Rs. 
Crores) 

%age 

3.  UTs Andaman and Nicobar Islands, 
Chandigarh and Pondicherry 3 116.64 1.8

4.  Other 
Cities/Towns 

Other than 1, 2 & 3 above as 
per annual data base 604 1988.19 31.4

Total 637 6331.76 100
 
Note: - Daman and Diu, Disapur, Lakshadweep Kavaratti and Silvassa, UTs did not have 
   any funding during the period under review 
 
4.2 Distribution of EMR Projects by Cities having 50 or More Projects  

 
Out of total of 637 cities in the country where EMR Projects were funded, 82 cities had 50 or 
more projects. These accounted for 16798 (82%) projects and Rs. Crore 5718.83 (90%) of 
total R&D funding during the period under review. Among these cities, maximum 30 (36.6%) 
cities were located in northern region, followed by 20 (24%) in southern region. Against 51 
cities having 50 or more projects during the period 2000-2005, during 2005-2010, 82 cities 
were covered i.e. 61% increase. (Table 4.2.1). City wise details given in Annexure X 
 
Maximum funding Rs. Crores 874.54 (13.8%) of total funding during (2005-2010) was 
received by the institutions located in Delhi, followed by Rs. Crores 602.10 (9.5%) by the 
institutions located in Bangalore. Similarly maximum 2286 (11.2%) of total number of 
projects approved during (2005-2010) were from Delhi, followed by 1172 (5.7%) from 
Bangalore (Table 4.2)  
 
Table 4.2 Distribution of EMR Projects by Cities having 50 or More Projects during 2005-2010 

 
Sl. 
No. City Projects Approved Cost 

Number %age Rs. Crores %age
1.  Delhi 2286 11.2 874.54 13.8
2.  Bangalore 1172 5.7 602.10 9.5
3.  Chennai 1043 5.1 435.42 6.9
4.  Kolkata 1019 5.0 320.97 5.1
5.  Hyderabad 830 4.1 528.80 8.4
6.  Mumbai 704 3.4 426.45 6.7
7.  Pune 573 2.8 269.95 4.3
8.  Chandigarh 413 2.0 89.00 1.4
9.  Lucknow 406 2.0 107.75 1.7
10.  Varanasi 395 1.9 105.95 1.7
11.  Kanpur 390 1.9 184.34 2.9
12.  Kharagpur 376 1.8 153.45 2.4
13.  Coimbatore 345 1.7 55.03 0.9
14.  Guwahati 321 1.6 58.09 0.9
15.  Thiruvananthapuram 296 1.4 121.60 1.9
16.  Tiruchirappalli 267 1.3 49.27 0.8
17.  Mysore 193 0.9 23.38 0.4
18.  Roorkee 182 0.9 39.33 0.6
19.  Madurai 165 0.8 29.16 0.5
20.  Jaipur 161 0.8 22.02 0.4
21.  Bhubaneswar 158 0.8 44.41 0.7
22.  Annamalainagar 151 0.7 19.32 0.3
23.  Nagpur 150 0.7 47.96 0.8
24.  Vellore 145 0.7 50.14 0.8

Continued on next page



Chapter 4             53 
 

Continued from previous page 
Sl. 
No. City Projects Approved Cost 

Number %age Rs. Crores %age 
25.  Aligarh 143 0.7 23.18 0.4
26.  Tirupati 131 0.6 15.98 0.3
27.  Kochi 130  0.6 46.35 0.7
28.  Visakhapatnam 130 0.6 18.84 0.3
29.  Allahabad 123 0.6 20.16 0.3
30.  Pondicherry 123 0.6 18.78 0.3
31.  Patiala 121 0.6 15.92 0.3
32.  Vadodara 120 0.6 17.65 0.3
33.  Agra 117 0.6 15.65 0.3
34.  Amritsar 115 0.6 16.01 0.3
35.  Imphal 111 0.5 17.14 0.3
36.  Ranchi 107 0.5 151.32 2.4
37.  Dehradun 105 0.5 52.47 0.8
38.  Dharwad 104 0.5 20.45 0.3
39.  Ahmedabad 97 0.5 68.38 1.1
40.  Kolhapur 93 0.5 9.39 0.2
41.  Dibrugarh 92 0.5 19.41 0.3
42.  Jorhat 86 0.4 21.06 0.3
43.  Aurangabad 85 0.4 6.66 0.1
44.  Karaikudi 80 0.4 11.27 0.2
45.  Tezpur 80 0.4 12.33 0.2
46.  Jalgaon 79 0.4 5.50 0.1
47.  Amravati 78 0.4 3.15 0.1
48.  Gorakhpur 77 0.4 6.65 0.1
49.  Pilani 75 0.4 31.54 0.5
50.  Dhanbad 74 0.4 33.90 0.5
51.  Shillong 73 0.4 21.82 0.3
52.  Nanded 72 0.4 5.09 0.1
53.  Bhopal 71 0.4 9.58 0.2
54.  Jabalpur 71 0.4 10.28 0.2
55.  Jammu 71 0.4 17.44 0.3
56.  Santiniketan 71 0.4 9.26 0.2
57.  V Vidyanagar 71 0.4 9.18 0.2
58.  Palampur 70 0.3 18.21 0.3
59.  Howrah 68 0.3 8.70 0.1
60.  Indore 68 0.3 8.66 0.1
61.  Rourkela 66 0.3 11.72 0.2
62.  Anantapur 64 0.3 7.83 0.1
63.  Hisar 64 0.3 13.05 0.2
64.  Kottayam 64 0.3 8.53 0.1
65.  Gwalior 63 0.3 8.35 0.1
66.  Ludhiana 63 0.3 29.15 0.5
67.  Srinagar 63 0.3 12.38 0.2
68.  Jamshedpur 62 0.3 12.18 0.2
69.  Salem 62 0.3 5.39 0.1
70.  Mohali 61 0.3 32.90 0.5
71.  Noida 58 0.3 18.17 0.3
72.  Warangal 57 0.3 5.43 0.1
73.  Kurukshetra 56 0.3 8.67 0.1
74.  Jodhpur 55 0.3 7.13 0.1
75.  Navi Mumbai 55 0.3 25.90 0.4
76.  Bhavnagar 54 0.3 13.73 0.2
77.  Nasik 53 0.3 11.09 0.2
78.  Shimoga 53 0.3 5.26 0.1

Continued on next page



54               Chapter 4 

  

 

Continued from previous page
Sl. 
No. City Projects Approved Cost 

Number %age Rs. Crores %age 
79.  Burdwan 51 0.3 4.44 0.1
80.  Udaipur 51 0.3 6.95 0.1
81.  Ahmednagar 50 0.2 1.53 0.0
82.  Manipal 50 0.2 13.29 0.2

Total 16798 82 5718.83 90.3
 
4.2.1 Region wise Distribution of EMR Projects during 2005-2010 (of cities having 50 or more 
 projects 

Table 4.2.1 Region wise Distribution 
 
Sl. 
No. Region Cities Projects Approved Cost 

Number % Number % Rs. Crores % 
1 North 30 36.6 6058 36.1 1813.25 31.7
2 South 20 24.4 5487 32.7 2063.35 36.1
3 West 17 20.7 2509 14.9 951.30 16.6
4 East 11 13.4 2159 12.9 781.55 13.7
5 North-East 4 4.9 585 3.5 109.38 1.9

Total 82 100 16798 100 5718.83 100
 

Fig. 4.1 Region wise Distribution 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

● 30 
* 6058 

** 1813.25 

● 17 
* 2509 

** 951.30 

● 20 
* 5487 

** 2063.35 

● 11 
* 2159 

** 781.55 

● 4 
* 585 

** 109.38 

● Number of Cities 
* Number of Projects 
** Approved Cost  
   (Rs. Crores) 

North – East Region 



Chapter 4             55 
 

 

4.3  Distribution of Number of EMR Projects and Funding by States/UTs during 
 2005-2010, 2000-2005, 1995-2000 and 1990-1995 
 
About 70% of the projects were approved for the institutions located in seven states viz. 
Andhra Pradesh, Delhi, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh and West 
Bengal. The share of   these states witnessed a marginal decrease of 0.7% in number of 
projects as compared with the period 2000-2005. These seven states contributed 76% of the 
total funds approved and as compared with 2000-2005, (2.2% increase) 
 
During 2005-2010, the north-eastern region consisting of eight states (Arunachal Pradesh, 
Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim and Tripura) accounted for only 
6.6% of the projects and 3.3% of the total funding of Rs. crores 6331.76.  This period 
witnessed a slight increase in the percentage of projects allocated to this region over that in 
2000-2005 (3.7%) and value wise (0.7%).  (Table 4.3) 

 
Table 4.3 Distribution of Number of EMR Projects and Funding by States/UTs during 2005-

2010, 2000-2005, 1995-2000 and 1990-1995 
 

Sl. 
No. State / UTs 

2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995 

Proj. 
Total 

Approved 
Cost 

Proj. 
Total 

Approved 
Cost 

Proj. 
Total 

Approved 
Cost 

Proj. 
Total 

Approved 
Cost 

Nos. (Rs. 
Crores) Nos. (Rs. 

Crores) Nos. (Rs. 
Crores) Nos. (Rs. 

Crores)

1. Andaman & 
Nicobar 20 8.79 15 3.59 23 3.40 3 0.21

2. Andhra 
Pradesh 1350 625.12 808 183.18 678 98.10 502 46.37

3. Arunachal 
Pradesh 43 9.78 54 6.35 23 1.58 5 0.52

4. Assam 876 122.13 274 33.65 189 13.64 56 3.07
5. Bihar 78 10.33 50 6.58 245 190.20 137 14.85
6. Chandigarh 413 89.00 306 58.11 197 24.63 174 14.6
7. Chhatisgarh* 68 11.93 42 5.28 - - - -
8. Daman & Diu - - - - - - 1 0.0015
9. Delhi 2286 874.54 1311 304.99 901 137.16 761 69.21
10. Goa 112 15.95 62 5.42 63 8.38 36 5.1
11. Gujarat 493 140.96 326 50.99 236 25.61 177 17.21
12. Haryana 270 87.39 192 21.89 95 17.48 107 7.46
13. HP 166 33.87 138 20.96 85 9.4 69 3.15
14. J&K 147 31.17 89 12.69 40 4.23 32 1.69
15. Jharkhand* 247 197.78 165 52.91 - - - -
16. Karnataka 1854 696.88 1166 265.48 932 139.23 683 58.59
17. Kerala 756 214.31 460 80.01 317 38 260 23.36
18. MP 346 42.31 219 34.1 260 26.8 240 20.5
19. Maharashtra 2278 828.58 1544 242.59 979 198.51 742 60.95
20. Manipur 163 19.93 46 4.62 55 3.65 24 1.09
21. Meghalaya 82 23.60 33 4.49 47 3.82 43 3.77
22. Mizoram 47 6.30 14 1.64 3 0.19 7 0.27
23. Nagaland 21 8.58 16 1.87 4 0.17 - -
24. Orissa 325 70.22 188 22.14 166 17.65 145 11.23
25. Pondicherry 124 18.85 80 12.24 49 3.79 23 0.88
26. Punjab 426 100.77 249 28.27 162 20.2 127 7.21
27. Rajasthan 460 78.58 229 33.03 240 24.2 176 10.59
28. Sikkim 46 8.84 9 1.45 23 4.47 1 0.03
29. Tamil Nadu 2686 745.34 1253 210.41 965 88.14 718 58.28
30. Tripura 64 6.67 16 2.21 16 0.93 10 0.39
31. Uttar Pradesh 1972 519.44 1377 192.53 1192 114.07 930 59.87



56               Chapter 4 

  

Sl. 
No. State / UTs 

2005-2010 2000-2005 1995-2000 1990-1995

Proj. 
Total 

Approved 
Cost

Proj. 
Total 

Approved 
Cost

Proj. 
Total 

Approved 
Cost

Proj. 
Total 

Approved 
Cost

Nos. (Rs. 
Crores) Nos. (Rs. 

Crores) Nos. (Rs. 
Crores) Nos. (Rs. 

Crores)
32. Uttarakhand* 491 155.28 485 69.55 - - - -
33. West Bengal 1787 528.52 1308 225.25 947 124.02 602 47.19

Total 20497 6331.76 12523 2198.47 9134 1341.79 6791 547.64
 
4.4 Ranking of State/UTs by R&D Funding during 2005-2010 
 
Maximum funding (13.8%) was received by institutes in Delhi, followed by (13.1%) in 
Maharashtra and least in (0.1%) in Mizoram. 
 
Value wise, about 76% of the projects who received R&D funding were located in 7 states 
viz Andhra Pradesh, Delhi, Maharashtra, Karnataka Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh and West 
Bengal. As compared with 74% in 2000-2005. As regards number of projects, in 2005-2010, 
69.4% projects were funded from these 7 states as compared with 70% in 2000-2005 i.e. 
more or less same. 
 
Five states – Andhra Pradesh, Delhi, Karnataka, Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu accounted 
59.6% of the total funding of Rs. crores 6331.76. Since the total number of states/UTs is 32,   
the state funding dispersal ratio is 5/32 = 0.16. This means the dispersal of project funding 
among the states during the period 2005-2010 was extremely low and it is same as during 
the period 2000-2005. (Table 4.4 & Fig.4.2) 
 

Table 4.4 Ranking of State/UTs by R&D Funding during 2005-2010 
 

Sl. No. State / UTs Total Number of 
Projects 

Total Approved 
Cost  

Rs. Crores
%age of Funding 

1.  Delhi 2286 874.54 13.8
2.  Maharashtra 2278 828.58 13.1
3.  Tamil Nadu 2686 745.34 11.8
4.  Karnataka 1854 696.88 11.0
5.  Andhra Pradesh 1350 625.12 9.9
6.  West Bengal 1787 528.52 8.4
7.  Uttar Pradesh 1972 519.44 8.2
8.  Kerala 756 214.31 3.4
9.  Jharkhand 247 197.78 3.1
10.  Uttarakhand 491 155.28 2.5
11.  Gujarat 493 140.96 2.2
12.  Assam 876 122.13 1.9
13.  Punjab 426 100.77 1.6
14.  Chandigarh 413 89.00 1.4
15.  Haryana 270 87.39 1.4
16.  Rajasthan 460 78.58 1.2
17.  Orissa 325 70.22 1.1
18.  Madhya Pradesh 346 42.31 0.7
19.  Himachal Pradesh 166 33.87 0.5
20.  Jammu & Kashmir 147 31.17 0.5
21.  Meghalaya 82 23.60 0.4
22.  Manipur 163 19.93 0.3
23.  Pondicherry 124 18.85 0.3
24.  Goa 112 15.95 0.3
25.  Chhattisgarh 68 11.93 0.2



Chapter 4             57 
 

Sl. No. State / UTs Total Number of 
Projects 

Total Approved
Cost  

Rs. Crores
%age of Funding 

26.  Bihar 78 10.33 0.2
27.  Arunachal Pradesh 43 9.78 0.2
28.  Sikkim 46 8.84 0.1
29.  Andaman & Nicobar 20 8.79 0.1
30.  Nagaland 21 8.58 0.1
31.  Tripura 64 6.67 0.1
32.  Mizoram 47 6.30 0.1

Total 20497 6331.76 100
 

Fig. 4.2 Ranking of Top Five States by Percentage of Funding 
 

 
4.5 State wise Number of Universities Receiving R&D Support 
 
Maximum 73 (25.4%) universities funded were situated in the state of Maharashtra, followed 
by 26 (9%) in Tamil Nadu .However maximum number of projects 1030 (14.7%) were 
approved form the state of Tamil Nadu, followed by 841 (12%) from Uttar Pradesh. Funding 
wise maximum Rs. crores 224.75 (16.5%) were approved for the state of Delhi, followed by 
Rs. crores 205.96 (15.1%) for Tamil Nadu. (Table 4.5 & Fig.4.3, 4.4, 4.4.1) 

 
Maximum projects 1030 (14.7%) were awareded to universities in Tamil Nadu, followed by 
841 (12%) Uttar Pradesh. (Fig. 4.3). Funding wise universities of Delhi recivied maximum 
funding of Rs. Crores 224.75 (16.5%), followed by Tamil Nadu Rs. Crores 205.96 (15%) 
(Fig. 4.3.1) 
 

Table 4.5 State wise Number of Universities Receiving R&D Support during 2005-2010 
 

Sl. No. State Universities Projects Total Funding 
Number %age Number %age Rs. Crores %age

1.  Maharashtra 73 25.4 485 6.9 49.19 3.6
2.  Tamil Nadu 26 9.0 1030 14.7 205.96 15.1
3.  Uttar Pradesh 20 6.9 841 12.0 175.77 12.9
4.  Andhra Pradesh 16 5.6 633 9.0 147.87 10.9
5.  West Bengal 14 4.9 701 10.0 112.45 8.3
6.  Gujarat 13 4.5 239 3.4 36.13 2.7

State

%
ag

e 
Fu

nd
in

g 



58               Chapter 4 

  

Sl. No. State Universities Projects Total Funding
Number %age Number %age Rs. Crores %age

7.  Karnataka 13 4.5 426 6.1 70.29 5.2
8.  Madhya Pradesh 13 4.5 171 2.4 23.68 1.7
9.  Rajasthan 10 3.5 203 2.9 24.79 1.8
10.  Assam 8 2.8 214 3.0 32.71 2.4
11.  Delhi 8 2.8 655 9.3 224.75 16.5
12.  Haryana 8 2.8 115 1.6 20.69 1.5
13.  Punjab 8 2.8 245 3.5 45.00 3.3
14.  Kerala 7 2.4 162 2.3 33.81 2.5
15.  Orissa 7 2.4 59 0.8 11.09 0.8
16.  Uttarakhand 7 2.4 124 1.8 18.67 1.4
17.  Bihar 6 2.1 36 0.5 3.32 0.2
18.  Himachal Pradesh 5 1.7 84 1.2 14.78 1.1
19.  Jammu & Kashmir 5 1.7 100 1.4 18.64 1.4
20.  Chhattisgarh 4 1.4 33 0.5 7.37 0.5
21.  Tripura 4 1.4 24 0.3 1.80 0.1
22.  Jharkhand 2 0.7 11 0.2 0.72 0.1
23.  Manipur 2 0.7 50 0.7 7.75 0.6
24.  Meghalaya 2 0.7 66 0.9 21.78 1.6
25.  And. & Nicobar 1 0.4 3 0.0 0.17 0.0
26.  Arunachal Pradesh 1 0.4 11 0.2 2.01 0.2
27.  Chandigarh 1 0.4 167 2.4 25.08 1.8
28.  Goa 1 0.4 32 0.5 6.28 0.5
29.  Mizoram 1 0.4 32 0.5 5.13 0.4
30.  Nagaland 1 0.4 7 0.1 1.85 0.1
31.  Pondicherry 1 0.4 71 1.0 10.43 0.8

Total 288 100 7030 100 1359.96 100
 

Fig. 4.3 State wise Number of Universities Receiving R&D Support during 2005-2010 

 
 
 
 
 

State

N
um

be
r 



Chapter 4             59 
 

 
 

Fig. 4.4 State wise Number of Projects for Universities Receiving R&D Support during 2005-
2010  

 

    
Fig. 4.4.1 State wise Funding of Universities during 2005-2010  

 
 
 
 
 
 

State

State

R
s.

 C
ro

re
s 

N
um

be
r (

Pr
oj

ec
ts

) 



60               Chapter 4 

  

 
Table 4.6 State wise List of Institutions and Projects Funded During 2005-2010 

 

Sl. 
No. State Total Number of 

Projects 
Total Number of 

Institutions 
Total Approved 

Cost  
Rs. Crores

1.  Andaman & Nicobar 20 5 8.79
2.  Andhra Pradesh 1350 190 625.12
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 43 14 9.78
4.  Assam 876 119 122.13
5.  Bihar 78 31 10.33
6.  Chandigarh 413 21 89.00
7.  Chhatisgarh 68 24 11.93
8.  Delhi 2286 169 874.54
9.  Goa 112 18 15.95
10.  Gujarat 493 107 140.96
11.  Haryana 270 60 87.39
12.  Himachal Pradesh 166 30 33.87
13.  Jammu & Kashmir 147 28 31.17
14.  Jharkhand 247 27 197.78
15.  Karnataka 1854 263 696.88
16.  Kerala 756 163 214.31
17.  Madhya Pradesh 346 83 42.31
18.  Maharashtra 2278 454 828.58
19.  Manipur 163 38 19.93
20.  Meghalaya 82 11 23.60
21.  Mizoram 47 7 6.30
22.  Nagaland 21 8 8.58
23.  Orissa 325 89 70.22
24.  Pondicherry 124 14 18.85
25.  Punjab 426 52 100.77
26.  Rajasthan 460 94 78.58
27.  Sikkim 46 10 8.84
28.  Tamil Nadu 2686 333 745.34
29.  Tripura 64 16 6.67
30.  Uttar Pradesh 1972 230 519.44
31.  Uttarakhand 491 56 155.28
32.  West Bengal 1787 161 528.52

Total* 20497 2751 6331.76
 
Note*: - For overall total of number of institutions supported, pls refer Table 3.1. For arriving 
at the overall total of number of institutions supported, each institute has been treated as a 
unique institute e.g. if an institute supported is appearing in more than one state, the number 
of institutions supported is counted as one.



61 

 Annexure I 
 

State wise List of Institutions Supported during 2005-2010  
 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1. Andaman Nicobar (1-5) 20 879.03
1.  Central Agricultural Research Institute 5 102.43 
2.  G.B. Pant Hospital 1 1.20 
3.  Pondicherry University 3 16.92 
4.  Regional Medical Research Centre 9 715.25 
5.  Zoological Survey of India 2 43.23 

2. Andhra Pradesh (6-195) 1350 62511.95 
6.  A.P. Remote Sensing Applications Centre 2 110.20 
7.  A.U. Engineering College 6 67.22 
8.  A.V. College of Engineering 1 33.00 
9.  A.V.R.A. Synthesis Pvt. Ltd. 1 300.00 
10.  Academy for Nursing Studies 1 6.50 
11.  Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University 14 324.28 
12.  Acharya Nagarjuna University 16 115.42 
13.  Adikavi Nannaya University 1 19.92 
14.  Administrative Staff College of India 1 0.50 
15.  Advanced Institute of Mathematics, Statistics & Computer Science 1 636.52 
16.  Aiswarya Telecom Pvt. Ltd. 1 35.00 
17.  Andhra Loyola College 7 61.18 
18.  Andhra Pradesh Council of Science & Technology 3 913.80 
19.  Andhra Pradesh Remote Sensing Applications Centre 2 15.00 
20.  Andhra University 87 1298.85 
21.  Anwalul-Uloom College 1 41.37 
22.  ASTRA Microwave Products Ltd 1 40.00 
23.  Avra Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. 1 590.00 
24.  B.M. Birla Science Centre 1 11.40 
25.  B.V. Raju Institute of Technology 1 8.60 
26.  Barwale Research Foundation 1 56.36 
27.  Bhagvan Mahavir Hospital 3 26.97 
28.  Bhagwan Mahavir Medical Research Centre 3 43.32 
29.  Bharat Biotech Foundation 1 18.35 
30.  Bharat Biotech International Ltd. 1 900.00 
31.  Biological E. Ltd. 1 795.00 
32.  Birla Institute of Technology & Science (Pilani) 6 167.19 
33.  Blue Peter Research Centre 1 11.40 
34.  Blue Peter Research Centre & D.L.R.C. ( Lepra India ) 2 146.14 
35.  C.K.M. Arts & Science College 1 5.97 
36.  C.M.R. College of Engineering 1 5.00 
37.  Celestrial Labs Ltd. 1 75.00 
38.  Central Research Institute for Dryland Agriculture 8 149.37 
39.  Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine 1 322.00 
40.  Centre for Cellular & Molecular Biology 71 11086.06 
41.  Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 1 5.00 
42.  Centre for Development of Advanced Computing(C-DAC) 2 658.67 
43.  Centre for DNA Fingerprinting & Diagnostics 21 769.62 
44.  Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology 1 24.40 
45.  Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology(C-MET) 5 651.02 
46.  Centre for Science & Society 2 38.40 
47.  Church Institute of Technology 1 3.07 
48.  College of Agriculture 2 47.66 
49.  College of Engineering 10 190.91 
50.  College of Engineering of Gandhi Instt. of Tech. & Mgt. 1 6.58 
51.  College of Veterinary Sciences 2 34.44 
52.  Deccan College of Medical Sciences 4 66.01 
53.  Deccan Development Society 1 9.55 



62 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

54.  Defence Metallurgical Research Laboratory 1 6.04 
55.  Delta Studies Institute 1 10.24 
56.  Digunarti Nizam's Institute 1 19.78 
57.  Directorate of Oilseeds Research 6 155.48 
58.  Directorate of Rice Research 6 253.28 
59.  Directorate of Sorghum Research 3 65.68 
60.  Dravidian University 5 40.50 
61.  Engineering College 1 8.96 
62.  Environmental Protection & Training Research Institute 4 76.95 
63.  Fruit Research Station 1 13.36 
64.  G.M. Reddy Research Foundation 2 19.96 
65.  G.M.R. Institute of Technology 2 36.66 
66.  G.V.P. College for Degree & P.G. Cources 1 9.55 
67.  Gandhi Institute of Tech. & Management Engineering College 8 75.43 
68.  Gandhi Institute of Technology & Management University 1 13.20 
69.  Gayatri Vidya Parishad College for Degree & P.G. Courses 1 2.50 
70.  Gayatri Vidya Parishad College of Engineering 5 46.30 
71.  Gayatri Vidya Parishad Degree College (Autonomous) 1 5.91 
72.  Geological Survey of India 3 13.95 
73.  Gokaraju Rangaraju College of Pharmacy 2 35.16 
74.  Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering & Technology 2 25.72 
75.  Government City College 1 5.89 
76.  Government College for Women 1 8.97 
77.  Government Degree & (P.G.) College for Women 1 3.70 
78.  H.B.L. NIEF Power Systems Ltd 1 154.00 
79.  Hyderabad College of Engineering 1 8.30 
80.  Hyderabad Eye Research Foundation 1 9.59 
81.  Hyderabad University 157 8540.63 
82.  Ideal College of Arts & Science 1 6.83 
83.  Indian Institute of Chemical Technology 87 5133.96 
84.  Indian Institute of Information Technology 4 65.96 
85.  Indian Institute of Survey & Mapping 1 3.40 
86.  Indian Institute of Technology (H) 3 19.73 
87.  Indigene Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. 2 3195.00 
88.  Institute for Development & Research in Banking Technology 1 68.50 
89.  Institute of Electronics Goverence 1 29.35 
90.  Institute of Genetics & Hospital for Genetics Disease 3 86.20 
91.  Institute of Life Sciences 5 126.34 
92.  International Adv. Res. Cent. for Powder Materllurgy & New Mater. 3 1505.60 
93.  International Cancer Centre 1 65.67 
94.  International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics 13 2981.82 
95.  International Institute of Information Technology 25 1152.85 
96.  J.N.T.U. College of Engineering 3 65.35 
97.  J.V.D. College of Science & Technology 1 9.00 
98.  Jawahar Bharati Degree College 2 16.58 
99.  Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University 40 572.58 
100.  K.L. College of Engineering 2 20.62 
101.  Kakatiya Institute of Technology & Science 1 4.00 
102.  Kakatiya University 33 258.68 
103.  Koneru Lakshmaiah College of Engineering 8 87.37 
104.  L.A.D. College for Women 1 15.00 
105.  L.V. Prasad Eye Institute 11 287.34 
106.  Lakaireddy Bali Reddy College of Engineering 1 11.00 
107.  Lepra - Blue Peter Research Centre 1 51.65 
108.  M.N.R. Medi. College & Hospital and M.N.R. College of Ayurveda 1 28.75 
109.  M.V.G.R. College of Engineering 1 38.72 
110.  Mahatma Gandhi National Institute of Research & Social Action 1 7.29 
111.  Maulana Azad National Urdu University 2 8.43 
112.  MHRT Hospital & Research Centre 1 10.60 
113.  Muffakham Jah College of Engineering & Technology 1 6.00 



63 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

114.  N.B.K.R. Institute of Science & Technology 1 3.86 
115.  Nagarjuna University 5 102.18 
116.  Nandan Biomatrix Limited 1 52.00 
117.  National Geophysical Research Institute 73 3032.11 
118.  National Institute of Amateur Radio 2 242.00 
119.  National Institute of Hydrology 1 5.04 
120.  National Institute of Medical Statistics 1 43.48 
121.  National Institute of Nutrition 29 1133.15 
122.  National Institute of Oceanography 4 85.76 
123.  National Institute of Technology (Warangal) 13 186.63 
124.  National Remote Sensing Agency 2 56.04 
125.  National Research Centre for Oil Palm 1 13.56 
126.  National Research Centre for Sorghum 13 336.21 
127.  Nizam College 8 140.89 
128.  Nizam's Institute of Medical Sciences 7 2250.95 
129.  Ogene Systems(I) PVT. LTD. 1 110.00 
130.  Optiwave Photonics 1 44.03 
131.  Osmania College 1 1.45 
132.  Osmania University 91 1270.11 
133.  Post Harvest Technology of Horticultural Crops 1 14.99 
134.  Prasad V. Potluri Siddhartha Institute of Technology 1 5.50 
135.  Project Directorate on Poultry 1 25.61 
136.  R.V.R. &  J.C. College of Engineering 1 7.36 
137.  Rajeev Gandhi Memorial College of Engineering & Technology 1 4.50 
138.  Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences 2 74.80 
139.  Regional Agricultural Research Station 4 225.67 
140.  S.G.S. College 1 4.59 
141.  S.R.K.R. Engineering College 4 46.76 
142.  S.V. Agricultural College 1 28.38 
143.  S.V. College of Pharmacy 1 14.26 
144.  S.V. Degree College 2 15.45 
145.  S.V. Medical College 2 32.79 
146.  S.V.U. College of Engineering 2 30.77 
147.  Sahanav 1 16.33 
148.  Sandor Proteomics Private Limited 1 45.80 
149.  Sapala Organises (P) Ltd. 1 415.00 
150.  Sarojini Naidu Vanita Mahavidyalaya 1 8.71 
151.  School of Life Sciences 1 29.67 
152.  School of Planning & Architecture 5 27.75 
153.  Shantha Biotechnics Ltd. 1 492.00 
154.  Society for Energy & Environment & Development 1 18.85 
155.  Society for Integrated Tech. Groundwater Res. Sys.Development 1 3.43 
156.  Society for the Development of Agriculture & Youth 1 5.00 
157.  Sree Anatha Padmanabha  Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 7.26 
158.  Sree Nidhi Institute of Science & Technology 7 59.74 
159.  Sree Padmavathi College for Women 1 7.60 
160.  Sri Ganesh Rural Development Association 1 1.60 
161.  Sri Krishnadevaraya University 46 590.66 
162.  Sri Padmavati Mahila Vishvavidyalayam 15 164.36 
163.  Sri Ramakrishna (Autonomous) Degree College 1 10.74 
164.  Sri Sai Baba National College 1 8.27 
165.  Sri Sai Baba National Degree College 1 8.72 
166.  Sri Sathya Sai Institute of Higher Learning 11 82.61 
167.  Sri Sathya Sai University 5 51.82 
168.  Sri Venkateswara Agricultural College 1 19.50 
169.  Sri Venkateswara College 1 9.34 
170.  Sri Venkateswara Institute of Medical Sciences 3 85.88 
171.  Sri Venkateswara University 104 1198.47 
172.  Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University 3 51.40 
173.  Sri Vishnu College of Pharmacy 4 45.43 



64 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

174.  Sri Y.N. College 1 1.15 
175.  Sudershan Biotech Ltd. 1 196.00 
176.  Survey Training Institute 1 3.50 
177.  The Adoni Arts & Science College 1 17.88 
178.  University Arts & Science College 2 16.00 
179.  University College for Women 2 39.70 
180.  University College of Engineering 3 31.00 
181.  University College of Pharmaceutical Sciences 6 70.37 
182.  University College of Science 6 1426.52 
183.  University College of Sciences 1 49.00 
184.  V.N.R. Vignana Jyothi Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 7.00 
185.  V.R. Siddharth Engineering College 5 25.23 
186.  Vaagdevi College of Pharmacy 2 7.50 
187.  Vardhaman College of Engineering 1 14.95 
188.  Vasavi Medical & Research Centre 4 68.19 
189.  Vignan Institute of Technology & Science 1 10.47 
190.  Vignan's Engineering College 2 15.90 
191.  Virchow Biotech Pvt. Ltd. 2 382.00 
192.  Yashoda Hospital 1 7.14 
193.  Yogi Vemanna University 8 169.74 
194.  Zen Technologies Ltd. 1 200.00 
195.  Individual Entrepreneur 14 97.87 

3. Arunachal Pradesh (196-209) 43 978.24 
196.  Arunachal Pradesh State Council for Science & Technology 2 395.85 
197.  Botanical Survey of India 1 18.16 
198.  C.H.C. 1 10.73 
199.  G.B. Pant Institute of Himalayan Environment & Development 2 17.38 
200.  General Hospital 1 15.77 
201.  Indian Veterinary Research Institute 1 37.93 
202.  J.N. College 3 2.00 
203.  Joram Socio Culture & Literacy Society 1 1.45 
204.  National Research Centre on Yak 1 41.63 
205.  North Eastern Regional Institute of Science & Technology 14 183.68 
206.  Rajiv Gandhi University 11 200.52 
207.  Rang Frah Government College 1 1.07 
208.  State Forest Research Institute 3 36.41 
209.  Wadia Institute of Himalayan Geology 1 15.67 

4. Assam (210-328) 876 12212.92 
210.  A.D.P. College 4 11.87 
211.  Abhayapuri College 4 2.53 
212.  Arya Vidyapeeth College 13 29.51 
213.  Assam Agricultural University 18 681.58 
214.  Assam Electronics Development Corporation Ltd. 1 306.50 
215.  Assam Engineering College 10 94.01 
216.  Assam Medical College & Hospital 3 25.17 
217.  Assam University 21 297.66 
218.  B. Baruah Cancer Institute 1 9.95 
219.  B. Baruah College 5 5.25 
220.  B.B. Kisan College 1 1.00 
221.  B.N. College 5 11.58 
222.  B.N. College of Agriculture 1 20.39 
223.  B.P. Chaliha College 1 0.90 
224.  Bahona College 7 8.13 
225.  Bajali College 5 9.07 
226.  Bharat Jan Vigyan Jatha 1 10.98 
227.  Bijni College 1 1.20 
228.  Bikali College 1 7.27 
229.  Birjhora Mahavidyalaya 3 6.99 
230.  C.K.B. Commerce College 1 0.42 
231.  Central Muga ERI Research & Training Institute 2 32.55 



65 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

232.  Centre of Plasma Physics 2 52.92 
233.  Chaiduar College 5 6.55 
234.  College of Veterinary Sciences 1 13.45 
235.  Cotton College 16 94.96 
236.  D.C.B. Girl's College 3 8.04 
237.  D.H.S.K. College 3 11.33 
238.  D.K. College 6 14.95 
239.  D.K.D. College 2 2.92 
240.  D.R. College 10 21.60 
241.  Darrang College 3 14.63 
242.  Derrang College 2 12.26 
243.  Dhakuakhana College 2 2.15 
244.  Dhemaji College 2 19.42 
245.  Dhing College 4 14.69 
246.  Dibru College 3 3.15 
247.  Dibrugarh University 47 565.81 
248.  Dimoria College 17 19.34 
249.  Diphu Government College 1 1.55 
250.  Dudhnoi College 7 7.22 
251.  Duliajan College 2 2.85 
252.  G.C. College 7 29.51 
253.  Gargaon College 1 1.80 
254.  Gauhati Medical College 2 21.06 
255.  Gauhati Medical College & Hospital 5 129.27 
256.  Gauhati University 57 848.66 
257.  Goalpara College 8 22.58 
258.  Gujarat University 1 9.24 
259.  Gurcharan College 2 12.14 
260.  Gurucharan College 3 3.85 
261.  Guwahati College 6 22.55 
262.  Guwahati Commerce College 2 4.00 
263.  Haflong Government College 1 1.00 
264.  Handique Girl's College 5 6.03 
265.  Hojai College 7 5.35 
266.  Indian Institute of Technology (G) 155 3472.11 
267.  Institute of Advanced Study in Science & Technology 21 291.87 
268.  J.B. College 9 45.23 
269.  J.N. College 3 2.14 
270.  Jagiroad College 3 2.30 
271.  Jawaharlal Nehru College 4 16.62 
272.  Jorhat Engineering College 5 63.26 
273.  Kaliabor College 3 3.17 
274.  Karimganj College 5 28.49 
275.  Kokrajhar College 1 0.90 
276.  L.C.B. College 1 1.00 
277.  L.O.K.D. College 3 2.88 
278.  L.T.K. College 2 1.60 
279.  Lakhimpur Commerce College 1 0.35 
280.  Lakhimpur Girl's College 7 22.47 
281.  Lumding College 3 5.05 
282.  M.C. College 7 7.80 
283.  M.D.K. Girl's College 3 3.60 
284.  Madhabdev College 2 11.42 
285.  Mangaldoi College 7 6.64 
286.  Mariani College 1 0.75 
287.  Moran College 8 12.72 
288.  Morigaon College 12 17.22 
289.  N.N. Saikia College 1 1.44 
290.  N.S.S. College 1 0.70 
291.  Nagaon G.N.D.G. Commerce College 1 0.80 



66 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

292.  Nalbari College 6 8.40 
293.  Namrup College 2 3.99 
294.  National Institute of Technology (Silchar) 13 232.00 
295.  Nazir College 1 0.50 
296.  Nazira College 1 1.00 
297.  North East Institute of Science & Technology 15 339.31 
298.  North Eastern Regional Institute of Water & Land Management 8 354.61 
299.  Nowgong College 5 21.99 
300.  Nowgong Girl's College 5 5.55 
301.  O.K.D. Institute of Social Change & Development 1 11.93 
302.  Pandu College 11 32.67 
303.  Pragjyotish College 2 3.90 
304.  Pub-Kamrup College 6 6.15 
305.  Puthimari College 2 2.00 
306.  R.G. Baruah College 2 1.81 
307.  Raha College 1 1.51 
308.  Rain Forest Research Institute 4 33.09 
309.  Rangia College 7 7.02 
310.  Regional Medical Research Centre 30 1326.29 
311.  Regional Research Centre 1 15.60 
312.  Regional Research Laboratory 14 454.25 
313.  S.P.P. College 1 0.60 
314.  S.S. College 7 15.05 
315.  Sankardeva Mahavidyalaya 1 0.35 
316.  Sibsagar College 10 31.88 
317.  Sibsagar Girl's College 2 2.70 
318.  Sri Sankaradeva Nethralaya 1 15.03 
319.  T.H.B. College 2 2.20 
320.  Tangla College 1 1.00 
321.  Tea Research Association 5 252.08 
322.  TERI School of Advanced Studies 1 18.36 
323.  Tezpur College 3 3.00 
324.  Tezpur University 66 860.63 
325.  The Energy & Resources Institute 7 316.05 
326.  Tihu College 4 2.90 
327.  Tinisukia College 2 1.91 
328.  Tocklai Experimental Station 3 221.79 

5. Bihar (329-359) 78 1032.88 
329.  A.N. College 7 79.26 
330.  B.M.D. College 1 7.05 
331.  B.N. College 1 11.12 
332.  Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar Bihar University 3 24.60 
333.  Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University 1 9.21 
334.  Bhim Rao Ambedkar Bihar University 2 13.80 
335.  Bihar Veterinary College 1 12.16 
336.  Birla Institute of Technology 1 0.98 
337.  C.M.S. College 2 14.57 
338.  College of Commerce 2 11.57 
339.  G.B. College 1 3.85 
340.  Gaya College 1 5.54 
341.  Indian Institute of Technology (P) 3 45.83 
342.  Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences 1 85.14 
343.  Kamala Biogas Enterprises 1 70.00 
344.  L.N. Mishra Institute of Economic Development & Social Change 1 7.30 
345.  L.N. Mithila University 2 11.07 
346.  Mahavir Cancer Sansthan 1 33.17 
347.  Mahavir Cancer Sansthan & Research Centre 2 54.01 
348.  Nalanda College 1 7.48 
349.  Patna Medical College & Hospital 2 0.64 
350.  Patna University 14 134.65 



67 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

351.  R.L.S.Y. College 1 13.08 
352.  Rajendra Memorial Research Institute of Medical Sciences 6 207.57 
353.  S.K. Mahila College 1 8.87 
354.  Sabour College 1 6.36 
355.  Samastipur College 1 9.51 
356.  Science College 1 1.50 
357.  Tilka Manjhi Bhagalpur University 8 109.55 
358.  Veer Kunwar Singh  University 6 29.11 
359.  Water & Land Management Institute 2 4.32 

6. Chandigarh (360-380) 413 8900.02 
360.  Central Scientific Instruments Organisation 4 173.56 
361.  D.A.V. College 1 5.77 
362.  G.G.D.S.D. College 8 50.88 
363.  Goswami Ganesh Dutta Sanatan Dharma College 2 16.60 
364.  Government College for Girls 2 8.25 
365.  Government Girl's (P.G.) College 1 1.20 
366.  Government Medical College & Hospital 4 46.89 
367.  Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 3 49.21 
368.  Institute of Microbial Technology 32 1647.45 
369.  National Institute of Pharmaceutical Education & Research 1 12.00 
370.  P.G. College 1 180.90 
371.  P.G. Institute of Medical Education & Research 168 3885.50 
372.  Panjab University 167 2508.32 
373.  Punjab Council for Science & Technology 1 17.70 
374.  Punjab Engineering College 3 96.81 
375.  Punjab State Council for Science, Technology & Environment 1 1.50 
376.  Punjab State Electricity Board 2 20.56 
377.  S.G.G.S. College 3 14.56 
378.  Snow & Avlanche Study Establishment 2 63.80 
379.  University Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 12.84 
380.  University Institute of Pharmaceutical Sciences 6 85.72 

7. Chhatisgarh (381-404) 68 1193.49
381.  B.C.S. ( P. G.) College 1 0.60 
382.  Bhilai Institute of Technology 2 36.65 
383.  C.M. Dubey (P.G.) College 2 7.14 
384.  Chhattissgarh Council of Science & Technology 1 19.62 
385.  College of Veterinary Science &  Animal Husbandry 1 18.03 
386.  Directorate of Geology & Mining 1 18.50 
387.  Disha Institute of Management & Technology 4 97.70 
388.  Government ( P.G.) Science College 3 4.26 
389.  Government (P.G.) College 1 0.55 
390.  Government Arts & Science College 1 9.71 
391.  Government College 3 2.10 
392.  Government College of Science 1 0.55 
393.  Government Danteshwari M. Mahavidyalaya 1 0.85 
394.  Government V.Y.T. (P.G.) College 4 31.22 
395.  Guru Ghasidas University 6 57.92 
396.  Indira Gandhi Agricultural University 11 509.61 
397.  Kalyan (P.G.) College & Research Centre 1 12.96 
398.  Kalyan Arts, Commerce College 1 0.50 
399.  Pt. J.N.M. Medical College 1 18.72 
400.  Pt. Ravishankar Shukla University 15 168.16 
401.  R.G. Organics 1 135.66 
402.  S.G. College of Agriculture & Research Station 1 13.95 
403.  Shri Shankaracharaya College of Engineering & Technology 3 26.49 
404.  Individual Entrepreneur 2 2.04 

8. Delhi (405-573) 2286 87454.17 
405.  Acharya Narendra Dev College 4 45.19 
406.  Aditi Mahavidyalaya 1 5.68 
407.  Aeronautical Society of India 1 1.50 



68 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

408.  All India Institute of Medical Sciences 369 12266.75 
409.  All India Institute of Speech & Hearing 1 19.84 
410.  All India Women's Education Fund Association (AIWEFA) 1 19.75 
411.  Alternative Futures 1 2.71 
412.  Amity Institute of Forensic Sciences 1 10.90 
413.  Army Hospital (Research & Referral) 2 88.94 
414.  Ashoka Trust for Research in Ecology & the Environment 2 40.26 
415.  Atma Ram Sanatan Dharm College 4 39.51 
416.  Ayurvet Limited 1 13.94 
417.  Bharati Vidyapeeth's Institute of Management & Research 1 8.15 
418.  Biotech Consortium India Limited 1 59.28 
419.  Building Materials & Technology Promotion Council 1 1.21 
420.  C-DOT 1 6.60 
421.  Central Road Research Institute 5 235.79 
422.  Central Scientific Instruments Organisation 1 19.12 
423.  Centre for Chronic Disease Control 2 31.43 
424.  Centre for Conservation & Utilization of Blue Green Algae 1 24.32 
425.  Centre for Environmental Management of Degraded Ecosystem 2 57.69 
426.  Centre for Policy Research 1 15.96 
427.  College of Medical Sciences 1 14.11 
428.  Confederation of Indian Industries 3 117.76 
429.  Consortium for Educational Communication 1 0.63 
430.  Consultancy Development Centre 1 27.98 
431.  Council for Social Development 1 10.37 
432.  Council of Scientific & Industrial Research 1 9.06 
433.  Dayal Singh College 7 67.42 
434.  Deendayal Upadhyaya College 4 3.80 
435.  Delhi College of Arts & Commerce 1 1.00 
436.  Delhi College of Engineering 17 249.08 
437.  Delhi Institute of Pharmaceutical Sciences & Research 8 177.88 
438.  Delhi University 278 7897.10 
439.  Department of Science & Technology 1 415.00 
440.  Deshbandhu College 6 27.97 
441.  Development Centre for Alternative Policies 1 71.90 
442.  Diabetes Foundation 1 15.26 
443.  Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Technology 3 27.89 
444.  Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Centre for Biomedical Research 30 628.59 
445.  Earth International Private Limited 1 86.00 
446.  Energy Research Application 1 8.00 
447.  Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce & Industry 3 82.38 
448.  Federation of Indian Mineral Industries 1 3.43 
449.  Fortune Institute of International Business 1 3.00 
450.  Forum for Organised Resource Conservation & Enhancement 1 12.95 
451.  Forum for Strategic & Security Studies 1 14.80 
452.  G.B. Pant Hospital 10 321.50 
453.  G.B. Pant Hospital & Maulana Azad Medical College 1 12.00 
454.  Ganesh Scientific Research Foundation 1 37.87 
455.  Gargi College 2 28.48 
456.  Global Hydrogeological Solutions 8 228.25 
457.  Guru Govind Singh Indraprastha University 25 637.99 
458.  Guru Nanak Eye Centre 2 20.55 
459.  Hansraj College 2 2.40 
460.  Help Age India 1 116.78 
461.  Hindu College 2 8.12 
462.  Holy Family Hospital 1 24.90 
463.  I.N.M. Consultant Pvt. Ltd 1 3.96 
464.  India Sponsor Foundation 1 1.61 
465.  Indian Agricultural Research Institute 80 2373.40 
466.  Indian Agricultural Statistics Research Institute 1 15.25 
467.  Indian Council of Medical Research 35 1473.20 



69 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

468.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 317 13924.73 
469.  Indian Meteorological Department 6 44.27 
470.  Indian Statistical Institute 1 3.60 
471.  Indian University Association for Continuing Education 2 5.00 
472.  Indira Gandhi Institute of Technology 2 13.14 
473.  Indo-US Science & Technology Forum 1 1650.00 
474.  Indraprastha Institute of Information Technology 2 168.75 
475.  Institute for Resource Management & Economic Development 1 14.09 
476.  Institute of Cytology & Preventive Oncology 2 74.67 
477.  Institute of Defence Scientists & Technologists 1 27.22 
478.  Institute of Economic Growth 1 9.89 
479.  Institute of Genomics & Integrative Biology 18 521.89 
480.  Institute of Home Economics 7 50.72 
481.  Institute of Human Behaviour & Allied Sciences 2 46.03 
482.  Institute of Liver & Biliary Sciences 4 177.89 
483.  Institute of Molecular Medicine 6 209.34 
484.  Institute of Nuclear Medicine & Allied Sciences 4 64.03 
485.  Institute of Pathology 18 436.56 
486.  Institute of Socialist Education 1 8.14 
487.  Integrated Research & Action for Development 1 23.05 
488.  Inter University Accelerator Centre 11 2696.86 
489.  International Centre for Genetic Engineering  & Biotechnology 74 3689.57 
490.  Jamia Hamdard 65 1170.23 
491.  Jamia Millia Islamia 41 674.13 
492.  Jamia Millia Islamia University 31 473.72 
493.  Jawaharlal Nehru University 206 8922.21 
494.  Kamala Nehru College 1 5.56 
495.  Kasturba Gandhi Hospital 1 0.75 
496.  Khalsa College 1 21.63 
497.  Kirorimal College 14 144.70 
498.  L.R.S. Institute of Tuberculosis & Respiratory Diseases 1 52.96 
499.  Lady Hardinge Medical College &  Associated Hospitals 2 22.21 
500.  Lady Irwin College 5 31.10 
501.  Laser Science & Technology Centre 1 15.96 
502.  LIGHTS 2 3.20 
503.  Lok Nayak Jaiprakash Narayan Hospital 3 84.33 
504.  Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Technology 1 11.53 
505.  Maharishi Solar Technology(P) Ltd. 1 528.00 
506.  Malaria Research Centre 2 17.37 
507.  Manufacturers' Association for Information Technology (MAIT) 1 24.00 
508.  Manushi Sangathan 1 16.24 
509.  Maulana Azad Medical College 4 40.72 
510.  Maulana Azad Medical College &  Associated Hospitals 35 563.67 
511.  Miranda House 1 313.20 
512.  Moti Lal Nehru College 1 0.60 
513.  Mustard Research & Promotion Consortium 1 36.32 
514.  National Accreditation Board for Testing Calibration Laboratories 1 2.57 
515.  National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources 6 269.49 
516.  National Bureau of Soil Survey & Land Use Planning 1 21.91 
517.  National Centre for Plant Genetic Research 4 106.95 
518.  National Centre for Plant Genome Research 22 1081.76 
519.  National Council of Applied Economic Research 1 244.00 
520.  National Geographical Chennel 1 132.60 
521.  National Informatics Centre Services Inc. 2 514.61 
522.  National Institute for Plant Biodiversity Conversation & Research 1 18.11 
523.  National Institute of Immunology 87 7802.37 
524.  National Institute of Malaria Research 12 650.29 
525.  National Institute of Medical Statistics 5 230.12 
526.  National Institute of Public Finance and Policy 1 2.20 
527.  National Institute of Science & Technology & Development Studies 1 9.88 



70 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

528.  National Institute of Science Technology & Development Studies 1 15.96 
529.  National Physical Laboratory 63 3373.95 
530.  National Productivity Council 1 26.25 
531.  National Research Centre on Plant Biotechnology 2 128.70 
532.  Netaji Subhas Institute of Technology 5 53.23 
533.  NIIT Institute of Information Technology 2 74.72 
534.  Nuclear Science Centre 3 996.53 
535.  Nutrition Foundation of India 3 113.24 
536.  P.G. Institute of Medical Education & Research 2 29.89 
537.  Promed Exports Pvt. Ltd. 1 402.00 
538.  Pulse Media Pvt. Ltd. 1 3.82 
539.  Rajdhani College 2 2.15 
540.  Resource Development Centre 2 15.30 
541.  S.G.T.B. Khalsa College 5 120.34 
542.  Satyawati College 1 0.60 
543.  Shivaji College 1 1.38 
544.  Shri Aurobindo College 1 2.00 
545.  Shri Bhagwan Mahaveer Vikalang Sahayata Samiti 1 6.54 
546.  Shriram Institute for Industrial Research 19 344.92 
547.  Sir Ganga Ram Hospital 6 83.67 
548.  Sitaram Bhartia Institute of Science & Research 5 133.05 
549.  Society for Applied Studies 3 412.42 
550.  Society for Environment & Development 1 29.60 
551.  Solar Energy Centre 1 205.85 
552.  Sri Venkateswara College 9 125.76 
553.  St. Stephen's College 1 7.06 
554.  Swami Shraddhanand College 2 10.49 
555.  T.L.M. Shahadara Community Hospital 2 51.78 
556.  Talwar Research Foundation 9 203.59 
557.  Tata Energy & Research Institute 1 16.72 
558.  TERI School of Advanced Studies 3 70.34 
559.  TERI University 2 36.14 
560.  The Creative Centre for Rural Development 2 20.40 
561.  The Energy & Resources Institute 39 2156.95 
562.  The Leprosy Mission Trust India 1 86.62 
563.  Thirteen Herbs & Cure Pvt. Ltd. 1 170.34 
564.  University College of Medical Sciences & GTB Hospital 22 385.96 
565.  Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute 32 693.48 
566.  Vardhman Mahavir Medical College & Safdarjung Hospital 14 234.25 
567.  Venu Eye Institute & Research Centre 1 46.45 
568.  Voluntary Action for Research Development & Networking 2 37.32 
569.  Waterfalls Institute of Technology Transfer 1 3.41 
570.  Winrock International India 2 3.00 
571.  World Wide Fund for Nature - India 1 31.22 
572.  Zakir Husain College 4 47.28 
573.  Individual Entrepreneur 3 24.77 

9. Goa (574-591) 112 1594.94 
574.  Birla Institute of Technology & Science 19 254.38 
575.  Birla Institute of Technology & Science (Pilani) 6 102.70 
576.  College of Engineering 1 12.00 
577.  D.M.S. A.R. Sirsat Coll. of Sc. S.S.P.V. Coll. of Arts V.N.S.B Coll. 1 1.85 
578.  Dhempe College of Arts & Science 1 18.80 
579.  Goa Medical College 4 6.60 
580.  Goa University 32 628.35 
581.  Government College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 2.25 
582.  Government Engineering College 1 7.70 
583.  National Centre for Antarctic & Ocean Research 1 9.06 
584.  National Institute of Oceanography 34 498.61 
585.  P.E.S. College of Arts & Science 1 8.35 
586.  P.E.S.'s Shri R.S.N. College of Arts & Science 2 2.18 



71 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

587.  Smt. Parvatibai Chowgule Cultural Foun. College of Arts & Science 2 1.70 
588.  St. Xavier's College 2 0.95 
589.  Tata Energy & Research Institute 1 14.46 
590.  Technology Innovations 1 15.00 
591.  Individual Entrepreneur 1 10.00 

10. Gujarat (592-698) 493 14096.18
592.  A.D. Patel Institute of Technology 1 8.75 
593.  A.R. College of Pharmacy 5 39.58 
594.  Ahmedabad Textile Industry's Research Association 2 12.77 
595.  Anand Agricultural University 6 203.32 
596.  B.J. Medical College & Sasoon General Hospital 2 18.12 
597.  B.K. School of Business Management 1 4.00 
598.  B.V. Patel Pharmaceutical Edu.& Research Development Centre 5 183.92 
599.  Bahauddin Science College 1 0.85 
600.  Ballubhai Krishnalal Majmudar Science College 1 0.90 
601.  Baroda Medical College & S.S.G. Hospital 1 0.75 
602.  Bhaskaracharya Institute for Space Application & Geo-informatics 1 25.00 
603.  Bhavnagar University 9 93.11 
604.  Birla Vishvakarma Mahavidyalaya 1 3.00 
605.  C.G. Bhakta Institute of Biotechnology 1 9.95 
606.  C.U. Shah Science College 1 0.88 
607.  Cadila Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 3 1501.00 
608.  Central Glass & Ceramic Research Institute 2 40.30 
609.  Central Salt & Marine Chemicals Research Institute 45 1279.58 
610.  Centre for Environmental Planning & Technology 3 34.56 
611.  Centre for Environmental Planning & Technology University 2 224.50 
612.  College of Veterinary Science &  Animal Husbandry 1 41.84 
613.  Dhirubhai Ambani Institute of Information & Comm. & Technology 5 51.94 
614.  Directorate of Health, Medical Services & Medical Education 1 20.67 
615.  Dr. Vikram A. Sarabhai Community Science Centre 1 22.87 
616.  Electrical Research & Development Association 6 194.23 
617.  Foundation for Research in Genetics & Endocrinology 2 45.39 
618.  Foundation for Res. in Genetics & Endocrinology Genetic Centre 1 10.35 
619.  G.E.E.R. Foundation 2 35.74 
620.  Government Medical College & S.S.G. Hospital 1 7.29 
621.  Gujarat Arts & Science College 1 4.62 
622.  Gujarat Cancer & Research Institute 3 51.60 
623.  Gujarat Ecological Education & Research 1 3.94 
624.  Gujarat Ecological Society 1 8.10 
625.  Gujarat Engineering Research Institute 1 9.68 
626.  Gujarat University 18 115.26 
627.  Gujarat Vidyapith 1 1.25 
628.  H. & H.B. Kotak Institution of Science 1 6.51 
629.  H.N.S.B.Ltd Science College 1 0.55 
630.  Hemchandracharya North Gujarat Univesity 5 6.56 
631.  Illadevi Cataract & IOL Research Centre 4 82.62 
632.  Indian Institute of Advance Research 9 605.39 
633.  Indian Institute of Management (A) 1 155.00 
634.  Institute of Petroleum Technology 2 32.10 
635.  Institute of Plasma Research 6 616.50 
636.  Institute of Science & Technology for Advance Studies & Research 1 14.58 
637.  Institute of Seismological Research 2 19.09 
638.  J & J College of Science 3 1.20 
639.  Jai Research Foundation 1 30.46 
640.  K.B. Institute of Pharmaceutical Education & Research 3 24.80 
641.  K.S.K.V. Kachchh University 1 9.82 
642.  L.M. College of Pharmacy 5 70.24 
643.  M.B. Patel Science College 3 12.63 
644.  M.G. Science Institute 2 14.00 
645.  M.S. University of Baroda 106 1520.07 



72 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

646.  Mafatlal Gagalbhai Science Institute 1 4.60 
647.  Maharaja Shree Mahendrasinhji Science College 1 1.20 
648.  Mahila Arts & Commerce College 1 0.05 
649.  Municipal Arts & Urban Bank Science College 1 20.00 
650.  N.V. Patel College of Pure & Applied Sciences 1 5.76 
651.  Narmada College of Science & Commerce 1 0.85 
652.  National Innovation Foundation (NIF) 2 103.89 
653.  National Institute of Design 7 89.97 
654.  National Institute of Occupational Health 8 123.62 
655.  National Research Centre for Groundnut 2 36.48 
656.  Natubhai V. Patel College of Pure & Applied Sciences 8 92.82 
657.  Nirma University of Science & Technology 6 68.37 
658.  P.N. Desai Aranyak Foundation 1 152.43 
659.  Pandit Deendayal Petrolium University 3 63.29 
660.  Pandit Deendayal University 1 25.05 
661.  Parekh Brothers Science College 1 0.85 
662.  Physical Research Laboratory 4 51.05 
663.  Pramkukhswani Medical College 1 5.73 
664.  Sardar Patel Centre for Science & Technology 1 11.88 
665.  Sardar Patel Renewable Energy Research Institute 1 224.08 
666.  Sardar Patel University 50 498.66 
667.  Sardar Vallabhbhai National Institute of Technology 13 177.21 
668.  Sardarkrushinagar Dantiwada Agricultural University 1 229.10 
669.  Saurashtra University 21 540.06 
670.  School of Architecture 1 5.80 
671.  School of Interior Design 1 6.55 
672.  School of Planning & Architecture 1 12.40 
673.  Seth L.H. Science College 1 0.95 
674.  Seth M.N. Science College 1 7.96 
675.  Sheth Motilal Nyalchand Science College 2 2.90 
676.  Shree Manibhi & Navalben Virani Science College 1 8.17 
677.  Shree S.K. Patel College of Pharm Education & Research 1 19.00 
678.  Shri M.B. Patel Science College 1 8.30 
679.  Shri Natvarsinhji Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 1.85 
680.  Shri R.R. Lalan College 2 14.24 
681.  Shri U.P. Arts Smt. M.G.P. Science & Shri V.L.S. Commerce Coll. 1 1.55 
682.  Sir P.T.S. College of Science 3 7.21 
683.  Sir Prushotama Thakorda Science College 2 0.80 
684.  Sir Pursotamdas Thakordas Science College 2 1.70 
685.  Sir Sayajirao Gaikwad Medical College & Hospital 1 0.19 
686.  Smt. Shantaben Motilal Panchal Science College 1 0.77 
687.  Smt. U.B. Bhagat Science College 1 12.45 
688.  Society for Operations Research & Training (SORT) 1 18.98 
689.  Society for Research & Initiatives for Sustainable Tech. & Instt. 1 8.46 
690.  Space Application Centre 1 671.10 
691.  Space Application Research Centre 1 1658.00 
692.  St. Xavier's College 1 0.60 
693.  Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 3 1466.00 
694.  V.P. & R.P.T.P. Science College 14 37.12 
695.  V.S. Patel College of Arts & Science 1 0.45 
696.  Valsad Raktdan Kendra & Haematology Research Centre 2 2.76 
697.  Veer Narmad South Gujarat University 9 41.25 
698.  Individual Entrepreneur 3 19.95 

11. Haryana (699-758) 270 8738.61 
699.  Adharsh Samaj Sohayog Samiti 1 4.02 
700.  All India Jat Heroe's College 1 8.79 
701.  Ambala College of Engineering & Applied Research 1 10.00 
702.  Arya (P.G.) College 2 3.45 
703.  B.P.S.M. Girls College 1 5.96 
704.  Career Institute of Technology & Management 3 18.00 



73 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

705.  Central Institute for Cotton Research 1 9.78 
706.  Central Institute for Research on Buffaloes 3 87.05 
707.  Central Soil Salinity Research Institute 2 56.52 
708.  Centre for Plant Biotechnology 2 98.73 
709.  Ch. Charan Singh Haryana Agricultural University 8 114.86 
710.  Ch. Sarwan Kumar Himachal Pradesh Krishi Viswavidyalaya 1 35.97 
711.  College of Basic Science & Humanities 2 37.60 
712.  D.A.V. College for Girl's 1 2.75 
713.  D.C.R. University of Science & Technology 1 7.75 
714.  Dayal Singh College 5 5.42 
715.  Deenbandhu Chhotu Ram University of Science & Technology 1 19.99 
716.  Dharani Suphalam 1 10.55 
717.  Directorate of Wheat Research 2 261.42 
718.  F.C. College for Women 1 0.40 
719.  Feroz Gandhi Memorial Government College 2 0.90 
720.  G.V.M. Girls College 2 29.56 
721.  G.V.M.G. College 2 18.87 
722.  Government (P.G.) College 2 1.90 
723.  Government College 8 7.20 
724.  Government College for Women 1 6.86 
725.  Guru Jambeshwar University 3 21.51 
726.  Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology 34 804.62 
727.  Guru Nanak Girls College 1 6.93 
728.  Haryana Engineering College 1 14.95 
729.  Haryana Government Forest Department 1 18.06 
730.  Haryana Space Application Centre (HARSAC) 2 31.98 
731.  Haryana State Council for Science & Technology 2 68.38 
732.  Hindustan Dairy Farm & Bio-Gas Organic Fertilizer Plant 1 145.00 
733.  I.B. (P.G.) College 1 0.80 
734.  Indian Oil Corporation Research & Development Centre 3 24.48 
735.  Indira Gandhi National College 1 0.80 
736.  Institute of Pesticide Formulation Technology 2 24.44 
737.  Institute of Technology & Management 4 43.26 
738.  Institute of Technology & Management University 5 65.39 
739.  Kurukshetra University 46 778.04 
740.  M.M. Engineering College 1 8.00 
741.  Maharishi Markandeshwar University 2 22.44 
742.  Maharshi Dayanand University 19 264.21 
743.  Management Development Institute 7 107.55 
744.  Moti Lal Nehru College 3 24.31 
745.  N.C. College of Engineering 2 15.00 
746.  National Brain Research Centre 19 690.75 
747.  National Bureau of Animal Genetic Resources 5 182.04 
748.  National Dairy Research Institute 18 749.29 
749.  National Institute of Technology (Kurukshetra) 7 85.74 
750.  Pt. Bhagwat Dayal Sharma P.G. Institute of Medical Sciences 2 22.26 
751.  Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. 2 1615.00 
752.  Ranbaxy Research Laboratory Limited 4 1833.50 
753.  S.D. (P.G.) College 1 1.30 
754.  The Technological Institute of Textile & Sciences 5 64.47 
755.  Translational Health Science & Technology Institute 1 62.35 
756.  University College of Kurukshetra 2 0.55 
757.  Winrock International India 3 61.56 
758.  Individual Entrepreneur 3 15.37 

12. Himachal Pradesh (759-788) 166 3386.81 
759.  Ayurvet Limited 1 36.29 
760.  Central Potato Research Institute 5 140.31 
761.  Ch. Sarwan Kumar Himachal Pradesh Krishi Viswavidyalaya 27 489.43 
762.  Chaudhary Sarwan Kumar Himachal Pradesh Krishi Vidyalaya 14 302.49 
763.  College of Agriculture 2 30.53 



74 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

764.  College of Basic Sciences 1 5.38 
765.  Directorate of Mushroom Research. 1 14.14 
766.  Dr. Y.S. Parmar University of Horticulture &  Forestry 14 319.29 
767.  G.B. Pant Institute of Himalayan Environment & Development 3 75.92 
768.  Government (P.G.) College 1 0.42 
769.  Government College 2 0.55 
770.  Himachal Pradesh University 22 248.75 
771.  Himalayan Forest Research Institute 3 69.15 
772.  Himalayan Research Group 3 22.13 
773.  Indira Gandhi Medical College 6 158.39 
774.  Institute of Himalayan Bioresource Technology 29 1080.64 
775.  Jagriti 1 10.54 
776.  Jaypee University of Information Technology 9 152.80 
777.  M.C.M.D.A.V. College 1 0.45 
778.  Manav Kalyan Seva Samity 1 2.00 
779.  National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources 2 30.28 
780.  National Institute of Technology (Hamirpur) 8 67.76 
781.  National Research & Technology Consortium 1 25.93 
782.  National Research Centre for Mushroom 1 14.28 
783.  R.G. Government (P.G.) Ayurveda College 1 11.41 
784.  Regional Horticltural Research Station (Jachh) 1 5.03 
785.  Satluj Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited 1 36.40 
786.  Social Awareness Through Human Involvement 2 17.51 
787.  State Council for Science, Technology & Environment 2 8.61 
788.  Yuva Mahamandal Dhartidhar 1 10.01 

13. Jammu & Kashmir (789-816) 147 3116.98 
789.  Baba Ghulam Shah Badshah University 2 39.05 
790.  Build Healthy India Movement 1 7.45 
791.  District Hospital 2 37.16 
792.  Government College 2 9.96 
793.  Government College for Women 3 3.57 
794.  Government Degree College 1 0.60 
795.  Government M.A.M. (P.G.) College 1 1.00 
796.  Government Medical College & S.M.G.S.Hospital 4 34.56 
797.  Indian Institute of Integrative Medicine 7 517.42 
798.  Islamia College of Science & Commerce 1 9.47 
799.  J & K State Council of Science & Technology 2 7.50 
800.  Jammu University 38 811.66 
801.  Kashmir University 33 491.51 
802.  Ladakh Institute of Prevention (LIP) 1 19.05 
803.  National Institute of Hydrology 1 43.65 
804.  National Institute of Technology (Hazratbal) 1 3.77 
805.  National Institute of Technology (Srinagar) 1 17.11 
806.  Priyadarshni Institute of Mangement & Science 3 25.78 
807.  Regional Research Laboratory 3 162.71 
808.  S.K. Institute of Medical Sciences 1 64.32 
809.  S.P. College 1 9.50 
810.  Sher- I -Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences 7 200.52 
811.  Sher-e-Kashmir Institute of medical Sciences 2 61.16 
812.  Sher-e-Kashmir University of Agricultural Sciences & Technology 9 192.36 
813.  Sher-e-Kashmir University of Agriculture & Technology 13 300.42 
814.  Sher-I-Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences 1 15.66 
815.  Shri Mata Vaishno Devi University 5 29.36 
816.  Sri Pratap College 1 0.70 

14. Jharkhand (817-843) 247 19778.35 
817.  Aviram Gramin Vikas Swyam Sevi Sansthan 1 11.74 
818.  Birla Institute of Technology 66 586.12 
819.  Birla Institute of Technology & Science 7 72.71 
820.  Birla Institute of Technology & Science (Pilani) 1 33.14 
821.  Cambridge Institute of Technology 2 12.10 



75 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

822.  Central Fuel Research Institute 3 34.96 
823.  Central Institute of Mining & Fuel Research 12 2206.56 
824.  Central Mine Planning & Design Institute 2 160.94 
825.  Central Mining Research Institute 9 538.19 
826.  Central Rice Research Institute 1 14.09 
827.  Central Tasar Research & Training Institute 3 73.94 
828.  Indian School of Mines 50 609.93 
829.  Institute of Forest Productivity 1 35.50 
830.  Institute of Science & Management 1 6.00 
831.  Jamshedpur Co-op. College 1 20.89 
832.  Jharkhand Space Application Centre 3 36.90 
833.  National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources 1 24.75 
834.  National Institute of Foundry & Forge Technology 1 19.56 
835.  National Institute of Technology (Jamshedpur) 1 15.05 
836.  National Metallurgical Laboratory 59 1161.00 
837.  Ranchi College 1 9.50 
838.  Ranchi University 9 58.75 
839.  Society for Rural Industrialization 1 4.74 
840.  St. Xavier's College 1 6.09 
841.  Steel Authority of India Ltd. 7 13991.32 
842.  Tribal Cultural Society 1 20.88 
843.  Vinoba Bhave University 2 13.01 

15. Karnataka (844-1106) 1854 69688.34 
844.  A.D.C. International 1 15.00 
845.  A.V. Kamalamma College for Women 2 5.87 
846.  Acharya & B.M. Reddy College of Pharmacy 4 24.86 
847.  Adhiyamaan College of Engineering 1 13.54 
848.  Agricultural Sciences University 77 2534.62 
849.  Al-Ameen Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 2.00 
850.  Al-Ameen College of Pharmacy 4 50.40 
851.  Anjuman Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 7.25 
852.  Anjuman Arts, Science, Commerce & Business Admn. College 1 1.15 
853.  Ashoka Trust for Research in Ecology & the Environment 9 196.95 
854.  Avestha Gengraine Technologies Private Limited 2 253.76 
855.  B.L.D.E.A.'S Commerce B.H.S. Arts & T.G.P. Science College 1 2.00 
856.  B.L.D.E.A.'S S.B. Arts & K.C.P. Science College 3 4.75 
857.  B.M.S. College for Women 1 1.35 
858.  B.M.S. College of Engineering 7 64.33 
859.  B.V.B. College of Engineering & Technology 3 22.35 
860.  B.V.V.S.'S Basaveshwar Science College 3 5.43 
861.  Bangalore Institute of Technology 3 32.48 
862.  Bangalore Medical College & Victoria Hospital 1 15.01 
863.  Bangalore University 89 1319.33 
864.  Bapuji Institute of Engineering & Technology 7 50.90 
865.  Basappa Memorial Hospital 1 3.93 
866.  Basaveshwar Engineering College 13 143.31 
867.  Bhandarkar's. Arts & Science College 1 1.30 
868.  Bharat Electronics Ltd. 2 156.63 
869.  Bi Bi Raza College for Women 1 7.01 
870.  Bigtec Private Limited 1 192.00 
871.  Bio Genics 1 6.50 
872.  Biocon Limited 1 170.00 
873.  Birla Institute of Technology & Science 1 17.39 
874.  Brindavan College 1 15.84 
875.  Canara College (First Grade) 1 0.41 
876.  Career Makers 1 1.90 
877.  Cauvery College 1 0.55 
878.  Central Coffee Research Institute 1 6.81 
879.  Central College 1 22.52 
880.  Central Food Technological Research Institute 43 663.81 



76 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

881.  Central Institute of Medicinal & Aromatic Plants 2 20.56 
882.  Central Institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology 2 5.25 
883.  Central Manufacturing Technology Institute 1 29.62 
884.  Central Power Research Institute 4 93.63 
885.  Central Research Laboratories 1 165.00 
886.  Central Sericultural Research & Training Institute 3 46.75 
887.  Centre for Atmospheric & Oceanic Sciences & Mech.Engineering 3 72.61 
888.  Centre for Development of Advanced Computing(C-DAC) 2 458.67 
889.  Centre for Ecological Sciences 1 3.90 
890.  Centre for Electronics Design & Technology 3 72.08 
891.  Centre for Human Genetics 1 6.10 
892.  Centre for Liquid Crystal Research 5 62.20 
893.  Centre for Mathematical Modelling & Computer Simulation 9 150.49 
894.  Centre for Natural Biological Resources & Community Develo. 4 43.89 
895.  Centre for Wildlife Studies 1 23.00 
896.  Centre of Cryogenic Technology 1 9.73 
897.  Century Controls 1 35.00 
898.  Christ College 1 11.79 
899.  Christ University 2 11.01 
900.  College of Agricultural Engineering 1 11.94 
901.  College of Agriculture 6 693.33 
902.  College of Fisheries 3 52.65 
903.  College of Forestry 1 3.20 
904.  D.A. Pandu Memorial R.V. Dental Hospital 1 13.90 
905.  D.S. College of Pharmacy 1 15.36 
906.  Dayanand Sagar College of Engineering 7 49.47 
907.  Dayananda  Sagar College of Engineering 2 12.26 
908.  Directorate of Biological Control 1 39.37 
909.  Dr. A.V. Baliga College of Arts & Science 5 4.00 
910.  Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Technology 1 10.00 
911.  East Point Co. of Eng. & Technology Res. Development Centre 1 5.75 
912.  Education Society Institute of Technology (PESIT) 1 20.00 
913.  Father Muller Medical College 3 50.67 
914.  Field Marshal K.M. Cariappa College 2 2.20 
915.  Foundation for Revitalization of Local Health Traditions 3 527.01 
916.  G.M. Institute of Technology 1 12.39 
917.  Geological Society of India 2 38.02 
918.  Godutai Doddappa Appa Arts & Commerce College for Women 1 1.20 
919.  Government ( P.G.) Science College 1 6.23 
920.  Government College 4 5.75 
921.  Government Degree College 1 6.37 
922.  Government First Grade College 1 0.80 
923.  Government First Grade College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 0.70 
924.  Government R.C. College of Commerce 1 0.80 
925.  Government Science College 7 16.71 
926.  Gulbarga University 36 363.39 
927.  H.K.B.K. College of Engineering 1 8.61 
928.  Holdsworth Memorial Hospital 1 3.93 
929.  Hope Infertility Clinic & Research Foundation 1 21.03 
930.  Indian Institute of Astrophysics 9 118.12 
931.  Indian Institute of Horticultural Research 14 361.87 
932.  Indian Institute of Information Technology 1 155.00 
933.  Indian Institute of Management (B) 3 168.35 
934.  Indian Institute of Science 467 35580.60 
935.  Indian Statistical Institute 2 20.25 
936.  Indian Veterinary Research Institute 2 60.86 
937.  Institute for Social & Economic Change 2 102.65 
938.  Institute of Bioinformatics & Applied Biotechnology 9 233.72 
939.  Institute of Bioinformatics Tech. Park Ltd. 2 54.04 
940.  Institute of Robotics & Intelligent Systems 1 19.26 



77 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

941.  Institute of Science 1 113.12 
942.  Institute of Wood Science & Technology 16 199.70 
943.  J.S.S. Academy of Technical Education 4 105.82 
944.  J.S.S. Banashankari Arts, Commerce & S.K. Gubbi Sc.College 2 7.11 
945.  J.S.S. College 1 7.38 
946.  J.S.S. College for Women 2 0.93 
947.  J.S.S. College of Arts, Commers & Science 1 1.30 
948.  J.S.S. College of Pharmacy 7 60.70 
949.  J.S.S. Medical College 6 67.22 
950.  J.S.S. Medical College & Hospital 2 54.01 
951.  Jain University 1 6.90 
952.  Jawaharlal Nehru Centre for Advanced Scientific Research 45 6697.30 
953.  Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College 5 14.48 
954.  Jawaharlal Nehru National College of Engineering 3 23.09 
955.  K.I.T.T.E.L. Science College 2 2.70 
956.  K.L.E University 1 10.89 
957.  K.L.E. Society College of Pharmacy 7 77.93 
958.  K.L.E.'s Jagadguru Tontadarya College 2 1.60 
959.  K.L.E.'s Raja Lakhamagouda Science Institute 4 4.27 
960.  K.L.E.'s Shri S.M.S. Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.90 
961.  K.L.E's College of Pharmacy 3 33.83 
962.  K.L.S. Gogte Institute of Technology 1 8.00 
963.  K.S. Hegde Medical Academy 2 30.41 
964.  Karnatak Arts College 4 27.87 
965.  Karnatak Science College 4 30.90 
966.  Karnatak University 53 497.78 
967.  Karnataka Arts, Science & Commerce College 3 4.60 
968.  Karnataka Health Promotion Trust 1 84.91 
969.  Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation Ltd. 5 64.50 
970.  Karnataka Science College 2 12.20 
971.  Karnataka State Council for Science & Technology 8 333.26 
972.  Karnataka State Remote Sensing Application Centre 1 10.02 
973.  Karnataka State Sericulture Research & Development Institute 2 25.38 
974.  Karnataka Veterinary Animal & Fisheries Sciences University 2 42.13 
975.  Kasturba Medical College 6 57.36 
976.  Kasturba Medical College & Hospital 14 634.52 
977.  Kempegowda Institute of Medical Sceinces 1 15.01 
978.  Kidwai Memorial Institute of Oncology 3 49.85 
979.  Krupanidhi College of Pharmacy 1 19.08 
980.  Kuvempu University 51 565.08 
981.  Labland Biotechs Private Limited 1 17.07 
982.  Lal Bahadur Arts Sc. & S.B. Solabanna Shetty Commerce College 1 1.25 
983.  Laxmi Venkatesh Desai College 2 2.40 
984.  M.B.R.R. Mahajana First Grade College 1 6.90 
985.  M.E.S.'s Arts & Commerce College 1 1.00 
986.  M.E.S's M.M. Arts & Science College 1 0.95 
987.  M.G.M. College 1 9.31 
988.  M.S. Ramaiah Institute of Technology 7 82.00 
989.  M.S. Ramaiah Medical College & Teaching Hospital 2 30.16 
990.  M.S. Ramaiah School of Advanced Studies 5 316.62 
991.  M.S.R. School of Advanced Studies 1 13.65 
992.  M.V.J. College of Engineering 1 12.00 
993.  M.V.P. Samaj's Mahantswamy Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 1.50 
994.  M.Y.M.O. Wireless Technology Pvt. Ltd. 1 45.00 
995.  Mahajana First Grade College 2 4.61 
996.  Maharani Lakshmi Ammani College for Women 7 16.75 
997.  Maharani's Science College for Women 15 26.74 
998.  Mahatma Gandhi Regional Institute of Rural Energy & Deve. 1 3.04 
999.  Mangalore University 30 409.28 

1000. Manipal Academy of Higher Education 6 258.65 



78 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1001. Manipal Acunova Limited 2 61.74 
1002. Manipal College of Allied Health Sciences 2 35.86 
1003. Manipal College of Pharmaceutical Sciences 14 318.48 
1004. Manipal Institute of Regenerative Medicine 2 42.28 
1005. Manipal Institute of Technology 4 88.34 
1006. Manipal University 6 106.55 
1007. MARG Associates 1 9.73 
1008. Mary Matha Arts & Science College 1 4.13 
1009. Melaka Manipal Medical College 2 5.85 
1010. Microtest Innovations Pvt. Ltd. 1 118.00 
1011. Milagres College 1 0.39 
1012. Mount Carmel College 5 39.39 
1013. Mysore University 77 1102.84 
1014. N.M.A.M. Institute of Technology 2 20.58 
1015. Nagarjuna College of Engineering & Technology 1 7.18 
1016. National Aeronautical Laboratory 25 281.28 
1017. National Aerospace Laboratories 10 282.54 
1018. National Cancer Registry Programme 1 94.76 
1019. National Centre for Biological Sciences 33 1805.63 
1020. National Institute of Advanced Studies 5 637.24 
1021. National Institute of Animal Nutrition & Physiology 4 129.17 
1022. National Institute of Engineering 1 11.12 
1023. National Institute of Hydrology 1 12.00 
1024. National Institute of Mental Health & Neuro Sciences 43 663.22 
1025. National Institute of Rock Mechanics 3 289.02 
1026. National Institute of Technology (Karnataka) 31 872.75 
1027. National Tuberculosis Institute 1 11.50 
1028. Natural Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 1 145.00 
1029. New Horizon College of Engineering 1 5.75 
1030. Nitte Meenakshi Institute of Technology 1 21.15 
1031. P.C. Jabin Science College 1 10.82 
1032. P.C. Jabins Science College 1 7.77 
1033. P.D.A. College of Engineering 1 8.00 
1034. P.E.S. College 1 1.30 
1035. P.E.S. College of Engineering 9 57.67 
1036. P.E.S. College of Pharmacy 3 32.60 
1037. P.E.S. Institute of Technology 20 226.40 
1038. Park Controls & Communications Ltd 1 125.00 
1039. Pooja Bhagavat Memorial Mahajana Post Graduate Centre 1 10.86 
1040. Poornaprajna College 1 1.20 
1041. Poornaprajna Institute of Science Research 1 8.71 
1042. Project Directorate for Cropping Systems Research 1 16.72 
1043. Project Directorate of Biological Control 3 77.13 
1044. R.V. College of Engineering 54 925.05 
1045. Raman Research Institute 2 20.04 
1046. Ramanujam Mathematical Society 1 34.74 
1047. Regional Agricultural Research Station 1 11.21 
1048. Regional Medical Research Centre 4 45.87 
1049. Regional Research Station 2 34.31 
1050. S.D.M. College of Dental Sciences & Hospital 1 12.42 
1051. S.D.M. College of Engineering & Technology 1 15.99 
1052. S.J. College of Engineering 3 43.66 
1053. S.J.M. College of Arts, Science & Commerce 4 4.10 
1054. S.J.R.C. College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 2.00 
1055. S.S. Margol College of Arts & Science & Commerce 2 1.50 
1056. S.S.M.R.V. Degree College 1 29.03 
1057. Sahyadri Science College 8 47.44 
1058. Sami Labs Limited 1 75.00 
1059. School of Humanities 1 3.00 
1060. Sequent Scientific Ltd. 2 313.12 



79 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1061. Shri Dharmasthala Manjunatheswara college of Business Mgt. 1 0.40 
1062. Siddaganga Institute of Technology 4 31.06 
1063. SDT  Centre for Research in Tropical Diseases Innovation Centre 2 45.72 
1064. Sir M. Visvesvaraya Institute of Technology 3 23.64 
1065. Sir M.V. Government Science College 3 1.83 
1066. Smt. Allum Sumangalamma Memorial College for Women 2 2.25 
1067. Smt. Indira Gandhi Government First Grade College 1 0.50 
1068. Smt. V.H.D. Central Institute of Home Science 3 24.80 
1069. Smt. Veeramma Gangasiri College for Women 1 0.68 
1070. Sonia Education Trust's College of Pharmacy 1 15.96 
1071. Sree Siddaganga College of Arts, Sci. & Commerce for Women 1 3.72 
1072. Sri Bhagavan Mahaveer Jain College of Engineering 1 5.37 
1073. Sri Jayachamarajendra College of Engineering 20 149.32 
1074. Sri M. Visvesvarya Institute of Technology 1 8.00 
1075. Sri Venkataramana Swamy College 1 1.00 
1076. Srisaila Jagadguru Vageesha Panditharadhya College 1 0.80 
1077. St. Agne's College 1 1.30 
1078. St. Aloysius College 1 13.42 
1079. St. John Medical College 1 3.93 
1080. St. John's Academy of Health Sciences 2 73.28 
1081. St. John's Medical College & Hospitals 5 68.86 
1082. St. John's National Academy of Health Sciences 5 73.21 
1083. St. John's Research Institute 1 294.10 
1084. St. Joseph's College 7 118.44 
1085. St. Philomena's College 1 1.40 
1086. Strides Arcolab Limited 1 408.00 
1087. Swami Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana Samsthana 1 50.88 
1088. T.A. Pai Management Institute 2 10.93 
1089. Tata Institute of Fundamental Research 6 517.78 
1090. Technology Informatics Design Endeavour(TIDE) 1 11.11 
1091. Teresian College 1 24.48 
1092. Terra Firma Biotechnologies Ltd. 1 153.00 
1093. The Energy & Resources Institute 6 118.25 
1094. The Oxford College of Engineering 1 28.46 
1095. University College of Science 1 9.09 
1096. University of Jnana Bharathi 1 6.60 
1097. Vijaya College 1 0.75 
1098. Vijayanagar College 1 2.00 
1099. Vijayanagar Institute of Medical Sciences 1 0.75 
1100. Visvesvaraya College of Engineering 2 25.50 
1101. Visveswaraiah Technological University 1 14.61 
1102. Vittal Mallya Scientific Research Foundation 8 302.99 
1103. Vivekananda College of Arts, Sc.. Commerce 1 0.45 
1104. Yenepoya University 1 45.76 
1105. Yuvaraja's College 7 17.17 
1106. Individual Entrepreneur 8 61.47 

16. Kerala (1107-1269) 756 21431.05 
1107. Aditya Kiran College of Applied Studie 1 9.45 
1108. Agency for Non-Conventional Energy & Rural Technology 1 14.49 
1109. Alphonsa College 3 7.89 
1110. Amala Cancer Hospital & Research Centre 2 13.47 
1111. Amala Cancer Research Centre 3 80.00 
1112. Amity Institute for Herbal & Biotech Product Development 1 20.52 
1113. Amrita Centre for Nanoscience & Molecular Medicine 1 1000.81 
1114. Amrita Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre 16 814.08 
1115. Amrita Vishwa Vidyapeetham 9 788.82 
1116. Baselios Poulose II Catholicos College 2 7.59 
1117. Bharata Mata College 2 5.85 
1118. Bishop Moore College 5 23.41 
1119. C.K.G.M. Government College 1 0.95 



80 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1120. C.M.S. College 5 24.31 
1121. Calicut University 10 115.73 
1122. Carmel College 1 0.90 
1123. Catholicate College 2 11.89 
1124. Central Coir Research Institute 1 17.14 
1125. Central Institute of Fisheries Technology 2 24.45 
1126. Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute 6 142.86 
1127. Central Plantation Crops Research Institute 1 229.10 
1128. Central Power Research Institute 1 30.00 
1129. Central Tuber Crops Research Institute 12 401.91 
1130. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 2 87.00 
1131. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing(C-DAC) 5 5172.59 
1132. Centre for Development Studies 1 5.17 
1133. Centre for Earth Science Studies 12 168.87 
1134. Centre for Environment & Development 1 5.05 
1135. Centre for Environmental & Developmental Research 1 34.72 
1136. Centre for Fish Disease Diagnosis & Management 1 37.45 
1137. Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology 4 45.43 
1138. Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology(C-MET) 5 734.07 
1139. Centre for Mathematical Sciences 1 2.76 
1140. Centre for Medicinal Plants Research Arya Vaidyasala 4 52.42 
1141. Centre for Survey Research & Management Services 1 6.38 
1142. Centre for Water Resources Development & Management 4 55.64 
1143. Centre for Water Resources Studies 1 13.00 
1144. Christ College 3 28.83 
1145. Christian College 10 18.22 
1146. Cochin University of Science & Technology 77 1693.82 
1147. College of Agriculture 4 92.45 
1148. College of Engineering 2 29.15 
1149. College of Fisheries 1 28.10 
1150. College of Horticulture 1 53.80 
1151. D.B. College 1 3.53 
1152. Devamatha College 2 1.63 
1153. Devaswam Board College 2 1.03 
1154. Eddy Current Controls (I) Limited 1 27.50 
1155. Environmental Resource Research Centre 1 18.82 
1156. ER & DCI Institute of Technology 1 10.20 
1157. Farook College 1 1.55 
1158. Fatima Mata National College 5 58.77 
1159. Federation of Organization for Research & Development 1 9.58 
1160. G.A. College 1 2.25 
1161. Government Brennen College 3 3.08 
1162. Government College 4 2.95 
1163. Government Medical College & SAT Hospi. for Woman & Children 2 3.45 
1164. Government Victoria College 4 8.00 
1165. Govinda Pai Memorial Government College 1 1.50 
1166. Guruvayurappan College 1 5.00 
1167. H.H.M.S. P.B. N.S.S. College For Women 1 1.46 
1168. Hindustan Latex Ltd. 1 6.09 
1169. I.I.S.T. 1 7.20 
1170. Indian Cardamom Research Institute 1 17.39 
1171. Indian Institute of Information Technology 1 20.40 
1172. Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 2 39.22 
1173. Indian Institute of Spices Research 4 150.19 
1174. Institute for Herbal & Biotech Product Development 1 18.70 
1175. Iqbal College 2 1.60 
1176. Kannur (Malabar) University 2 14.16 
1177. Kannur University 2 15.22 
1178. Kerala Agricultural University 10 210.57 
1179. Kerala Feeds Limited 1 13.28 



81 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1180. Kerala Forest Research Institute 12 171.14 
1181. Kerala Livestock Development Board 2 21.18 
1182. Kerala Remote Sensing & Environment Centre 1 98.68 
1183. Kerala State Council for Science, Technology & Environment 3 48.50 
1184. Kerala State Electricity Board 1 20.00 
1185. Kerala State I.T. Mission 1 112.50 
1186. Kerala University 33 560.90 
1187. Kottayam Social Service Society 1 12.05 
1188. Light Logics Holography & Optics Pvt. Ltd. 1 15.00 
1189. Loyola College of Social Sciences 1 5.27 
1190. M.A. College of Engineering 1 8.97 
1191. M.E.S. College 1 1.50 
1192. M.E.S. Mampad College 3 2.80 
1193. M.E.S. Ponnani College 1 1.00 
1194. M.I.M.S. Research Foundation 1 17.86 
1195. M.P.M.M. Sree Narayana Trust College 1 0.40 
1196. M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation 1 27.14 
1197. Maharaja's College 4 18.86 
1198. Mahatma Gandhi (P.G.) College 3 9.40 
1199. Mahatma Gandhi College 1 8.25 
1200. Mahatma Gandhi Government Arts College 1 4.02 
1201. Mahatma Gandhi University 28 770.78 
1202. Malabar Christian College 1 1.25 
1203. Mannam Memorial N.S.S. College 1 0.65 
1204. Mar Athanasios College for Advanced Studies 2 47.15 
1205. Mar Athanasius College 8 20.43 
1206. Mar Athanasius College for Advanced Studies 1 14.88 
1207. Mar Ivanios College 7 43.24 
1208. Mar Thoma College 1 6.68 
1209. Mary Matha Arts & Science College 2 15.80 
1210. Medical College & S.A.T. Hospital for Women & Children 3 10.03 
1211. Mercy College 1 1.60 
1212. Metabolic Disorders Research Centre 1 9.71 
1213. Milad-E-Sherief Memorial College 1 0.65 
1214. Muhammed Aburahiman Memorial Orphanage College 1 0.70 
1215. N.S.S. College 4 13.50 
1216. N.S.S. College for Women 1 5.62 
1217. N.S.S. Hindu College 3 1.85 
1218. National Bureau of Fish Genetic Resources 2 52.00 
1219. National Institute for Interdisciplinary Science & Technology 14 474.32 
1220. National Institute of Interdisciplinary Science & Technology 10 571.52 
1221. National Institute of Oceanography 6 117.24 
1222. National Institute of Technology (Kozhikode) 11 375.47 
1223. Newman College 2 8.14 
1224. Nirmala College 2 2.10 
1225. P.E.S.Ponnani College 1 11.88 
1226. Payyannur College 2 5.75 
1227. Peermade Development Society 1 16.00 
1228. Pelican Biotech & Chemical Labs 1 20.16 
1229. Providence Women's College 4 24.03 
1230. Rajagiri College of Social Sciences 3 6.10 
1231. Rajiv Gandhi Centre for Biotechnology 58 1459.09 
1232. Regional Cancer Centre 16 324.01 
1233. Regional Research Centre 1 15.42 
1234. Regional Research Laboratory 34 911.40 
1235. S.C.M.S. Institute of Biosciences & Biotech. Res. & Development 1 26.16 
1236. S.N. College 1 10.73 
1237. S.N.G. College 1 8.24 
1238. Sacred Heart College 2 22.50 
1239. School of Marine Science 1 14.58 



82 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1240. Sir Sayyed College 4 33.82 
1241. Sree Chitra Tirunal Institute for Medical Sciences & Technology 33 1188.30 
1242. Sree Narayana College 14 63.38 
1243. Sree Narayana College for Women 3 8.94 
1244. Sree Narayana Guru College 1 1.60 
1245. Sree Narayana Mangalam College 1 1.50 
1246. Sree Sankara College 1 5.50 
1247. St. Albert's College 2 12.09 
1248. St. Berchaman's College 6 20.95 
1249. St. Dominics College 1 0.80 
1250. St. George College 4 2.91 
1251. St. Joseph's College 8 79.00 
1252. St. Mary's College 3 3.10 
1253. St. Peter's College 1 1.75 
1254. St. Stephen's College 1 0.78 
1255. St. Thomas College 18 76.00 
1256. St. Xavier's College for Women 3 21.83 
1257. T.K.M. College of Arts & Science 3 3.40 
1258. T.K.M. College of Engineering 2 11.60 
1259. T.M. Government College 1 0.35 
1260. Thangal Kunju Musaliar College of Engineering 2 14.00 
1261. The Zamorins Guruvayoorappan College 1 1.05 
1262. Tropical Botanic Garden & Research Institute 14 225.06 
1263. Union Christian College 4 10.27 
1264. University College 3 8.97 
1265. V.K. Krishnamenon Study Centre for International Relations 1 13.00 
1266. V.T.M.N.S.S. College 1 9.96 
1267. Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre 1 13.26 
1268. Women's Christian College 1 35.25 
1269. Individual Entrepreneur 15 131.00 

17. Madhya Pradesh (1270-1352) 346 4230.83 
1270. A.B.V. Indian Institute of Information Technology & Management 2 76.54 
1271. Advanced Materials & Processes Research Institute 1 16.00 
1272. Arogyadham Deendayal Research Institute 1 5.80 
1273. Awadhesh Pratap Singh University 7 67.19 
1274. Barkatullah Vishwavidyalaya 21 244.26 
1275. Bhopal Memorial Hospital & Research Centre 1 15.25 
1276. Cancer Hospital & Research Institute 4 3.50 
1277. Centre for Advanced Technology 1 2.77 
1278. Ch. Charan Singh Haryana Agricultural University 1 8.05 
1279. Choithram Hospital & Research Centre 2 31.06 
1280. Council of Scientific & Industrial Research 1 34.00 
1281. Defence R&D Establishment 1 17.58 
1282. Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya 36 473.08 
1283. Directorate of Soybean Research 1 51.96 
1284. Dr. Harisingh Gaur Vishwavidyalaya 19 203.38 
1285. Environmental Planning & Coordination Organisation 1 11.82 
1286. Government (P.G.) College 7 7.42 
1287. Government Arts & Science College 1 0.65 
1288. Government Autonomous Science College 2 30.98 
1289. Government Degree College 1 0.60 
1290. Government Geetanjali Girls College 1 0.50 
1291. Government Girl's (P.G.) College 1 0.50 
1292. Government Maharani Laxmi Bai Girls (P.G.) College 6 9.16 
1293. Government Model Autonomous Hoklkar Science College 2 1.10 
1294. Government Model Science College 7 22.04 
1295. Government Motilal Vigyan Mahavidyalaya 5 28.83 
1296. Government Narmada Mahavidyalaya 1 0.90 
1297. Government Science & Commerce College 4 5.60 
1298. Government Science College 2 1.30 



83 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1299. Holkar Science College 1 5.62 
1300. Indian Institute of Forest Management 1 4.16 
1301. Indian Institute of Information Technology, Design & Manufacturing 1 3.00 
1302. Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 3 54.69 
1303. Indian Institute of Soil Science 1 19.04 
1304. Indian Veterinary Research Institute 5 173.51 
1305. Inter University Consortium for DAE Facilities 1 1.14 
1306. Jaiwanti Hauksar Govt. ( P.G.) College 1 0.60 
1307. Jawaharlal Nehru Cancer Hospital & Research Centre 1 6.15 
1308. Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwavidyalaya 9 259.99 
1309. Jaypee Institute of Engineering & Technology 2 12.32 
1310. Jiwaji University 31 542.77 
1311. K.P.G.P.G. Girls (P.G.) College 1 10.44 
1312. Lakshmi Narayan College of Technology 1 5.15 
1313. M.G.B. Govt. Girls (P.G.) College 1 6.40 
1314. M.G.M. Medical College & M.V. Hospital 2 30.45 
1315. Madhav College 1 0.60 
1316. Madhav Institute of Technology & Science 19 161.26 
1317. Madhya Pradesh Minor Forest Produce Federation 1 25.00 
1318. Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board 2 43.96 
1319. Mahatma Gandhi Chitrakoot Gramodaya Vishwavidyala, 4 51.66 
1320. Malwa Institute of Technology & Management 1 9.80 
1321. Mata Gujri Women's College 7 15.75 
1322. Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology 2 46.32 
1323. National Institute of Malaria Research 3 52.65 
1324. National Research Centre for  Weed Science 1 16.14 
1325. National Research Centre for Soybean 1 14.03 
1326. P.M.B. Gujrati Science College 1 1.00 
1327. Pt. D.P. Mishra-Indian Instt. of Inform. Tech., Design & Manuf. 2 34.49 
1328. Pt. Ravishankar Shukla University 3 20.02 
1329. Pt. S.N.S. Government (P.G.) College 1 6.41 
1330. Raja Ramanna Centre for Advanced Technology 2 15.72 
1331. Rajiv Gandhi Proudyogiki Vishwavidyalaya 5 91.41 
1332. Rani Durgavati Vishwavidyalaya 18 259.39 
1333. Regional Medical Research Centre 1 29.45 
1334. Regional Medical Research Centre for Tribals 3 79.93 
1335. Regional Research Laboratory 6 138.28 
1336. RJIT - B.S.F. Academy 2 9.95 
1337. Ruchi Biofuels Pvt. Ltd. 1 52.00 
1338. Rustamji Institute of Technology 1 2.88 
1339. S.N. Government College 2 2.00 
1340. S.V. Government College 1 0.65 
1341. SAMARTHAN 1 5.17 
1342. Samrat Ashok Technological Institute 5 18.22 
1343. Seth Shibatrai Laxmichand Jain ( P.G.) College 1 1.00 
1344. Shri G.S.Institute of Technology & Science 11 115.45 
1345. St. Aloysius College 3 2.50 
1346. State Forest Research Institute 1 2.54 
1347. Tropical Forest Research Institute 12 192.40 
1348. Ujjain Engineering College 1 12.07 
1349. Vikram University 11 117.16 
1350. Vikrant Institute of Technology & Management 2 47.60 
1351. Water & Land Management Institute 1 5.70 
1352. Individual Entrepreneur 4 23.00 

18. Maharashtra (1353-1806) 2278 82858.09 
1353. A.N. College 1 0.30 
1354. A.S.S. & S.P.S.'s Shri D.H. Agrawal Arts, Shri R.A. Commerce &  1 1.50 
1355. Abasaheb Garware College 6 25.01 
1356. Abeda Inamdar Senior College for Grils 1 1.00 
1357. Actis Biologics Pvt. Ltd. 1 1747.00 



84 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs 

1358. Adarsh Senior College 1 1.15 
1359. Advanced Centre for Treatment Research & Education in Cancer 38 1268.46 
1360. Agarkar Research Institute 27 1098.68 
1361. Ahmednagar College 10 63.77 
1362. Ajara Mahavidyalaya 2 1.90 
1363. All India Senior Citizens Confederation 1 2.25 
1364. Amhi Amachya Arogyasathi 1 4.44 
1365. Amravati University 5 28.44 
1366. Anandrao Dhonde Alias Babaji College 1 0.95 
1367. Anantrao Thopte College 1 0.74 
1368. Ankur Seeds Private Limited 2 13.00 
1369. Annasaheb Awate Arts, Commerce & HBG Science College 3 2.83 
1370. Annasaheb Awate College 1 0.48 
1371. Annasaheb Magar College 3 13.94 
1372. Appasaheb Birnale College of Pharmacy 3 21.41 
1373. Appropriate Rural Technology Institute 2 9.95 
1374. Armament Research & Development Establishment 1 3.59 
1375. Armed Forces Medical College 1 36.89 
1376. Arts, Commerce & Dadasaheb Rupwate Science College 1 0.35 
1377. Arts, Commerce & Science College 21 49.36 
1378. Ashok Biogreen Pvt. Ltd. 1 100.00 
1379. Automotive Research Association of India 1 19.69 
1380. B.B. Science College 2 1.05 
1381. B.J. Medical College & Sasoon General Hospital 2 39.08 
1382. B.N. Bandodkar College of Science 4 28.89 
1383. Baburaoji Gholap College 1 1.70 
1384. Balasaheb Desai College 4 3.01 
1385. Bar. R.D.I.K. & K.D. College 3 3.12 
1386. Bhabha Atomic Research Centre 15 485.96 
1387. Bhalerao Science College 2 2.59 
1388. Bharat Serums & Vaccines Ltd. 3 2377.00 
1389. Bharati Vidyapeeth 9 132.78 
1390. Bharati Vidyapeeth's College of Pharmacy 3 50.28 
1391. Bharatiya Jain Sanghatana College of ASC 4 5.80 
1392. Bharatiya Mahavidyalaya 1 0.60 
1393. Bhaskaracharya Pratisthan 1 7.50 
1394. Bhavan's College 3 13.76 
1395. Bhogawati Mahavidyala 1 0.80 
1396. Biomix Network Ltd. 1 1200.00 
1397. Birla College 1 16.05 
1398. Birla College of Arts, Science & Commerce 8 40.11 
1399. Bombay College of Pharmacy 20 237.28 
1400. Bombay Leprosy Project 1 4.77 
1401. Bombay Natural History Society 2 22.25 
1402. Bombay Textile Research Association 6 58.70 
1403. Bombay Veterinary College 1 13.43 
1404. Breach Candy Hospital & Research Centre 2 13.07 
1405. Brijlal Biyani Science College 1 8.72 
1406. C.T. Bora College 1 0.50 
1407. C.T. Bora College of Arts, Commers & Science 3 4.76 
1408. C.U. Shah College of Pharmacy 13 184.56 
1409. Cancer Research Institute 3 90.58 
1410. Central India Institute of Medical Sciences 4 69.92 
1411. Central Institute for Cotton Research 8 277.53 
1412. Central Institute of Fisheries Education 9 748.19 
1413. Central Institute of Road Transport 1 29.90 
1414. Central Mining Research Institute 2 35.20 
1415. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 11 3419.93 
1416. Centre for Development of Advnced Computing (C-DAC) 8 1450.29 
1417. Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology 7 199.03 



85 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs 

1418. Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology(C-MET) 6 1076.67 
1419. Centre for Research in Mental Retardation 2 27.21 
1420. Centre for Rheumatic Diseases 1 20.86 
1421. Chh. Shahu Central Institute of Business Education & Research 2 1.50 
1422. College of Agriculture 1 13.78 
1423. College of Arts, Commerce & Science 3 10.55 
1424. College of Computer Science & Information Technology 5 15.15 
1425. College of Dairy Technology Warud 1 5.31 
1426. College of Engineering 22 282.98 
1427. College of Pharmacy 1 5.42 
1428. College of Veterinary & Animal Sciences 1 30.95 
1429. Command Hospital (SC) 2 59.38 
1430. Command Hospital Indian Army 1 11.20 
1431. D.B.F. Dayanand College of Arts & Science 2 0.90 
1432. D.E.F. Dayanand College of Arts & Science 1 4.36 
1433. D.G. Ruparel College of Arts, Science & Commerce 3 42.40 
1434. D.K.T.E.S's Textile & Engineering Institute 2 22.21 
1435. D.M.K.G. Science & Arts College 1 1.80 
1436. D.M.S's College of Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 0.45 
1437. D.N. Mahavidyalaya 2 0.70 
1438. D.P. Bhosale College 1 0.40 
1439. D.R.K. College of Commerce 1 0.40 
1440. D.Y. Patil University 1 22.73 
1441. Dada Patil Mahavidyalaya 1 0.55 
1442. Dahiwadi College 1 0.80 
1443. Dalit Mitra Kadam Guruji Science & Arts College 4 2.98 
1444. Dayanand Science College 2 2.10 
1445. Deccan College Post Graduate & Research Institute 1 13.92 
1446. Defence Institute of Advanced Technology ( DIAT) 3 27.45 
1447. Deogiri College 6 18.34 
1448. Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya 2 10.83 
1449. Dharamitra 1 5.00 
1450. Dharampeth M.P. Deo Memorial Science College 4 4.50 
1451. Dnyanopasak Shikshan Mandal's College of Arts, Comm. & Sci. 1 7.79 
1452. Doodhsakhar Mahavidyalaya 1 1.35 
1453. Dr. Ambedkar College 5 20.31 
1454. Dr. Ambedkar College of Arts, Commerce & Science 1 7.38 
1455. Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Technology 1 5.75 
1456. Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar College 1 8.30 
1457. Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University 48 443.26 
1458. Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University 3 31.51 
1459. Dr. D.Y. Patil Medical College 3 100.08 
1460. Dr. M.K. Umathe Arts & R. Mokhare Commerce College 1 4.76 
1461. Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh Krishi Vidyapeeth 1 13.60 
1462. Dr. Patangrao Kadam Mahavidyalaya 2 8.05 
1463. Elphinstone College 1 9.30 
1464. Fergusson College 6 49.01 
1465. G.D.M. Arts, K.R.N. Commerce & M.D. Science College 2 16.67 
1466. G.E.T.'s Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 1.00 
1467. G.H. Raisoni College of Engineering 5 40.44 
1468. G.M.D. Arts, B.W. Commerce & Science College 1 0.35 
1469. G.S. Gawande Arts, Commerce & Science College 2 1.20 
1470. G.S. Science, Arts & Commerce College 2 1.55 
1471. G.T. Patil College 3 27.69 
1472. G.T.R. Patel Arts, Commerce, Science College 1 6.39 
1473. Gopal Krishan Gokhale College 1 1.15 
1474. Government College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 2.95 
1475. Government College of Engineering 10 78.31 
1476. Government College of Pharmacy 1 9.50 
1477. Government Medical College 1 6.29 



86 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs 

1478. Government Vidharba Institute of Science & Humanities 13 14.78 
1479. Grant Medical College & Sir J.J. Group of Hospitals 4 15.07 
1480. Guru Nanak College of Science 1 1.25 
1481. H.P.T. Arts & R.Y.K. Science College 6 25.59 
1482. H.V. Desai College of Commerce, Arts & Science 2 1.60 
1483. Haffkine Institute for Training, Research & Testing 3 24.12 
1484. Hislop College 8 46.51 
1485. I.C.S. College of Arts, Commerce & Science 3 5.25 
1486. Indian Cancer Society 1 7.48 
1487. Indian Council of Medical Research 1 14.86 
1488. Indian Institute of Chemical Technology 1 32.95 
1489. Indian Institute of Geomagnetism 10 152.87 
1490. Indian Institute of Science 1 15.77 
1491. Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 13 882.29 
1492. Indian Institute of Technology (B) 306 18945.11 
1493. Indian Institute of Technology (M) 1 9.46 
1494. Indian Institute of Tropical Meteorology 17 262.47 
1495. Indian Rubber Manufacturers Research Association 1 22.91 
1496. Indira Gandhi Medical College & Mayo General Hospital 2 9.96 
1497. Innovassynth Technologies (I) Ltd. 2 1600.00 
1498. Institute of Bioinformatics & Applied Biotechnology 1 19.98 
1499. Institute of Immunohaematology 5 149.86 
1500. Institute of Pharmaceutical Education & Research 2 25.05 
1501. Institute of Science 9 54.30 
1502. Inter University Centre for Astronomy & Astrophysics 13 420.31 
1503. International Longevity Centre - India 2 9.00 
1504. J.D. Patil Sangludkar Mahavidyalaya 3 1.90 
1505. J.E.S's Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.35 
1506. J.M. Patel College 1 7.08 
1507. Jagdamba Mahavidyalaya 2 0.88 
1508. Jagjivanram Hospital 1 0.34 
1509. Jai Hind College 1 5.35 
1510. Jai Hind College of Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.56 
1511. Janata Mahavidyalaya 1 0.45 
1512. Jankidevi Bajaj College of Science 4 2.06 
1513. Jashbhai Muljibhai Patel College 2 1.90 
1514. Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya 1 5.25 
1515. Jijamata College of Science & Arts 3 3.45 
1516. Jijamata Mahavidyalaya 1 2.61 
1517. K.C. College 2 0.90 
1518. K.D.K. College of Engineering 1 12.41 
1519. K.E.M. Hospital Research Centre 1 96.48 
1520. K.E.S. Arts, Commerce & Science College 2 0.95 
1521. K.E.S.'s Baliram Patel Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 0.78 
1522. K.J. Somaiya College of Arts, Commerce & Science 1 8.52 
1523. K.J. Somaiya College of Science & Commerce 7 5.91 
1524. K.R.T. Arts, B.H. Commerce &  A.M. Science College 13 66.50 
1525. K.T.H.M. College 2 10.85 
1526. Kamala Nehru Mahavidyala 1 20.50 
1527. Kanitkar Research & Education Foundation 1 35.92 
1528.  K A Alias N.M. Sonawana College of Arts, Comm. & Sc. 1 9.41 
1529. Karmaveer Ramraoji Aher Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.50 
1530. Karmaveer Shantar Kondaji Wavare Arts, Sc. & Comm. College 1 0.30 
1531. Karmveer Abasb Alias N.M. Sonawane Arts, Comm. & Sci. Coll. 1 0.85 
1532. Kashibai Navale Hospital & Medical College 1 2.50 
1533. Kasturba Health Society 2 105.41 
1534. Kasturba Hospital for Infectious Diseases 1 7.14 
1535. Keraleeya Samajam Dombivli's Model College 1 16.68 
1536. KET's College of Sciences, Arts & Commerce 1 6.60 
1537. KET's V.G. Vaze College 1 6.72 



87 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs 

1538. King Edward Memorial Hospital Research Centre 3 25.62 
1539. Kisan College 1 0.30 
1540. Kisan Veer Mahavidyalaya 1 1.00 
1541. Kishinchand Chellaram College 2 8.88 
1542. Kits College of Engineering 1 7.60 
1543. Kolhapur Institute & Technology 1 5.00 
1544. Krishi Vigyan Kendra 1 14.00 
1545. L.A.D. College for Women 2 1.77 
1546. Lady A.D. Coll. for Women of Arts, Comm., Sci. & Smt. R.P. Coll. 1 1.00 
1547. Lal Bahadur Shastri College 4 3.95 
1548. Lal Bahadur Shastri Sr. College 1 7.50 
1549. Late Prin. B.V. Bhide Foundation 1 20.00 
1550. Lokmanya Tilak Municipal Medical College & General Hospital 1 20.91 
1551. Loknete V. Hiray Mahavidyalaya 1 0.95 
1552. Lupin Limited 2 1037.00 
1553. M.B.S.K.Kanya Mahavidyalaya 3 1.27 
1554. M.D. College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 11.62 
1555. M.E.S. Abasaheb Garware College 1 4.80 
1556. M.E.S's Arts, Commerce & Science College 2 2.20 
1557. M.G.M. Medical College & M.V. Hospital 2 23.29 
1558. M.G.M.'s College of Engineering 1 7.00 
1559. M.G.S.M's Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.60 
1560. M.P.S.S.'s Karmaveer Bhaurao Patil College 1 1.80 
1561. M.S.P.M's Balbhim Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.30 
1562. M.V.P. Samaj's Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 1.95 
1563. Maharaja Jivajirao Shinde Mahavidyalaya 2 1.15 
1564. Maharashtra Academy of Engg. 1 8.41 
1565. Maharashtra Animal & Fishery Sciences University 2 34.27 
1566. Maharashtra Engineering Research Institute 2 78.94 
1567. Maharashtra Institute of Technology 1 4.30 
1568. Maharashtra Mahavidyalaya 1 1.20 
1569. Maharashtra Udayagiri Mahavidyalaya 3 19.67 
1570. Mahatma Fule Arts, Com & S. Choudhari Sc. Mahavidyalaya 2 1.95 
1571. Mahatma Gandhi Arts, Science & Late Nasarudinbhai Comm. Coll. 1 10.68 
1572. Mahatma Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences 3 94.92 
1573. Mahatma Gandhi Mahavidyalaya 1 0.95 
1574. Mahatma Phule Arts, Commerce & S.R.C. Science College 1 4.84 
1575. Mahatma Phule Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.65 
1576. Mahatma Phule Krishi Vidyapeeth 1 27.36 
1577. Mahatma Phule Mahavidyalaya 1 1.90 
1578. Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1 724.00 
1579. Mahindra Intertrade 1 5.79 
1580. Majalgaon College 1 3.59 
1581. Manoharbhai Patel College of Arts, Commerce & Science 2 2.00 
1582. Marathwada Agricultural University 3 64.51 
1583. Mass Spec. Technology Limited 1 14.98 
1584. Matoshri Bayabai Shripatrao Kadam Kanya Mahavidyalaya 2 1.45 
1585. Maulana Azad College 2 1.80 
1586. Maulana Azad College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 1.80 
1587. Measurment & Signature Intelli. Recruirments Data Base System 1 16.90 
1588. Mechvac Fabricators (I) Pvt Ltd 1 15.00 
1589. Milind College of Science 5 59.57 
1590. Milliya Arts, Science & Management Science College 2 2.55 
1591. Miraj Mahavidyalaya 1 0.65 
1592. Mithibai College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 15.89 
1593. Modern College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 21.58 
1594. Mooljee Jaitha College 11 20.77 
1595. Moving Academy of Medicine & Biomedicine 2 400.67 
1596. Mrs. K.S.K. Alias Kaku  Arts, Science & Commerce College 2 1.80 
1597. Mumbai University 18 201.44 



88 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs 

1598. N.D.M.V.P. Samaj's College of Engineering 1 14.91 
1599. N.D.M.V.P. Samaj's College of Pharmacy 5 48.70 
1600. N.D.M.V.P. Samaj's G.M.D. Arts, B.W. Comm. & Science College 1 1.30 
1601. N.D.M.V.P.S'S Arts, Science & Commerce College Ozar 1 0.50 
1602. N.E.S.'s Science College 4 9.98 
1603. N.K.P. Salve Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre 1 7.14 
1604. N.V.P.M's  Arts, Commerce & Science College 4 2.85 
1605. Nabira Mahavidyala 1 1.10 
1606. Nagpur University 6 72.26 
1607. Nagpur Veterinary College 4 76.26 
1608. Narsee Monjee Institute of Management Studies 2 14.85 
1609. National Aeronautical Laboratory 1 6.81 
1610. National Aids Research Institute 19 672.24 
1611. National Bureau of Soil Survey & Land Use Planning 2 32.37 
1612. National Centre for Cell Sciences 50 5992.72 
1613. National Chemical Laboratory 121 2758.19 
1614. National Environmental Engineering Research Institute 19 3030.90 
1615. National Institute for Research in Reproductive Health 57 3508.32 
1616. National Institute of Immunohaematology 5 170.85 
1617. National Institute of Virology 22 2908.89 
1618. National Physical Laboratory 2 19.47 
1619. National Research Centre for Grapes 2 47.54 
1620. National Research Centre for Onion & Garlic 1 37.46 
1621. Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 1.05 
1622. Netaji Subhashchandra Bose Arts & Science College 3 7.95 
1623. Network of Maharashtra by People Living With HIV & AIDS 1 10.98 
1624. Nevjabai Hitkarini College 5 2.45 
1625. New Arts, Commerce & Science College 5 27.28 
1626. Nibira Mahavidyalaya 1 10.04 
1627. Nimbkar Agricultural Research Institute 1 47.32 
1628. North Maharashtra University 42 455.09 
1629. Nowrosjee Wadia College 1 9.65 
1630. Nutan Adarsh Arts, Commerce & Smt. M.H. Wegad Sci. College 3 2.50 
1631. Office of Conservator of Forests 1 10.80 
1632. Office of The Conservator of Forests 1 10.80 
1633. P.D. Hinduja National Hospital & Medical Research Centre 1 23.79 
1634. P.D.E.A.'s Annasaheb Waghire College of Sci., Arts & Commerce 1 8.73 
1635. P.E.S. Modern College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 10.75 
1636. P.I.C.T. College of Engineering 2 9.12 
1637. P.I.I.T. 1 23.50 
1638. P.S.G.V.P Mandal's.Science, Commerce & S.I. Patil  Arts College 1 6.27 
1639. P.S.G.V.P.M's Science, Commerce & S.I. Patil Arts College 1 0.30 
1640. P.V.P. College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 3.70 
1641. Padmabhushan Dr. Vasantraodada Patil Mahavidyala 2 1.60 
1642. Padmashree Dr. D.Y. Patil Institute of Pharma. Sc. & Research 3 29.02 
1643. Padmashree Dr. D.Y. Patil Medical College for Women 4 22.67 
1644. Padmashree Vikhe Patil College of Arts, Science & Commerce 14 24.88 
1645. Perfect Instrumentation & Services 1 15.00 
1646. Phulsing Naik Mahavidyalaya 2 1.95 
1647. Poona College 1 4.80 
1648. Poona College of Pharmacy 14 178.32 
1649. Poona Health Services 1 120.00 
1650. Population Services International 1 8.92 
1651. Post Graduate Institute of Veterinary & Animal Sciences 1 20.37 
1652. Pratap College 3 51.83 
1653. Pravara Rural Engineering College 1 9.89 
1654. Prince K.M. Kundnani College of Pharmacy 7 63.99 
1655. Priyadarshini College of Engineering & Archietecture 1 5.00 
1656. Prof. Dr. N.D. Patil Mahavidyalaya 2 2.87 
1657. Pune Institute of Computer Technology 1 4.80 



89 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs 

1658. Pune Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 10.00 
1659. Pune University 92 1663.14 
1660. R.A. Science College 1 0.30 
1661. R.B.Narayanrao Borawake College 2 2.35 
1662. R.C. Patel  Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 11.94 
1663. R.C. Patel College of Pharmacy 6 61.65 
1664. R.K. Talreja College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 5.82 
1665. R.L.T. College of Science 1 0.68 
1666. R.P. Gogate College of Arts & Science &.R.V. College of Comm. 1 7.40 
1667. R.S.S.'s Balwant College 1 0.55 
1668. R.S.S.'s Dada Patil Mahavidyalaya 1 0.40 
1669. R.S.S.'s Karmaveer Bhaurao Patil Mahavidyalaya 4 4.80 
1670. R.T.M. Nagpur University 19 194.34 
1671. Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya 2 1.70 
1672. Raj Shri Sahu Mahavidyalaya 1 6.61 
1673. Rajaram College 3 12.10 
1674. Rajaram Science College 2 17.87 
1675. Rajarshi Shahu Mahavidyalaya 3 24.11 
1676. Rajasthan Aryan Arts, Shri M.K. Comm. & Shri S.R.R. Sci. College 6 5.55 
1677. Ram Narain Ruia College 4 32.54 
1678. Ramnirajan Jhunjhunwala College 4 24.84 
1679. Ramrao Adik Institute of Technology 2 19.74 
1680. Rani Laxmibai Mahavidyalaya 2 1.10 
1681. Regional Research Centre 1 12.00 
1682. Regional Research Institute 1 16.78 
1683. Rossari Biotechnology 1 13.66 
1684. S.B.E.S. College of Science 1 3.70 
1685. S.I.C.E.S. Degree College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 44.11 
1686. S.K. Porwal College 1 0.75 
1687. S.P. College 1 11.83 
1688. S.P.D.M. College 1 5.53 
1689. S.P.M. Science & Gilani Arts, Commerce College 1 0.65 
1690. S.S. & L.S. Patkar Coll. of Arts & Sc. & V.P. Varde Comm. & Eco. 2 1.85 
1691. S.S.B.T's College of Engineering & Technology 1 9.42 
1692. S.S.G.M. Science, Gautam Arts & Sanjivani Commerce College 2 0.74 
1693. S.S.M.M. Arts, Science & Commerce College 2 2.00 
1694. S.S.V.P.S.L.K. Dr. P.R. Ghogrey Science College 1 1.00 
1695. Sahyadri Speciality Hospital 1 43.58 
1696. Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University 22 158.67 
1697. Sant Tukaram Arts & Science College 2 6.22 
1698. Sardar Patel College of Engineering 4 22.20 
1699. School of Physical Sciences 1 7.24 
1700. Science College 7 68.01 
1701. Seth G.S. Medical College & K.E.M. Municipal Hospital 16 592.41 
1702. Seth Kesarimal Porwal College 1 1.00 
1703. Sevadal Mahila Mahavidyalaya 4 34.21 
1704. Shahir Annabhau Sathe Mahavidyalaya Arts & Science 3 8.81 
1705. Shankarlal Khandelwal Arts, Science & Commerce College 3 3.15 
1706. Shankarrao Mohite Mahavidyalaya 2 1.91 
1707. Sharad Pawar College of Pharmacy 3 55.20 
1708. Sharadchandra Pawar College 1 0.85 
1709. Shardabai Pawar Mahila College 1 0.60 
1710. Shivaji Arts, Commerce & Science College 5 5.45 
1711. Shivaji College 1 8.39 
1712. Shivaji University 68 728.08 
1713. Shram Sadhana Krishi Vigyan Kendra 1 15.03 
1714. Shree S.H. Kelkar College of Arts, Commerce & Science 2 0.70 
1715. Shree Shivaji Science & Arts College 1 0.67 
1716. Shri Anand College of Science 3 2.15 
1717. Shri Chhatrapati Shivaji College 1 1.10 



90 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs 

1718. Shri Dyaneshwar Mahavidyalaya 1 0.30 
1719. Shri Guru Gobind Singhji College of Engineering & Technology 2 13.00 
1720. Shri Guru Gobind Singhji Institute of Engineering & Technology 5 57.20 
1721. Shri Gurubuddhi Swami Mahavidyalaya 1 3.46 
1722. Shri Havagiswami College 1 1.15 
1723. Shri Maturadas Mohota College of Science 2 2.10 
1724. Shri Pancham Khemraj Mahavidyalaya 1 0.90 
1725. Shri Ramdeobaba Kamla Nehru Engineering College 1 20.91 
1726. Shri S.I. Patil Arts, G.B. Patel Sci. & S.T.S.K.V.S. Comm. College 4 19.52 
1727. Shri S.S.P.M.B's Karamveer Mamasaheb Jagdale Mahavidyalaya 1 0.30 
1728. Shri Sant Gadge Maharaj Arts, Comm. & Science Mahavidyalaya 3 4.05 
1729. Shri Sant Gadge Maharaj College 1 0.50 
1730. Shri Sant Gajanan Maharaj College of Engineering 1 10.59 
1731. Shri Shiv Chhatrapati College 1 9.49 
1732. Shri Shivaji College 6 13.95 
1733. Shri Shivaji College of Arts, Commerce & Science 18 55.37 
1734. Shri Shivaji Education Society Amravati Science College 1 0.80 
1735. Shri Shivaji Mahavidyalaya 6 15.46 
1736. Shri Shivaji Science College 6 22.09 
1737. Shri V.S. Naik Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 0.80 
1738. Shrikrishna Mahavidyalaya 7 14.17 
1739. Siddharth College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 15.19 
1740. SIES- Indian Institute of Environment Management 2 35.37 
1741. Sindhu Mahavidyalaya 1 37.78 
1742. Singhad College of Engineering 5 38.51 
1743. Singhad Institute of Technology 1 4.98 
1744. Sir Hurkisondas Nurrotudas Hospital & Research  Centre 1 26.39 
1745. Sir Sayyed College 1 20.00 
1746. Smt. Chandibai Himathmal Mansukhani College 5 3.48 
1747. Smt. Godawaribai Ganpatrao Khadse Science, Arts College 2 1.94 
1748. Smt. Kasturbai Walchand College 2 19.02 
1749. Smt. P.K. Kotecha Mahila Mahavidyalaya 2 0.96 
1750. Smt. Vatsalabai Naik Mahila Mahavidyalaya 2 1.20 
1751. Society for Applied Microwave Electronics Engineering & Research 8 4388.94 
1752. Solapur University 5 33.22 
1753. Sri Guru Gobind Singhji Institute of Engineering & Technology 6 48.57 
1754. Sri Pratap College 1 0.50 
1755. St. Francis De' Sales College 2 1.55 
1756. St. Xavier's College 3 22.84 
1757. Sumatibhai Shah Ayurved Mahavidyalaya 1 17.17 
1758. Suryawanshi Yogeshwari Mahavidyalaya 1 11.40 
1759. Swami Ramanand Teerath Marathwada University 25 282.46 
1760. Synthetic & Art Silk Mills Research Association (SASMIRA) 4 72.23 
1761. T.E.S.' Bhusawal Arts, Science & P.C. Nahata Commerce College 3 2.77 
1762. T.V.E.S.'s Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya 1 1.70 
1763. Tata Institute of Fundamental Research 33 2216.81 
1764. Tata Institute of Social Sciences 4 51.31 
1765. Tata Memorial Centre 9 285.51 
1766. Tatyasaheb Kore Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 9.18 
1767. Technology Option (I) Pvt. Ltd. 1 15.00 
1768. Terna Engineering College 1 2.34 
1769. The Foundation for Medical Research 2 56.04 
1770. Thermax Ltd. 1 800.00 
1771. Tilak Ayurved Mahavidyalaya 1 22.36 
1772. Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapeeth 3 51.71 
1773. Topiwala National Medi. College & B.Y.L. Nair Charitable Hospital 1 11.58 
1774. Unit for Research & Development of Information Products 1 65.05 
1775. University Institute of Chemical Technology 58 3473.63 
1776. V.E.S's College of Arts, Science & Commerce 3 1.86 
1777. V.V.M's Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 6.59 



91 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1778. Vasantrao Naik Mahavidyalaya 7 46.58 
1779. Vedic & Scientific Research Foundation - AMEYA 1 5.00 
1780. Veer Wajekar A.S.C. College 2 2.73 
1781. Veermata Jijabai Technological Institute 2 54.53 
1782. Vidnyan Mahavidyalaya 2 1.70 
1783. Vidya Pratishthan's Arts, Science & Commerce College 6 13.89 
1784. Vidya Pratishthan's School of Biotechnology 1 24.58 
1785. Vidyabharati Mahavidyalaya 7 8.22 
1786. Vinayakrao Patil Mahavidyalaya 1 19.20 
1787. Vishwa Karma Institute of Technology 2 10.03 
1788. Visvesvaraya National Institute of Technology 11 510.79 
1789. Vivekanand Arts, S.D. Commerce & Science College 2 7.68 
1790. Vivekanand Education Society's College of Arts, Sci. & Commerce 1 6.89 
1791. Vivekananda College 1 7.82 
1792. Vivekananda Education Society's Institute of Technology 1 21.38 
1793. Vyws College of Engineering 1 3.70 
1794. Waghire College of Arts, Commerce & Science 3 19.01 
1795. Walchand College of Arts & Science 2 5.60 
1796. Walchand College of Engineering 4 76.37 
1797. Walchand Institute of Technology 1 6.00 
1798. Wilson College 1 0.80 
1799. Yashavantrao Chavan Institute of Science 1 0.50 
1800. Yashwantrao Chavan College of Science 3 2.67 
1801. Yashwantrao Mohite College 1 5.65 
1802. Yeshwant Mahavidyalaya 8 52.26 
1803. Yeshwantrao Chauvan College of Engineering 1 12.00 
1804. Yogeshwari Mahavidyalaya 2 5.92 
1805. Zulal Bhilajirao Patil College 1 0.90 
1806. Individual Entrepreneur 13 81.25 

19. Manipur (1807-1844) 163 1993.27 
1807. Bethany Christian College 1 0.85 
1808. Biramangol College 4 4.65 
1809. Central Agricultural University 1 7.93 
1810. Churachandpur College 3 1.73 
1811. D.M. (P.G.) College of Science 5 34.00 
1812. D.M. College of Arts 1 1.32 
1813. D.M. College of Science 3 2.32 
1814. DOEACC Centre 2 26.30 
1815. DOEACC Society 1 289.78 
1816. G.P. Govt. Women's College 3 8.35 
1817. G.P. Women's College 1 1.50 
1818. Imphal College 7 28.91 
1819. Institute of Bioresources & Sustainable Development 11 344.00 
1820. Kakching Khunou College 1 1.12 
1821. Kamakhya Pemton College 2 2.11 
1822. Kha Manipur College 1 0.80 
1823. Krishi Vigyan Kendra - Sylvan Hengbung 12 215.36 
1824. Kumbi College 2 1.74 
1825. Liberal College 1 1.61 
1826. Lilong Haoreibi College 2 2.55 
1827. Manipur Science & Technology Council 3 26.29 
1828. Manipur University 49 767.27 
1829. Modern College 3 11.63 
1830. Moirang College 1 1.55 
1831. Nambol L. Sanoi College 2 2.89 
1832. Oriental College 2 8.27 
1833. Presidency College 1 1.35 
1834. Regional College 1 1.50 
1835. Regional Institute of Medical Sciences 5 71.47 
1836. S. Kula Women's College 7 15.04 



92 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1837. S.E. Manipur College 1 1.30 
1838. Standard College 2 1.51 
1839. Sylvan Krishi Vigyan Kendra 1 63.46 
1840. T.S. Paul Manipur Women's College 4 9.67 
1841. Thambal Marik College 5 19.35 
1842. Thoubal College 4 3.10 
1843. W. Mani Girls' College 5 4.05 
1844. W. Moni Girls' College 3 6.66 

20. Meghalaya (1845-1855) 82 2360.27
1845. Botanical Survey of India 1 11.95 
1846. Central Agricultural University 1 106.02 
1847. ICAR Research Complex for North Eastern Hill Region 2 56.98 
1848. King Edward VII Memorial Pasteur Institute & Medical Research 1 65.68 
1849. Northeast Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health & Medi. Sci. 1 17.42 
1850. North-Eastern Hill University 65 2071.69 
1851. Shillong College 2 3.70 
1852. St. Anthony's College 1 4.25 
1853. St. Edmund's College 2 7.25 
1854. Tuberculosis Research Centre 1 10.73 
1855. Union Christian College 5 4.60 

21. Mizoram (1856-1862) 47 629.62 
1856. Civil Hospital 2 31.87 
1857. Directorate of Industries 1 18.00 
1858. Government Champhai College 1 1.00 
1859. Government Zirtiri Residential Science Cpllege 1 48.42 
1860. Lunglei Government College 2 1.87 
1861. Mizoram University 32 513.45 
1862. Pachhunga University College 8 15.01 

22. Nagaland (1863-1870) 21 858.42
1863. Government of Nagaland 1 7.50 
1864. Keyho Farmers Multipurpose Cooperative Society Ltd. 1 27.93 
1865. Kohima Science College 4 13.00 
1866. Naga Hospital Authority 1 76.64 
1867. Nagaland Council of Science & Technology 1 18.80 
1868. Nagaland Science & Technology Council 2 362.36 
1869. Nagaland University 7 185.16 
1870. National Research Centre on Mithun 4 167.04 

23. Orissa (1871-1959) 325 7022.21 
1871. Academy of Management & Information Technology 1 28.80 
1872. Action Research for Health & Socio-economic Development 1 30.30 
1873. Anchal College 1 8.41 
1874. Ardee Business Pvt. Ltd. 1 70.00 
1875. B.J.B.(A) College 1 8.93 
1876. Berhampur University 8 105.10 
1877. C.V.R. College of Engineering 5 40.20 
1878. Central Institute of Freshwater Aquaculture 12 391.96 
1879. Central Institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology 2 23.74 
1880. Central Rice Research Institute 4 90.32 
1881. Centre at Action Research for SE Development 1 18.60 
1882. Centre for Advancement of Science & Technology 1 18.75 
1883. Chilka Development Authority 1 2.32 
1884. College of Agricultural Engineering & Technology 1 18.09 
1885. College of Engineering 1 13.14 
1886. Council of Social & Rural Development 1 29.60 
1887. Dalmia Institute of Scientific & Industrial Research 4 60.30 
1888. Darbara Sahitya Sansad 1 28.55 
1889. Das Villa 1 19.39 
1890. Dignata Foundation 1 28.80 
1891. Directorate of Water Management 1 45.49 
1892. Environment Society for Enterpr, Env. & Human Resources Dev. 1 27.15 



93 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1893. Fakir Mohan University 4 32.61 
1894. G.M. College 1 7.36 
1895. Gajapati Nagar 1 7.14 
1896. Gandhi Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 8.50 
1897. Government Autonomous College 1 4.26 
1898. GRAM UTHAN 1 28.80 
1899. Himalayan Institute of Management & Technology 1 19.35 
1900. HOPE 1 22.60 
1901. Indian Institute of Technology (Bh) 4 66.80 
1902. Indira Gandhi Institute of Technology 2 12.00 
1903. Institute of Business & Computer Studies 2 14.25 
1904. Institute of Life Sciences 16 751.11 
1905. Institute of Liver & Biliary Sciences 1 23.38 
1906. Institute of Mathematics & Applications 1 10.26 
1907. Institute of Minerals & Materials Technology 24 690.33 
1908. Institute of Physics 9 55.51 
1909. Institute of Social Engineering & Appropriate Technology 1 28.55 
1910. Institute of Technical Education & Research 1 10.55 
1911. Institute of Technology 1 28.80 
1912. Interscience Institute of Management Technology 1 15.96 
1913. Jivan Jyoti Yubak Sangha 1 18.25 
1914. Kalahandi Health Organization 1 18.95 
1915. Kalinga Institute of Industrial Technology 1 5.00 
1916. Kalinga Institute of Industrial Technology University 6 173.20 
1917. Kalinga Institute of Science & Technology 1 21.90 
1918. Kalyani 2 38.30 
1919. M.K.C.G. Medical College 1 28.70 
1920. M.P.C. College 1 9.72 
1921. M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation 1 49.48 
1922. Mahila Vikash 1 18.25 
1923. Majhighariani Institute of Technology & Science 1 10.50 
1924. National Institute of Applied Human Research & Development 1 5.73 
1925. National Institute of Science & Technology 2 13.43 
1926. National Institute of Science Education & Research 1 19.92 
1927. National Institute of Science Education & Technology 3 68.34 
1928. National Institute of Social Welfare 1 27.15 
1929. National Institute of Technology (Rourkela) 66 1145.18 
1930. National Research Centre for Women in Agriculture 1 10.63 
1931. North Orissa University 14 129.06 
1932. Organization for Social Change & Rural Development 1 28.55 
1933. Orissa Engineering College 1 23.90 
1934. Orissa University of Agriculture & Technology 2 400.29 
1935. Palli Chetna 1 28.80 
1936. People's Upliftment Society 1 28.55 
1937. Rajeev Gandhi Memorial Pratishthan 1 27.15 
1938. Regional Medical Research Centre 5 524.96 
1939. Regional Plant Resource Centre 5 62.06 
1940. Regional Research Laboratory 12 215.52 
1941. S.C.B. Medical College 5 39.32 
1942. Sambalpur University 12 119.87 
1943. Seemanta Mahavidyalaya 1 5.32 
1944. Shiksha 'O' Anusandhan University 3 75.17 
1945. Society for Entrepreneurship, Env. & Human Res. Development 1 27.15 
1946. Sophitorium Institute of Technology & Life Skills 1 31.50 
1947. Spatial Planning & Analysis Research Centre 1 14.73 
1948. SUPRATIVA 2 36.95 
1949. U.N. College 1 2.30 
1950. Universal Service Organisation 1 28.80 
1951. University College of Engineering 9 80.96 
1952. Utkal Chetana Samiti 1 18.25 



94 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

1953. Utkal University 18 316.90 
1954. Utkalika Samiti 2 45.10 
1955. V.S.S. Medical College 1 26.19 
1956. Water & Land Management Institute 3 6.31 
1957. Water Technology Centre for Eastern Region 1 8.88 
1958. Women & Child Welfare Society 1 29.60 
1959. Individual Entrepreneur 1 11.40 

24. Pondicherry (1960-1973) 124 1885.38 
1960. Avvaiyar Govt. College for Women 1 7.27 
1961. Bharathidasan Government College for Women 1 9.78 
1962. Centre for Pollution Control & Energy Technology 1 12.00 
1963. Foundation for Ecological Research, Advocacy & Learning 2 26.44 
1964. French Institute of Pondicherry 1 26.40 
1965. Jawaharlal Institute of P.G. Medical Education & Research 10 323.84 
1966. Pondicherry Engineering College 21 176.44 
1967. Pondicherry Science Forum 1 4.22 
1968. Pondicherry University 71 1043.33 
1969. Puducherry Science Forum 2 21.55 
1970. Rajiv Gandhi College of Veterinary Sciences 1 18.40 
1971. Sri Manakula Vinayagar Medical College & Hospital 1 9.04 
1972. Vector Control Research Centre 10 199.17 
1973. Individual Entrepreneur 1 7.50 

25. Punjab (1974-2025) 426 10077.15 
1974. A.S. College 1 1.20 
1975. A S B Ajit Singh Jujhar Singh Memorial College of Pharmacy 1 16.56 
1976. Anand Energy 1 91.00 
1977. B.B.K. D.A.V. College for Women 3 30.10 
1978. Baba Banda Singh Bahadur Engineering College 4 46.03 
1979. Baring Union Christian College 1 0.25 
1980. Beant College of Engineering & Technology 6 46.00 
1981. Central Institute for Research on Buffaloes 1 41.87 
1982. Central Institute of Post Harvest Engineering & Technology 3 108.69 
1983. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 1 451.37 
1984. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing(C-DAC) 1 56.36 
1985. Christian Medical College & Hospital 2 58.82 
1986. College of Basic Science & Humanities 1 8.39 
1987. D.A.V. (P.G.) College 1 5.62 
1988. D.A.V. College 12 29.33 
1989. Dayanand Medical College & Hospital 5 85.03 
1990. Doaba College 1 9.27 
1991. Dr. B.R. Ambedkar National Institute of Technology 1 10.69 
1992. General Shiv Dev Singh Diwan Gurbachan Singh Khalsa College 2 8.85 
1993. Giani Zail Singh College of Engineering & Technology 2 36.63 
1994. Guru Angad Dev Veterinary & Animal Science University 5 125.19 
1995. Guru Nanak Dev Engineering College 5 38.65 
1996. Guru Nanak Dev University 103 1525.61 
1997. Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya 2 9.10 
1998. I.S.F. College of Pharmacy 7 112.77 
1999. Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 3 57.62 
2000. Indian Institute of Technology (Pb) 1 33.52 
2001. Insect Biopesticide Research Centre 3 38.46 
2002. Jagdish Chandra D.A.V. College 6 14.90 
2003. Kanya Mahavidyalaya 5 20.26 
2004. Khalsa College 6 20.51 
2005. Khalsa College for Women 1 0.50 
2006. Layallpur Khalsa College 2 7.40 
2007. Malout Institute of Management & Information Technology 1 9.50 
2008. Mata Gujri College 2 2.00 
2009. Mechanical Engg. Research & Development Organisation 1 927.64 
2010. MERADO 2 27.97 



95 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2011. National Institute of Pharmaceutical Education & Research 54 2600.63 
2012. Nectar Agro Industries 1 69.00 
2013. Panjab Agricultural University 14 241.13 
2014. Pt. Mohan Lal S.D. College 1 0.87 
2015. Punjab Agricultural University 22 1287.59 
2016. Punjabi University 49 685.95 
2017. S.B.S. College of Engineering & Technology 2 23.22 
2018. S.C.D. Government College 1 3.65 
2019. S.D. (P.G.) College 1 3.43 
2020. Sant Longowal Institute of Engineering & Technology 5 52.51 
2021. Semiconductor Complex Ltd. 2 124.00 
2022. Thapar Institute of Engineering & Technology 22 246.16 
2023. Thapar University 45 605.05 
2024. University College of Engineering 1 15.30 
2025. Individual Entrepreneur 1 5.00 

26. Rajasthan (2026-2119) 460 7857.79 
2026. Agrawal ( P.G.) College 4 28.12 
2027. Agricultural Research Station 2 79.54 
2028. Arid Forest Research Institute 2 56.54 
2029. Ayurved Gramo Udhyog Shodh Sansthan 1 18.60 
2030. B.M. Birla Institute of Technology & Science 2 30.38 
2031. Banasthali Vidhyapeeth 32 385.51 
2032. Bhagwan Mahaveer Viklang Sahayata Samiti 1 37.18 
2033. Birla Institute of Scientific Research 1 13.14 
2034. Birla Institute of Technology 5 511.61 
2035. Birla Institute of Technology & Science 50 598.46 
2036. Birla Institute of Technology & Science (Pilani) 10 185.43 
2037. Central Arid Zone Research Institute 4 133.52 
2038. Central Electronics Engineering Research Institute 13 1891.68 
2039. College of Agriculture 1 11.97 
2040. College of Dairy & Food Science Technology 5 62.81 
2041. College of Fisheries 1 23.81 
2042. College of Technology & Engineering 3 37.10 
2043. Desert Medicine Research Centre 5 94.68 
2044. Engineering College 7 36.95 
2045. Government (P.G.) College 5 22.31 
2046. Government College 11 31.32 
2047. Government Degree College 1 1.00 
2048. Government Dungar College 8 27.99 
2049. Government Lohia College 1 0.66 
2050. Government M.S.J. (P.G.) College 1 6.05 
2051. Government Medical College 1 9.62 
2052. Government Meera Girls College 1 6.89 
2053. Government of Rajasthan 1 12.54 
2054. Government R.R. (P.G.) College 1 5.36 
2055. Gramin Bank 1 0.65 
2056. Gyan Jyoti College 1 0.40 
2057. Indian Institute of Health Management Research 3 25.78 
2058. Institute of Engineering & Technology 2 13.63 
2059. Institute of Management Studies 1 12.00 
2060. International College for Girls 2 5.46 
2061. J. Watumull Global Hospital & Research  Centre 2 29.28 
2062. J.D.B. Government Girls College 3 6.79 
2063. Jai Narain Vyas University 35 312.88 
2064. Jaipur Engineering College & Research Centre 1 14.57 
2065. Jaipuria Institute of Management 1 8.36 
2066. Kumarrapa National Handmade Paper Institute 1 7.96 
2067. L.M. College of Pharmacy 1 10.00 
2068. Lachoo Memorial College of Science & Technology 1 3.82 
2069. Lal Bahadur Shastri Government College 1 1.00 



96 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2070. Lal Bahadur Shastri Govt. (P.G.) College 1 10.32 
2071. M.B.M. Engineering College 2 14.32 
2072. M.L.V. Government College 4 21.54 
2073. M.R. Minda Charitable Trust 1 18.00 
2074. M.R. Morarka - GDC Rural Research Foundation 3 25.46 
2075. Maharaja's College 5 4.10 
2076. Maharana Pratap University of Agriculture & Technology 8 128.86 
2077. Maharani Shri Jaya College 2 13.13 
2078. Maharani Sudharsan College for Women 1 0.70 
2079. Maharishi Dayanand Saraswati University 7 95.46 
2080. Malaviya National Institute of Technology 9 138.27 
2081. Mody Institute of Science & Technology 2 22.41 
2082. Mody Institute of Technology & Science 3 62.36 
2083. Mohanlal Sukhadia University 19 278.22 
2084. Monilek Hospital & Research Centre 1 32.16 
2085. National Law University 1 23.28 
2086. National Remote Sensing Service Centre 1 9.42 
2087. National Research Centre for Rapseed & Mustard 1 18.40 
2088. Raj Rishi Govt. (P.G.) College 1 7.33 
2089. Rajasthan Agricultural University 5 83.90 
2090. Rajasthan College of Agriculture 2 42.52 
2091. Rajasthan Electronics & Instruments Ltd. 1 22.32 
2092. Rajasthan Gramotthan Sanstha 1 22.64 
2093. Rajasthan State Council of Science & Technology 3 41.07 
2094. Rajasthan State Mines & Minerals Limited 1 182.12 
2095. Rajasthan University 92 1129.12 
2096. S.G.N. Khalsa (P.G.) College 1 9.09 
2097. S.G.N. Khalsa College 1 1.00 
2098. S.K. Government College 1 0.80 
2099. S.M.B. Govt. (P.G.) College 1 6.31 
2100. S.M.S. Medical College & Hospital 7 177.02 
2101. S.N.K.P. Government College 1 1.00 
2102. S.P. Medical College & Associated Group of Hospitals 6 79.52 
2103. S.P.M. College 1 4.81 
2104. S.S. Jain Subodh (P.G.) College 1 7.95 
2105. Seth G.B. Podar College 1 0.90 
2106. Seth R.L. Saharia College 2 4.65 
2107. Shri Bhagwan Mahaveer Vikalang Sahayata Samiti 1 33.92 
2108. Sir Padampat Singhania University 1 13.08 
2109. Society for Environment & Development 1 19.05 
2110. State Water Resources Planning Department 1 88.00 
2111. The L.N.M. Institute of Information Technology 1 10.87 
2112. The LNM Institute of information Technology 1 14.10 
2113. Udaipur Solar Observatory 1 3.59 
2114. University College of Science 3 55.91 
2115. University Maharani's College 3 2.50 
2116. University Rajasthan College 2 12.33 
2117. Vardhman Mahavir Open University 1 12.54 
2118. Vedic Kanya (P.G.) Mahavidyalaya 2 16.18 
2119. Individual Entrepreneur 6 21.89 

27. Sikkim (2120-2129) 46 883.87 
2120. Centre for Research & Training in Informatics 1 250.00 
2121. Department of Science & Technology 1 77.20 
2122. G.B. Pant Institute of Himalayan Environment & Development 1 11.98 
2123. Himalayan Pharmacy Institute 15 167.31 
2124. North East Hill Region 2 102.95 
2125. Sikkim Govt. College 1 9.95 
2126. Sikkim Manipal Institute of Medical Science 8 58.42 
2127. Sikkim Manipal Institute of Technology 15 181.33 
2128. Sikkim State Council of Science & Technology 1 19.26 



97 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2129. Sir Thutob Namgyal Memorial Hospital 1 5.48 
28. Tamil Nadu (2130-2462) 2686 74533.99

2130. A.B.L. Biotechnologies Ltd. 2 580.00 
2131. A.C. College of Technology 6 56.46 
2132. A.C.C. EngineeringTechnology 1 15.96 
2133. A.D.M. College for Women 2 15.91 
2134. A.K. College of Engineering 1 13.70 
2135. A.V.V.M. Sri Pushpam College 3 17.90 
2136. Activities For Social Alternatives Rural Welfare & Deve. Trust 1 18.95 
2137. Adhiparasakthi Engineering College 1 9.20 
2138. Adhiyamaan College of Engineering 2 26.80 
2139. Aditnar College of Arts & Science 1 28.35 
2140. Agricultural College & Research Institute 7 144.37 
2141. Agricultural Research Station 1 15.30 
2142. Alagappa Government Arts College 2 10.96 
2143. Alagappa University 42 499.42 
2144. Amrita Institute of Technology & Science 1 7.03 
2145. Amrita School of Engineering 1 11.76 
2146. Amrita Vishwa Vidyapeetham 11 192.32 
2147. Anand Institute of Higher Technology 1 6.90 
2148. Anbil Dharmalingam Agricultural College & Research Institute 2 14.58 
2149. Anna University 163 5219.25 
2150. Annamalai University 177 2381.19 
2151. Aquaculture Foundation of India 1 56.03 
2152. Aravind Eye Hospital & Aravind Medical Research Foundation 1 35.31 
2153. Aravind Eye Hospital & Postgraduate Institute of Ophthamology 6 114.45 
2154. Aravind Medical Research Foundation 3 49.00 
2155. Arignar Anna Government Arts College 2 11.12 
2156. Arulmighu Kalasalingam College of Engineering 4 45.37 
2157. Arulmighu Kalasalingam College of Pharmacy 1 4.92 
2158. Arulmigu Kalasalingam College of Engineering 2 10.66 
2159. Arunai Engineering College 1 10.00 
2160. Arvind Medical Research Foundation 3 40.39 
2161. Asthagiri Herbal Research Foundation 1 33.39 
2162. AU-KBC Research Centre 7 358.34 
2163. AU-KBC Research Institute 1 18.62 
2164. Auxilium College 3 26.07 
2165. Avinashilingam Institute for Home Sci. & Higher Edu. for Women 8 26.25 
2166. Avinashilingam University for Women 15 189.86 
2167. Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College 5 49.82 
2168. B.S.A. Cresent Engineering College 2 112.25 
2169. Bannari Amman Institute of Technology 22 182.82 
2170. Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 1 74.80 
2171. Bharathi Govt. College for Women 2 14.99 
2172. Bharathi Women's College 1 5.62 
2173. Bharathiar University 72 776.30 
2174. Bharathidasan Institute of Technology 2 19.78 
2175. Bharathidasan University 137 2373.62 
2176. Bishop Heber College 2 10.17 
2177. C. Abdul Hakeem College 10 169.85 
2178. C. Kandaswami Naidu College for Women 1 3.02 
2179. C.P.A. College 1 5.62 
2180. C.S.I. College of Engineering 1 62.50 
2181. Cancer Institute 5 464.16 
2182. Captain Srinivasamurthy Drug Research Institute for Ayurveda 1 21.14 
2183. Cardamom Planters Association College 1 14.99 
2184. Central Electrochemical Research Institute 35 580.68 
2185. Central Electronics Engineering Research Institute 2 119.28 
2186. Central Institute of Agricultural Engineering 1 12.67 
2187. Central Institute of Arid Horticulture 1 13.32 



98 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2188. Central Institute of Brackishwater Aquaculture 5 119.92 
2189. Central Institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology 7 200.21 
2190. Central Institute of Road Transport 1 20.70 
2191. Central Leather Research Institute 25 424.93 
2192. Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute 1 7.78 
2193. Central Scientific Instruments Organisation 3 35.10 
2194. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 2 2358.00 
2195. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing(C-DAC) 1 408.67 
2196. Centre for Electrochemical & Energy Research 1 16.91 
2197. Centre for Energy & Environment Science & Technology 1 54.70 
2198. Centre for Marine Science & Technology 1 68.09 
2199. Centre for Plant Protection Studies 1 23.55 
2200. Centre for Research in Medical Entomology 5 75.17 
2201. Centre for Rural Eco Development & Industrial Training 1 7.46 
2202. Centre of Advance Study in Marine Biology 1 36.88 
2203. Centre of Excellence in Wireless Technologies 1 900.00 
2204. Chennai Mathematical Institute 1 433.62 
2205. Chikkaiah Naicker College 1 9.81 
2206. Chikkanna Govt. Arts College 1 5.86 
2207. Christian Medical College & Hospital 70 3678.32 
2208. Coimbatore Institute of Technology 22 161.74 
2209. College of Engineering 10 158.74 
2210. Cresent Engineering College 2 17.29 
2211. D.M.I. College of Engineering 1 3.50 
2212. Dr. A.L. Mudaliar P.G. Institute of Basic Medical Sciences 17 277.79 
2213. Dr. G. Venkataswamy Eye Research Institute 1 1.81 
2214. Dr. G.R. Damodaran College of Science 1 5.42 
2215. Dr. M.G.R. Educational & Research Institute 2 35.77 
2216. Dr. M.G.R. Medical University 3 33.65 
2217. Dr. Mahalingam College of Engineering & Technology 3 13.05 
2218. Dr. N.G.P. Arts & Science College 5 37.42 
2219. Dr. Sivanathi Aditanar College of Engineering 1 4.00 
2220. Easwari Engineering College 3 22.25 
2221. Easwari Engineering College for Women 1 12.00 
2222. Electroplating Research Institute 1 14.92 
2223. ELIM Meditech Private Limited 1 30.00 
2224. Erode Arts College 2 12.45 
2225. Fatima College 1 10.03 
2226. Fetal Care Research Foundation 1 47.48 
2227. Fisheries College & Research Institute 7 189.65 
2228. Forest College & Research Institute 1 15.01 
2229. Frontier Tissueline Pvt. Ltd. 1 800.00 
2230. G. Venkataswamy Naidu College 1 5.54 
2231. G.T.N. Arts College 2 9.94 
2232. Gandhigram Institute of Rural Health & Family Welfare Trust 1 13.92 
2233. Gandhigram Rural Institute 7 43.24 
2234. Gandhigram Rural University 15 168.14 
2235. Government Arts College 10 101.19 
2236. Government Arts College (Men) 2 13.55 
2237. Government College for Women 2 17.66 
2238. Government College of Engineering 2 24.71 
2239. Government College of Technology 3 29.99 
2240. Government Kasturba Gandhi Hospital for Woman & Children 1 0.75 
2241. Government Kilpauk Medical College & Hospital 1 0.75 
2242. Government Stanley Medical College & Hospital 1 718.30 
2243. Guindy Engineering College 2 24.48 
2244. Hindustan College of Engineering 4 34.13 
2245. Holy Cross College 4 24.13 
2246. Horticultural College & Research Institute 1 17.70 
2247. Indian Agricultural Research Institute 1 18.65 



99 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2248. Indian Institute of Chemical Technology 1 21.99 
2249. Indian Institute of Geomagnetism 1 10.53 
2250. Indian Institute of Technology (K) 1 15.36 
2251. Indian Institute of Technology (M) 340 18117.35 
2252. Indira Gandhi Centre for Atomic Research 2 40.84 
2253. Institute of Forest Genetics & Tree Breeding 7 219.26 
2254. Institute of Forests & Tree Breeding 1 1.50 
2255. Institute of Hydraulics & Hydrology 1 15.70 
2256. Institute of Mathematical Sciences 8 63.22 
2257. Institute of Mental Health 1 37.10 
2258. Instt. of Obstetrics & Gyna. & Govt. Hospi. for Women & Children 3 5.59 
2259. Institute of Road & Transport Technology 2 7.79 
2260. International Centre for Cardiothoracic & Vascular Diseases 2 37.85 
2261. J.J. College of Engineering & Technology 1 11.68 
2262. J.S.S. College of Pharmacy 9 133.17 
2263. Jamal Mohamed College 3 21.80 
2264. K.C.G. College of Technology 1 7.00 
2265. K.J. Hospital Research & P.G. Centre 3 54.96 
2266. K.M.C.H. College of Pharmacy 1 32.61 
2267. K.S. Rangasamy College of Technology 1 14.65 
2268. K.S.R. College of Engineering 1 13.44 
2269. K.S.Rangasamy College of Technology 8 116.38 
2270. Kalasalingam University 18 357.25 
2271. Kamaraj College of Engineering & Technlogy 4 39.78 
2272. Karpagam Arts & Science College 6 121.64 
2273. Karunya University 8 104.23 
2274. Khadir Mohideen College 1 3.30 
2275. King Institute of Preventive Medicine 2 21.98 
2276. King's College 1 33.47 
2277. King's College of Engineering 1 30.57 
2278. Kongu Engineering College 13 100.59 
2279. Kongunadu Arts & Science College 8 74.35 
2280. Kovai Kalaimagal College of Arts & Science 1 10.14 
2281. Kumaraguru College of Technology 4 24.65 
2282. Lady Doak College 9 126.01 
2283. Loyola College 35 616.53 
2284. M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation 11 676.24 
2285. Madras Christian College 4 27.66 
2286. Madras Diabetes Res. Foun. & Dr. Mohan's Diebetes Spe.Centre 3 632.78 
2287. Madras Diabetes Research Foundation 8 260.71 
2288. Madras Institute of Technology 4 37.30 
2289. Madras Medical College 1 5.07 
2290. Madras School of Economics 1 2.20 
2291. Madras University 113 2067.32 
2292. Madras Veterinary College 9 256.49 
2293. Madura College 1 5.33 
2294. Madurai Kamaraj University 59 1646.14 
2295. Madurai Medical College & Government Rajaji Hospital 1 0.19 
2296. Maharaja Engineering College 1 9.52 
2297. Manonmaniam Sundaranar University 30 404.28 
2298. Medical Research Foundation 1 28.38 
2299. Mediclone Biotech Pvt. Ltd. 1 1127.00 
2300. Meenakshi College for Women 1 14.66 
2301. Meenakshi College of Physiotherapy 1 7.25 
2302. Megawatt Solution Pvt. Ltd. 1 99.00 
2303. Mepco Schlenk Engineering College 10 78.43 
2304. Mother Teresa Women's University 2 19.80 
2305. Multi-purpose Social Service Centre 1 15.40 
2306. Muthurangam Government Arts College 1 19.98 
2307. N.M.S.S. Vellaichamy Nadar College 2 18.20 



100 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2308. Nallamuthu Gounder Mahalingam College 1 15.24 
2309. Namakkal Veterinary College & Research Institute 1 4.42 
2310. National College 10 74.94 
2311. National Engineering College 7 86.20 
2312. National Environmental Engineering Research Institute 2 30.32 
2313. National Institute of Epidemiology 1 18.07 
2314. National Institute of Ocean Technology 6 183.33 
2315. National Institute of Technology (Chennai) 1 20.40 
2316. National Institute of Technology (Tiruchirapalli) 64 1585.07 
2317. National Metallurgical Laboratory 1 30.18 
2318. National Research Centre on Banana 3 80.63 
2319. Nehru Memorial College 3 26.03 
2320. Nesamony Memorial Christian College 1 10.95 
2321. Neyveli Lignite Corporation Ltd. 4 1657.04 
2322. Noorul Islam College of Engineering 1 4.50 
2323. Noorul Islam University 1 2.30 
2324. P.S.G. College of Arts & Science 5 76.83 
2325. P.S.G. College of Engineering 3 33.28 
2326. P.S.G. College of Pharmacy 1 39.79 
2327. P.S.G. College of Technology 39 528.07 
2328. P.S.G. Institute of Advanced Studies 2 33.47 
2329. P.S.G. Institute of Medical Sciences & Research 2 49.36 
2330. P.S.G.R. Krishnammal College for Women 4 53.22 
2331. P.S.N.A. College of Engineering & Technology 3 16.21 
2332. Pachaiyappa's College 3 45.76 
2333. Park College of Engineering 1 19.22 
2334. Park College of Engineering & Technology 2 21.25 
2335. Pasumpon Thiru Muthuramalinga Thevar Memorial College 1 5.95 
2336. Periyar College of Pharmaceutical Science for Girls 5 47.01 
2337. Periyar College of Pharmaceutical Sciences 1 12.41 
2338. Periyar Maniammai College of Technology for Women 1 6.00 
2339. Periyar Maniammai University 5 100.24 
2340. Periyar University 44 398.90 
2341. Pioneer Kumaraswamy College 1 10.83 
2342. Presidency College 13 248.67 
2343. Providence Women's College 1 8.10 
2344. Pt. Jawaharlal Nehru College of Agriculture & Research Institute 1 16.40 
2345. Quaid-E-Millath Government College 1 9.27 
2346. R.D.M. Government Arts College 1 7.42 
2347. R.M.K. Engineering College 1 2.40 
2348. R.V.S. College of Arts & Science 1 8.33 
2349. Rajah Muthiah Medical College & Hospital 1 2.86 
2350. Rajah Serfoji Government College 1 7.02 
2351. Rajalakshmi Engeenring College 3 35.62 
2352. Rajaratnam College 1 14.84 
2353. Ramakrishna Mission Vivekananda College 3 30.25 
2354. Rani Anna Government College for Women 1 11.44 
2355. Rathanaval Subramanian College of Arts & Science 2 16.28 
2356. Rumi Herbals Pvt. Ltd. 1 55.00 
2357. S.N. College 1 13.40 
2358. S.R.M. College of Arts & Science 1 11.16 
2359. S.R.M. Institute of Science & Technology 3 188.44 
2360. S.R.M. University 9 202.42 
2361. S.S.N. College of Engineering 2 46.26 
2362. S.T.Hindu College 2 24.72 
2363. Sadakathullah Appa College 1 8.48 
2364. Salim Ali Centre for Ornithology & Natural History 3 31.14 
2365. Sankara Nethralaya 1 21.89 
2366. Sarah Tucker College 1 7.16 
2367. Saraswathi Narayanan College 4 34.33 



101 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2368. SASTRA University 9 138.79 
2369. Sathyabama Institute of Science & Technology 12 181.60 
2370. Sathyabama University 5 69.08 
2371. Saveethea Engineering College 1 12.50 
2372. Schieffelin Leprosy Research & Training Centre 4 93.72 
2373. School of Engineering & Technology 2 20.10 
2374. School of Marine Science 1 3.84 
2375. School of Planning & Architecture 1 13.45 
2376. Science & Engineering Research Council 1 19.51 
2377. Scott Christian College 3 34.94 
2378. Seethalakshmi Ramaswamy College 1 10.27 
2379. Sethu Institute of Technology 1 11.67 
2380. Shanmugha Arts, Science, Technology & Research Academy 21 1619.10 
2381. Shri A.M.M. Murugappa Chettiar Research Centre 10 163.27 
2382. Shri Parasakthi College for Women 1 13.20 
2383. Shri Parmakalyani College 1 25.99 
2384. Sir Theagaraya College 2 12.71 
2385. Social Change & Development 1 23.39 
2386. Society for Applied Microwave Electronics Engineering & Research 3 818.90 
2387. Society for Electronic Transactions & Security 1 29.15 
2388. Sona College of Technology 14 114.36 
2389. South India Textile Research Association  (SITRA) 3 46.46 
2390. SPIC Science Foundation 1 64.31 
2391. Sri Krishna College of Engineering & Technology 2 11.80 
2392. Sri Narayani Hospital & Research Centre 1 17.97 
2393. Sri Paramakalayani College 3 17.89 
2394. Sri Paramkalyani Centre for Environment Sciences 4 113.50 
2395. Sri Parasakthi College for Women 1 23.69 
2396. Sri Ramachandra Medical College & Research Institute 14 801.25 
2397. Sri Ramachandra University 11 974.14 
2398. Sri Ramakrishna Engineering College 3 19.50 
2399. Sri Ramakrishna Mission College of Arts & Science 1 10.16 
2400. Sri Ramakrishna Mission Vidyalaya College of Arts & Science 3 35.38 
2401. Sri Sairam Engineering College 3 24.07 
2402. Sri Sankara  Arts & Science College 1 9.15 
2403. Sri Sivasubramaniya Nadar College of Engineering 11 138.33 
2404. Sri Subramaniyaswamy Government Arts College 1 4.46 
2405. Sri Venkateswara College 1 3.50 
2406. Sri Venkateswara College of Engineering 6 28.01 
2407. Srimad Andavan Arts & Science College 1 21.15 
2408. St. George College 1 13.85 
2409. St. Hindu College 1 9.30 
2410. St. Joseph's College 5 49.44 
2411. St. Joseph's College of Engineering 2 24.45 
2412. St. Peters Engineering College 3 22.18 
2413. St. Peter's University 3 15.12 
2414. St. Xavier's College 17 212.03 
2415. Structural Engineering Research Centre 6 76.21 
2416. Suganthi Devadasan Marine Research Institute 4 41.31 
2417. Sugarcane Breeding Institute 1 27.92 
2418. Sugarcane Research Station 1 56.82 
2419. Tagore Engineering College 2 23.64 
2420. Tamil Nadu Agricultural University 80 2342.64 
2421. Tamil Nadu Electricity Board 9 119.50 
2422. Tamil Nadu Rice Research Institute 3 30.56 
2423. Tamil Nadu Science & Technology Centre 1 70.00 
2424. Tamil Nadu State Land Use Board 1 37.80 
2425. Tamil Nadu Veterinary & Animal Sciences University 9 169.22 
2426. Tamil University 4 12.22 
2427. Thanjavur Medical College & Hospital 1 15.16 



102 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2428. Thassim Beevi Abdul Kader College for Women 3 21.83 
2429. The American College 1 14.99 
2430. The Madurai College 6 57.93 
2431. The Standard Fireworks Rajatnam College for Women 1 10.88 
2432. Thiagarajan College 1 14.99 
2433. Thiagarajar College 10 117.96 
2434. Thiagarajar College of Engineering 31 358.66 
2435. Thiruppalal Yadava College 1 2.50 
2436. Thiruvalluvar College 1 9.15 
2437. Thiruvalluvar College of Engineering & Technology 1 13.38 
2438. Thiruvalluvar University 3 27.05 
2439. Thru. Vi-Ka Government Arts College 1 7.92 
2440. Tirunelveli Dakshina Mara Nadar Sanam College 1 7.07 
2441. Tuberculosis Research Centre 13 326.40 
2442. UPASI Tea Research Institute 2 34.78 
2443. V.O. Chidambaram College 5 97.86 
2444. V.S.S. Government Arts College 1 9.08 
2445. Vel Multi Tech Dr. Rangarajan Sakunthala Engineering College 3 21.35 
2446. Velammal College of Management & Computer Studies 2 9.53 
2447. Velammal Engineering College 7 111.28 
2448. Vellalar College for Women 1 7.94 
2449. Vellore Engineering College 1 0.75 
2450. Vellore Institute of Technology 54 1062.36 
2451. Vel's Institute of Science, Technology & Advanced Studies 1 7.95 
2452. Vinayaka Mission's University 2 1.48 
2453. Virudhunagar Hindu Nadars Senthikumara Nadar College 7 63.40 
2454. Vision Research Foundation 30 581.02 
2455. Vivekananda College 3 40.00 
2456. Vivekananda Kendra 1 5.50 
2457. Voorhees College 1 7.83 
2458. Welding Research Institute 1 64.73 
2459. Women's Christian College 1 5.30 
2460. Y.R. Gaitonde Centre for AIDs Research & Education 7 90.94 
2461. Yadava College 4 30.41 
2462. Individual Entrepreneur 23 151.97 

29. Tripura (2463-2478) 64 666.92 
2463. Belonia College 4 3.43 
2464. Cancer Hospital 1 76.64 
2465. Central Agricultural University 1 12.77 
2466. College of Fisheries 1 24.62 
2467. Government Degree College 2 2.20 
2468. M.B.B. College 7 8.65 
2469. Maharaja Bir Bikram College 1 17.55 
2470. N.S. Mahavidyalaya 1 0.87 
2471. National Institute of Technology (Agartala) 16 196.50 
2472. Ram Thakur College 2 1.85 
2473. Ramakrishna Mahavidyalaya 1 4.41 
2474. Ramkrishna Mahavidyalaya 3 10.03 
2475. Tripura Biotechnology Council 1 94.45 
2476. Tripura State Council for Science & Technology 1 56.66 
2477. Tripura University 18 152.00 
2478. Women's College 4 4.30 

30. Uttar Pradesh (2479-2708) 1972 51944.03 
2479. A.B.E.S. Engineering College 1 7.36 
2480. Advadhoot Bhagwan Ram Degree College 1 1.65 
2481. Agra College 15 79.59 
2482. Aligarh Muslim University 115 1467.79 
2483. Allahabad Agricultural Institute 3 17.38 
2484. Allahabad University 60 1021.54 
2485. Amity Centre for Biocontrol & Plant Disease Management 1 28.86 



103 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2486. Amity Centre for Vacuum & Advanced Technologies 2 28.83 
2487. Amity Institute for Herbal Research & Studies 1 24.00 
2488. Amity Institute of Biotechnology 7 138.25 
2489. Amity Institute of Herbal & Microbial Studies 3 38.75 
2490. Amity Institute of Nano Technology 1 13.10 
2491. Amity Institute of Nuclear Science & Technology 1 47.25 
2492. Amity University 14 295.96 
2493. B.R.D.(P.G.) College 3 1.25 
2494. B.S.A. College 4 8.45 
2495. Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University 7 72.49 
2496. Babu Baranasidas National Institute of Technology 1 20.00 
2497. Banaras Hindu University 363 10136.90 
2498. Bapu (P.G.) College 1 5.73 
2499. Bareilly College 10 69.98 
2500. Bharat Immunologicals & Biologicals Corporation Limited 2 105.19 
2501. Bharat Petrolium Corporation LTD. 1 35.83 
2502. Biotech Park 4 210.90 
2503. Bipin Bihari ( P.G.) College 1 0.50 
2504. Birbal Sahani Institute of Technology 1 11.62 
2505. Birbal Sahni Institute of Palaeobotany 12 129.67 
2506. Birla Institute of Management Technology 1 4.97 
2507. Brahmanand (P.G.) College 5 13.48 
2508. Brahmanand College 1 14.89 
2509. Brahmanand Degree (P.G.) College 2 10.88 
2510. Buddha (P.G.) College 2 8.57 
2511. Bundelkhand Institute of Engineering & Technology 2 29.14 
2512. Bundelkhand University 13 90.34 
2513. C.M.P. Degree College 2 2.25 
2514. C.P.A. College 1 1.40 
2515. C.P.M. Degree College 5 26.08 
2516. CellMax Pharma Pvt. Ltd. 1 434.00 
2517. Central Agricultural Research Institute 1 50.33 
2518. Central Avian Research Institute 3 51.09 
2519. Central Drug Research Institute 51 1833.89 
2520. Central Glass & Ceramic Research Institute 4 88.21 
2521. Central Institute for Subtropical Horticulture 1 19.44 
2522. Central Institute of Medicinal & Aromatic Plants 16 371.09 
2523. Central Institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology 1 5.50 
2524. Central Jalma Institute for Leprosy 2 39.22 
2525. Central Military Veterinary Laboratory 2 189.64 
2526. Central Pulp & Paper Research Institute 5 103.84 
2527. Centre for Biochemical Magnetic Resonance 1 1127.30 
2528. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 5 309.88 
2529. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing(C-DAC) 1 489.60 
2530. Centre for Social Forestry & Eco-Rehabiliation 1 12.48 
2531. Centre of Technology & Entrepreneurship Development 1 17.75 
2532. Ch. Charan Singh University 15 325.21 
2533. Chandra Shekhar Azad University of Agriculture & Technology 4 67.35 
2534. Chhatrapati Sahuji Maharaj Medical University 39 1534.47 
2535. Chhatrapati Shahu Ji Maharaj University 10 159.30 
2536. Christ Church College 5 53.11 
2537. College of Agriculture 1 19.90 
2538. College of Pharmacy 1 8.50 
2539. D.A.V. (P.G.) College 4 13.94 
2540. D.A.V. College 10 43.35 
2541. D.B.S. (P.G.) College 3 27.56 
2542. D.D.U. Government (P.G.) College 1 0.30 
2543. D.G. (P.G.) College 3 17.23 
2544. D.G. College 1 0.31 
2545. D.N. (P.G.) College 3 14.52 



104 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2546. D.S. College 3 108.61 
2547. Dayal Bagh Educational Institute 43 574.86 
2548. Dayanand Girls (P.G.) College 6 21.70 
2549. Deendayal Upadhya University of Gorakhpur 60 525.16 
2550. Dharam Samaj (P.G.) College 4 10.04 
2551. Dr. Bhim Rao Ambedkar University 5 23.44 
2552. Dr. R.M.L. Avadh University 9 66.13 
2553. Durga Sewa Sadan 1 13.10 
2554. ECO CARE 1 18.90 
2555. Era's Lucknow Medical College & Hospital 1 3.59 
2556. Ewing Christian College 7 54.90 
2557. Ewing Krishnan College 1 11.71 
2558. Feroge Gandhi College 4 20.97 
2559. Forest Research Institute 1 24.56 
2560. Forestry Training Institute 1 50.62 
2561. G.S.V.M. Medical College 2 5.40 
2562. Ganpat Sahai (P.G.) College 1 0.60 
2563. Gautam Budha University 1 13.27 
2564. Geological Survey of India 1 3.03 
2565. Government (P.G.) College 4 17.20 
2566. Government Raza (P.G.) College 4 21.94 
2567. Harcourt Butler Technological Institute 14 117.35 
2568. Harish Chandra (P.G.) College 2 1.53 
2569. Harish Chandra Research Institute 5 44.26 
2570. Hindu College 7 27.73 
2571. Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd 1 6.18 
2572. Hindustan College of Science & Technology 4 44.26 
2573. Hindustan Institute of Technology 2 18.00 
2574. Hira Lal Ramniwas (P.G.) College 1 0.50 
2575. I.P. (P.G.) College 2 2.00 
2576. Indian Grassland & Fodder Research Institute 8 268.32 
2577. Indian Institute of Information Technology 8 351.33 
2578. Indian Institute of Management (K) 2 15.11 
2579. Indian Institute of Pulses Research 6 114.77 
2580. Indian Institute of Sugarcane Research 3 75.66 
2581. Indian Institute of Technology (K) 307 17520.62 
2582. Indian Institute of Toxicology Research 18 289.21 
2583. Indian Institute of Vegetable Research 1 59.08 
2584. Indian Society of Mathematics & Mathematical Sciences 1 13.25 
2585. Indian Veterinary Research Institute 25 850.87 
2586. Industrial Toxicology Research Centre 19 494.02 
2587. Institute of Agricultural Sciences 3 80.37 
2588. Institute of Applied Statistics & Development Studies 1 14.47 
2589. Institute of Bioengineering & Biological Science 1 17.56 
2590. Institute of Cytology & Preventive Oncology 9 336.52 
2591. Institute of Engineering & Technology 7 45.02 
2592. Institute of Foreign Trade & Management 2 5.77 
2593. Institute of Management & Technology 3 50.00 
2594. Institute of Management Studies 1 7.50 
2595. Institute of Management Technology 3 37.00 
2596. Institute of Medical Sciences 2 80.75 
2597. Institute of Mental Health & Hospital 1 9.06 
2598. Institute of Science & Technology for Rural Development 1 1.50 
2599. Isabella Thouburn (P.G.) College 1 0.70 
2600. Isabella Thouburn College 1 30.20 
2601. Ishwar Saran Degree College 3 4.45 
2602. J.K. Institute of Applied Physics & Technology 1 5.75 
2603. J.N. Medical College 2 1.95 
2604. Janta College 1 0.25 
2605. Janta Vedic (P.G.) College 2 7.12 



105 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2606. Janta Vedic College 1 13.56 
2607. Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya 1 4.85 
2608. Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College 6 137.03 
2609. Jaypee Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 12.65 
2610. Jaypee Institute of Information Technology 2 55.57 
2611. Jaypee University of Information Technology 5 59.31 
2612. K.G. Medical College 1 0.60 
2613. K.S. Saket (P.G.) College 2 6.83 
2614. K.V. (P.G.) College 1 1.45 
2615. Kamla Nehru Institute of Technology 1 10.37 
2616. Kashi Naresh Government (P.G.) College 3 1.65 
2617. King George's Medical University 8 91.77 
2618. Kisan (P.G.) College 3 2.30 
2619. Kulbhaskar Ashram Degree College 1 0.85 
2620. L.L.R.M. Medical College 2 5.18 
2621. Lucknow University 100 1473.63 
2622. M.J.P. Rohilkhand University 6 66.28 
2623. M.L.K. (P.G.) College 4 23.84 
2624. M.M. (P.G.) College 1 2.35 
2625. M.M.H. (P.G.) College 1 7.59 
2626. M.S. College 2 0.61 
2627. Madan Mohan Malaviya Engineering College 1 10.00 
2628. Mahatma Gandhi (P.G.) College 5 9.20 
2629. Mahila Maha Vidyalaya 2 16.57 
2630. Mathura Degree College 1 0.25 
2631. Meerut College 4 16.21 
2632. Metal Handicrafts Service Centre 2 11.84 
2633. Metro Multispeciality Hospital 1 16.83 
2634. Montissori Mahila (P.G.) College 1 6.78 
2635. Moti Lal Nehru Medical College 4 45.43 
2636. Motilal Nehru National Institute of Technology 20 358.75 
2637. Multanimal Modi College 1 8.33 
2638. Narain College 2 1.85 
2639. Nari Shiksha Niketan (P.G.) College 2 8.69 
2640. National Botanical Research Institute 30 748.23 
2641. National Bureau of Agriculturally Important Microorganisms 1 13.92 
2642. National Bureau of Fish Genetic Resources 6 184.88 
2643. N J Institute for Leprosy & Other Microbacterial Diseases 17 411.76 
2644. National Research Centre for Agroforestry 1 18.29 
2645. National Research Centre for Agro-forestry 1 30.79 
2646. National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd. 1 24.00 
2647. Navyug Kanya (P.G.) College 1 10.32 
2648. Nehru Gram Bharati University 1 43.70 
2649. Netica Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 1 5.00 
2650. P.G. College 1 0.35 
2651. P.P.N. (P.G.) College 1 7.58 
2652. Pratap Bahadur (P.G.) College 1 0.25 
2653. R.B.S. College 5 65.88 
2654. R.G. (P.G.) College 1 10.10 
2655. R.R. (P.G.) College 1 8.96 
2656. R.S.S. (P.G.) College 1 2.00 
2657. Raghunath Girls (P.G.) College 1 2.00 
2658. Raja Balwant Singh  College 11 171.78 
2659. Raja Harpal Singh (P.G.) College 1 9.42 
2660. Remote Sensing Application Centre 3 119.03 
2661. S.D.J. (P.G.) College 1 3.92 
2662. S.N. College 1 0.45 
2663. S.N. Medical College & Hospital 3 34.27 
2664. S.N. Sen B.V. (P.G.) College 1 0.87 
2665. S.N.(P.G) College 1 10.32 



106 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2666. S.V. Government (P.G.) College 1 6.56 
2667. Sanjay Gandhi P.G. Institute of Medical Sciences 68 1831.00 
2668. Sanjay Institute of Engineering & Management 1 7.62 
2669. Saraswati (P.G.) College 1 9.76 
2670. Sardar Ballabh Bhai Patel University of Agriculture & Technology 2 46.18 
2671. Sarswati Degree College 1 6.82 
2672. Satish Chandra (P.G.) College 2 8.37 
2673. Sh. Murli Manohar Degree College 1 0.60 
2674. Shanti Mangalick Hospital 1 8.24 
2675. Shia Degree College 1 7.62 
2676. Shibli National (P.G.) College 1 2.70 
2677. Shibli National College 1 0.85 
2678. Shivharsh Kisan (P.G.) College 3 13.70 
2679. Shree Baldeo (P.G.) College 4 28.43 
2680. Shri Agrasen Girls Degree College 1 1.47 
2681. Shri Durgaji (P.G.) College 1 0.30 
2682. Shri Kund Kund Jain (P.G.) College 1 0.60 
2683. Shri Murali Manohar Town (P.G.) College 1 6.24 
2684. Sri Agrasen Kanya (P.G.) College 2 2.42 
2685. Sri M.M. Town (P.G.) College 2 0.55 
2686. Sri Varshney College 1 0.40 
2687. St. Andrews (P.G.) College 6 46.71 
2688. St. John's College 10 70.74 
2689. Sugarcane Research Station 3 55.06 
2690. Surya Pharmaceuticals 1 65.00 
2691. The Leprosy Mission 1 50.28 
2692. The Society of Plant Reproductive Biologists 2 50.60 
2693. Tilak Dhari (P.G.) College 11 84.40 
2694. Tulsi Ayurvedic Products & Research Pvt. Ltd. 1 371.00 
2695. U.P. Autonomous (P.G.) College 1 7.70 
2696. U.P. Autonomous College 1 8.31 
2697. U.P. King George's University of Dental Sciences 1 16.78 
2698. Udai Pratap Autonomous (P.G.) College 6 46.27 
2699. Udai Pratap College 3 31.78 
2700. UNS Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 8.44 
2701. V.B.S. Purvanchal University 6 58.81 
2702. V.S.S.D. College 2 22.89 
2703. V.S.S.D.(P,G,) College 1 6.67 
2704. Vimal Chemicals 1 14.90 
2705. World Buffalo Trust 1 8.94 
2706. Yash Krishi Takniki Ewam Vigyan Kendra 1 15.39 
2707. Z.H. College of Engineering & Technology 10 151.26 
2708. Individual Entrepreneur 7 45.80 

31. Uttarakhand (2709-2764) 491 15528.18 
2709. Aryabhatta Research Institute of Observational Sciences 15 2787.94 
2710. Badrinarayan Barwale Mahavidyalaya 1 4.83 
2711. Birla Institute of Applied Sciences 3 17.93 
2712. Botanical Survey of India 1 12.55 
2713. Central Building Research Institute 3 38.12 
2714. Chinmaya Degree College of Science 1 1.50 
2715. College of Basic Science & Humanities 5 843.65 
2716. College of Engineering 2 54.73 
2717. College of Engineering Roorkee (COER) 1 6.42 
2718. D.A.V. (P.G.) College 4 6.64 
2719. D.A.V. College 3 21.64 
2720. D.B.S. (P.G.) College 3 8.14 
2721. D.M.C.C. 1 12.62 
2722. Dehradun Institute of Technology 1 6.50 
2723. Directorate of Cold Water Fisheries Research 1 13.35 
2724. Doon Institute of Management & Research 1 20.40 



107 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2725. Forest Research Institute 6 71.13 
2726. G.B. Pant Institute of Himalayan Environment & Development 18 357.52 
2727. G.B. Pant University of Agriculture & Technology 38 836.16 
2728. Government (P.G.) College 14 65.80 
2729. Government College 1 12.16 
2730. Government Degree College 2 8.04 
2731. Graphic Era University 1 11.15 
2732. Gurukula Kangri Vishwavidyalaya 8 79.87 
2733. Hemwati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University 39 412.65 
2734. Himalayan Action Research Centre 1 38.47 
2735. Himalayan Institute of Medical Sciences 5 94.49 
2736. Himalayan Jan Kalyan Avam Bal Vikas Samittee 1 4.42 
2737. Indian Institute of Petroleum 25 393.73 
2738. Indian Institute of Remote Sensing 1 194.92 
2739. Indian Institute of Technology (R ) 170 3683.96 
2740. Irrigation Research Institute 4 49.46 
2741. K.L.D.A.V. (P.G.) College 1 0.30 
2742. Kanya Gurukul Mahavidyalaya 1 7.26 
2743. Kumaon Kesari Pt. Badridutt Pandey Govt. (P.G.) College 1 0.92 
2744. Kumaun University 41 558.91 
2745. L.S.M. Government (P.G.) College 3 14.25 
2746. M.B. Government (P.G.) College 1 4.04 
2747. Malaria Research Centre 1 16.54 
2748. National Institute of Hydrology 3 152.65 
2749. National Institute of Technology (Rourkela) 1 11.08 
2750. National Research Centre on Coldwater Fisheries 2 65.68 
2751. NAVADANYA 1 11.19 
2752. Peoples Science Institute 1 36.41 
2753. Pt. L.M.S. Government (P.G.) College 1 3.68 
2754. Pt. L.M.S. Government College 1 3.35 
2755. S.G.R.R. (P.G.) College 4 10.26 
2756. Shri Guru Ram Rai (P.G.) College 4 20.11 
2757. Society for Employment & Environment Development (SEED) 1 9.37 
2758. Society for Environment & Empowerment Development 1 7.65 
2759. Survey of India 1 1149.33 
2760. Uttarakhand State Council for Science & Technology 3 143.50 
2761. Uttaranchal Jal Sansthan 1 1.98 
2762. Vivekananda Parvatiya Krishi Anusandhan Sansthan 5 226.62 
2763. Wadia Institute of Himalayan Geology 21 2698.27 
2764. Wildlife Institute of India 11 203.97 

32. West Bengal (2765-2925) 1787 52852.42 
2765. Acharya Prafulla Chandra College 2 15.86 
2766. Alipurduar College 1 5.00 
2767. Azure Software Private Limited 1 10.00 
2768. B.R.S. College 1 14.74 
2769. Bakura Unnayani Institute of Engineering 1 10.56 
2770. Ballygunge Science College 1 11.09 
2771. Bangur Institute of Neurology 1 24.77 
2772. Bankura Sammilani College 1 19.20 
2773. Basanti Devi College 4 63.48 
2774. Behala College 1 9.96 
2775. Bengal College of Engineering & Technology 1 6.50 
2776. Bengal Engineering & Science University 63 822.81 
2777. Bengal Tuberculosis Association 1 28.07 
2778. Bethune College 1 8.11 
2779. Bidhan Chandra Krishi Vishwavidyalaya 10 167.14 
2780. Bidhannagar College 3 31.24 
2781. Bijay Krishna Girl's College 1 10.19 
2782. Bose Institute 60 2491.62 
2783. Botanical Survey of India 2 9.56 



108 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2784. Brahmanand Keshab Chandra College 1 53.10 
2785. Burdwan University 48 429.01 
2786. Calcutta School of Tropical Medicine 2 40.02 
2787. Calcutta University 157 2794.87 
2788. Cancer Foundation of India 2 25.71 
2789. Central Glass & Ceramic Research Institute 48 1990.68 
2790. Central Institute of Brackishwater Aquaculture 1 34.70 
2791. Central Mechanical Engineering Research Institute 9 334.09 
2792. Central Research Institute for Jute & Allied Fibres 1 48.59 
2793. Centre for Advanced Studies in Cell & Chromosome Research 1 71.24 
2794. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 2 87.00 
2795. Centre for Development of Advanced Computing(C-DAC) 4 2595.76 
2796. Centre for Space Physics 4 45.96 
2797. Centre for Study of Man & Environment 1 3.59 
2798. Chembiotek Research International Pvt. Ltd. 1 1100.00 
2799. Child In Need Institute 1 5.17 
2800. Chittaranjan National Cancer Institute 6 142.23 
2801. Chittaranjan National Cancer Research Centre 18 317.08 
2802. College of Sciences 2 29.97 
2803. Darjeeling Government College 4 25.44 
2804. Dinhata College 1 14.69 
2805. Dr. B.C. Guha Centre for Genetic Engineering & Biotechnology 1 8.28 
2806. Dr. B.C. Roy Engineering College 1 5.82 
2807. Dr. B.C. Roy P.G. Institute of Basic Medical Sciences 5 110.87 
2808. Durbar Mahila Samanwaya Committee 1 9.14 
2809. Durgapur Government College 2 15.13 
2810. East Calcutta Girl's College 1 5.22 
2811. G.C.I. 1 7.55 
2812. Geological Society of India 1 9.87 
2813. Geological Survey of India 1 7.20 
2814. Government College of Engineering 1 10.71 
2815. Government College of Engineering & Ceramic Technology 3 20.01 
2816. Government College of Engineering & Leather Technology 4 22.57 
2817. Gurudas College 1 10.87 
2818. Haldia Institute of Technology 4 62.49 
2819. Heritage Institute of Technology 2 20.36 
2820. Hooghly Mohsin College 1 17.92 
2821. ICMR Virus Unit 2 34.59 
2822. Immunology & Cell Biology Laboratory 1 11.57 
2823. Indian Association for the Cultivation of Science 88 3156.93 
2824. Indian Centre for Space Physics 1 2.53 
2825. Indian Institute of Bio-Behavioural Sciences 1 5.84 
2826. Indian Institute of Cerebral Palsy 1 8.01 
2827. Indian Institute of Chemical Biology 42 1228.60 
2828. Indian Institute of Chemical Technology 2 38.28 
2829. Indian Institute of Management (K) 1 50.24 
2830. Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 12 224.33 
2831. Indian Institute of Social Welfare & Bisiness Management 1 4.20 
2832. Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 376 15546.06 
2833. Indian Meteorological Department 1 1.17 
2834. Indian Research Institute for Integrated Medicine 1 6.46 
2835. Indian Statistical Institute 29 639.40 
2836. Indian Veterinary Research Institute 4 66.07 
2837. Indira Gandhi National Open University 1 7.14 
2838. Institute of Agricultural Sciences 1 15.19 
2839. Institute of Child Health 1 6.95 
2840. Institute of Genetic Engineering 1 20.76 
2841. Institute of Haematology & Transfusion Medicine Medical College 2 28.85 
2842. Institute of Molecular Medicine 1 1225.00 
2843. Institute of P.G. Ayurvedic Education & Research 1 10.52 



109 

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs.Lakhs) 

2844. Institute of P.G. Medical Edu. & Research & S.S.K.M. Hospital 23 640.03 
2845. Institute of Post Graduate Medical Education & Research 2 52.68 
2846. Institute of Wetland Management & Ecological Design 1 7.96 
2847. International Institute of Information Technology 1 14.98 
2848. J.B. Roy State Ayurvedic Medical College & Hospital 1 11.75 
2849. J.I.S. College of Engineering 3 16.21 
2850. J.K. College 1 18.90 
2851. Jabalpur University 2 36.56 
2852. Jadavpur University 229 4518.55 
2853. Jhargram Raj College 1 15.76 
2854. Kalimpong College 1 6.37 
2855. Kalpana Chawla Centre for Space Nano Sciences 1 6.66 
2856. Kalyani Government Engineering College 4 26.51 
2857. Kalyani University 47 807.35 
2858. Lady Brabourne College 1 10.55 
2859. M.C.K.V. Institute of Engineering 1 5.22 
2860. Maheshtala College 1 4.44 
2861. Manovikas Biomedical Research & Diagnostic Centre 2 29.50 
2862. Manovikas Kendra Rehabilitation & Res. Instt. for The Handicaped 1 17.00 
2863. Marine Engineering & Research Institute 1 5.00 
2864. Maulana Azad College 4 26.79 
2865. Medical College & Hospital 3 27.92 
2866. N.R.S.Medical College & Hospital 2 19.97 
2867. Narula Institute of Technology 2 11.09 
2868. National Institute of Cholera & Enteric Diseases 17 1315.21 
2869. National Institute of Technical Teacher's Training & Research 1 15.54 
2870. National Institute of Technology (Durgapur) 16 266.85 
2871. Nature Environment & Wildlife Society 1 16.89 
2872. Netaji Subhash Engineering College 3 10.82 
2873. New Alipore College 1 6.52 
2874. NIL Ratan Sircar Medical College & Hospital 1 11.86 
2875. North Bengal University 34 375.92 
2876. P.G. Institute of Medical Education & Research 1 10.96 
2877. Pailan College of Management & Technology 1 12.09 
2878. Paschim Banga Go- Sampad Bikash Sanstha, Govt. Of WB 1 18.55 
2879. Presidency College 36 479.50 
2880. R.G. Kar Medical College & Hospital 6 7.13 
2881. R.K. Mission Residential College 4 64.93 
2882. R.K.M.V.C. College 1 11.51 
2883. Raiganj University College 1 9.40 
2884. Raja Peary Mohan College 3 40.33 
2885. Ramakrishna Mission Residential College 3 14.35 
2886. Ramakrishna Mission Seva Pratisthan 1 16.76 
2887. Raman Centre for Applied & Interdisciplinary Sciences 2 27.55 
2888. Regional Institute of Ophthalmology 3 49.22 
2889. Regional Occupational Health Centre 2 36.30 
2890. Regional Occupational Health Centre (Eastern) 1 18.28 
2891. Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics 26 1023.40 
2892. Satyendra Nath Bose National Centre for Basic Sciences 24 1136.42 
2893. School of Fundamental Research 1 9.32 
2894. School of Tropical Medicine 2 24.91 
2895. Science Communicator's Forum 1 26.06 
2896. Serampore College 1 5.47 
2897. Siliguri Institute of Technology 1 342.80 
2898. Sinha Institute of Medical Sciences & Technology 1 11.38 
2899. Society for Applied Studies 1 18.41 
2900. St. Xavier's College 5 72.82 
2901. State Remote Sensing Application Centre 1 19.97 
2902. Surendranath College 1 7.95 
2903. Taki Government College 3 33.48 



110 

  

Sl. No. Name of The Institutions Supported 
Total 

Number of 
Projects 

Total 
Approved 

Cost  
(Rs. Lakhs) 

2904. The Calcutta Technical School 1 8.87 
2905. UGC-DAE Consortium for Scientific Research 1 489.60 
2906. University College of Science 2 45.42 
2907. University College of Science & Technology 5 44.80 
2908. Uttar Banga Krishi Vishwavidyalaya 5 89.57 
2909. Vidyasagar University 32 238.86 
2910. Vijoygarh Jyotish Ray College 1 15.90 
2911. Visva Bharati 71 925.94 
2912. Vivekananda Institute of Biotechnology 5 38.79 
2913. Vivekananda Institute of Medical Sciences 3 40.90 
2914. Web Medicatronics Ltd. 1 24.00 
2915. Webel Electronics Communication Systems 2 704.00 
2916. West Bengal Green Energy Development Corporation 1 20.34 
2917. West Bengal Renewable Energy Development Agency 2 24.97 
2918. West Bengal State Council of Science & Technology 2 1101.52 
2919. West Bengal State Council of Sports 1 65.63 
2920. West Bengal State University 1 26.75 
2921. West Bengal University of Animal & Fishery Sciences 6 93.23 
2922. West Bengal University of Technology 17 223.12 
2923. World Wide Fund for Nature - India 1 6.65 
2924. Zoological Survey of India 1 11.40 
2925. Individual Entrepreneur 12 74.02 

  
Note: - There are certain institutions who got funding under the same name in more than one state.



111 

Annexure II 
 

Institute wise Number of Projects Supported during 2005-2010  
 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1.  A.B.E.S. Engineering College 1 7.36 1939
2.  A.B.L. Biotechnologies Ltd. 2 580.00 200
3.  A.B.V. Indian Institute of Information Tech. & Mgt. 2 76.54 627
4.  A.C. College of Technology 6 56.46 749
5.  A.C.C. Engineering & Technology 1 15.96 1447
6.  A.D. Patel Institute of Technology 1 8.75 1839
7.  A.D.C. International 1 15.00 1494
8.  A.D.M. College for Women 2 15.91 1454
9.  A.D.P. College 4 11.87 1646
10.  A.K. College of Engineering 1 13.70 1567
11.  A.N. College 8 79.56 617
12.  A.P. Remote Sensing Applications Centre 2 110.20 531
13.  A.R. College of Pharmacy 5 39.58 918
14.  A.S. College 1 1.20 2428
15.  A.S.S. & S.P.S.'s Shri D.H. Agrawal Arts  1 1.50 2389
16.  A.U. Engineering College 6 67.22 675
17.  A.V. College of Engineering 1 33.00 1011
18.  A.V. Kamalamma College for Women 2 5.87 2047
19.  A.V.R.A. Synthesis Pvt. Ltd. 1 300.00 305
20.  A.V.V.M. Sri Pushpam College 3 17.90 1390
21.  Abasaheb Garware College 6 25.01 1161
22.  Abeda Inamdar Senior College for Grils 1 1.00 2455
23.  Abhayapuri College 4 2.53 2275
24.  Academy for Nursing Studies 1 6.50 2014
25.  Academy of Management & Information Technology 1 28.80 1078
26.  Acharya & B.M. Reddy College of Pharmacy 4 24.86 1170
27.  Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University 14 324.28 288
28.  Acharya Nagarjuna University 16 115.42 518
29.  Acharya Narendra Dev College 4 45.19 870
30.  Acharya Prafulla Chandra College 2 15.86 1459
31.  Action Research for Health & Socio-economic Devpt. 1 30.30 1048
32.  Actis Biologics Pvt. Ltd. 1 1747.00 66
33.  Activities For Social Alt. Rural Welfare & Devpt. Trust 1 18.95 1346
34.  Adarsh Senior College 1 1.15 2438
35.  Adharsh Samaj Sohayog Samiti 1 4.02 2173
36.  Adhiparasakthi Engineering College 1 9.20 1809
37.  Adhiyamaan College of Engineering 3 40.34 909
38.  Adikavi Nannaya University 1 19.92 1309
39.  Aditi Mahavidyalaya 1 5.68 2067
40.  Aditnar College of Arts & Science 1 28.35 1098
41.  Aditya Kiran College of Applied Studie 1 9.45 1796
42.  Administrative Staff College of India 1 0.50 2581
43.  Advadhoot Bhagwan Ram Degree College 1 1.65 2367
44.  Advanced Centre for Treatment Res. & Edu.in Cancer 38 1268.46 97
45.  Adv. Inst. of Math., Statistics & Computer Science 1 636.52 184
46.  Advanced Materials & Processes Research Institute 1 16.00 1443
47.  Aeronautical Society of India 1 1.50 2390
48.  Agarkar Research Institute 27 1098.68 117
49.  Agency for Non-Conventional Energy & Rural Tech. 1 14.49 1535
50.  Agra College 15 79.59 616
51.  Agrawal (P.G.) College 4 28.12 1099



112 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

52.  Agricultural College & Research Institute 7 144.37 466
53.  Agricultural Research Station 3 94.84 568
54.  Agricultural Sciences University 77 2534.62 46
55.  Ahmedabad Textile Industry's Research Association 2 12.77 1606
56.  Ahmednagar College 10 63.77 706
57.  Aiswarya Telecom Pvt. Ltd. 1 35.00 981
58.  Ajara Mahavidyalaya 2 1.90 2336
59.  Alagappa Government Arts College 2 10.96 1689
60.  Alagappa University 42 499.42 222
61.  Al-Ameen Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 2.00 2314
62.  Al-Ameen College of Pharmacy 4 50.40 807
63.  Aligarh Muslim University 115 1467.79 86
64.  Alipurduar College 1 5.00 2114
65.  All India Institute of Medical Sciences 369 12266.75 8
66.  All India Institute of Speech & Hearing 1 19.84 1311
67.  All India Jat Heroe's College 1 8.79 1838
68.  All India Senior Citizens Confederation 1 2.25 2296
69.  All India Women's Education Fund Association 1 19.75 1315
70.  Allahabad Agricultural Institute 3 17.38 1404
71.  Allahabad University 60 1021.54 124
72.  Alphonsa College 3 7.89 1904
73.  Alternative Futures 1 2.71 2265
74.  Amala Cancer Hospital & Research Centre 2 13.47 1575
75.  Amala Cancer Research Centre 3 80.00 613
76.  A S Baba Ajit Singh Jujhar Singh Memorial Col. of Ph. 1 16.56 1431
77.  Ambala College of Engineering & Applied Research 1 10.00 1753
78.  Amhi Amachya Arogyasathi 1 4.44 2154
79.  Amity Centre for Biocontrol & Plant Disease Mgt. 1 28.86 1074
80.  Amity Centre for Vacuum & Advanced Technologies 2 28.83 1076
81.  Amity Institute for Herbal & Biotech Product Devpt. 1 20.52 1281
82.  Amity Institute for Herbal Research & Studies 1 24.00 1192
83.  Amity Institute of Biotechnology 1 138.25 476
84.  Amity Institute of Forensic Sciences 1 10.90 1692
85.  Amity Institute of Herbal & Microbial Studies 3 38.75 928
86.  Amity Institute of Nano Technology 1 13.10 1591
87.  Amity Institute of Nuclear Science & Technology 1 47.25 837
88.  Amity University 14 295.96 307
89.  Amravati University 5 28.44 1094
90.  Amrita Centre for Nano science & Molecular Medicine 1 1000.81 125
91.  Amrita Institute of Med. Sciences & Research Centre 16 814.08 144
92.  Amrita Institute of Technology & Science 1 7.03 1970
93.  Amrita School of Engineering 1 11.76 1651
94.  Amrita Vishwa Vidyapeetham 20 981.14 127
95.  Anand Agricultural University 6 203.32 378
96.  Anand Energy 1 91.00 580
97.  Anand Institute of Higher Technology 1 6.90 1981
98.  Anandrao Dhonde Alias Babaji College 1 0.95 2478
99.  Anantrao Thopte College 1 0.74 2539
100.  A D Agricultural College & Research Institute 2 14.58 1530
101.  Anchal College 1 8.41 1859
102.  Andhra Loyola College 7 61.18 723
103.  Andhra Pradesh Council of Science & Technology   3 913.80 133
104.  Andhra Pradesh Remote Sensing Applications Centre 2 15.00 1495
105.  Andhra University 87 1298.85 93
106.  Anjuman Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 7.25 1950



113 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

107.  A Arts, Sc., Commerce & Business Admn. College 1 1.15 2439
108.  Ankur Seeds Private Limited 2 13.00 1598
109.  Anna University 163 5219.25 20
110.  Annamalai University 177 2381.19 51
111.  A A Arts, Commerce & HBG Science College 3 2.83 2257
112.  Annasaheb Awate College 1 0.48 2594
113.  Annasaheb Magar College 3 13.94 1557
114.  Anwalul-Uloom College 1 41.37 896
115.  Appasaheb Birnale College of Pharmacy 3 21.41 1256
116.  Appropriate Rural Technology Institute 2 9.95 1762
117.  Aquaculture Foundation of India 1 56.03 753
118.  Aravind Eye Hosp. & Aravind Med. Res. Foundation 1 35.31 979
119.  Aravind Eye Hosp. & PG Institute of Ophthamology 6 114.45 520
120.  Aravind Medical Research Foundation 3 49.00 820
121.  Ardee Business Pvt. Ltd. 1 70.00 657
122.  Arid Forest Research Institute 2 56.54 747
123.  Arignar Anna Government Arts College 2 11.12 1679
124.  Armament Research & Development Establishment 1 3.59 2206
125.  Armed Forces Medical College 1 36.89 956
126.  Army Hospital (Research & Referral) 2 88.94 586
127.  Arogyadham Deendayal Research Institute 1 5.80 2054
128.  Arts, Commerce & Dadasaheb Rupwate Sc. College 1 0.35 2611
129.  Arts, Commerce & Science College 21 49.36 816
130.  Arulmighu Kalasalingam College of Engineering 4 45.37 868
131.  Arulmighu Kalasalingam College of Pharmacy 1 4.92 2128
132.  Arulmigu Kalasalingam College of Engineering 2 10.66 1711
133.  Arunachal Pradesh State Council for Science & Tech. 2 395.85 259
134.  Arunai Engineering College 1 10.00 1754
135.  Arvind Medical Research Foundation 3 40.39 908
136.  Arya (P.G.) College 2 3.45 2217
137.  Arya Vidyapeeth College 13 29.51 1062
138.  Aryabhatta Research Institute of Observational Sc. 15 2787.94 38
139.  Ashok Biogreen Pvt. Ltd. 1 100.00 555
140.  Ashoka Trust for Research in Ecology & the Env. 11 237.21 349
141.  Assam Agricultural University 18 681.58 174
142.  Assam Electronics Development Co. Ltd. 1 306.50 302
143.  Assam Engineering College 10 94.01 573
144.  Assam Medical College & Hospital 3 25.17 1157
145.  Assam University 21 297.66 306
146.  Asthagiri Herbal Research Foundation 1 33.39 1006
147.  ASTRA Microwave Products Ltd 1 40.00 914
148.  Atma Ram Sanatan Dharm College 4 39.51 919
149.  AU-KBC Research Centre 7 358.34 274
150.  AU-KBC Research Institute 1 18.62 1359
151.  Automotive Research Association of India 1 19.69 1318
152.  Auxilium College 3 26.07 1140
153.  Avestha Gengraine Technologies Private Limited 2 253.76 334
154.  A Institute for Home Sc. & Higher Edu. for Women 8 26.25 1135
155.  Avinashilingam University for Women 15 189.86 396
156.  Aviram Gramin Vikas Swyam Sevi Sansthan 1 11.74 1653
157.  Avra Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. 1 590.00 197
158.  Avvaiyar Govt. College for Women 1 7.27 1945
159.  Awadhesh Pratap Singh University 7 67.19 677
160.  Ayurved Gramo Udhyog Shodh Sansthan 1 18.60 1360
161.  Ayurvet Limited 2 50.23 810



114 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

162.  Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College 5 49.82 813
163.  Azure Software Private Limited 1 10.00 1755
164.  B. Baruah Cancer Institute 1 9.95 1763
165.  B. Baruah College 5 5.25 2100
166.  B.B. Kisan College 1 1.00 2456
167.  B.B. Science College 2 1.05 2451
168.  B.B.K. D.A.V. College for Women 3 30.10 1052
169.  B.C.S. ( P. G.) College 1 0.60 2561
170.  B.J. Medical College & Sasoon General Hospital 4 57.20 743
171.  B.J.B.(A) College 1 8.93 1830
172.  B.K. School of Business Management 1 4.00 2175
173.  B.L.D.E.A.'S Comm. B.H.S. Arts & T.G.P. Sc. College 1 2.00 2315
174.  B.L.D.E.A.'S S.B. Arts & K.C.P. Science College 3 4.75 2139
175.  B.M. Birla Institute of Technology & Science 2 30.38 1047
176.  B.M. Birla Science Centre 1 11.40 1670
177.  B.M.D. College 1 7.05 1969
178.  B.M.S. College for Women 1 1.35 2412
179.  B.M.S. College of Engineering 7 64.33 700
180.  B.N. Bandodkar College of Science 4 28.89 1073
181.  B.N. College 6 22.69 1217
182.  B.N. College of Agriculture 1 20.39 1287
183.  B.P. Chaliha College 1 0.90 2487
184.  B.P.S.M. Girls College 1 5.96 2041
185.  B.R.D.(P.G.) College 3 1.25 2422
186.  B.R.S. College 1 14.74 1522
187.  B.S.A. College 4 8.45 1855
188.  B.S.A. Cresent Engineering College 2 112.25 527
189.  B.V. Patel Ph. Education & Res. Development Centre 5 183.92 404
190.  B.V. Raju Institute of Technology 1 8.60 1849
191.  B.V.B. College of Engineering & Technology 3 22.35 1230
192.  B.V.V.S.'S Basaveshwar Science College 3 5.43 2088
193.  Baba Banda Singh Bahadur Engineering College 4 46.03 853
194.  Baba Ghulam Shah Badshah University 2 39.05 924
195.  Baba saheb Bhimrao Ambedkar Bihar University 3 24.60 1177
196.  Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University 8 81.70 609
197.  Babu Baranasidas National Institute of Technology 1 20.00 1298
198.  Baburaoji Gholap College 1 1.70 2360
199.  Badrinarayan Barwale Mahavidyalaya 1 4.83 2130
200.  Bahauddin Science College 1 0.85 2504
201.  Bahona College 7 8.13 1883
202.  Bajali College 5 9.07 1819
203.  Bakura Unnayani Institute of Engineering 1 10.56 1715
204.  Balasaheb Desai College 4 3.01 2240
205.  Ballubhai Krishnalal Majmudar Science College 1 0.90 2488
206.  Ballygunge Science College 1 11.09 1683
207.  Banaras Hindu University 363 10136.90 11
208.  Banasthali Vidhyapeeth 32 385.51 264
209.  Bangalore Institute of Technology 3 32.48 1019
210.  Bangalore Medical College & Victoria Hospital 1 15.01 1492
211.  Bangalore University 89 1319.33 90
212.  Bangur Institute of Neurology 1 24.77 1174
213.  Bankura Sammilani College 1 19.20 1336
214.  Bannari Amman Institute of Technology 22 182.82 407
215.  Bapu (P.G.) College 1 5.73 2064
216.  Bapuji Institute of Engineering & Technology 7 50.90 799



115 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

217.  Bar. R.D.I.K. & K.D. College 3 3.12 2233
218.  Bareilly College 10 69.98 660
219.  Baring Union Christian College 1 0.25 2629
220.  Barkatullah Vishwavidyalaya 21 244.26 343
221.  Baroda Medical College & S.S.G. Hospital 1 0.75 2530
222.  Barwale Research Foundation 1 56.36 750
223.  Basanti Devi College 4 63.48 707
224.  Basappa Memorial Hospital 1 3.93 2184
225.  Basaveshwar Engineering College 13 143.31 468
226.  Baselios Poulose II Catholicos College 2 7.59 1920
227.  Beant College of Engineering & Technology 6 46.00 855
228.  Behala College 1 9.96 1759
229.  Belonia College 4 3.43 2222
230.  Bengal College of Engineering & Technology 1 6.50 2011
231.  Bengal Engineering & Science University 63 822.81 143
232.  Bengal Tuberculosis Association 1 28.07 1100
233.  Berhampur University 8 105.10 542
234.  Bethany Christian College 1 0.85 2505
235.  Bethune College 1 8.11 1884
236.  Bhabha Atomic Research Centre 15 485.96 232
237.  Bhagvan Mahavir Hospital 3 26.97 1124 
238.  Bhagwan Mahaveer Viklang Sahayata Samiti 1 37.18 947 
239.  Bhagwan Mahavir Medical Research Centre 3 43.32 884 
240.  Bhalerao Science College 2 2.59 2271 
241.  Bhandarkar's. Arts & Science College 1 1.30 2415 
242.  Bharat Biotech Foundation 1 18.35 1368 
243.  Bharat Biotech International Ltd. 1 900.00 135 
244.  Bharat Electronics Ltd. 2 156.63 445 
245.  Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 1 74.80 640 
246.  Bharat Immunologicals & Biologicals Corporation Ltd. 2 105.19 541 
247.  Bharat Jan Vigyan Jatha 1 10.98 1687 
248.  Bharat Petrolium Corporation LTD. 1 35.83 971 
249.  Bharat Serums & Vaccines Ltd. 3 2377.00 52 
250.  Bharata Mata College 2 5.85 2049 
251.  Bharathi Govt. College for Women 2 14.99 1502 
252.  Bharathi Women's College 1 5.62 2071 
253.  Bharathiar University 72 776.30 154 
254.  Bharathidasan Government College for Women 1 9.78 1774 
255.  Bharathidasan Institute of Technology 2 19.78 1314 
256.  Bharathidasan University 137 2373.62 53 
257.  Bharati Vidyapeeth 9 132.78 481 
258.  Bharati Vidyapeeth's College of Pharmacy 3 50.28 809 
259.  B V Institute of Management & Research 1 8.15 1880 
260.  Bharatiya Jain Sanghatana College of ASC 4 5.80 2055 
261.  Bharatiya Mahavidyalaya 1 0.60 2562 
262.  B A Institute for Space Application & Geo-informatics 1 25.00 1162 
263.  Bhaskaracharya Pratisthan 1 7.50 1924 
264.  Bhavan's College 3 13.76 1565 
265.  Bhavnagar University 9 93.11 576 
266.  Bhilai Institute of Technology 2 36.65 959 
267.  Bhim Rao Ambedkar Bihar University 2 13.80 1564 
268.  Bhogawati Mahavidyala 1 0.80 2513 
269.  Bhopal Memorial Hospital & Research Centre 1 15.25 1475 
270.  Bi Bi Raza College for Women 1 7.01 1974 
271.  Bidhan Chandra Krishi Vishwavidyalaya 10 167.14 433 
272.  Bidhannagar College 3 31.24 1030 
273.  Bigtec Private Limited 1 192.00 395 
274.  Bihar Veterinary College 1 12.16 1627 
275.  Bijay Krishna Girl's College 1 10.19 1739 



116 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

276.  Bijni College 1 1.20 2429 
277.  Bikali College 1 7.27 1946 
278.  Bio Genics 1 6.50 2012 
279.  Biocon Limited 1 170.00 423 
280.  Biological E. Ltd. 1 795.00 151 
281.  Biomix Network Ltd. 1 1200.00 99 
282.  Biotech Consortium India Limited 1 59.28 730 
283.  Biotech Park 4 210.90 371 
284.  Bipin Bihari ( P.G.) College 1 0.50 2582 
285.  Biramangol College 4 4.65 2142 
286.  Birbal Sahani Institute of Technology 1 11.62 1658 
287.  Birbal Sahni Institute of Palaeobotany 12 129.67 483 
288.  Birjhora Mahavidyalaya 3 6.99 1978 
289.  Birla College 1 16.05 1442 
290.  Birla College of Arts, Science & Commerce 8 40.11 912 
291.  Birla Institute of Applied Sciences 3 17.93 1388 
292.  Birla Institute of Management Technology 1 4.97 2127 
293.  Birla Institute of Scientific Research 1 13.14 1589 
294.  Birla Institute of Technology 72 1098.71 116 
295.  Birla Institute of Technology & Science 77 942.94 129 
296.  Birla Institute of Technology & Science (Pilani) 23 488.47 231 
297.  Birla Vishvakarma Mahavidyalaya 1 3.00 2241 
298.  Bishop Heber College 2 10.17 1740 
299.  Bishop Moore College 5 23.41 1205 
300.  Blue Peter Research Centre 1 11.40 1671 
301.  Blue Peter Research Centre & D.L.R.C. ( Lepra India ) 2 146.14 462 
302.  Bombay College of Pharmacy 20 237.28 348 
303.  Bombay Leprosy Project 1 4.77 2136 
304.  Bombay Natural History Society 2 22.25 1233 
305.  Bombay Textile Research Association 6 58.70 735 
306.  Bombay Veterinary College 1 13.43 1578 
307.  Bose Institute 60 2491.62 48 
308.  Botanical Survey of India 5 52.23 783 
309.  Brahmanand (P.G.) College 5 13.48 1574 
310.  Brahmanand College 1 14.89 1515 
311.  Brahmanand Degree (P.G.) College 2 10.88 1694 
312.  Brahmanand Keshab Chandra College 1 53.10 776 
313.  Breach Candy Hospital & Research Centre 2 13.07 1595 
314.  Brijlal Biyani Science College 1 8.72 1841 
315.  Brindavan College 1 15.84 1460 
316.  Buddha (P.G.) College 2 8.57 1850 
317.  Build Healthy India Movement 1 7.45 1932 
318.  Building Materials & Technology Promotion Council 1 1.21 2427 
319.  Bundelkhand Institute of Engineering & Technology 2 29.14 1068 
320.  Bundelkhand University 13 90.34 583 
321.  Burdwan University 48 429.01 244 
322.  C. Abdul Hakeem College 10 169.85 424 
323.  C. Kandaswami Naidu College for Women 1 3.02 2239 
324.  C.G. Bhakta Institute of Biotechnology 1 9.95 1764 
325.  C.H.C. 1 10.73 1708 
326.  C.K.B. Commerce College 1 0.42 2600 
327.  C.K.G.M. Government College 1 0.95 2479 
328.  C.K.M. Arts & Science College 1 5.97 2040 
329.  C.M. Dubey (P.G.) College 2 7.14 1959 
330.  C.M.P. Degree College 2 2.25 2297 
331.  C.M.R. College of Engineering 1 5.00 2115 
332.  C.M.S. College 7 38.88 926 
333.  C.P.A. College 2 7.02 1972 
334.  C.P.M. Degree College 5 26.08 1139 
335.  C.S.I. College of Engineering 1 62.50 715 
336.  C.T. Bora College 1 0.50 2583 



117 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

337.  C.T. Bora College of Arts, Commers & Science 3 4.76 2138 
338.  C.U. Shah College of Pharmacy 13 184.56 403 
339.  C.U. Shah Science College 1 0.88 2499 
340.  C.V.R. College of Engineering 5 40.20 911 
341.  Cadila Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 3 1501.00 83 
342.  Calcutta School of Tropical Medicine 2 40.02 913 
343.  Calcutta University 157 2794.87 37 
344.  Calicut University 10 115.73 515 
345.  Cambridge Institute of Technology 2 12.10 1629 
346.  Canara College (First Grade) 1 0.41 2601 
347.  Cancer Foundation of India 2 25.71 1148 
348.  Cancer Hospital 1 76.64 625 
349.  Cancer Hospital & Research Institute 4 3.50 2212 
350.  Cancer Institute 5 464.16 236 
351.  Cancer Research Institute 3 90.58 582 
352.  Srinivasamurthy Drug Research Ins. for Ayurveda 1 21.14 1264 
353.  Cardamom Planters Association College 1 14.99 1504 
354.  Career Institute of Technology & Management 3 18.00 1383 
355.  Career Makers 1 1.90 2337 
356.  Carmel College 1 0.90 2489 
357.  Catholicate College 2 11.89 1643 
358.  Cauvery College 1 0.55 2574 
359.  C-DOT 1 6.60 1999 
360.  Celestrial Labs Ltd. 1 75.00 636 
361.  CellMax Pharma Pvt. Ltd. 1 434.00 241 
362.  Central Agricultural Research Institute 6 152.76 451 
363.  Central Agricultural University 3 126.72 492 
364.  Central Arid Zone Research Institute 4 133.52 479 
365.  Central Avian Research Institute 3 51.09 797 
366.  Central Building Research Institute 3 38.12 936 
367.  Central Coffee Research Institute 1 6.81 1989 
368.  Central Coir Research Institute 1 17.14 1410 
369.  Central College 1 22.52 1224 
370.  Central Drug Research Institute 51 1833.89 62 
371.  Central Electrochemical Research Institute 35 580.68 199 
372.  Central Electronics Engineering Research Institute 15 2010.96 60 
373.  Central Food Technological Research Institute 43 663.81 178 
374.  Central Fuel Research Institute 3 34.96 983 
375.  Central Glass & Ceramic Research Institute 54 2119.19 57 
376.  Central India Institute of Medical Sciences 4 69.92 661 
377.  Central Institute for Cotton Research 9 287.31 315 
378.  Central Institute for Research on Buffaloes 4 128.92 488 
379.  Central Institute for Subtropical Horticulture 1 19.44 1327 
380.  Central Institute of Agricultural Engineering 1 12.67 1609 
381.  Central Institute of Arid Horticulture 1 13.32 1582 
382.  Central Institute of Brackishwater Aquaculture 6 154.62 448 
383.  Central Institute of Fisheries Education 9 748.19 161 
384.  Central Institute of Fisheries Technology 2 24.45 1183 
385.  Central Institute of Freshwater Aquaculture 12 391.96 261 
386.  Central Institute of Medicinal & Aromatic Plants 18 391.64 262 
387.  Central Institute of Mining & Fuel Research 12 2206.56 56 
388.  Central Institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology 12 234.70 353 
389.  Central Institute of Post Harvest Eng. & Tech. 3 108.69 534 
390.  Central Institute of Road Transport 2 50.60 805 
391.  Central Jalma Institute for Leprosy 2 39.22 923 
392.  Central Leather Research Institute 25 424.93 245 
393.  Central Manufacturing Technology Institute 1 29.62 1057 
394.  Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute 7 150.64 456 
395.  Central Mechanical Engineering Research Institute 9 334.09 284 
396.  Central Military Veterinary Laboratory 2 189.64 398 
397.  Central Mine Planning & Design Institute 2 160.94 441 



118 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

398.  Central Mining Research Institute 11 573.39 202 
399.  Central Muga Eri Research & Training Institute 2 32.55 1017 
400.  Central Plantation Crops Research Institute 1 229.10 356 
401.  Central Potato Research Institute 5 140.31 471 
402.  Central Power Research Institute 5 123.63 498 
403.  Central Pulp & Paper Research Institute 5 103.84 546 
404.  Central Research Institute for Dryland Agriculture 8 149.37 460 
405.  Central Research Institute for Jute & Allied Fibres 1 48.59 824 
406.  Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine 1 322.00 292 
407.  Central Research Laboratories 1 165.00 435 
408.  Central Rice Research Institute 5 104.41 543 
409.  Central Road Research Institute 5 235.79 352 
410.  Central Salt & Marine Chemicals Research Institute 45 1279.58 95 
411.  Central Scientific Instruments Organisation 8 227.78 359 
412.  Central Sericultural Research & Training Institute 3 46.75 842 
413.  Central Soil Salinity Research Institute 2 56.52 748 
414.  Central Tasar Research & Training Institute 3 73.94 643 
415.  Central Tuber Crops Research Institute 12 401.91 255 
416.  Centre at Action Research for SE Development 1 18.60 1361 
417.  Centre for Adv. Studies in Cell & Chromosome Res. 1 71.24 654 
418.  Centre for Advanced Technology 1 2.77 2259 
419.  Centre for Advancement of Science & Technology 1 18.75 1356 
420.  Centre for Atmospheric & Oc. Sci. & Mechanical Eng. 3 72.61 647 
421.  Centre for Biochemical Magnetic Resonance 1 1127.30 111 
422.  Centre for Cellular & Molecular Biology 71 11086.06 10 
423.  Centre for Chronic Disease Control 2 31.43 1029 
424.  Centre for Cons. & Utilization of Blue Green Algae 1 24.32 1186 
425.  Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 24 6718.18 16 
426.  Centre for Development of Advanced Computing. 24 11290.60 9 
427.  Centre for Development Studies 1 5.17 2106 
428.  Centre for DNA Fingerprinting & Diagnostics 21 769.62 156 
429.  Centre for Earth Science Studies 12 168.87 427 
430.  Centre for Ecological Sciences 1 3.90 2189 
431.  Centre for Electrochemical & Energy Research 1 16.91 1414 
432.  Centre for Electronics Design & Technology 3 72.08 650 
433.  Centre for Energy & Environment Science & Tech. 1 54.70 762 
434.  Centre for Environment & Development 1 5.05 2112 
435.  Centre for Environmental & Developmental Research 1 34.72 987 
436.  Centre for Env. Management of Degraded Ecosystem 2 57.69 740 
437.  Centre for Environmental Planning & Technology 3 34.56 989 
438.  Centre for Env. Planning & Technology University 2 224.50 363 
439.  Centre for Fish Disease Diagnosis & Management 1 37.45 943 
440.  Centre for Human Genetics 1 6.10 2030 
441.  Centre for Liquid Crystal Research 5 62.20 719 
442.  Centre for Marine Science & Technology 1 68.09 672 
443.  Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology 12 268.86 322 
444.  Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology 16 2461.77 49 
445.  Centre for Math. Modelling & Computer Simulation 9 150.49 457 
446.  Centre for Mathematical Sciences 1 2.76 2261 
447.  Centre for Medicinal Plants Research Arya Vaidyasala 4 52.42 781 
448.  Centre for Natural Biological Res. & Comm.Devpt. 4 43.89 879 
449.  Centre for Plant Biotechnology 2 98.73 557 
450.  Centre for Plant Protection Studies 1 23.55 1202 
451.  Centre for Policy Research 1 15.96 1448 
452.  Centre for Pollution Control & Energy Technology 1 12.00 1635 
453.  Centre for Research & Training in Informatics 1 250.00 338 
454.  Centre for Research in Medical Entomology 5 75.17 634 
455.  Centre for Research in Mental Retardation 2 27.21 1118 
456.  Centre for Rheumatic Diseases 1 20.86 1273 
457.  Centre for Rural Eco Devpt & Industrial Training 1 7.46 1931 
458.  Centre for Science & Society 2 38.40 934 



119 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

459.  Centre for Social Forestry & Eco-Rehabilitations 1 12.48 1615 
460.  Centre for Space Physics 4 45.96 856 
461.  Centre for Study of Man & Environment 1 3.59 2207 
462.  Centre for Survey Research & Management Services 1 6.38 2020 
463.  Centre for Water Resources Devpt & Management 4 55.64 754 
464.  Centre for Water Resources Studies 1 13.00 1599 
465.  Centre for Wildlife Studies 1 23.00 1211 
466.  Centre of Advance Study in Marine Biology 1 36.88 957 
467.  Centre of Cryogenic Technology 1 9.73 1777 
468.  Centre of Excellence in Wireless Technologies 1 900.00 136 
469.  Centre of Plasma Physics 2 52.92 778 
470.  Centre of Technology & Ent. Development 1 17.75 1395 
471.  Century Controls 1 35.00 982 
472.  Ch. Charan Singh Haryana Agricultural University 9 122.91 500 
473.  Ch. Charan Singh University 15 325.21 286 
474.  Ch. Sarwan Kumar HP Krishi Viswavidyalaya 27 489.43 230 
475.  Chaiduar College 5 6.55 2007 
476.  Chandra Shekhar Azad University of Agri. & Tech. 4 67.35 674 
477.  Chaudhary Sarwan Kumar HP Krishi Viswavidyalaya 15 338.46 281 
478.  Chembiotek Research International Pvt. Ltd. 1 1100.00 115 
479.  Chennai Mathematical Institute 1 433.62 242 
480.  CS Central Institute of Business Education & Res. 2 1.50 2391 
481.  Chhatrapati Sahuji Maharaj Medical University 39 1534.47 79 
482.  Chhatrapati Shahu Ji Maharaj University 10 159.30 442 
483.  Chhattissgarh Council of Science & Technology 1 19.62 1320 
484.  Chikkaiah Naicker College 1 9.81 1772 
485.  Chikkanna Govt. Arts College 1 5.86 2048 
486.  Child In Need Institute 1 5.17 2107 
487.  Chilka Development Authority 1 2.32 2290 
488.  Chinmaya Degree College of Science 1 1.50 2392 
489.  Chittaranjan National Cancer Institute 6 142.23 469 
490.  Chittaranjan National Cancer Research Centre 18 317.08 295 
491.  Choithram Hospital & Research Centre 2 31.06 1035 
492.  Christ Church College 5 53.11 775 
493.  Christ College 4 40.62 903 
494.  Christ University 2 11.01 1685 
495.  Christian College 10 18.22 1376 
496.  Christian Medical College & Hospital 72 3737.14 24 
497.  Churachandpur College 3 1.73 2359 
498.  Church Institute of Technology 1 3.07 2237 
499.  Civil Hospital 2 31.87 1025 
500.  Cochin University of Science & Technology 77 1693.82 67 
501.  Coimbatore Institute of Technology 22 161.74 439 
502.  College of Agricultural Engineering 1 11.94 1640 
503.  College of Agricultural Engineering & Technology 1 18.09 1379 
504.  College of Agriculture 17 909.63 134 
505.  College of Arts, Commerce & Science 3 10.55 1716 
506.  College of Basic Science & Humanities 8 889.64 137 
507.  College of Basic Sciences 1 5.38 2091 
508.  College of Commerce 2 11.57 1662 
509.  College of Computer Science & Information Tech. 5 15.15 1481 
510.  College of Dairy & Food Science Technology 5 62.81 714 
511.  College of Dairy Technology Warud 1 5.31 2098 
512.  College of Engineering 48 741.65 162 
513.  Gandhi Institute of Technology & Management 1 6.58 2004 
514.  College of Engineering Roorkee (COER) 1 6.42 2016 
515.  College of Fisheries 6 129.18 485 
516.  College of Forestry 1 3.20 2228 
517.  College of Horticulture 1 53.80 770 
518.  College of Medical Sciences 1 14.11 1548 
519.  College of Pharmacy 2 13.92 1561 



120 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

520.  College of Sciences 2 29.97 1055 
521.  College of Technology & Engineering 3 37.10 951 
522.  College of Veterinary & Animal Sciences 1 30.95 1038 
523.  College of Veterinary Science &  Animal Husbandry 2 59.87 726 
524.  College of Veterinary Sciences 3 47.89 828 
525.  Command Hospital (SC) 2 59.38 729 
526.  Command Hospital Indian Army 1 11.20 1675 
527.  Confederation of Indian Industries 3 117.76 510 
528.  Consortium for Educational Communication 1 0.63 2559 
529.  Consultancy Development Centre 1 27.98 1103 
530.  Cotton College 16 94.96 566 
531.  Council for Social Development 1 10.37 1728 
532.  Council of Scientific & Industrial Research 2 43.06 888 
533.  Council of Social & Rural Development 1 29.60 1058 
534.  Cresent Engineering College 2 17.29 1405 
535.  D.A. Pandu Memorial R.V. Dental Hospital 1 13.90 1562 
536.  D.A.V. (P.G.) College 9 26.19 1136 
537.  D.A.V. College 26 100.09 553 
538.  D.A.V. College for Girl's 1 2.75 2263 
539.  D.B. College 1 3.53 2211 
540.  D.B.F. Dayanand College of Arts & Science 2 0.90 2490 
541.  D.B.S. (P.G.) College 6 35.70 974 
542.  D.C.B. Girl's College 3 8.04 1887 
543.  D.C.R. University of Science & Technology 1 7.75 1911 
544.  D.D.U. Government (P.G.) College 1 0.30 2619 
545.  D.E.F. Dayanand College of Arts & Science 1 4.36 2159 
546.  D.G. (P.G.) College 3 17.23 1406 
547.  D.G. College 1 0.31 2618 
548.  D.G. Ruparel College of Arts, Science & Commerce 3 42.40 891 
549.  D.H.S.K. College 3 11.33 1674 
550.  D.K. College 6 14.95 1510 
551.  D.K.D. College 2 2.92 2247 
552.  D.K.T.E.S's Textile & Engineering Institute 2 22.21 1236 
553.  D.M. (P.G.) College of Science 5 34.00 998 
554.  D.M. College of Arts 1 1.32 2414 
555.  D.M. College of Science 3 2.32 2291 
556.  D.M.C.C. 1 12.62 1611 
557.  D.M.I. College of Engineering 1 3.50 2213 
558.  D.M.K.G. Science & Arts College 1 1.80 2352 
559.  D.M.S. A.R. Sirsat College of Sc.  1 1.85 2343 
560.  D.M.S's College of Arts, Comm. Sc. College 1 0.45 2595 
561.  D.N. (P.G.) College 3 14.52 1534 
562.  D.N. Mahavidyalaya 2 0.70 2541 
563.  D.P. Bhosale College 1 0.40 2602 
564.  D.R. College 10 21.60 1251 
565.  D.R.K. College of Commerce 1 0.40 2603 
566.  D.S. College 3 108.61 535 
567.  D.S. College of Pharmacy 1 15.36 1472 
568.  D.Y. Patil University 1 22.73 1216 
569.  Dada Patil Mahavidyalaya 1 0.55 2575 
570.  Dahiwadi College 1 0.80 2514 
571.  Dalit Mitra Kadam Guruji Science & Arts College 4 2.98 2246 
572.  Dalmia Institute of Scientific & Industrial Research 4 60.30 725 
573.  Darbara Sahitya Sansad 1 28.55 1087 
574.  Darjeeling Government College 4 25.44 1154 
575.  Darrang College 3 14.63 1528 
576.  Das Villa 1 19.39 1329 
577.  Dayal Bagh Educational Institute 43 574.86 201 
578.  Dayal Singh College 12 72.84 646 
579.  Dayanand Girls (P.G.) College 6 21.70 1250 
580.  Dayanand Medical College & Hospital 5 85.03 599 



121 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

581.  Dayanand Sagar College of Engineering 7 49.47 814 
582.  Dayanand Science College 2 2.10 2310 
583.  Dayananda  Sagar College of Engineering 2 12.26 1623 
584.  Deccan College of Medical Sciences 4 66.01 682 
585.  Deccan College Post Graduate & Research Institute 1 13.92 1559 
586.  Deccan Development Society 1 9.55 1786 
587.  D B Chhotu Ram University of Science & Technology 1 19.99 1303 
588.  Deendayal Upadhya University of Gorakhpur 60 525.16 215 
589.  Deendayal Upadhyaya College 4 3.80 2195 
590.  Defence Institute of Advanced Technology ( DIAT) 3 27.45 1114 
591.  Defence Metallurgical Research Laboratory 1 6.04 2034 
592.  Defence R&D Establishment 1 17.58 1398 
593.  Dehradun Institute of Technology 1 6.50 2013 
594.  Delhi College of Arts & Commerce 1 1.00 2457 
595.  Delhi College of Engineering 17 249.08 339 
596.  Delhi Institute of Ph. Sciences & Research 8 177.88 414 
597.  Delhi University 278 7897.10 14 
598.  Delta Studies Institute 1 10.24 1737 
599.  Deogiri College 6 18.34 1369 
600.  Department of Science & Technology 2 492.20 226 
601.  Derrang College 2 12.26 1624 
602.  Desert Medicine Research Centre 5 94.68 570 
603.  Deshbandhu College 6 27.97 1104 
604.  Devamatha College 2 1.63 2369 
605.  Devaswam Board College 2 1.03 2454 
606.  Development Centre for Alternative Policies 1 71.90 652 
607.  Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya 36 473.08 235 
608.  Dhakuakhana College 2 2.15 2306 
609.  Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya 2 10.83 1701 
610.  Dharam Samaj (P.G.) College 4 10.04 1746 
611.  Dharamitra 1 5.00 2116 
612.  Dharampeth M.P. Deo Memorial Science College 4 4.50 2149 
613.  Dharani Suphalam 1 10.55 1718 
614.  Dhemaji College 2 19.42 1328 
615.  Dhempe College of Arts & Science 1 18.80 1354 
616.  Dhing College 4 14.69 1524 
617.  Dhirubhai Ambani Inst. of  I C T 5 51.94 787 
618.  Diabetes Foundation 1 15.26 1474 
619.  Dibru College 3 3.15 2231 
620.  Dibrugarh University 47 565.81 205 
621.  Dignata Foundation 1 28.80 1079 
622.  Digunarti Nizam's Institute 1 19.78 1313 
623.  Dimoria College 17 19.34 1332 
624.  Dinhata College 1 14.69 1525 
625.  Diphu Government College 1 1.55 2380 
626.  Directorate of Biological Control 1 39.37 921 
627.  Directorate of Cold Water Fisheries Research 1 13.35 1581 
628.  Directorate of Geology & Mining 1 18.50 1364 
629.  Dir. of Health, Med. Services & Med. Education 1 20.67 1276 
630.  Directorate of Industries 1 18.00 1384 
631.  Directorate of Mushroom Research. 1 14.14 1547 
632.  Directorate of Oilseeds Research 6 155.48 446 
633.  Directorate of Rice Research 6 253.28 336 
634.  Directorate of Sorghum Research 3 65.68 684 
635.  Directorate of Soybean Research 1 51.96 786 
636.  Directorate of Water Management 1 45.49 863 
637.  Directorate of Wheat Research 2 261.42 327 
638.  Disha Institute of Management & Technology 4 97.70 560 
639.  District Hospital 2 37.16 948 
640.  D S Mandal's College of Arts, Commerce & Science 1 7.79 1909 
641.  Doaba College 1 9.27 1808 



122 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms
of Approved  
Project Cost 

642.  DOEACC Centre 2 26.30 1132 
643.  DOEACC Society 1 289.78 310 
644.  Doodhsakhar Mahavidyalaya 1 1.35 2413 
645.  Doon Institute of Management & Research 1 20.40 1284 
646.  Dr. A.L. Mudaliar P.G. Inst. of Basic Medical Sciences 17 277.79 320 
647.  Dr. A.V. Baliga College of Arts & Science 5 4.00 2176 
648.  Dr. Ambedkar College 5 20.31 1291 
649.  Dr. Ambedkar College of Arts, Commerce & Science 1 7.38 1937 
650.  Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Technology 5 43.64 882 
651.  Dr. B.C. Guha Cen. for Genetic Eng. & Biotechnology 1 8.28 1871 
652.  Dr. B.C. Roy Engineering College 1 5.82 2052 
653.  Dr. B.C. Roy P.G. Institute of Basic Medical Sciences 5 110.87 530 
654.  Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Centre for Biomedical Research 30 628.59 187 
655.  Dr. B.R. Ambedkar National Institute of Technology 1 10.69 1709 
656.  Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar College 1 8.30 1868 
657.  Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University 48 443.26 239 
658.  Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University 3 31.51 1027 
659.  Dr. Bhim Rao Ambedkar University 5 23.44 1204 
660.  Dr. D.Y. Patil Medical College 3 100.08 554 
661.  Dr. G. Venkataswamy Eye Research Institute 1 1.81 2350 
662.  Dr. G.R. Damodaran College of Science 1 5.42 2089 
663.  Dr. Harisingh Gaur Vishwavidyalaya 19 203.38 377 
664.  Dr. M.G.R. Educational & Research Institute 2 35.77 972 
665.  Dr. M.G.R. Medical University 3 33.65 1001 
666.  Dr. M.K. Umathe Arts & R. Mokhare Comm.College 1 4.76 2137 
667.  Dr. Mahalingam College of Engineering & Technology 3 13.05 1596 
668.  Dr. N.G.P. Arts & Science College 5 37.42 944 
669.  Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh Krishi Vidyapeeth 1 13.60 1570 
670.  Dr. Patangrao Kadam Mahavidyalaya 2 8.05 1886 
671.  Dr. R.M.L. Avadh University 9 66.13 681 
672.  Dr. Sivanathi Aditanar College of Engineering 1 4.00 2177 
673.  Dr. Vikram A. Sarabhai Community Science Centre 1 22.87 1215 
674.  Dr. Y.S. Parmar University of Horticulture &  Forestry 14 319.29 293 
675.  Dravidian University 5 40.50 905 
676.  Dudhnoi College 7 7.22 1953 
677.  Duliajan College 2 2.85 2255 
678.  Durbar Mahila Samanwaya Committee 1 9.14 1814 
679.  Durga Sewa Sadan 1 13.10 1592 
680.  Durgapur Government College 2 15.13 1482 
681.  Earth International Private Limited 1 86.00 594 
682.  East Calcutta Girl's College 1 5.22 2102 
683.  East Point Co. of Eng. & Tech. Res. Devpt.Centre 1 5.75 2060 
684.  Easwari Engineering College 3 22.25 1234 
685.  Easwari Engineering College for Women 1 12.00 1636 
686.  ECO CARE 1 18.90 1348 
687.  Eddy Current Controls (I) Limited 1 27.50 1113 
688.  Education Society Institute of Technology (PESIT) 1 20.00 1299 
689.  Electrical Research & Development Association 6 194.23 391 
690.  Electroplating Research Institute 1 14.92 1511 
691.  ELIM Meditech Private Limited 1 30.00 1053 
692.  Elphinstone College 1 9.30 1805 
693.  Energy Research Application 1 8.00 1889 
694.  Engineering College 8 45.91 857 
695.  Env. Society for Ent., Env. & Human Resources Dev. 1 27.15 1119 
696.  Environmental Planning & Coordination Organisation 1 11.82 1649 
697.  Environmental Protection & Training Res.Institute 4 76.95 623 
698.  Environmental Resource Research Centre 1 18.82 1352 
699.  ER & DCI Institute of Technology 1 10.20 1738 
700.  Era's Lucknow Medical College & Hospital 1 3.59 2208 
701.  Erode Arts College 2 12.45 1617 
702.  Ewing Christian College 7 54.90 761 



123 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

703.  Ewing Krishnan College 1 11.71 1654 
704.  F.C. College for Women 1 0.40 2604 
705.  Fakir Mohan University 4 32.61 1014 
706.  Farook College 1 1.55 2381 
707.  Father Muller Medical College 3 50.67 803 
708.  Fatima College 1 10.03 1747 
709.  Fatima Mata National College 5 58.77 733 
710.  FICCI 3 82.38 607 
711.  Federation of Indian Mineral Industries 1 3.43 2220 
712.  Federation of Org. for Research & Development 1 9.58 1785 
713.  Fergusson College 6 49.01 819 
714.  Feroge Gandhi College 4 20.97 1267 
715.  Feroz Gandhi Memorial Government College 2 0.90 2491 
716.  Fetal Care Research Foundation 1 47.48 833 
717.  Field Marshal K.M. Cariappa College 2 2.20 2300 
718.  Fisheries College & Research Institute 7 189.65 397 
719.  Forest College & Research Institute 1 15.01 1491 
720.  Forest Research Institute 7 95.68 563 
721.  Forestry Training Institute 1 50.62 804 
722.  Fortune Institute of International Business 1 3.00 2242 
723.  Forum for Org. Res. Conservation & Enhancement 1 12.95 1604 
724.  Forum for Strategic & Security Studies 1 14.80 1520 
725.  Fou. for Ecological Research, Advocacy & Learning 2 26.44 1129 
726.  Foundation for Research in Genetics & Endocrinology 2 45.39 867 
727.  Foundation for Res. in Gen. & End. Genetic Centre 1 10.35 1730 
728.  Foun. for Revitalization of Local Health Traditions 3 527.01 214 
729.  French Institute of Pondicherry 1 26.40 1130 
730.  Frontier Tissueline Pvt. Ltd. 1 800.00 149 
731.  Fruit Research Station 1 13.36 1580 
732.  G. Venkataswamy Naidu College 1 5.54 2078 
733.  G.A. College 1 2.25 2298 
734.  G.B. College 1 3.85 2191 
735.  G.B. Pant Hospital 11 322.70 291 
736.  G.B. Pant Hospital & Maulana Azad Medical College 1 12.00 1637 
737.  G.B. Pant Institute of Himalayan Env. & Development 24 462.80 237 
738.  G.B. Pant University of Agriculture & Technology 38 836.16 142 
739.  G.C. College 7 29.51 1061 
740.  G.C.I. 1 7.55 1923 
741.  G.D.M. Arts, K.R.N. Commerce & M.D. Sc.College 2 16.67 1426 
742.  G.E.E.R. Foundation 2 35.74 973 
743.  G.E.T.'s Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 1.00 2458 
744.  G.G.D.S.D. College 8 50.88 800 
745.  G.H. Raisoni College of Engineering 5 40.44 907 
746.  G.M. College 1 7.36 1938 
747.  G.M. Institute of Technology 1 12.39 1621 
748.  G.M. Reddy Research Foundation 2 19.96 1307 
749.  G.M.D. Arts, B.W. Commerce & Science College 1 0.35 2612 
750.  G.M.R. Institute of Technology 2 36.66 958 
751.  G.P. Govt. Women's College 3 8.35 1864 
752.  G.P. Women's College 1 1.50 2393 
753.  G.S. Gawande Arts, Commerce & Science College 2 1.20 2430 
754.  G.S. Science, Arts & Commerce College 2 1.55 2382 
755.  G.S.V.M. Medical College 2 5.40 2090 
756.  G.T. Patil College 3 27.69 1110 
757.  G.T.N. Arts College 2 9.94 1767 
758.  G.T.R. Patel Arts, Commerce, Science College 1 6.39 2019 
759.  G.V.M. Girls College 2 29.56 1060 
760.  G.V.M.G. College 2 18.87 1350 
761.  G.V.P. College for Degree & P.G. Cources 1 9.55 1787 
762.  Gajapati Nagar 1 7.14 1960 
763.  G I of Engineering & Technology 1 8.50 1852 



124 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

764.  G I  of Technology  & Mgt. Engineering College 6 75.43 633 
765.  G I of Technology & Management University 1 13.20 1587 
766.  G I of Rural Health & Family Welfare Trust 1 13.92 1558 
767.  Gandhigram Rural Institute 7 43.24 886 
768.  Gandhigram Rural University 15 168.14 430 
769.  Ganesh Scientific Research Foundation 1 37.87 938 
770.  Ganpat Sahai (P.G.) College 1 0.60 2563 
771.  Gargaon College 1 1.80 2353 
772.  Gargi College 2 28.48 1092 
773.  Gauhati Medical College 2 21.06 1265 
774.  Gauhati Medical College & Hospital 5 129.27 484 
775.  Gauhati University 57 848.66 141 
776.  Gautam Budha University 1 13.27 1584 
777.  Gaya College 1 5.54 2079 
778.  G V Parishad College for Degree & P.G. Courses 1 2.50 2277 
779.  Gayatri Vidya Parishad College of Engineering 5 46.30 849 
780.  Gayatri Vidya Parishad Degree College (Autonomous) 1 5.91 2044 
781.  General Hospital 1 15.77 1461 
782.  G S Dev Singh Diwan G S Khalsa College 2 8.85 1836 
783.  Geological Society of India 3 47.89 829 
784.  Geological Survey of India 5 24.18 1187 
785.  Giani Zail Singh College of Engineering & Technology 2 36.63 960 
786.  Global Hydrogeological Solutions 8 228.25 358 
787.  Goa Medical College 4 6.60 2000 
788.  Goa University 32 628.35 188 
789.  Goalpara College 8 22.58 1221 
790.  G D Appa Arts & Commerce College for Women 1 1.20 2431 
791.  Gokaraju Rangaraju College of Pharmacy 2 35.16 980 
792.  Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering &  2 25.72 1147 
793.  Gopal Krishan Gokhale College 1 1.15 2440 
794.  Goswami Ganesh Dutta Sanatan Dharma College 2 16.60 1428 
795.  Government ( P.G.) Science College 4 10.49 1724 
796.  Government (P.G.) College 34 115.60 516 
797.  Government Arts & Science College 2 10.36 1729 
798.  Government Arts College 10 101.19 550 
799.  Government Arts College (Men) 2 13.55 1573 
800.  Government Autonomous College 1 4.26 2163 
801.  Government Autonomous Science College 2 30.98 1037 
802.  Government Brennen College 3 3.08 2236 
803.  Government Champhai College 1 1.00 2459 
804.  Government City College 1 5.89 2046 
805.  Government College 35 71.99 651 
806.  Government College for Girls 2 8.25 1875 
807.  Government College for Women 7 37.06 952 
808.  Government College of Arts, Science & Commerce 4 5.20 2104 
809.  Government College of Engineering 13 113.73 522 
810.  Govt. College of Engineering & Ceramic Technology 3 20.01 1297 
811.  Govt. College of Engineering & Leather Technology 4 22.57 1222 
812.  Government College of Pharmacy 1 9.50 1791 
813.  Government College of Science 1 0.55 2576 
814.  Government College of Technology 3 29.99 1054 
815.  Government Danteshwari M. Mahavidyalaya 1 0.85 2506 
816.  Government Degree & (P.G.) College for Women 1 3.70 2199 
817.  Government Degree College 8 18.81 1353 
818.  Government Dungar College 8 27.99 1102 
819.  Government Engineering College 1 7.70 1913 
820.  Government First Grade College 1 0.80 2515 
821.  Govt First Grade College of Arts, Science & Comm. 1 0.70 2542 
822.  Government Geetanjali Girls College 1 0.50 2584 
823.  Government Girl's (P.G.) College 2 1.70 2361 
824.  Govt Kasturba Gandhi Hospital for Woman & Children 1 0.75 2531 



125 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

825.  Government Kilpauk Medical College & Hospital 1 0.75 2532 
826.  Government Lohia College 1 0.66 2550 
827.  Government M.A.M. (P.G.) College 1 1.00 2460 
828.  Government M.S.J. (P.G.) College 1 6.05 2033 
829.  Government Maharani Laxmi Bai Girls (P.G.) College 6 9.16 1811 
830.  Government Medical College 2 15.90 1455 
831.  Government Medical College & Hospital 4 46.89 840 
832.  Government Medical College & S.M.G.S.Hospital 4 34.56 990 
833.  Government Medical College & S.S.G. Hospital 1 7.29 1943 
834.  Govt Med. College & SAT Hos. for Woman & Children 2 3.45 2218 
835.  Government Meera Girls College 1 6.89 1984 
836.  Govt Model Autonomous Hoklkar Science College 2 1.10 2446 
837.  Government Model Science College 7 22.04 1241 
838.  Government Motilal Vigyan Mahavidyalaya 5 28.83 1077 
839.  Government Narmada Mahavidyalaya 1 0.90 2492 
840.  Government of Nagaland 1 7.50 1925 
841.  Government of Rajasthan 1 12.54 1612 
842.  Government R.C. College of Commerce 1 0.80 2516 
843.  Government R.R. (P.G.) College 1 5.36 2093 
844.  Government Raza (P.G.) College 4 21.94 1244 
845.  Government Science & Commerce College 4 5.60 2072 
846.  Government Science College 9 18.01 1382 
847.  Government Stanley Medical College & Hospital 1 718.30 166 
848.  Government V.Y.T. (P.G.) College 4 31.22 1031 
849.  Government Victoria College 4 8.00 1894 
850.  Govt Vidharba Institute of Science & Humanities 13 14.78 1521 
851.  Government Zirtiri Residential Science Cpllege 1 48.42 827 
852.  Govinda Pai Memorial Government College 1 1.50 2394 
853.  Gram Uthan 1 28.80 1080 
854.  Gramin Bank 1 0.65 2551 
855.  Grant Medical College & Sir J.J. Group of Hospitals 4 15.07 1484 
856.  Graphic Era University 1 11.15 1678 
857.  Guindy Engineering College 2 24.48 1182 
858.  Gujarat Arts & Science College 1 4.62 2144 
859.  Gujarat Cancer & Research Institute 3 51.60 794 
860.  Gujarat Ecological Education & Research 1 3.94 2183 
861.  Gujarat Ecological Society 1 8.10 1885 
862.  Gujarat Engineering Research Institute 1 9.68 1781 
863.  Gujarat University 19 124.50 496 
864.  Gujarat Vidyapith 1 1.25 2423 
865.  Gulbarga University 36 363.39 269 
866.  Gurcharan College 2 12.14 1628 
867.  G A Dev Veterinary & Animal Science University 5 125.19 494 
868.  Guru Ghasidas University 6 57.92 739 
869.  Guru Govind Singh Indraprastha University 25 637.99 182 
870.  Guru Jambeshwar University 3 21.51 1255 
871.  G J University of Science & Technology 34 804.62 147 
872.  Guru Nanak College of Science 1 1.25 2424 
873.  Guru Nanak Dev Engineering College 5 38.65 930 
874.  Guru Nanak Dev University 103 1525.61 80 
875.  Guru Nanak Eye Centre 2 20.55 1280 
876.  Guru Nanak Girls College 1 6.93 1980 
877.  Gurucharan College 3 3.85 2192 
878.  Gurudas College 1 10.87 1697 
879.  Gurukula Kangri Vishwavidyalaya 8 79.87 615 
880.  Guruvayurappan College 1 5.00 2125 
881.  Guwahati College 6 22.55 1223 
882.  Guwahati Commerce College 2 4.00 2178 
883.  Gyan Jyoti College 1 0.40 2605 
884.  H. & H.B. Kotak Institution of Science 1 6.51 2010 
885.  H.B.L. NIEF Power Systems Ltd 1 154.00 449 



126 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms
of Approved  
Project Cost 

886.  H.H.M.S. P.B. N.S.S. College For Women 1 1.46 2405 
887.  H.K.B.K. College of Engineering 1 8.61 1847 
888.  H.N.S.B.Ltd Science College 1 0.55 2577 
889.  H.P.T. Arts & R.Y.K. Science College 6 25.59 1151 
890.  H.V. Desai College of Commerce, Arts & Science 2 1.60 2372 
891.  Haffkine Institute for Training, Research & Testing 3 24.12 1189 
892.  Haflong Government College 1 1.00 2461 
893.  Haldia Institute of Technology 4 62.49 716 
894.  Handique Girl's College 5 6.03 2035 
895.  Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya 2 9.10 1816 
896.  Hansraj College 2 2.40 2284 
897.  Harcourt Butler Technological Institute 14 117.35 511 
898.  Harish Chandra (P.G.) College 2 1.53 2386 
899.  Harish Chandra Research Institute 5 44.26 875 
900.  Haryana Engineering College 1 14.95 1508 
901.  Haryana Government Forest Department 1 18.06 1381 
902.  Haryana Space Application Centre (HARSAC) 2 31.98 1023 
903.  Haryana State Council for Science & Technology 2 68.38 668 
904.  Help Age India 1 116.78 513 
905.  Hemchandracharya North Gujarat Univesity 5 6.56 2005 
906.  Hemwati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University 39 412.65 248 
907.  Heritage Institute of Technology 2 20.36 1289 
908.  Himachal Pradesh University 22 248.75 340 
909.  Himalayan Action Research Centre 1 38.47 932 
910.  Himalayan Forest Research Institute 3 69.15 663 
911.  Himalayan Institute of Management & Technology 1 19.35 1330 
912.  Himalayan Institute of Medical Sciences 5 94.49 571 
913.  Himalayan Jan Kalyan Avam Bal Vikas Samittee 1 4.42 2156 
914.  Himalayan Pharmacy Institute 15 167.31 432 
915.  Himalayan Research Group 3 22.13 1239 
916.  Hindu College 9 35.85 970 
917.  Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd 1 6.18 2027 
918.  Hindustan College of Engineering 4 34.13 997 
919.  Hindustan College of Science & Technology 4 44.26 874 
920.  Hindustan Dairy Farm & Bio-Gas Org. Fertilizer Plant 1 145.00 463 
921.  Hindustan Institute of Technology 2 18.00 1385 
922.  Hindustan Latex Ltd. 1 6.09 2032 
923.  Hira Lal Ramniwas (P.G.) College 1 0.50 2585 
924.  Hislop College 8 46.51 845 
925.  Hojai College 7 5.35 2094 
926.  Holdsworth Memorial Hospital 1 3.93 2185 
927.  Holkar Science College 1 5.62 2069 
928.  Holy Cross College 4 24.13 1188 
929.  Holy Family Hospital 1 24.90 1168 
930.  Hooghly Mohsin College 1 17.92 1389 
931.  HOPE 1 22.60 1220 
932.  Hope Infertility Clinic & Research Foundation 1 21.03 1266 
933.  Horticultural College & Research Institute 1 17.70 1397 
934.  Hyderabad College of Engineering 1 8.30 1869 
935.  Hyderabad Eye Research Foundation 1 9.59 1784 
936.  Hyderabad University 157 8540.63 13 
937.  I.B. (P.G.) College 1 0.80 2517 
938.  I.C.S. College of Arts, Commerce & Science 3 5.25 2101 
939.  I.I.S.T. 1 7.20 1955 
940.  I.N.M. Consultant Pvt. Ltd 1 3.96 2181 
941.  I.P. (P.G.) College 2 2.00 2316 
942.  I.S.F. College of Pharmacy 7 112.77 525 
943.  ICAR Res. Complex for North Eastern Hill Region 2 56.98 745 
944.  ICMR Virus Unit 2 34.59 988 
945.  Ideal College of Arts & Science 1 6.83 1987 
946.  Illadevi Cataract & IOL Research Centre 4 82.62 605 



127 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

947.  Immunology & Cell Biology Laboratory 1 11.57 1663 
948.  Imphal College 7 28.91 1072 
949.  India Sponsor Foundation 1 1.61 2370 
950.  Indian Agricultural Research Institute 81 2392.05 50 
951.  Indian Agricultural Statistics Research Institute 1 15.25 1476 
952.  Indian Association for the Cultivation of Science 88 3156.93 32 
953.  Indian Cancer Society 1 7.48 1930 
954.  Indian Cardamom Research Institute 1 17.39 1403 
955.  Indian Centre for Space Physics 1 2.53 2276 
956.  Indian Council of Medical Research 36 1488.06 84 
957.  Indian Grassland & Fodder Research Institute 8 268.32 323 
958.  Indian Institute of Advance Research 9 605.39 192 
959.  Indian Institute of Astrophysics 9 118.12 507 
960.  Indian Institute of Bio-Behavioural Sciences 1 5.84 2051 
961.  Indian Institute of Cerebral Palsy 1 8.01 1888 
962.  Indian Institute of Chemical Biology 42 1228.60 98 
963.  Indian Institute of Chemical Technology 91 5227.18 19 
964.  Indian Institute of Forest Management 1 4.16 2167 
965.  Indian Institute of Geomagnetism 11 163.40 437 
966.  Indian Institute of Health Management Research 3 25.78 1146 
967.  Indian Institute of Horticultural Research 14 361.87 271 
968.  Indian Institute of Information Technology 14 592.69 194 
969.  Indian Institute of Information Tech., Design & Mfg. 1 3.00 2243 
970.  Indian Institute of Integrative Medicine 7 517.42 217 
971.  Indian Institute of Management (A) 1 155.00 447 
972.  Indian Institute of Management (B) 3 168.35 429 
973.  Indian Institute of Management (K) 3 65.35 690 
974.  Indian Institute of Petroleum 25 393.73 260 
975.  Indian Institute of Pulses Research 6 114.77 519 
976.  Indian Institute of Remote Sensing 1 194.92 389 
977.  Indian Institute of Science 468 35596.37 1 
978.  Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 36 1307.36 92 
979.  Indian Inst. of Social Welfare & Bisiness Management 1 4.20 2166 
980.  Indian Institute of Soil Science 1 19.04 1341 
981.  Indian Institute of Spices Research 4 150.19 458 
982.  Indian Institute of Sugarcane Research 3 75.66 632 
983.  Indian Institute of Survey & Mapping 1 3.40 2224 
984.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 306 18945.11 2 
985.  Indian Institute of Technology (Bh) 4 66.80 678 
986.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 317 13924.73 7 
987.  Indian Institute of Technology (G) 155 3472.11 29 
988.  Indian Institute of Technology (H) 3 19.73 1317 
989.  Indian Institute of Technology (K) 308 17535.98 4 
990.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 376 15546.06 5 
991.  Indian Institute of Technology (M) 341 18126.81 3 
992.  Indian Institute of Technology (P) 3 45.83 858 
993.  Indian Institute of Technology (Pb) 1 33.52 1002 
994.  Indian Institute of Technology (R ) 170 3683.96 26 
995.  Indian Institute of Toxicology Research 18 289.21 311 
996.  Indian Institute of Tropical Meteorology 17 262.47 326 
997.  Indian Institute of Vegetable Research 1 59.08 731 
998.  Indian Meteorological Department 7 45.44 864 
999.  IOC Research & Development Centre 3 24.48 1180 
1000. Indian Research Institute for Integrated Medicine 1 6.46 2015 
1001. Indian Rubber Manufacturers Research Association 1 22.91 1213 
1002. Indian School of Mines 50 609.93 191 
1003. Indian Society of Math. & Mathematical Sciences 1 13.25 1586 
1004. Indian Statistical Institute 32 663.25 179 
1005. Indian University Association for Continuing Education 2 5.00 2117 
1006. Indian Veterinary Research Institute 37 1189.23 102 
1007. Indigene Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. 2 3195.00 31 



128 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1008. Indira Gandhi Agricultural University 11 509.61 221 
1009. Indira Gandhi Centre for Atomic Research 2 40.84 901 
1010. Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences 1 85.14 598 
1011. Indira Gandhi Institute of Technology 4 25.14 1158 
1012. Indira Gandhi Medical College 6 158.39 444 
1013. Indira Gandhi Medical College & Mayo General Hos. 2 9.96 1761 
1014. Indira Gandhi National College 1 0.80 2518 
1015. Indira Gandhi National Open University 1 7.14 1958 
1016. Indo-US Science & Technology Forum 1 1650.00 71 
1017. Indraprastha Institute of Information Technology 2 168.75 428 
1018. Industrial Toxicology Research Centre 19 494.02 225 
1019. Innovassynth Technologies (I) Ltd. 2 1600.00 76 
1020. Insect Biopesticide Research Centre 3 38.46 933 
1021. Institute for Devpt. & Research in Banking Technology 1 68.50 667 
1022. Institute for Herbal & Biotech Product Development 1 18.70 1358 
1023. Institute for Resource Mgt. & Economic Devpt. 1 14.09 1550 
1024. Institute for Social & Economic Change 2 102.65 548 
1025. Institute of Advanced Study in Science & Technology 21 291.87 309 
1026. Institute of Agricultural Sciences 4 95.57 564 
1027. Institute of Applied Statistics & Development Studies 1 14.47 1536 
1028. Institute of Bioengineering & Biological Science 1 17.56 1399 
1029. Institute of Bioinformatics & Applied Biotechnology 10 253.70 335 
1030. Institute of Bioinformatics Tech. Park Ltd. 2 54.04 766 
1031. Institute of Bioresources & Sustainable Development 11 344.00 278 
1032. Institute of Business & Computer Studies 2 14.25 1541 
1033. Institute of Child Health 1 6.95 1979 
1034. Institute of Cytology & Preventive Oncology 11 411.19 250 
1035. Institute of Defence Scientists & Technologists 1 27.22 1117 
1036. Institute of Economic Growth 1 9.89 1768 
1037. Institute of Electronics Goverence 1 29.35 1065 
1038. Institute of Engineering & Technology 9 58.65 736 
1039. Institute of Foreign Trade & Management 2 5.77 2058 
1040. Institute of Forest Genetics & Tree Breeding 7 219.26 367 
1041. Institute of Forest Productivity 1 35.50 976 
1042. Institute of Forests & Tree Breeding 1 1.50 2395 
1043. Institute of Genetic Engineering 1 20.76 1275 
1044. Institute of Genetics & Hospital for Genetics Disease 3 86.20 592 
1045. Institute of Genomics & Integrative Biology 18 521.89 216 
1046. Inst. of Haematology & Transfusion Medical College 2 28.85 1075 
1047. Institute of Himalayan Bioresource Technology 29 1080.64 119 
1048. Institute of Home Economics 7 50.72 802 
1049. Institute of Human Behaviour & Allied Sciences 2 46.03 854 
1050. Institute of Hydraulics & Hydrology 1 15.70 1465 
1051. Institute of Immunohaematology 5 149.86 459 
1052. Institute of Life Sciences 21 877.45 138 
1053. Institute of Liver & Biliary Sciences 5 201.27 381 
1054. Institute of Management & Technology 3 50.00 811 
1055. Institute of Management Studies 2 19.50 1324 
1056. Institute of Management Technology 3 37.00 953 
1057. Institute of Mathematical Sciences 8 63.22 713 
1058. Institute of Mathematics & Applications 1 10.26 1735 
1059. Institute of Medical Sciences 2 80.75 610 
1060. Institute of Mental Health 1 37.10 950 
1061. Institute of Mental Health & Hospital 1 9.06 1821 
1062. Institute of Microbial Technology 32 1647.45 72 
1063. Institute of Minerals & Materials Technology 24 690.33 172 
1064. Institute of Molecular Medicine 7 1434.34 89 
1065. Institute of Nuclear Medicine & Allied Sciences 4 64.03 703 
1066. Inst. of Obs. & Gyn. & Govt.Hos. for Women & Chil. 3 5.59 2074 
1067. Institute of P.G. Ayurvedic Education & Research 1 10.52 1721 
1068. Institute of P.G. Medical Education  23 640.03 181 



129 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1069. Institute of Pathology 18 436.56 240 
1070. Institute of Pesticide Formulation Technology 2 24.44 1185 
1071. Institute of Petroleum Technology 2 32.10 1022 
1072. Institute of Pharmaceutical Education & Research 2 25.05 1159 
1073. Institute of Physics 9 55.51 756 
1074. Institute of Plasma Research 6 616.50 190 
1075. Institute of PG Medical Education & Research 2 52.68 779 
1076. Institute of Road & Transport Technology 2 7.79 1908 
1077. Institute of Robotics & Intelligent Systems 1 19.26 1333 
1078. Institute of Science 10 167.42 431 
1079. Institute of Science & Management 1 6.00 2036 
1080. Institute of S&T for Advance Studies & Research 1 14.58 1531 
1081. Institute of S&T for Rural Development 1 1.50 2396 
1082. Institute of Seismological Research 2 19.09 1338 
1083. Institute of Social Engg. & Appropriate Technology 1 28.55 1088 
1084. Institute of Socialist Education 1 8.14 1881 
1085. Institute of Technical Education & Research 1 10.55 1717 
1086. Institute of Technology 1 28.80 1081 
1087. Institute of Technology & Management 4 43.26 885 
1088. Institute of Technology & Management University 5 65.39 689 
1089. Institute of Wetland Management & Ecological Design 1 7.96 1895 
1090. Institute of Wood Science & Technology 16 199.70 385 
1091. Integrated Research & Action for Development 1 23.05 1210 
1092. Inter University Accelerator Centre 11 2696.86 42 
1093. Inter University Centre for Astronomy & Astrophysics 13 420.31 246 
1094. Inter University Consortium for DAE Facilities 1 1.14 2444 
1095. Int. Adv. Res. Centre for Powder Mat. & New Mts. 3 1505.60 82 
1096. International Cancer Centre 1 65.67 687 
1097. Int. Centre for Cardiothoracic & Vascular Diseases 2 37.85 939 
1098. Int. Centre for Genetic Engineering  & Biotechnology 74 3689.57 25 
1099. International College for Girls 2 5.46 2086 
1100. Int. Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics 13 2981.82 35 
1101. International Institute of Information Technology 26 1167.83 105 
1102. International Longevity Centre - India 2 9.00 1823 
1103. Interscience Institute of Management Technology 1 15.96 1449 
1104. Iqbal College 2 1.60 2373 
1105. Irrigation Research Institute 4 49.46 815 
1106. Isabella Thouburn (P.G.) College 1 0.70 2543 
1107. Isabella Thouburn College 1 30.20 1050 
1108. Ishwar Saran Degree College 3 4.45 2153 
1109. Islamia College of Science & Commerce 1 9.47 1795 
1110. J & J College of Science 3 1.20 2432 
1111. J & K State Council of Science & Technology 2 7.50 1926 
1112. J. Watumull Global Hospital & Research  Centre 2 29.28 1066 
1113. J.B. College 9 45.23 869 
1114. J.B. Roy State Ayurvedic Medical College & Hospital 1 11.75 1652 
1115. J.D. Patil Sangludkar Mahavidyalaya 3 1.90 2338 
1116. J.D.B. Government Girls College 3 6.79 1990 
1117. J.E.S's Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.35 2613 
1118. J.I.S. College of Engineering 3 16.21 1437 
1119. J.J. College of Engineering & Technology 1 11.68 1655 
1120. J.K. College 1 18.90 1349 
1121. J.K. Institute of Applied Physics & Technology 1 5.75 2061 
1122. J.M. Patel College 1 7.08 1967 
1123. J.N. College 6 4.14 2168 
1124. J.N. Medical College 2 1.95 2329 
1125. J.N.T.U. College of Engineering 3 65.35 691 
1126. J.S.S. Academy of Technical Education 4 105.82 539 
1127. J.S.S. B Arts, Comm. & S.K. Gubbi Science College 2 7.11 1966 
1128. J.S.S. College 1 7.38 1936 
1129. J.S.S. College for Women 2 0.93 2485 



130 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1130. J.S.S. College of Arts, Commers & Science 1 1.30 2416 
1131. J.S.S. College of Pharmacy 16 193.87 392 
1132. J.S.S. Medical College 6 67.22 676 
1133. J.S.S. Medical College & Hospital 2 54.01 768 
1134. J.V.D. College of Science & Technology 1 9.00 1824 
1135. Jabalpur University 2 36.56 961 
1136. Jadavpur University 229 4518.55 22 
1137. Jagdamba Mahavidyalaya 2 0.88 2500 
1138. Jagdish Chandra D.A.V. College 6 14.90 1514 
1139. Jagiroad College 3 2.30 2292 
1140. Jagjivanram Hospital 1 0.34 2617 
1141. Jagriti 1 10.54 1720 
1142. Jai Hind College 1 5.35 2095 
1143. Jai Hind College of Arts, Science & Comm. College 1 0.56 2573 
1144. Jai Narain Vyas University 35 312.88 301 
1145. Jai Research Foundation 1 30.46 1044 
1146. Jain University 1 6.90 1982 
1147. Jaipur Engineering College & Research Centre 1 14.57 1532 
1148. Jaipuria Institute of Management 1 8.36 1862 
1149. Jaiwanti Hauksar Govt. ( P.G.) College 1 0.60 2564 
1150. Jamal Mohamed College 3 21.80 1249 
1151. Jamia Hamdard 65 1170.23 104 
1152. Jamia Millia Islamia 41 674.13 175 
1153. Jamia Millia Islamia University 31 473.72 234 
1154. Jammu University 38 811.66 145 
1155. Jamshedpur Co-op. College 1 20.89 1271 
1156. Janata Mahavidyalaya 1 0.45 2596 
1157. Jankidevi Bajaj College of Science 4 2.06 2313 
1158. Janta College 1 0.25 2630 
1159. Janta Vedic (P.G.) College 2 7.12 1965 
1160. Janta Vedic College 1 13.56 1571 
1161. Jashbhai Muljibhai Patel College 2 1.90 2339 
1162. Jawahar Bharati Degree College 2 16.58 1429 
1163. Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya 2 10.10 1744 
1164. Jawaharlal Institute of P.G. Medical Education & Res. 10 323.84 290 
1165. Jawaharlal Nehru Cancer Hospital & Research Centre 1 6.15 2028 
1166. J N Centre for Advanced Scientific Research 45 6697.30 17 
1167. Jawaharlal Nehru College 1 16.62 1427 
1168. Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwavidyalaya 9 259.99 329 
1169. Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College 11 151.52 454 
1170. Jawaharlal Nehru National College of Engineering 3 23.09 1209 
1171. Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University 40 572.58 203 
1172. Jawaharlal Nehru University 206 8922.21 12 
1173. Jaypee Institute of Engineering & Technology 3 24.97 1164 
1174. Jaypee Institute of Information Technology 2 55.57 755 
1175. Jaypee University of Information Technology 14 212.11 370 
1176. Jhargram Raj College 1 15.76 1462 
1177. Jharkhand Space Application Centre 3 36.90 955 
1178. Jijamata College of Science & Arts 3 3.45 2219 
1179. Jijamata Mahavidyalaya 1 2.61 2270 
1180. Jivan Jyoti Yubak Sangha 1 18.25 1372 
1181. Jiwaji University 31 542.77 210 
1182. Joram Socio Culture & Literacy Society 1 1.45 2406 
1183. Jorhat Engineering College 5 63.26 712 
1184. K.B. Institute of Pharmaceutical Education & Res. 3 24.80 1173 
1185. K.C. College 2 0.90 2493 
1186. K.C.G. College of Technology 1 7.00 1975 
1187. K.D.K. College of Engineering 1 12.41 1619 
1188. K.E.M. Hospital Research Centre 1 96.48 562 
1189. K.E.S. Arts, Commerce & Science College 2 0.95 2480 
1190. K.E.S.'s Baliram Patel Arts, Commerce & Sc.College 1 0.78 2528 



131 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1191. K.G. Medical College 1 0.60 2565 
1192. K.I.T.T.E.L. Science College 2 2.70 2266 
1193. K.J. Hospital Research & P.G. Centre 3 54.96 760 
1194. K.J. Somaiya College of Arts, Commerce & Science 1 8.52 1851 
1195. K.J. Somaiya College of Science & Commerce 7 5.91 2045 
1196. K.L. College of Engineering 2 20.62 1277 
1197. K.L.D.A.V. (P.G.) College 1 0.30 2620 
1198. K.L.E University 1 10.89 1693 
1199. K.L.E. Society College of Pharmacy 7 77.93 621 
1200. K.L.E.'s Jagadguru Tontadarya College 2 1.60 2374 
1201. K.L.E.'s Raja Lakhamagouda Science Institute 4 4.27 2162 
1202. K.L.E.'s Shri S.M.S. Arts, Science & Comm.College 1 0.90 2494 
1203. K.L.E's College of Pharmacy 3 33.83 1000 
1204. K.L.S. Gogte Institute of Technology 1 8.00 1890 
1205. K.M.C.H. College of Pharmacy 1 32.61 1015 
1206. K.P.G.P.G. Girls (P.G.) College 1 10.44 1726 
1207. K.R.T. Arts, B.H. Commerce &  A.M. Science College 13 66.50 679 
1208. K.S. Hegde Medical Academy 2 30.41 1045 
1209. K.S. Rangasamy College of Technology 1 14.65 1527 
1210. K.S. Saket (P.G.) College 2 6.83 1986 
1211. K.S.K.V. Kachchh University 1 9.82 1771 
1212. K.S.R. College of Engineering 1 13.44 1576 
1213. K.S.Rangasamy College of Technology 8 116.38 514 
1214. K.T.H.M. College 2 10.85 1699 
1215. K.V. (P.G.) College 1 1.45 2407 
1216. Kakatiya Institute of Technology & Science 1 4.00 2179 
1217. Kakatiya University 33 258.68 331 
1218. Kakching Khunou College 1 1.12 2445 
1219. Kalahandi Health Organization 1 18.95 1347 
1220. Kalasalingam University 18 357.25 275 
1221. Kaliabor College 3 3.17 2230 
1222. Kalimpong College 1 6.37 2021 
1223. Kalinga Institute of Industrial Technology 1 5.00 2118 
1224. Kalinga Institute of Industrial Technology University 6 173.20 418 
1225. Kalinga Institute of Science & Technology 1 21.90 1245 
1226. Kalpana Chawla Centre for Space Nano Sciences 1 6.66 1995 
1227. Kalyan (P.G.) College & Research Centre 1 12.96 1603 
1228. Kalyan Arts, Commerce College 1 0.50 2586 
1229. Kalyani 2 38.30 935 
1230. Kalyani Government Engineering College 4 26.51 1127 
1231. Kalyani University 47 807.35 146 
1232. Kamakhya Pemton College 2 2.11 2309 
1233. Kamala Biogas Enterprises 1 70.00 658 
1234. Kamala Nehru College 1 5.56 2075 
1235. Kamala Nehru Mahavidyala 1 20.50 1282 
1236. Kamaraj College of Engineering & Technlogy 4 39.78 916 
1237. Kamla Nehru Institute of Technology 1 10.37 1727 
1238. Kanitkar Research & Education Foundation 1 35.92 968 
1239. Kannur (Malabar) University 2 14.16 1546 
1240. Kannur University 2 15.22 1478 
1241. Kanya Gurukul Mahavidyalaya 1 7.26 1947 
1242. Kanya Mahavidyalaya 5 20.26 1292 
1243. K A A N.M. Sonawana College of Arts, Comm. & Sc. 1 9.41 1800 
1244. Karimganj College 5 28.49 1091 
1245. K R Aher Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.50 2587 
1246. K S Kondaji Wavare Arts, Sc. & Commerce College 1 0.30 2621 
1247. K A Alias N.M. Sonawane Arts, Comm. & Sc. College 1 0.85 2507 
1248. Karnatak Arts College 4 27.87 1109 
1249. Karnatak Science College 4 30.90 1039 
1250. Karnatak University 53 497.78 224 
1251. Karnataka Arts, Science & Commerce College 3 4.60 2146 



132 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1252. Karnataka Health Promotion Trust 1 84.91 600 
1253. Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation Ltd. 5 64.50 698 
1254. Karnataka Science College 2 12.20 1626 
1255. Karnataka State Council for Science & Technology 8 333.26 285 
1256. Karnataka State Remote Sensing Application Centre 1 10.02 1751 
1257. Karnataka State Sericulture Res. & Devpt.Institute 2 25.38 1155 
1258. Karnataka Veterinary Animal & Fisheries Sc.University 2 42.13 894 
1259. Karpagam Arts & Science College 6 121.64 501 
1260. Karunya University 8 104.23 544 
1261. Kashi Naresh Government (P.G.) College 3 1.65 2368 
1262. Kashibai Navale Hospital & Medical College 1 2.50 2278 
1263. Kashmir University 33 491.51 228 
1264. Kasturba Gandhi Hospital 1 0.75 2533 
1265. Kasturba Health Society 2 105.41 540 
1266. Kasturba Hospital for Infectious Diseases 1 7.14 1961 
1267. Kasturba Medical College 6 57.36 742 
1268. Kasturba Medical College & Hospital 14 634.52 185 
1269. Kempegowda Institute of Medical Sceinces 1 15.01 1493 
1270. Kerala Agricultural University 10 210.57 372 
1271. Kerala Feeds Limited 1 13.28 1583 
1272. Kerala Forest Research Institute 12 171.14 420 
1273. Kerala Livestock Development Board 2 21.18 1261 
1274. Kerala Remote Sensing & Environment Centre 1 98.68 558 
1275. Kerala State Council for S&T & Environment 3 48.50 826 
1276. Kerala State Electricity Board 1 20.00 1300 
1277. Kerala State I.T. Mission 1 112.50 526 
1278. Kerala University 33 560.90 208 
1279. Keraleeya Samajam Dombivli's Model College 1 16.68 1425 
1280. KET's College of Sciences, Arts & Commerce 1 6.60 2002 
1281. KET's V.G. Vaze College 1 6.72 1992 
1282. Keyho Farmers Multipurpose Cooperative Society Ltd. 1 27.93 1106 
1283. Kha Manipur College 1 0.80 2519 
1284. Khadir Mohideen College 1 3.30 2227 
1285. Khalsa College 7 42.14 893 
1286. Khalsa College for Women 1 0.50 2588 
1287. Kidwai Memorial Institute of Oncology 3 49.85 812 
1288. King Edward Memorial Hospital Research Centre 3 25.62 1149 
1289. King Edward VII Mem. Pasteur Inst. & Med.Research 1 65.68 686 
1290. King George's Medical University 8 91.77 578 
1291. King Institute of Preventive Medicine 2 21.98 1243 
1292. King's College 1 33.47 1005 
1293. King's College of Engineering 1 30.57 1042 
1294. Kirorimal College 14 144.70 465 
1295. Kisan (P.G.) College 3 2.30 2293 
1296. Kisan College 1 0.30 2622 
1297. Kisan Veer Mahavidyalaya 1 1.00 2462 
1298. Kishinchand Chellaram College 2 8.88 1833 
1299. Kits College of Engineering 1 7.60 1918 
1300. Kohima Science College 4 13.00 1600 
1301. Kokrajhar College 1 0.90 2495 
1302. Kolhapur Institute & Technology 1 5.00 2119 
1303. Koneru Lakshmaiah College of Engineering 8 87.37 590 
1304. Kongu Engineering College 13 100.59 551 
1305. Kongunadu Arts & Science College 8 74.35 642 
1306. Kottayam Social Service Society 1 12.05 1634 
1307. Kovai Kalaimagal College of Arts & Science 1 10.14 1742 
1308. Krishi Vigyan Kendra 1 14.00 1552 
1309. Krishi Vigyan Kendra - Sylvan Hengbung 12 215.36 368 
1310. Krupanidhi College of Pharmacy 1 19.08 1339 
1311. Kulbhaskar Ashram Degree College 1 0.85 2508 
1312. K K Pt. Badridutt Pandey Govt. (P.G.) College 1 0.92 2486 



133 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1313. Kumaraguru College of Technology 4 24.65 1176 
1314. Kumarrapa National Handmade Paper Institute 1 7.96 1896 
1315. Kumaun University 41 558.91 209 
1316. Kumbi College 2 1.74 2358 
1317. Kurukshetra University 46 778.04 153 
1318. Kuvempu University 51 565.08 206 
1319. L.A.D. College for Women 3 16.77 1420 
1320. L.C.B. College 1 1.00 2463 
1321. L.L.R.M. Medical College 2 5.18 2105 
1322. L.M. College of Pharmacy 6 80.24 612 
1323. L.N. Mishra Inst. of Eco. Devpt. & Social Change 1 7.30 1942 
1324. L.N. Mithila University 2 11.07 1684 
1325. L.O.K.D. College 3 2.88 2251 
1326. L.R.S. Inst.of Tuberculosis & Respiratory Diseases 1 52.96 777 
1327. L.S.M. Government (P.G.) College 3 14.25 1542 
1328. L.T.K. College 2 1.60 2375 
1329. L.V. Prasad Eye Institute 11 287.34 314 
1330. Labland Biotechs Private Limited 1 17.07 1412 
1331. Lachoo Memorial College of Science & Technology 1 3.82 2194 
1332. Ladakh Institute of Prevention (LIP) 1 19.05 1340 
1333. A.D. College for Women of Arts, Comm., Sc 1 1.00 2464 
1334. Lady Brabourne College 1 10.55 1719 
1335. Lady Doak College 9 126.01 493 
1336. Lady Hardinge Medical College &  Associated Hos. 2 22.21 1235 
1337. Lady Irwin College 5 31.10 1034 
1338. Lakaireddy Bali Reddy College of Engineering 1 11.00 1686 
1339. Lakhimpur Commerce College 1 0.35 2614 
1340. Lakhimpur Girl's College 7 22.47 1226 
1341. Lakshmi Narayan College of Technology 1 5.15 2109 
1342. LBS Arts Sc. & S.B. Solabanna Shetty Comm. College 1 1.25 2425 
1343. Lal Bahadur Shastri College 4 3.95 2182 
1344. Lal Bahadur Shastri Government College 1 1.00 2465 
1345. Lal Bahadur Shastri Govt. (P.G.) College 1 10.32 1731 
1346. Lal Bahadur Shastri Sr. College 1 7.50 1928 
1347. Laser Science & Technology Centre 1 15.96 1450 
1348. Late Prin. B.V. Bhide Foundation 1 20.00 1301 
1349. Laxmi Venkatesh Desai College 2 2.40 2285 
1350. Layallpur Khalsa College 2 7.40 1934 
1351. Lepra - Blue Peter Research Centre 1 51.65 793 
1352. Liberal College 1 1.61 2371 
1353. Light Logics Holography & Optics Pvt. Ltd. 1 15.00 1496 
1354. LIGHTS 2 3.20 2229 
1355. Lilong Haoreibi College 2 2.55 2273 
1356. Lok Nayak Jaiprakash Narayan Hospital 3 84.33 602 
1357. Lokmanya Tilak Mun. Med. College & Gen.Hospital 1 20.91 1269 
1358. Loknete V. Hiray Mahavidyalaya 1 0.95 2481 
1359. Loyola College 35 616.53 189 
1360. Loyola College of Social Sciences 1 5.27 2099 
1361. Lucknow University 100 1473.63 85 
1362. Lumding College 3 5.05 2111 
1363. Lunglei Government College 2 1.87 2341 
1364. Lupin Limited 2 1037.00 122 
1365. M.A. College of Engineering 1 8.97 1825 
1366. M.B. Government (P.G.) College 1 4.04 2172 
1367. M.B. Patel Science College 3 12.63 1610 
1368. M.B.B. College 7 8.65 1846 
1369. M.B.M. Engineering College 2 14.32 1538 
1370. M.B.R.R. Mahajana First Grade College 1 6.90 1983 
1371. M.B.S.K.Kanya Mahavidyalaya 3 1.27 2421 
1372. M.C. College 7 7.80 1907 
1373. M.C.K.V. Institute of Engineering 1 5.22 2103 



134 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1374. M.C.M.D.A.V. College 1 0.45 2597 
1375. M.D. College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 11.62 1659 
1376. M.D.K. Girl's College 3 3.60 2205 
1377. M.E.S. Abasaheb Garware College 1 4.80 2132 
1378. M.E.S. College 1 1.50 2397 
1379. M.E.S. Mampad College 3 2.80 2258 
1380. M.E.S. Ponnani College 1 1.00 2466 
1381. M.E.S.'s Arts & Commerce College 1 1.00 2467 
1382. M.E.S's Arts, Commerce & Science College 2 2.20 2301 
1383. M.E.S's M.M. Arts & Science College 1 0.95 2482 
1384. M.G. Science Institute 2 14.00 1553 
1385. M.G.B. Govt. Girls (P.G.) College 1 6.40 2018 
1386. M.G.M. College 1 9.31 1804 
1387. M.G.M. Medical College & M.V. Hospital 4 53.74 771 
1388. M.G.M.'s College of Engineering 1 7.00 1976 
1389. M.G.S.M's Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.60 2566 
1390. M.I.M.S. Research Foundation 1 17.86 1394 
1391. M.J.P. Rohilkhand University 6 66.28 680 
1392. M.K.C.G. Medical College 1 28.70 1085 
1393. M.L.K. (P.G.) College 4 23.84 1197 
1394. M.L.V. Government College 4 21.54 1254 
1395. M.M. (P.G.) College 1 2.35 2287 
1396. M.M. Engineering College 1 8.00 1891 
1397. M.M.H. (P.G.) College 1 7.59 1921 
1398. M.N.R. Med. Coll. & Hosp. & M.N.R. Coll. of Ayurveda 1 28.75 1084 
1399. M.P.C. College 1 9.72 1779 
1400. M.P.M.M. Sree Narayana Trust College 1 0.40 2606 
1401. M.P.S.S.'s Karmaveer Bhaurao Patil College 1 1.80 2354 
1402. M.R. Minda Charitable Trust 1 18.00 1386 
1403. M.R. Morarka - GDC Rural Research Foundation 3 25.46 1153 
1404. M.S. College 2 0.61 2560 
1405. M.S. Ramaiah Institute of Technology 7 82.00 608 
1406. M.S. Ramaiah Medical College & Teaching Hospital 2 30.16 1051 
1407. M.S. Ramaiah School of Advanced Studies 5 316.62 297 
1408. M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation 13 752.86 158 
1409. M.S. University of Baroda 106 1520.07 81 
1410. M.S.P.M's Balbhim Arts, Sc. & Commerce College 1 0.30 2623 
1411. M.S.R. School of Advanced Studies 1 13.65 1569 
1412. M.V.G.R. College of Engineering 1 38.72 929 
1413. M.V.J. College of Engineering 1 12.00 1638 
1414. M.V.P. Samaj's Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 1.95 2330 
1415. M.V.P. S. Mahantswamy Arts, Sc. & Comm. Coll. 1 1.50 2398 
1416. M.Y.M.O. Wireless Technology Pvt. Ltd. 1 45.00 872 
1417. Madan Mohan Malaviya Engineering College 1 10.00 1756 
1418. Madhabdev College 2 11.42 1668 
1419. Madhav College 1 0.60 2567 
1420. Madhav Institute of Technology & Science 19 161.26 440 
1421. Madhya Pradesh Minor Forest Produce Federation 1 25.00 1163 
1422. Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board 2 43.96 878 
1423. Madras Christian College 4 27.66 1111 
1424. Madras Diabetes Res. Foundation  3 632.78 186 
1425. Madras Diabetes Research Foundation 8 260.71 328 
1426. Madras Institute of Technology 4 37.30 946 
1427. Madras Medical College 1 5.07 2110 
1428. Madras School of Economics 1 2.20 2302 
1429. Madras University 113 2067.32 59 
1430. Madras Veterinary College 9 256.49 333 
1431. Madura College 1 5.33 2096 
1432. Madurai Kamaraj University 59 1646.14 73 
1433. Madurai Medical College  1 0.19 2633 
1434. Mafatlal Gagalbhai Science Institute 1 4.60 2147 



135 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1435. Mahajana First Grade College 2 4.61 2145 
1436. Maharaja Agrasen Institute of Technology 1 11.53 1664 
1437. Maharaja Bir Bikram College 1 17.55 1400 
1438. Maharaja Engineering College 1 9.52 1789 
1439. Maharaja Jivajirao Shinde Mahavidyalaya 2 1.15 2441 
1440. Maharaja Shree Mahendrasinhji Science College 1 1.20 2433 
1441. Maharaja's College 9 22.96 1212 
1442. Maharana Pratap University of Agriculture & Tech. 8 128.86 489 
1443. Maharani Lakshmi Ammani College for Women 7 16.75 1423 
1444. Maharani Shri Jaya College 1 13.13 1590 
1445. Maharani Sudharsan College for Women 1 0.70 2544 
1446. Maharani's Science College for Women 15 26.74 1126 
1447. Maharashtra Academy of Engg. 1 8.41 1858 
1448. Maharashtra Animal & Fishery Sciences University 2 34.27 995 
1449. Maharashtra Engineering Research Institute 2 78.94 619 
1450. Maharashtra Institute of Technology 1 4.30 2160 
1451. Maharashtra Mahavidyalaya 1 1.20 2434 
1452. Maharashtra Udayagiri Mahavidyalaya 3 19.67 1319 
1453. Maharishi Dayanand Saraswati University 7 95.46 565 
1454. Maharishi Markandeshwar University 2 22.44 1227 
1455. Maharishi Solar Technology(P) Ltd. 1 528.00 213 
1456. Maharshi Dayanand University 19 264.21 325 
1457. Mahatma Fule Arts, Com. Mahavidyalaya 2 1.95 2331 
1458. Mahatma Gandhi (P.G.) College 8 18.60 1362 
1459. M G Arts, Sc. & Late Nasarudinbhai Comm. College 1 10.68 1710 
1460. M G  Chitrakoot Gramodaya Vishwavidyala, 4 51.66 792 
1461. Mahatma Gandhi College 1 8.25 1874 
1462. Mahatma Gandhi Government Arts College 1 4.02 2174 
1463. Mahatma Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences 3 94.92 567 
1464. Mahatma Gandhi Mahavidyalaya 1 0.95 2483 
1465. M G National Institute of Research & Social Action 1 7.29 1944 
1466. M G Regional Institute of Rural Energy & Devpt. 1 3.04 2238 
1467. Mahatma Gandhi University 28 770.78 155 
1468. Mahatma Phule Arts, Comm. & S.R.C. Sc.College 1 4.84 2129 
1469. Mahatma Phule Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 0.65 2552 
1470. Mahatma Phule Krishi Vidyapeeth 1 27.36 1115 
1471. Mahatma Phule Mahavidyalaya 1 1.90 2340 
1472. Mahavir Cancer Sansthan 1 33.17 1009 
1473. Mahavir Cancer Sansthan & Research Centre 2 54.01 767 
1474. Maheshtala College 1 4.44 2155 
1475. Mahila Arts & Commerce College 1 0.05 2635 
1476. Mahila Maha Vidyalaya 2 16.57 1430 
1477. Mahila Vikash 1 18.25 1373 
1478. Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1 724.00 165 
1479. Mahindra Intertrade 1 5.79 2057 
1480. Majalgaon College 1 3.59 2209 
1481. Majhighariani Institute of Technology & Science 1 10.50 1722 
1482. Malabar Christian College 1 1.25 2426 
1483. Malaria Research Centre 3 33.91 999 
1484. Malaviya National Institute of Technology 9 138.27 475 
1485. M I  of Management & Information Technology 1 9.50 1792 
1486. Malwa Institute of Technology & Management 1 9.80 1773 
1487. Management Development Institute 7 107.55 536 
1488. Manav Kalyan Seva Samity 1 2.00 2317 
1489. Mangaldoi College 7 6.64 1997 
1490. Mangalore University 30 409.28 251 
1491. Manipal Academy of Higher Education 6 258.65 332 
1492. Manipal Acunova Limited 2 61.74 721 
1493. Manipal College of Allied Health Sciences 2 35.86 969 
1494. Manipal College of Pharmaceutical Sciences 14 318.48 294 
1495. Manipal Institute of Regenerative Medicine 2 42.28 892 



136 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1496. Manipal Institute of Technology 4 88.34 588 
1497. Manipal University 6 106.55 538 
1498. Manipur Science & Technology Council 3 26.29 1133 
1499. Manipur University 49 767.27 157 
1500. Mannam Memorial N.S.S. College 1 0.65 2553 
1501. Manoharbhai Patel College of Arts, Comm. & Science 2 2.00 2318 
1502. Manonmaniam Sundaranar University 30 404.28 253 
1503. Manovikas Biomedical Research & Diagnostic Centre 2 29.50 1063 
1504. M.R.I.H 1 17.00 1413 
1505. MAIT 1 24.00 1193 
1506. Manushi Sangathan 1 16.24 1436 
1507. Mar Athanasios College for Advanced Studies 2 47.15 838 
1508. Mar Athanasius College 8 20.43 1283 
1509. Mar Athanasius College for Advanced Studies 1 14.88 1516 
1510. Mar Ivanios College 7 43.24 887 
1511. Mar Thoma College 1 6.68 1993 
1512. Marathwada Agricultural University 3 64.51 697 
1513. MARG Associates 1 9.73 1778 
1514. Mariani College 1 0.75 2534 
1515. Marine Engineering & Research Institute 1 5.00 2120 
1516. Mary Matha Arts & Science College 3 19.93 1308 
1517. Mass Spec. Technology Limited 1 14.98 1507 
1518. Mata Gujri College 2 2.00 2319 
1519. Mata Gujri Women's College 7 15.75 1463 
1520. Mathura Degree College 1 0.25 2631 
1521. M B Shripatrao Kadam Kanya Mahavidyalaya 2 1.45 2408 
1522. Maulana Azad College 6 28.59 1086 
1523. Maulana Azad College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 1.80 2355 
1524. Maulana Azad Medical College 4 40.72 902 
1525. M A Medical College &  Associated Hospitals 35 563.67 207 
1526. Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology 2 46.32 848 
1527. Maulana Azad National Urdu University 2 8.43 1857 
1528. Measurment & Signature Intelligence Recruirments  1 16.90 1415 
1529. Mechanical Engg. Res. & Development Organisation 1 927.64 130 
1530. Mechvac Fabricators (I) Pvt Ltd 1 15.00 1497 
1531. Medical College & Hospital 3 27.92 1107 
1532. Medical Coll. & S.A.T. Hospital for Women & Children 3 10.03 1749 
1533. Medical Research Foundation 1 28.38 1097 
1534. Mediclone Biotech Pvt. Ltd. 1 1127.00 112 
1535. Meenakshi College for Women 1 14.66 1526 
1536. Meenakshi College of Physiotherapy 1 7.25 1949 
1537. Meerut College 4 16.21 1439 
1538. Megawatt Solution Pvt. Ltd. 1 99.00 556 
1539. Melaka Manipal Medical College 2 5.85 2050 
1540. Mepco Schlenk Engineering College 10 78.43 620 
1541. MERADO 2 27.97 1105 
1542. Mercy College 1 1.60 2376 
1543. Metabolic Disorders Research Centre 1 9.71 1780 
1544. Metal Handicrafts Service Centre 2 11.84 1648 
1545. Metro Multispeciality Hospital 1 16.83 1417 
1546. MHRT Hospital & Research Centre 1 10.60 1713 
1547. Microtest Innovations Pvt. Ltd. 1 118.00 508 
1548. Milad-E-Sherief Memorial College 1 0.65 2554 
1549. Milagres College 1 0.39 2610 
1550. Milind College of Science 5 59.57 728 
1551. Milliya Arts, Science & Management Science College 2 2.55 2274 
1552. Miraj Mahavidyalaya 1 0.65 2555 
1553. Miranda House 1 313.20 299 
1554. Mithibai College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 15.89 1458 
1555. Mizoram University 32 513.45 219 
1556. Modern College 3 11.63 1657 



137 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1557. Modern College of Arts, Science & Commerce 2 21.58 1252 
1558. Mody Institute of Science & Technology 2 22.41 1228 
1559. Mody Institute of Technology & Science 3 62.36 717 
1560. Mohanlal Sukhadia University 19 278.22 319 
1561. Moirang College 1 1.55 2383 
1562. Monilek Hospital & Research Centre 1 32.16 1020 
1563. Montissori Mahila (P.G.) College 1 6.78 1991 
1564. Mooljee Jaitha College 11 20.77 1274 
1565. Moran College 8 12.72 1607 
1566. Morigaon College 12 17.22 1407 
1567. Mother Teresa Women's University 2 19.80 1312 
1568. Moti Lal Nehru College 4 24.91 1167 
1569. Moti Lal Nehru Medical College 4 45.43 866 
1570. Motilal Nehru National Institute of Technology 20 358.75 272 
1571. Mount Carmel College 5 39.39 920 
1572. Moving Academy of Medicine & Biomedicine 2 400.67 256 
1573. K.S.K. Alias Kaku  Arts, Science & Commerce College 2 1.80 2356 
1574. Muffakham Jah College of Engineering & Technology 1 6.00 2037 
1575. M A Memorial Orphanage College 1 0.70 2545 
1576. Multanimal Modi College 1 8.33 1865 
1577. Multi-purpose Social Service Centre 1 15.40 1470 
1578. Mumbai University 18 201.44 380 
1579. Municipal Arts & Urban Bank Science College 1 20.00 1302 
1580. Mustard Research & Promotion Consortium 1 36.32 965 
1581. Muthurangam Government Arts College 1 19.98 1304 
1582. Mysore University 77 1102.84 113 
1583. N.B.K.R. Institute of Science & Technology 1 3.86 2190 
1584. N.C. College of Engineering 2 15.00 1498 
1585. N.D.M.V.P. Samaj's College of Engineering 1 14.91 1512 
1586. N.D.M.V.P. Samaj's College of Pharmacy 5 48.70 822 
1587. N.D.M.V.P. S G.M.D. Arts, B.W. Comm. & Sc. College 1 1.30 2417 
1588. N.D.M.V.P.S'S Arts, Sc. & Commerce College  1 0.50 2589 
1589. N.E.S.'s Science College 4 9.98 1758 
1590. N.K.P. S I of Medical Sciences & Research Centre 1 7.14 1962 
1591. N.M.A.M. Institute of Technology 2 20.58 1278 
1592. N.M.S.S. Vellaichamy Nadar College 2 18.20 1377 
1593. N.N. Saikia College 1 1.44 2410 
1594. N.R.S.Medical College & Hospital 2 19.97 1306 
1595. N.S. Mahavidyalaya 1 0.87 2501 
1596. N.S.S. College 5 14.20 1544 
1597. N.S.S. College for Women 1 5.62 2070 
1598. N.S.S. Hindu College 3 1.85 2344 
1599. N.V. Patel College of Pure & Applied Sciences 1 5.76 2059 
1600. N.V.P.M's  Arts, Commerce & Science College 4 2.85 2256 
1601. Nabira Mahavidyala 1 1.10 2447 
1602. Naga Hospital Authority 1 76.64 626 
1603. Nagaland Council of Science & Technology 1 18.80 1355 
1604. Nagaland Science & Technology Council 2 362.36 270 
1605. Nagaland University 7 185.16 402 
1606. Nagaon G.N.D.G. Commerce College 1 0.80 2520 
1607. Nagarjuna College of Engineering & Technology 1 7.18 1956 
1608. Nagarjuna University 5 102.18 549 
1609. Nagpur University 6 72.26 648 
1610. Nagpur Veterinary College 4 76.26 629 
1611. Nalanda College 1 7.48 1929 
1612. Nalbari College 6 8.40 1860 
1613. Nallamuthu Gounder Mahalingam College 1 15.24 1477 
1614. Namakkal Veterinary College & Research Institute 1 4.42 2157 
1615. Nambol L. Sanoi College 2 2.89 2250 
1616. Namrup College 2 3.99 2180 
1617. Nandan Biomatrix Limited 1 52.00 784 



138 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1618. Narain College 2 1.85 2345 
1619. Nari Shiksha Niketan (P.G.) College 2 8.69 1845 
1620. Narmada College of Science & Commerce 1 0.85 2509 
1621. Narsee Monjee Institute of Management Studies 2 14.85 1518 
1622. Narula Institute of Technology 2 11.09 1682 
1623. N A B for Testing Calibration Laboratories 1 2.57 2272 
1624. National Aeronautical Laboratory 26 288.09 313 
1625. National Aerospace Laboratories 10 282.54 317 
1626. National AIDS Research Institute 19 672.24 176 
1627. National Botanical Research Institute 30 748.23 160 
1628. National Brain Research Centre 19 690.75 171 
1629. National Bureau of Agriculture 1 13.92 1560 
1630. National Bureau of Animal Genetic Resources 5 182.04 409 
1631. National Bureau of Fish Genetic Resources 8 236.88 350 
1632. National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources 9 324.52 287 
1633. National Bureau of Soil Survey & Land Use Planning 3 54.28 765 
1634. National Cancer Registry Programme 1 94.76 569 
1635. National Centre for Antarctic & Ocean Research 1 9.06 1820 
1636. National Centre for Biological Sciences 33 1805.63 65 
1637. National Centre for Cell Sciences 50 5992.72 18 
1638. National Centre for Plant Genetic Research 4 106.95 537 
1639. National Centre for Plant Genome Research 22 1081.76 118 
1640. National Chemical Laboratory 121 2758.19 39 
1641. National College 10 74.94 638 
1642. National Council of Applied Economic Research 1 244.00 344 
1643. National Dairy Research Institute 18 749.29 159 
1644. National Engineering College 7 86.20 593 
1645. National Envi. Engineering Research Institute 21 3061.22 33 
1646. National Geographical Chennel 1 132.60 482 
1647. National Geophysical Research Institute 73 3032.11 34 
1648. National Informatics Centre Services Inc. 2 514.61 218 
1649. National Innovation Foundation (NIF) 2 103.89 545 
1650. National Institute for Interdisciplinary S&T 14 474.32 233 
1651. National Inst. for Plant Bio. Conversation & Research 1 18.11 1378 
1652. National Institute for Research in Reproductive Health 57 3508.32 27 
1653. National Institute of Advanced Studies 5 637.24 183 
1654. National Institute of Amateur Radio 2 242.00 345 
1655. National Institute of Animal Nutrition & Physiology 4 129.17 486 
1656. National Inst. of Applied Human Res. & Development 1 5.73 2065 
1657. National Institute of Cholera & Enteric Diseases 17 1315.21 91 
1658. National Institute of Design 7 89.97 584 
1659. National Institute of Engineering 1 11.12 1680 
1660. National Institute of Epidemiology 1 18.07 1380 
1661. National Institute of Foundry & Forge Tech. 1 19.56 1321 
1662. National Institute of Hydrology 6 213.34 369 
1663. National Institute of Immunohaematology 5 170.85 421 
1664. National Institute of Immunology 87 7802.37 15 
1665. National Institute of Interdisciplinary S&T 10 571.52 204 
1666. National Institute of Malaria Research 15 702.93 168 
1667. National Institute of Medical Statistics 6 273.60 321 
1668. National Institute of Mental Health & Neuro Sciences 43 663.22 180 
1669. National Institute of Nutrition 29 1133.15 109 
1670. National Institute of Occupational Health 8 123.62 499 
1671. National Institute of Ocean Technology 6 183.33 406 
1672. National Institute of Oceanography 44 701.61 169 
1673. National Institute of Ph. Education & Research 55 2612.63 44 
1674. National Institute of Public Finance and Policy 1 2.20 2303 
1675. National Institute of Rock Mechanics 3 289.02 312 
1676. National Institute of Science & Technology 2 13.43 1577 
1677. National Institute of S&T & Development Studies 1 9.88 1770 
1678. National Institute of Science Education & Research 1 19.92 1310 



139 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1679. National Institute of Science Education  3 68.34 670 
1680. National Institute of S&T & Development Studies 1 15.96 1451 
1681. National Institute of Social Welfare 1 27.15 1120 
1682. National Institute of Tech. Teacher's Training & Res. 1 15.54 1467 
1683. National Institute of Technology (Agartala) 16 196.50 387 
1684. National Institute of Technology (Chennai) 1 20.40 1285 
1685. National Institute of Technology (Durgapur) 16 266.85 324 
1686. National Institute of Technology (Hamirpur) 8 67.76 673 
1687. National Institute of Technology (Hazratbal) 1 3.77 2196 
1688. National Institute of Technology (Jamshedpur) 1 15.05 1485 
1689. National Institute of Technology (Karnataka) 31 872.75 139 
1690. National Institute of Technology (Kozhikode) 11 375.47 267 
1691. National Institute of Technology (Kurukshetra) 7 85.74 596 
1692. National Institute of Technology (Rourkela) 67 1156.26 106 
1693. National Institute of Technology (Silchar) 13 232.00 355 
1694. National Institute of Technology (Srinagar) 1 17.11 1411 
1695. National Institute of Technology (Tiruchirapalli) 64 1585.07 77 
1696. National Institute of Technology (Warangal) 13 186.63 401 
1697. National Institute of Virology 22 2908.89 36 
1698. National J I for Leprosy & Other Micro.Diseases 17 411.76 249 
1699. National Law University 1 23.28 1207 
1700. National Metallurgical Laboratory 60 1191.18 101 
1701. National Physical Laboratory 65 3393.42 30 
1702. National Productivity Council 1 26.25 1134 
1703. National Remote Sensing Agency 2 56.04 751 
1704. National Remote Sensing Service Centre 1 9.42 1797 
1705. National Research & Technology Consortium 1 25.93 1144 
1706. National Research Centre for  Weed Science 1 16.14 1441 
1707. National Research Centre for Agroforestry 1 18.29 1370 
1708. National Research Centre for Agro-forestry 1 30.79 1040 
1709. National Research Centre for Grapes 2 47.54 832 
1710. National Research Centre for Groundnut 2 36.48 962 
1711. National Research Centre for Mushroom 1 14.28 1539 
1712. National Research Centre for Oil Palm 1 13.56 1572 
1713. National Research Centre for Onion & Garlic 1 37.46 942 
1714. National Research Centre for Rapseed & Mustard 1 18.40 1366 
1715. National Research Centre for Sorghum 13 336.21 283 
1716. National Research Centre for Soybean 1 14.03 1551 
1717. National Research Centre for Women in Agriculture 1 10.63 1712 
1718. National Research Centre on Banana 3 80.63 611 
1719. National Research Centre on Coldwater Fisheries 2 65.68 685 
1720. National Research Centre on Mithun 4 167.04 434 
1721. National Research Centre on Plant Biotechnology 2 128.70 490 
1722. National Research Centre on Yak 1 41.63 895 
1723. National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd. 1 24.00 1194 
1724. National Tuberculosis Institute 1 11.50 1666 
1725. Natubhai V. Patel College of Pure & Applied Sciences 8 92.82 577 
1726. Natural Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 1 145.00 464 
1727. Nature Environment & Wildlife Society 1 16.89 1416 
1728. NAVADANYA 1 11.19 1676 
1729. Navyug Kanya (P.G.) College 1 10.32 1733 
1730. Nazir College 1 0.50 2590 
1731. Nazira College 1 1.00 2468 
1732. Nectar Agro Industries 1 69.00 665 
1733. Nehru Gram Bharati University 1 43.70 880 
1734. Nehru Memorial College 3 26.03 1142 
1735. Nesamony Memorial Christian College 1 10.95 1690 
1736. Netaji Subhas Institute of Technology 5 53.23 773 
1737. NSCB Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 1.05 2452 
1738. Netaji Subhash Engineering College 3 10.82 1702 
1739. Netaji Subhashchandra Bose Arts & Science College 3 7.95 1898 



140 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1740. Netica Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 1 5.00 2121 
1741. Network of Maharashtra by People Living HIV  1 10.98 1688 
1742. Nevjabai Hitkarini College 5 2.45 2282 
1743. New Alipore College 1 6.52 2009 
1744. New Arts, Commerce & Science College 5 27.28 1116 
1745. New Horizon College of Engineering 1 5.75 2062 
1746. Newman College 2 8.14 1882 
1747. Neyveli Lignite Corporation Ltd. 4 1657.04 70 
1748. Nibira Mahavidyalaya 1 10.04 1745 
1749. NIIT Institute of Information Technology 2 74.72 641 
1750. NIL Ratan Sircar Medical College & Hospital 1 11.86 1647 
1751. Nimbkar Agricultural Research Institute 1 47.32 835 
1752. Nirma University of Science & Technology 6 68.37 669 
1753. Nirmala College 2 2.10 2311 
1754. Nitte Meenakshi Institute of Technology 1 21.15 1262 
1755. Nizam College 8 140.89 470 
1756. Nizam's Institute of Medical Sciences 7 2250.95 55 
1757. Noorul Islam College of Engineering 1 4.50 2150 
1758. Noorul Islam University 1 2.30 2294 
1759. North Bengal University 34 375.92 266 
1760. North East Hill Region 2 102.95 547 
1761. North East Institute of Science & Technology 15 339.31 280 
1762. NE Regional Institute of Science & Technology 14 183.68 405 
1763. NE Regional Institute of Water & Land Management 8 354.61 276 
1764. North Maharashtra University 42 455.09 238 
1765. North Orissa University 14 129.06 487 
1766. NE Indira Gandhi Reg. Inst. of Health & Med.Sciences 1 17.42 1402 
1767. North-Eastern Hill University 65 2071.69 58 
1768. Nowgong College 5 21.99 1242 
1769. Nowgong Girl's College 5 5.55 2076 
1770. Nowrosjee Wadia College 1 9.65 1783 
1771. Nuclear Science Centre 3 996.53 126 
1772. Nutan Adarsh Arts, Comm. & Science College 3 2.50 2279 
1773. Nutrition Foundation of India 3 113.24 524 
1774. O.K.D. Institute of Social Change & Development 1 11.93 1642 
1775. Office of Conservator of Forests 1 10.80 1704 
1776. Office of The Conservator of Forests 1 10.80 1705 
1777. Ogene Systems(I) PVT. LTD. 1 110.00 532 
1778. Optiwave Photonics 1 44.03 877 
1779. Organization for Social Change & Rural Development 1 28.55 1089 
1780. Oriental College 2 8.27 1872 
1781. Orissa Engineering College 1 23.90 1196 
1782. Orissa University of Agriculture & Technology 2 400.29 257 
1783. Osmania College 1 1.45 2409 
1784. Osmania University 91 1270.11 96 
1785. P.C. Jabin Science College 1 10.82 1703 
1786. P.C. Jabins Science College 1 7.77 1910 
1787. P.D. Hinduja National Hosp. & Med. Research Centre 1 23.79 1198 
1788. P.D.A. College of Engineering 1 8.00 1892 
1789. P.D.E.A.'s A W  College of Science, Arts & Commerce 1 8.73 1840 
1790. P.E.S. College 1 1.30 2418 
1791. P.E.S. College of Arts & Science 1 8.35 1863 
1792. P.E.S. College of Engineering 9 57.67 741 
1793. P.E.S. College of Pharmacy 3 32.60 1016 
1794. P.E.S. Institute of Technology 20 226.40 361 
1795. P.E.S. Modern College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 10.75 1706 
1796. P.E.S.Ponnani College 1 11.88 1644 
1797. P.E.S.'s Shri R.S.N. College of Arts & Science 2 2.18 2305 
1798. P.G. College 2 181.25 412 
1799. P.G. Institute of Medical Education & Research 171 3926.34 23 
1800. P.I.C.T. College of Engineering 2 9.12 1815 



141 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1801. P.I.I.T. 1 23.50 1203 
1802. P.M.B. Gujrati Science College 1 1.00 2469 
1803. P.N. Desai Aranyak Foundation 1 152.43 452 
1804. P.P.N. (P.G.) College 1 7.58 1922 
1805. P.S.G. College of Arts & Science 5 76.83 624 
1806. P.S.G. College of Engineering 3 33.28 1007 
1807. P.S.G. College of Pharmacy 1 39.79 915 
1808. P.S.G. College of Technology 39 528.07 212 
1809. P.S.G. Institute of Advanced Studies 2 33.47 1004 
1810. P.S.G. Institute of Medical Sciences &  2 49.36 817 
1811. P.S.G.R. Krishnammal College for Women 4 53.22 774 
1812. P.S.G.V.P M.Sc., Comm. & S.I. Patil  Arts College 1 6.27 2024 
1813. P.S.G.V.P.M's Sc., Comm. & S.I. Patil Arts College 1 0.30 2624 
1814. P.S.N.A. College of Engineering & Technology 3 16.21 1438 
1815. P.V.P. College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 3.70 2202 
1816. Pachaiyappa's College 3 45.76 860 
1817. Pachhunga University College 8 15.01 1490 
1818. Padmabhushan Dr. Vasantraodada Patil Mahavidyala 2 1.60 2377 
1819. Dr. D.Y. Patil Inst. of Pharmaceutical Sc. & Research 3 29.02 1071 
1820. Dr. D.Y. Patil Medical College for Women 4 22.67 1218 
1821. Vikhe Patil College of Arts, Science & Commerce 14 24.88 1169 
1822. Pailan College of Management & Technology 1 12.09 1631 
1823. Palli Chetna 1 28.80 1082 
1824. Pandit Deendayal Petrolium University 3 63.29 711 
1825. Pandit Deendayal University 1 25.05 1160 
1826. Pandu College 11 32.67 1013 
1827. Panjab Agricultural University 14 241.13 346 
1828. Panjab University 167 2508.32 47 
1829. Parekh Brothers Science College 1 0.85 2510 
1830. Park College of Engineering 1 19.22 1335 
1831. Park College of Engineering & Technology 2 21.25 1260 
1832. Park Controls & Communications Ltd 1 125.00 495 
1833. Sampad Bikash Sanstha, Govt. Of WB 1 18.55 1363 
1834. Thiru Muthuramalinga Thevar Memorial College 1 5.95 2042 
1835. Patna Medical College & Hospital 2 0.64 2558 
1836. Patna University 14 134.65 478 
1837. Payyannur College 2 5.75 2063 
1838. Peermade Development Society 1 16.00 1444 
1839. Pelican Biotech & Chemical Labs 1 20.16 1293 
1840. Peoples Science Institute 1 36.41 963 
1841. People's Upliftment Society 1 28.55 1090 
1842. Perfect Instrumentation & Services 1 15.00 1501 
1843. Periyar College of Pharmaceutical Science for Girls 5 47.01 839 
1844. Periyar College of Pharmaceutical Sciences 1 12.41 1620 
1845. Periyar Maniammai College of Technology for Women 1 6.00 2038 
1846. Periyar Maniammai University 5 100.24 552 
1847. Periyar University 44 398.90 258 
1848. Phulsing Naik Mahavidyalaya 2 1.95 2332 
1849. Physical Research Laboratory 4 51.05 798 
1850. Pioneer Kumaraswamy College 1 10.83 1700 
1851. Pondicherry Engineering College 21 176.44 417 
1852. Pondicherry Science Forum 1 4.22 2165 
1853. Pondicherry University 74 1060.25 121 
1854. Pooja Bhagavat Memorial Mahajana  PG Centre 1 10.86 1698 
1855. Poona College 1 4.80 2135 
1856. Poona College of Pharmacy 14 178.32 413 
1857. Poona Health Services 1 120.00 503 
1858. Poornaprajna College 1 1.20 2435 
1859. Poornaprajna Institute of Science Research 1 8.71 1843 
1860. Population Services International 1 8.92 1831 
1861. PG Institute of Veterinary & Animal Sciences 1 20.37 1288 



142 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1862. Post Harvest Technology of Horticultural Crops 1 14.99 1503 
1863. Pragjyotish College 2 3.90 2188 
1864. Pramkukhswani Medical College 1 5.73 2066 
1865. Prasad V. Potluri Siddhartha Institute of Technology 1 5.50 2081 
1866. Pratap Bahadur (P.G.) College 1 0.25 2632 
1867. Pratap College 3 51.83 788 
1868. Pravara Rural Engineering College 1 9.89 1769 
1869. Presidency College 50 729.53 163 
1870. Prince K.M. Kundnani College of Pharmacy 7 63.99 704 
1871. Priyadarshini College of Engineering & Archietecture 1 5.00 2122 
1872. Priyadarshni Institute of Mangement & Science 3 25.78 1145 
1873. Prof. Dr. N.D. Patil Mahavidyalaya 2 2.87 2253 
1874. Project Directorate for Cropping Systems Research 1 16.72 1424 
1875. Project Directorate of Biological Control 3 77.13 622 
1876. Project Directorate on Poultry 1 25.61 1150 
1877. Promed Exports Pvt. Ltd. 1 402.00 254 
1878. Providence Women's College 5 32.13 1021 
1879. Pt. BD Sharma P.G. Institute of Medical Sciences 2 22.26 1232 
1880. Pt. D.P. Mishra-IIIT., Design & Manufactering 2 34.49 991 
1881. Pt. J.N.M. Medical College 1 18.72 1357 
1882. Pt. JN College of Agriculture & Research Institute 1 16.40 1432 
1883. Pt. L.M.S. Government (P.G.) College 1 3.68 2203 
1884. Pt. L.M.S. Government College 1 3.35 2226 
1885. Pt. Mohan Lal S.D. College 1 0.87 2502 
1886. Pt. Ravishankar Shukla University 18 188.18 400 
1887. Pt. S.N.S. Government (P.G.) College 1 6.41 2017 
1888. Pub-Kamrup College 6 6.15 2029 
1889. Puducherry Science Forum 2 21.55 1253 
1890. Pulse Media Pvt. Ltd. 1 3.82 2193 
1891. Pune Institute of Computer Technology 1 4.80 2133 
1892. Pune Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 10.00 1757 
1893. Pune University 92 1663.14 68 
1894. Punjab Agricultural University 22 1287.59 94 
1895. Punjab Council for Science & Technology 1 17.70 1396 
1896. Punjab Engineering College 3 96.81 561 
1897. Punjab State Council for S&T & Environment 1 1.50 2399 
1898. Punjab State Electricity Board 2 20.56 1279 
1899. Punjabi University 49 685.95 173 
1900. Puthimari College 2 2.00 2320 
1901. Quaid-E-Millath Government College 1 9.27 1807 
1902. R.A. Science College 1 0.30 2625 
1903. R.B.Narayanrao Borawake College 2 2.35 2288 
1904. R.B.S. College 5 65.88 683 
1905. R.C. Patel  Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 11.94 1641 
1906. R.C. Patel College of Pharmacy 6 61.65 722 
1907. R.D.M. Government Arts College 1 7.42 1933 
1908. R.G. (P.G.) College 1 10.10 1743 
1909. R.G. Baruah College 2 1.81 2351 
1910. R.G. Government (P.G.) Ayurveda College 1 11.41 1669 
1911. R.G. Kar Medical College & Hospital 6 7.13 1964 
1912. R.G. Organics 1 135.66 477 
1913. R.K. Mission Residential College 4 64.93 694 
1914. R.K. Talreja College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 5.82 2053 
1915. R.K.M.V.C. College 1 11.51 1665 
1916. R.L.S.Y. College 1 13.08 1593 
1917. R.L.T. College of Science 1 0.68 2547 
1918. R.M.K. Engineering College 1 2.40 2286 
1919. R.P. G College of Arts & Sc. &.R.V. Coll. of Comm. 1 7.40 1935 
1920. R.R. (P.G.) College 1 8.96 1827 
1921. R.S.S. (P.G.) College 1 2.00 2321 
1922. R.S.S.'s Balwant College 1 0.55 2578 



143 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1923. R.S.S.'s Dada Patil Mahavidyalaya 1 0.40 2607 
1924. R.S.S.'s Karmaveer Bhaurao Patil Mahavidyalaya 4 4.80 2134 
1925. R.T.M. Nagpur University 19 194.34 390 
1926. R.V. College of Engineering 54 925.05 132 
1927. R.V.R. &  J.C. College of Engineering 1 7.36 1940 
1928. R.V.S. College of Arts & Science 1 8.33 1866 
1929. Radhabai Kale Mahila Mahavidyalaya 2 1.70 2362 
1930. Raghunath Girls (P.G.) College 1 2.00 2322 
1931. Raha College 1 1.51 2388 
1932. Raiganj University College 1 9.40 1801 
1933. Rain Forest Research Institute 4 33.09 1010 
1934. Raj Rishi Govt. (P.G.) College 1 7.33 1941 
1935. Raj Shri Sahu Mahavidyalaya 1 6.61 1998 
1936. Raja Balwant Singh  College 11 171.78 419 
1937. Raja Harpal Singh (P.G.) College 1 9.42 1798 
1938. Raja Peary Mohan College 3 40.33 910 
1939. Raja Ramanna Centre for Advanced Tech. 2 15.72 1464 
1940. Rajagiri College of Social Sciences 3 6.10 2031 
1941. Rajah Muthiah Medical College & Hospital 1 2.86 2254 
1942. Rajah Serfoji Government College 1 7.02 1973 
1943. Rajalakshmi Engeenring College 3 35.62 975 
1944. Rajaram College 3 12.10 1630 
1945. Rajaram Science College 2 17.87 1393 
1946. Rajaratnam College 1 14.84 1519 
1947. Rajarshi Shahu Mahavidyalaya 3 24.11 1190 
1948. Rajasthan Agricultural University 5 83.90 603 
1949. R A Arts, Shri M.K. Comm. & S.R.R. Science College 6 5.55 2077 
1950. Rajasthan College of Agriculture 2 42.52 890 
1951. Rajasthan Electronics & Instruments Ltd. 1 22.32 1231 
1952. Rajasthan Gramotthan Sanstha 1 22.64 1219 
1953. Rajasthan State Council of Science & Technology 3 41.07 899 
1954. Rajasthan State Mines & Minerals Limited 1 182.12 408 
1955. Rajasthan University 92 1129.12 110 
1956. Rajdhani College 2 2.15 2307 
1957. R G Memorial College of Engineering & Technology 1 4.50 2151 
1958. Rajeev Gandhi Memorial Pratishthan 1 27.15 1121 
1959. R M Research Institute of Medical Sciences 6 207.57 373 
1960. Rajiv Gandhi Centre for Biotechnology 58 1459.09 88 
1961. Rajiv Gandhi College of Veterinary Sciences 1 18.40 1367 
1962. Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences 2 74.80 639 
1963. Rajiv Gandhi Proudyogiki Vishwavidyalaya 5 91.41 579 
1964. Rajiv Gandhi University 11 200.52 382 
1965. Ram Narain Ruia College 4 32.54 1018 
1966. Ram Thakur College 2 1.85 2346 
1967. Ramakrishna Mahavidyalaya 1 4.41 2158 
1968. Ramakrishna Mission Residential College 3 14.35 1537 
1969. Ramakrishna Mission Seva Pratisthan 1 16.76 1421 
1970. Ramakrishna Mission Vivekananda College 3 30.25 1049 
1971. Raman Centre for Applied & Interdisciplinary Sciences 2 27.55 1112 
1972. Raman Research Institute 2 20.04 1296 
1973. Ramanujam Mathematical Society 1 34.74 986 
1974. Ramkrishna Mahavidyalaya 3 10.03 1750 
1975. Ramnirajan Jhunjhunwala College 4 24.84 1171 
1976. Ramrao Adik Institute of Technology 2 19.74 1316 
1977. Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. 2 1615.00 75 
1978. Ranbaxy Research Laboratory Limited 4 1833.50 63 
1979. Ranchi College 1 9.50 1793 
1980. Ranchi University 9 58.75 734 
1981. Rang Frah Government College 1 1.07 2450 
1982. Rangia College 7 7.02 1971 
1983. Rani Anna Government College for Women 1 11.44 1667 



144 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

1984. Rani Durgavati Vishwavidyalaya 18 259.39 330 
1985. Rani Laxmibai Mahavidyalaya 2 1.10 2448 
1986. Rathanaval Subramanian College of Arts & Science 2 16.28 1435 
1987. Regional Agricultural Research Station 5 236.88 351 
1988. Regional Cancer Centre 16 324.01 289 
1989. Regional College 1 1.50 2400 
1990. Regional Horticltural Research Station (Jachh) 1 5.03 2113 
1991. Regional Institute of Medical Sciences 5 71.47 653 
1992. Regional Institute of Ophthalmology 3 49.22 818 
1993. Regional Medical Research Centre 49 2641.83 43 
1994. Regional Medical Research Centre for Tribals 3 79.93 614 
1995. Regional Occupational Health Centre 2 36.30 966 
1996. Regional Occupational Health Centre (Eastern) 1 18.28 1371 
1997. Regional Plant Resource Centre 5 62.06 720 
1998. Regional Research Centre 3 43.02 889 
1999. Regional Research Institute 1 16.78 1419 
2000. Regional Research Laboratory 69 1882.15 61 
2001. Regional Research Station 23 34.31 993 
2002. Remote Sensing Application Centre 3 119.03 506 
2003. Resource Development Centre 2 15.30 1473 
2004. RJIT - B.S.F. Academy 2 9.95 1765 
2005. Rossari Biotechnology 1 13.66 1568 
2006. Ruchi Biofuels Pvt. Ltd. 1 52.00 785 
2007. Rumi Herbals Pvt. Ltd. 1 55.00 759 
2008. Rustamji Institute of Technology 1 2.88 2252 
2009. S. Kula Women's College 7 15.04 1487 
2010. S.B.E.S. College of Science 1 3.70 2198 
2011. S.B.S. College of Engineering & Technology 2 23.22 1208 
2012. S.C.B. Medical College 5 39.32 922 
2013. S.C.D. Government College 1 3.65 2204 
2014. S.C.M.S. Inst. of Biosciences & Biotech Res. & Devpt. 1 26.16 1138 
2015. S.D. (P.G.) College 2 4.73 2141 
2016. S.D.J. (P.G.) College 1 3.92 2187 
2017. S.D.M. College of Dental Sciences & Hospital 1 12.42 1618 
2018. S.D.M. College of Engineering & Technology 1 15.99 1446 
2019. S.E. Manipur College 1 1.30 2419 
2020. S.G. College of Agriculture & Research Station 1 13.95 1555 
2021. S.G.G.S. College 3 14.56 1533 
2022. S.G.N. Khalsa (P.G.) College 1 9.09 1817 
2023. S.G.N. Khalsa College 1 1.00 2470 
2024. S.G.R.R. (P.G.) College 4 10.26 1736 
2025. S.G.S. College 1 4.59 2148 
2026. S.G.T.B. Khalsa College 5 120.34 502 
2027. S.I.C.E.S. Degree College of Arts, Sc. & Commerce 1 44.11 876 
2028. S.J. College of Engineering 3 43.66 881 
2029. S.J.M. College of Arts, Science & Commerce 4 4.10 2169 
2030. S.J.R.C. College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 2.00 2323 
2031. S.K. Government College 1 0.80 2521 
2032. S.K. Institute of Medical Sciences 1 64.32 701 
2033. S.K. Mahila College 1 8.87 1834 
2034. S.K. Porwal College 1 0.75 2535 
2035. S.M.B. Govt. (P.G.) College 1 6.31 2023 
2036. S.M.S. Medical College & Hospital 7 177.02 416 
2037. S.N. College 3 24.59 1178 
2038. S.N. Government College 2 2.00 2324 
2039. S.N. Medical College & Hospital 3 34.27 994 
2040. S.N. Sen B.V. (P.G.) College 1 0.87 2503 
2041. S.N.(P.G) College 1 10.32 1732 
2042. S.N.G. College 1 8.24 1877 
2043. S.N.K.P. Government College 1 1.00 2471 
2044. S.P. College 2 21.33 1259 



145 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2045. S.P. Medical College & Associated Group of Hospitals 6 79.52 618 
2046. S.P.D.M. College 1 5.53 2080 
2047. S.P.M. College 1 4.81 2131 
2048. S.P.M. Science & Gilani Arts, Commerce College 1 0.65 2556 
2049. S.P.P. College 1 0.60 2568 
2050. S.R.K.R. Engineering College 4 46.76 841 
2051. S.R.M. College of Arts & Science 1 11.16 1677 
2052. S.R.M. Institute of Science & Technology 3 188.44 399 
2053. S.R.M. University 9 202.42 379 
2054. S.S. & L.S. Patkar College of Arts & Sc 2 1.85 2347 
2055. S.S. College 7 15.05 1486 
2056. S.S. Jain Subodh (P.G.) College 1 7.95 1899 
2057. S.S. Margol College of Arts & Science & Commerce 2 1.50 2401 
2058. S.S.B.T's College of Engineering & Technology 1 9.42 1799 
2059. S.S.G.M. Sc., Gautam Arts & Sanjivani Comm.College 2 0.74 2540 
2060. S.S.M.M. Arts, Science & Commerce College 2 2.00 2325 
2061. S.S.M.R.V. Degree College 1 29.03 1070 
2062. S.S.N. College of Engineering 2 46.26 851 
2063. S.S.V.P.S.L.K. Dr. P.R. Ghogrey Science College 1 1.00 2472 
2064. S.T.Hindu College 2 24.72 1175 
2065. S.V. Agricultural College 1 28.38 1096 
2066. S.V. College of Pharmacy 1 14.26 1540 
2067. S.V. Degree College 2 15.45 1469 
2068. S.V. Government (P.G.) College 1 6.56 2006 
2069. S.V. Government College 1 0.65 2557 
2070. S.V. Medical College 2 32.79 1012 
2071. S.V.U. College of Engineering 2 30.77 1041 
2072. Sabour College 1 6.36 2022 
2073. Sacred Heart College 2 22.50 1225 
2074. Sadakathullah Appa College 1 8.48 1853 
2075. Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics 26 1023.40 123 
2076. Sahanav 1 16.33 1433 
2077. Sahyadri Science College 8 47.44 834 
2078. Sahyadri Speciality Hospital 1 43.58 883 
2079. Salim Ali Centre for Ornithology & Natural History 3 31.14 1033 
2080. Samarthan 1 5.17 2108 
2081. Samastipur College 1 9.51 1790 
2082. Sambalpur University 12 119.87 504 
2083. Sami Labs Limited 1 75.00 637 
2084. Samrat Ashok Technological Institute 5 18.22 1375 
2085. Sandor Proteomics Private Limited 1 45.80 859 
2086. Sanjay Gandhi P.G. Institute of Medical Sciences 68 1831.00 64 
2087. Sanjay Institute of Engineering & Management 1 7.62 1916 
2088. Sankara Nethralaya 1 21.89 1246 
2089. Sankardeva Mahavidyalaya 1 0.35 2615 
2090. Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University 22 158.67 443 
2091. Sant Longowal Institute of Engineering & Technology 5 52.51 780 
2092. Sant Tukaram Arts & Science College 2 6.22 2026 
2093. Sapala Organises (P) Ltd. 1 415.00 247 
2094. Sarah Tucker College 1 7.16 1957 
2095. Saraswathi Narayanan College 4 34.33 992 
2096. Saraswati (P.G.) College 1 9.76 1776 
2097. Patel University of Agriculture & Technology 2 46.18 852 
2098. Sardar Patel Centre for Science & Technology 1 11.88 1645 
2099. Sardar Patel College of Engineering 4 22.20 1237 
2100. Sardar Patel Renewable Energy Research Institute 1 224.08 364 
2101. Sardar Patel University 50 498.66 223 
2102. Sardar Vallabhbhai National Institute of Technology 13 177.21 415 
2103. Sardarkrushinagar Dantiwada Agricultural University 1 229.10 357 
2104. Sarojini Naidu Vanita Mahavidyalaya 1 8.71 1844 
2105. Sarswati Degree College 1 6.82 1988 



146 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2106. SASTRA University 9 138.79 472 
2107. Sathyabama Institute of Science & Technology 12 181.60 410 
2108. Sathyabama University 5 69.08 664 
2109. Satish Chandra (P.G.) College 2 8.37 1861 
2110. Satluj Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited 1 36.40 964 
2111. Satyawati College 1 0.60 2569 
2112. S N Bose National Centre for Basic Sciences 24 1136.42 108 
2113. Saurashtra University 21 540.06 211 
2114. Saveethea Engineering College 1 12.50 1614 
2115. Schieffelin Leprosy Research & Training Centre 4 93.72 574 
2116. School of Architecture 1 5.80 2056 
2117. School of Engineering & Technology 2 20.10 1295 
2118. School of Fundamental Research 1 9.32 1803 
2119. School of Humanities 1 3.00 2244 
2120. School of Interior Design 1 6.55 2008 
2121. School of Life Sciences 1 29.67 1056 
2122. School of Marine Science 2 18.42 1365 
2123. School of Physical Sciences 1 7.24 1952 
2124. School of Planning & Architecture 7 53.60 772 
2125. School of Tropical Medicine 2 24.91 1166 
2126. Science & Engineering Research Council 1 19.51 1323 
2127. Science College 8 69.51 662 
2128. Science Communicator's Forum 1 26.06 1141 
2129. Scott Christian College 3 34.94 984 
2130. Seemanta Mahavidyalaya 1 5.32 2097 
2131. Seethalakshmi Ramaswamy College 1 10.27 1734 
2132. Semiconductor Complex Ltd. 2 124.00 497 
2133. Sequent Scientific Ltd. 2 313.12 300 
2134. Serampore College 1 5.47 2085 
2135. Seth G.B. Podar College 1 0.90 2496 
2136. Seth G.S. Med. College & K.E.M. Municipal Hospital 16 592.41 195 
2137. Seth Kesarimal Porwal College 1 1.00 2473 
2138. Seth L.H. Science College 1 0.95 2484 
2139. Seth M.N. Science College 1 7.96 1897 
2140. Seth R.L. Saharia College 2 4.65 2143 
2141. Seth Shibatrai Laxmichand Jain ( P.G.) College 1 1.00 2474 
2142. Sethu Institute of Technology 1 11.67 1656 
2143. Sevadal Mahila Mahavidyalaya 4 34.21 996 
2144. Sh. Murli Manohar Degree College 1 0.60 2570 
2145. Shahir Annabhau Sathe Mahavidyalaya Arts & Sc. 3 8.81 1837 
2146. Shankarlal Khandelwal Arts, Sc. & Comm.College 3 3.15 2232 
2147. Shankarrao Mohite Mahavidyalaya 2 1.91 2334 
2148. S A Science, Technology & Research Academy 21 1619.10 74 
2149. Shantha Biotechnics Ltd. 1 492.00 227 
2150. Shanti Mangalick Hospital 1 8.24 1876 
2151. Sharad Pawar College of Pharmacy 3 55.20 758 
2152. Sharadchandra Pawar College 1 0.85 2511 
2153. Shardabai Pawar Mahila College 1 0.60 2571 
2154. Sher- I -Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences 7 200.52 383 
2155. Sher-e-Kashmir Institute of medical Sciences 2 61.16 724 
2156. Sher-e-Kashmir Univ. of Agricultural Sc. & Technology 9 192.36 394 
2157. Sher-e-Kashmir University of Agriculture & Tech. 13 300.42 304 
2158. Sher-I-Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences 1 15.66 1466 
2159. Sheth Motilal Nyalchand Science College 2 2.90 2248 
2160. Shia Degree College 1 7.62 1917 
2161. Shibli National (P.G.) College 1 2.70 2267 
2162. Shibli National College 1 0.85 2512 
2163. Shiksha 'O' Anusandhan University 3 75.17 635 
2164. Shillong College 2 3.70 2200 
2165. Shivaji Arts, Commerce & Science College 5 5.45 2087 
2166. Shivaji College 2 9.77 1775 



147 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2167. Shivaji University 68 728.08 164 
2168. Shivharsh Kisan (P.G.) College 3 13.70 1566 
2169. Shram Sadhana Krishi Vigyan Kendra 1 15.03 1489 
2170. Shree Baldeo (P.G.) College 4 28.43 1095 
2171. Shree Manibhi & Navalben Virani Science College 1 8.17 1879 
2172. Shree S.H. Kelkar College of Arts, Comm. & Science 2 0.70 2546 
2173. S S.K. Patel College of Pharm Education & Research 1 19.00 1344 
2174. Shree Shivaji Science & Arts College 1 0.67 2549 
2175. Shri A.M.M. Murugappa Chettiar Research Centre 10 163.27 438 
2176. Shri Agrasen Girls Degree College 1 1.47 2404 
2177. Shri Anand College of Science 3 2.15 2308 
2178. Shri Aurobindo College 1 2.00 2326 
2179. Shri Bhagwan Mahaveer Vikalang Sahayata Samiti 2 40.46 906 
2180. Shri Chhatrapati Shivaji College 1 1.10 2449 
2181. Shri D M college of Business Management 1 0.40 2608 
2182. Shri Durgaji (P.G.) College 1 0.30 2626 
2183. Shri Dyaneshwar Mahavidyalaya 1 0.30 2627 
2184. Shri G.S.Institute of Technology & Science 11 115.45 517 
2185. Shri Guru Gobind Singhji College of E&T 2 13.00 1601 
2186. Shri Guru Gobind Singhji Institute of E&T 5 57.20 744 
2187. Shri Guru Ram Rai (P.G.) College 4 20.11 1294 
2188. Shri Gurubuddhi Swami Mahavidyalaya 1 3.46 2216 
2189. Shri Havagiswami College 1 1.15 2442 
2190. Shri Kund Kund Jain (P.G.) College 1 0.60 2572 
2191. Shri M.B. Patel Science College 1 8.30 1870 
2192. Shri Mata Vaishno Devi University 5 29.36 1064 
2193. Shri Maturadas Mohota College of Science 2 2.10 2312 
2194. Shri Murali Manohar Town (P.G.) College 1 6.24 2025 
2195. Shri Natvarsinhji Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 1.85 2348 
2196. Shri Pancham Khemraj Mahavidyalaya 1 0.90 2497 
2197. Shri Parasakthi College for Women 1 13.20 1588 
2198. Shri Parmakalyani College 1 25.99 1143 
2199. Shri R.R. Lalan College 2 14.24 1543 
2200. Shri Ramdeobaba Kamla Nehru Engineering College 1 20.91 1270 
2201. S.I. P Arts, G.B. Patel Sc. & S.T.S.K.V.S. Comm. Coll. 4 19.52 1322 
2202. Shri S.S.P.M.B's KMJ Mahavidyalaya 1 0.30 2628 
2203. Shri Sant GM Arts, Comm. & Science Mahavidyalaya 3 4.05 2170 
2204. Shri Sant Gadge Maharaj College 1 0.50 2591 
2205. Shri Sant Gajanan Maharaj College of Engineering 1 10.59 1714 
2206. Shri Shankaracharaya College of E&T 3 26.49 1128 
2207. Shri Shiv Chhatrapati College 1 9.49 1794 
2208. Shri Shivaji College 1 13.95 1556 
2209. Shri Shivaji College of Arts, Commerce & Science 18 55.37 757 
2210. Shri Shivaji Education Society Amravati Sc.College 1 0.80 2522 
2211. Shri Shivaji Mahavidyalaya 6 15.46 1468 
2212. Shri Shivaji Science College 6 22.09 1240 
2213. Shri U.P. Arts & M.G.P. Sci. & V.L.S. Comm.College 1 1.55 2384 
2214. Shri V.S. Naik Arts, Commerce & Science College 1 0.80 2523 
2215. Shrikrishna Mahavidyalaya 7 14.17 1545 
2216. Shriram Institute for Industrial Research 19 344.92 277 
2217. Sibsagar College 10 31.88 1024 
2218. Sibsagar Girl's College 2 2.70 2268 
2219. Siddaganga Institute of Technology 4 31.06 1036 
2220. Siddharth College of Arts, Science & Comm. 2 15.19 1479 
2221. SIES- Indian Institute of Environment Management 2 35.37 978 
2222. Sikkim Govt. College 1 9.95 1766 
2223. Sikkim Manipal Institute of Medical Science 8 58.42 737 
2224. Sikkim Manipal Institute of Technology 15 181.33 411 
2225. Sikkim State Council of Science & Technology 1 19.26 1334 
2226. Siliguri Institute of Technology 1 342.80 279 
2227. Sindhu Mahavidyalaya 1 37.78 941 



148 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2228. Singhad College of Engineering 5 38.51 931 
2229. Singhad Institute of Technology 1 4.98 2126 
2230. Sinha Institute of Medical Sciences & Technology 1 11.38 1673 
2231. Sir Dorabji Tata Centre for Res. in Tropical Diseases  2 45.72 862 
2232. Sir Ganga Ram Hospital 6 83.67 604 
2233. Sir HN Hospital & Research  Centre 1 26.39 1131 
2234. Sir M. Visvesvaraya Institute of Technology 3 23.64 1200 
2235. Sir M.V. Government Science College 3 1.83 2349 
2236. Sir P.T.S. College of Science 3 7.21 1954 
2237. Sir Padampat Singhania University 1 13.08 1594 
2238. Sir Prushotama Thakorda Science College 2 0.80 2524 
2239. Sir Pursotamdas Thakordas Science College 2 1.70 2363 
2240. Sir Sayajirao Gaikwad Medical College & Hospital 1 0.19 2634 
2241. Sir Sayyed College 5 53.82 769 
2242. Sir Theagaraya College 2 12.71 1608 
2243. Sir Thutob Namgyal Memorial Hospital 1 5.48 2084 
2244. Sitaram Bhartia Institute of Science & Research 5 133.05 480 
2245. Smt. Allum SM College for Women 2 2.25 2299 
2246. Smt. Chandibai Himathmal Mansukhani College 5 3.48 2215 
2247. Smt. GGK Science, Arts College 2 1.94 2333 
2248. Smt. Indira Gandhi Government First Grade College 1 0.50 2592 
2249. Smt. Kasturbai Walchand College 2 19.02 1342 
2250. Smt. P.K. Kotecha Mahila Mahavidyalaya 2 0.96 2477 
2251. Smt. PC Cultural Foundation's College of Arts & Sc. 2 1.70 2364 
2252. Smt. Shantaben Motilal Panchal Science College 1 0.77 2529 
2253. Smt. U.B. Bhagat Science College 1 12.45 1616 
2254. Smt. V.H.D. Central Institute of Home Science 3 24.80 1172 
2255. Smt. Vatsalabai Naik Mahila Mahavidyalaya 2 1.20 2436 
2256. Smt. Veeramma Gangasiri College for Women 1 0.68 2548 
2257. Snow & Avlanche Study Establishment 2 63.80 705 
2258. Social Awareness Through Human Involvement 2 17.51 1401 
2259. Social Change & Development 1 23.39 1206 
2260. Society for AME Engineering & Research  11 5207.84 21 
2261. Society for Applied Studies 4 430.82 243 
2262. Society for Electronic Transactions & Security 1 29.15 1067 
2263. Society for Employment & Environment Development  1 9.37 1802 
2264. Society for Energy & Environment & Development 1 18.85 1351 
2265. Society for EH Resource Development 1 27.15 1122 
2266. Society for Environment & Development 2 48.65 823 
2267. Society for Env. & Empowerment Development 1 7.65 1915 
2268. Society for Int. Tech. GW Resource Systems Devpt 1 3.43 2221 
2269. Society for Operations Research & Training  1 18.98 1345 
2270. Society for Research & Initiatives for Sust. Devpt. 1 8.46 1854 
2271. Society for Rural Industrialization 1 4.74 2140 
2272. Society for the Development of Agriculture & Youth 1 5.00 2123 
2273. Solapur University 5 33.22 1008 
2274. Solar Energy Centre 1 205.85 374 
2275. Sona College of Technology 14 114.36 521 
2276. Sonia Education Trust's College of Pharmacy 1 15.96 1452 
2277. Sophitorium Institute of Technology & Life Skills 1 31.50 1028 
2278. South India Textile Research Association  (SITRA) 3 46.46 846 
2279. Space Application Centre 1 671.10 177 
2280. Space Application Research Centre 1 1658.00 69 
2281. Spatial Planning & Analysis Research Centre 1 14.73 1523 
2282. SPIC Science Foundation 1 64.31 702 
2283. SAP   Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 7.26 1948 
2284. SCT Institute for Medical Sciences & Technology 33 1188.30 103 
2285. Sree Narayana College 14 63.38 710 
2286. Sree Narayana College For Women 3 8.94 1828 
2287. Sree Narayana Guru College 1 1.60 2378 
2288. Sree Narayana Mangalam College 1 1.50 2402 



149 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2289. Sree Nidhi Institute of Science & Technology 7 59.74 727 
2290. Sree Padmavathi College for Women 1 7.60 1919 
2291. Sree Sankara College 1 5.50 2082 
2292. SS  College of Arts, Science & Commerce for Women 1 3.72 2197 
2293. Sri Agrasen Kanya (P.G.) College 2 2.42 2283 
2294. Sri Bhagavan Mahaveer Jain College of Engineering 1 5.37 2092 
2295. Sri Ganesh Rural Development Association 1 1.60 2379 
2296. Sri GGS Institute of Engineering & Technology 6 48.57 825 
2297. Sri Jayachamarajendra College of Engineering 20 149.32 461 
2298. Sri Krishna College of Engineering & Tech. 2 11.80 1650 
2299. Sri Krishnadevaraya University 46 590.66 196 
2300. Sri M. Visvesvarya Institute of Technology 1 8.00 1893 
2301. Sri M.M. Town (P.G.) College 2 0.55 2579 
2302. Sri Manakula Vinayagar Medical College & Hospital 1 9.04 1822 
2303. Sri Narayani Hospital & Research Centre 1 17.97 1387 
2304. Sri Padmavati Mahila Vishvavidyalayam 15 164.36 436 
2305. Sri Paramakalayani College 3 17.89 1391 
2306. Sri Paramkalyani Centre for Environment Sciences 4 113.50 523 
2307. Sri Parasakthi College for Women 1 23.69 1199 
2308. Sri Pratap College 2 1.20 2437 
2309. Sri RM College & Research Institute 14 801.25 148 
2310. Sri Ramachandra University 11 974.14 128 
2311. Sri Ramakrishna (Autonomous) Degree College 1 10.74 1707 
2312. Sri Ramakrishna Engineering College 3 19.50 1325 
2313. Sri Ramakrishna Mission College of Arts & Science 1 10.16 1741 
2314. Sri RM Vidyalaya College of Arts & Science 3 35.38 977 
2315. Sri Sai Baba National College 1 8.27 1873 
2316. Sri Sai Baba National Degree College 1 8.72 1842 
2317. Sri Sairam Engineering College 3 24.07 1191 
2318. Sri Sankara  Arts & Science College 1 9.15 1813 
2319. Sri Sankaradeva Nethralaya 1 15.03 1488 
2320. Sri Sathya Sai Institute of Higher Learning 11 82.61 606 
2321. Sri Sathya Sai University 5 51.82 789 
2322. Sri Sivasubramaniya Nadar College of Engineering 11 138.33 474 
2323. Sri Subramaniyaswamy Government Arts College 1 4.46 2152 
2324. Sri Varshney College 1 0.40 2609 
2325. Sri Venkataramana Swamy College 1 1.00 2475 
2326. Sri Venkateswara Agricultural College 1 19.50 1326 
2327. Sri Venkateswara College 11 138.59 473 
2328. Sri Venkateswara College of Engineering 6 28.01 1101 
2329. Sri Venkateswara Institute of Medical Sciences 3 85.88 595 
2330. Sri Venkateswara University 104 1198.47 100 
2331. Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University 3 51.40 795 
2332. Sri Vishnu College of Pharmacy 4 45.43 865 
2333. Sri Y.N. College 1 1.15 2443 
2334. Srimad Andavan Arts & Science College 1 21.15 1263 
2335. Srisaila Jagadguru Vageesha Panditharadhya College 1 0.80 2525 
2336. St. Agne's College 1 1.30 2420 
2337. St. Albert's College 2 12.09 1632 
2338. St. Aloysius College 4 15.92 1453 
2339. St. Andrews (P.G.) College 6 46.71 843 
2340. St. Anthony's College 1 4.25 2164 
2341. St. Berchaman's College 6 20.95 1268 
2342. St. Dominics College 1 0.80 2526 
2343. St. Edmund's College 2 7.25 1951 
2344. St. Francis De' Sales College 2 1.55 2385 
2345. St. George College 5 16.76 1422 
2346. St. Hindu College 1 9.30 1806 
2347. St. John Medical College 1 3.93 2186 
2348. St. John's Academy of Health Sciences 2 73.28 644 
2349. St. John's College 10 70.74 655 



150 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2350. St. John's Medical College & Hospitals 5 68.86 666 
2351. St. John's National Academy of Health Sciences 5 73.21 645 
2352. St. John's Research Institute 1 294.10 308 
2353. St. Joseph's College 20 246.88 341 
2354. St. Joseph's College of Engineering 2 24.45 1184 
2355. St. Mary's College 3 3.10 2234 
2356. St. Peter's College 1 1.75 2357 
2357. St. Peters Engineering College 3 22.18 1238 
2358. St. Peter's University 3 15.12 1483 
2359. St. Philomena's College 1 1.40 2411 
2360. St. Stephen's College 2 7.83 1905 
2361. St. Thomas College 18 76.00 631 
2362. St. Xavier's College 29 315.32 298 
2363. St. Xavier's College for Women 3 21.83 1248 
2364. Standard College 2 1.51 2387 
2365. State Council for Science, Technology & Environment 2 8.61 1848 
2366. State Forest Research Institute 4 38.95 925 
2367. State Remote Sensing Application Centre 1 19.97 1305 
2368. State Water Resources Planning Department 1 88.00 589 
2369. Steel Authority of India Ltd. 7 13991.32 6 
2370. Strides Arcolab Limited 1 408.00 252 
2371. Structural Engineering Research Centre 6 76.21 630 
2372. Sudershan Biotech Ltd. 1 196.00 388 
2373. Suganthi Devadasan Marine Research Institute 4 41.31 897 
2374. Sugarcane Breeding Institute 1 27.92 1108 
2375. Sugarcane Research Station 4 111.88 528 
2376. Sumatibhai Shah Ayurved Mahavidyalaya 1 17.17 1408 
2377. SUPRATIVA 2 36.95 954 
2378. Surendranath College 1 7.95 1901 
2379. Survey of India 1 1149.33 107 
2380. Survey Training Institute 1 3.50 2214 
2381. Surya Pharmaceuticals 1 65.00 693 
2382. Suryawanshi Yogeshwari Mahavidyalaya 1 11.40 1672 
2383. Swami Ramanand Teerath Marathwada University 25 282.46 318 
2384. Swami Shraddhanand College 2 10.49 1723 
2385. Swami Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana Samsthana 1 50.88 801 
2386. Sylvan Krishi Vigyan Kendra 1 63.46 708 
2387. Synthetic & Art Silk Mills Research Association  4 72.23 649 
2388. T.A. Pai Management Institute 2 10.93 1691 
2389. T.E.S.' Bhusawal Arts, Science  3 2.77 2260 
2390. T.H.B. College 2 2.20 2304 
2391. T.K.M. College of Arts & Science 3 3.40 2225 
2392. T.K.M. College of Engineering 2 11.60 1660 
2393. T.L.M. Shahadara Community Hospital 2 51.78 790 
2394. T.M. Government College 1 0.35 2616 
2395. T.S. Paul Manipur Women's College 4 9.67 1782 
2396. T.V.E.S.'s Dhanaji Nana Mahavidyalaya 1 1.70 2365 
2397. Tagore Engineering College 2 23.64 1201 
2398. Taki Government College 3 33.48 1003 
2399. Talwar Research Foundation 9 203.59 376 
2400. Tamil Nadu Agricultural University 80 2342.64 54 
2401. Tamil Nadu Electricity Board 9 119.50 505 
2402. Tamil Nadu Rice Research Institute 3 30.56 1043 
2403. Tamil Nadu Science & Technology Centre 1 70.00 659 
2404. Tamil Nadu State Land Use Board 1 37.80 940 
2405. Tamil Nadu Veterinary & Animal Sciences University 9 169.22 426 
2406. Tamil University 4 12.22 1625 
2407. Tangla College 1 1.00 2476 
2408. Tata Energy & Research Institute 2 31.18 1032 
2409. Tata Institute of Fundamental Research 39 2734.59 40 
2410. Tata Institute of Social Sciences 4 51.31 796 



151 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2411. Tata Memorial Centre 9 285.51 316 
2412. Tatyasaheb Kore Institute of E&T 1 9.18 1810 
2413. Tea Research Association 5 252.08 337 
2414. Technology Informatics Design Endeavour(TIDE) 1 11.11 1681 
2415. Technology Innovations 1 15.00 1499 
2416. Technology Option (I) Pvt. Ltd. 1 15.00 1500 
2417. Teresian College 1 24.48 1181 
2418. TERI School of Advanced Studies 4 88.70 587 
2419. TERI University 2 36.14 967 
2420. Terna Engineering College 1 2.34 2289 
2421. Terra Firma Biotechnologies Ltd. 1 153.00 450 
2422. Tezpur College 3 3.00 2245 
2423. Tezpur University 66 860.63 140 
2424. Thambal Marik College 5 19.35 1331 
2425. Thangal Kunju Musaliar College of Engineering 2 14.00 1554 
2426. Thanjavur Medical College & Hospital 1 15.16 1480 
2427. Thapar Institute of Engineering & Technology 22 246.16 342 
2428. Thapar University 45 605.05 193 
2429. Thassim Beevi Abdul Kader College for Women 3 21.83 1247 
2430. The Adoni Arts & Science College 1 17.88 1392 
2431. The American College 1 14.99 1505 
2432. The Calcutta Technical School 1 8.87 1835 
2433. The Creative Centre for Rural Development 2 20.40 1286 
2434. The Energy & Resources Institute 52 2591.25 45 
2435. The Foundation for Medical Research 2 56.04 752 
2436. The L.N.M. Institute of Information Technology 1 10.87 1696 
2437. The Leprosy Mission 1 50.28 808 
2438. The Leprosy Mission Trust India 1 86.62 591 
2439. The LNM Institute of information Technology 1 14.10 1549 
2440. The Madurai College 6 57.93 738 
2441. The Oxford College of Engineering 1 28.46 1093 
2442. The Society of Plant Reproductive Biologists 2 50.60 806 
2443. The Standard Fireworks Rajatnam College for Women 1 10.88 1695 
2444. The Technological Institute of Textile & Sciences 5 64.47 699 
2445. The Zamorins Guruvayoorappan College 1 1.05 2453 
2446. Thermax Ltd. 1 800.00 150 
2447. Thiagarajan College 1 14.99 1506 
2448. Thiagarajar College 10 117.96 509 
2449. Thiagarajar College of Engineering 31 358.66 273 
2450. Thirteen Herbs & Cure Pvt. Ltd. 1 170.34 422 
2451. Thiruppalal Yadava College 1 2.50 2280 
2452. Thiruvalluvar College 1 9.15 1812 
2453. Thiruvalluvar College of Engineering & Technology 1 13.38 1579 
2454. Thiruvalluvar University 3 27.05 1123 
2455. Thoubal College 4 3.10 2235 
2456. Thru. Vi-Ka Government Arts College 1 7.92 1903 
2457. Tihu College 4 2.90 2249 
2458. Tilak Ayurved Mahavidyalaya 1 22.36 1229 
2459. Tilak Dhari (P.G.) College 11 84.40 601 
2460. Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapeeth 3 51.71 791 
2461. Tilka Manjhi Bhagalpur University 8 109.55 533 
2462. Tinisukia College 2 1.91 2335 
2463. Tirunelveli Dakshina Mara Nadar Sanam College 1 7.07 1968 
2464. Tocklai Experimental Station 3 221.79 366 
2465. TPN Medical College & B.Y.L. Nair Charitable Hos. 1 11.58 1661 
2466. Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 3 1466.00 87 
2467. Translational Health Science & Technology Institute 1 62.35 718 
2468. Tribal Cultural Society 1 20.88 1272 
2469. Tripura Biotechnology Council 1 94.45 572 
2470. Tripura State Council for Science & Technology 1 56.66 746 
2471. Tripura University 16 152.00 453 



152 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2472. Tropical Botanic Garden & Research Institute 12 225.06 362 
2473. Tropical Forest Research Institute 10 192.40 393 
2474. Tuberculosis Research Centre 14 337.13 282 
2475. Tulsi Ayurvedic Products & Research Pvt. Ltd. 1 371.00 268 
2476. U.N. College 1 2.30 2295 
2477. U.P. Autonomous (P.G.) College 1 7.70 1912 
2478. U.P. Autonomous College 1 8.31 1867 
2479. U.P. King George's University of Dental Sciences 1 16.78 1418 
2480. Udai Pratap Autonomous (P.G.) College 6 46.27 850 
2481. Udai Pratap College 3 31.78 1026 
2482. Udaipur Solar Observatory 1 3.59 2210 
2483. UGC-DAE Consortium for Scientific Research 1 489.60 229 
2484. Ujjain Engineering College 1 12.07 1633 
2485. Union Christian College 9 14.87 1517 
2486. Unit for R&D of Information Products 1 65.05 692 
2487. Universal Service Organisation 1 28.80 1083 
2488. University Arts & Science College 2 16.00 1445 
2489. University College 3 8.97 1826 
2490. University College for Women 2 39.70 917 
2491. University College of Engineering 13 127.26 491 
2492. University College of Kurukshetra 2 0.55 2580 
2493. Uni. College of Medical Sciences & GTB Hospital 22 385.96 263 
2494. University College of Pharmaceutical Sciences 6 70.37 656 
2495. University College of Science 12 1536.94 78 
2496. University College of Science & Technology 5 44.80 873 
2497. University College of Sciences 1 49.00 821 
2498. University Institute of Chemical Technology 58 3473.63 28 
2499. University Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 12.84 1605 
2500. University Institute of Pharmaceutical Sciences 6 85.72 597 
2501. University Maharani's College 3 2.50 2281 
2502. University of Jnana Bharathi 1 6.60 2001 
2503. University Rajasthan College 2 12.33 1622 
2504. UNS Institute of Engineering & Technology 1 8.44 1856 
2505. UPASI Tea Research Institute 2 34.78 985 
2506. Utkal Chetana Samiti 1 18.25 1374 
2507. Utkal University 18 316.90 296 
2508. Utkalika Samiti 2 45.10 871 
2509. Uttar Banga Krishi Vishwavidyalaya 5 89.57 585 
2510. Uttarakhand State Council for Science & Technology 3 143.50 467 
2511. Uttaranchal Jal Sansthan 1 1.98 2328 
2512. V.B.S. Purvanchal University 6 58.81 732 
2513. V.E.S's College of Arts, Science & Commerce 3 1.86 2342 
2514. V.K. K Study Centre for International Relations 1 13.00 1602 
2515. V.N.R. Vignana Jyothi Institute of Eng. & Technology 1 7.00 1977 
2516. V.O. Chidambaram College 5 97.86 559 
2517. V.P. & R.P.T.P. Science College 14 37.12 949 
2518. V.R. Siddharth Engineering College 5 25.23 1156 
2519. V.S. Patel College of Arts & Science 1 0.45 2598 
2520. V.S.S. Government Arts College 1 9.08 1818 
2521. V.S.S. Medical College 1 26.19 1137 
2522. V.S.S.D. College 2 22.89 1214 
2523. V.S.S.D.(P,G,) College 1 6.67 1994 
2524. V.T.M.N.S.S. College 1 9.96 1760 
2525. V.V.M's Arts, Science & Commerce College 1 6.59 2003 
2526. Vaagdevi College of Pharmacy 2 7.50 1927 
2527. Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute 32 693.48 170 
2528. Valsad Raktdan Kendra & Haematology Res.Centre 2 2.76 2262 
2529. Vardhaman College of Engineering 1 14.95 1509 
2530. Vardhman Mahavir Medical College & Hospital 14 234.25 354 
2531. Vardhman Mahavir Open University 1 12.54 1613 
2532. Vasantrao Naik Mahavidyalaya 7 46.58 844 



153 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2533. Vasavi Medical & Research Centre 4 68.19 671 
2534. Vector Control Research Centre 10 199.17 386 
2535. Vedic & Scientific Research Foundation - AMEYA 1 5.00 2124 
2536. Vedic Kanya (P.G.) Mahavidyalaya 2 16.18 1440 
2537. Veer Kunwar Singh  University 6 29.11 1069 
2538. Veer Narmad South Gujarat University 9 41.25 898 
2539. Veer Wajekar A.S.C. College 2 2.73 2264 
2540. Veermata Jijabai Technological Institute 2 54.53 764 
2541. VM Tech Dr. Rangarajan Sakunthala Eng.College 3 21.35 1258 
2542. Velammal College of Mgt. & Computer Studies 2 9.53 1788 
2543. Velammal Engineering College 7 111.28 529 
2544. Vellalar College for Women 1 7.94 1902 
2545. Vellore Engineering College 1 0.75 2536 
2546. Vellore Institute of Technology 54 1062.36 120 
2547. Vel's Institute of Science, Tech. & Advanced Studies 1 7.95 1900 
2548. Venu Eye Institute & Research Centre 1 46.45 847 
2549. Vidnyan Mahavidyalaya 2 1.70 2366 
2550. Vidya Pratishthan's Arts, Science Commerce  6 13.89 1563 
2551. Vidya Pratishthan's School of Biotechnology 1 24.58 1179 
2552. Vidyabharati Mahavidyalaya 7 8.22 1878 
2553. Vidyasagar University 32 238.86 347 
2554. Vignan Institute of Technology & Science 1 10.47 1725 
2555. Vignan's Engineering College 2 15.90 1456 
2556. Vijaya College 1 0.75 2537 
2557. Vijayanagar College 1 2.00 2327 
2558. Vijayanagar Institute of Medical Sciences 1 0.75 2538 
2559. Vijoygarh Jyotish Ray College 1 15.90 1457 
2560. Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre 1 13.26 1585 
2561. Vikram University 11 117.16 512 
2562. Vikrant Institute of Technology & Management 2 47.60 831 
2563. Vimal Chemicals 1 14.90 1513 
2564. Vinayaka Mission's University 2 1.48 2403 
2565. Vinayakrao Patil Mahavidyalaya 1 19.20 1337 
2566. Vinoba Bhave University 2 13.01 1597 
2567. Virchow Biotech Pvt. Ltd. 2 382.00 265 
2568. Virudhunagar Hindu Nadars Senthikumara Nadar Coll. 7 63.40 709 
2569. Vishwa Karma Institute of Technology 2 10.03 1748 
2570. Vision Research Foundation 30 581.02 198 
2571. Visva Bharati 71 925.94 131 
2572. Visvesvaraya College of Engineering 2 25.50 1152 
2573. Visvesvaraya National Institute of Technology 11 510.79 220 
2574. Visveswaraiah Technological University 1 14.61 1529 
2575. Vittal Mallya Scientific Research Foundation 8 302.99 303 
2576. Vivekanand Arts, S.D. Commerce & Science College 2 7.68 1914 
2577. VES College of Arts, Science & Commerce 1 6.89 1985 
2578. Vivekananda College 4 47.82 830 
2579. Vivekananda College of Arts, Sc.. Commerce 1 0.45 2599 
2580. VES Institute of Technology 1 21.38 1257 
2581. Vivekananda Institute of Biotechnology 5 38.79 927 
2582. Vivekananda Institute of Medical Sciences 3 40.90 900 
2583. Vivekananda Kendra 1 5.50 2083 
2584. Vivekananda Parvatiya Krishi Anusandhan Sansthan 5 226.62 360 
2585. Voluntary Action for Res. Development & Networking 2 37.32 945 
2586. Voorhees College 1 7.83 1906 
2587. Vyws College of Engineering 1 3.70 2201 
2588. W. Mani Girls' College 5 4.05 2171 
2589. W. Moni Girls' College 3 6.66 1996 
2590. Wadia Institute of Himalayan Geology 22 2713.94 41 
2591. Waghire College of Arts, Commerce & Science 3 19.01 1343 
2592. Walchand College of Arts & Science 2 5.60 2073 
2593. Walchand College of Engineering 4 76.37 628 



154 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institution 

Number 
of 

Projects 

Approved
Cost (Rs. 

Lakhs) 

Ranking in Terms 
of Approved  
Project Cost 

2594. Walchand Institute of Technology 1 6.00 2039 
2595. Water & Land Management Institute 6 16.32 1434 
2596. Water Technology Centre for Eastern Region 1 8.88 1832 
2597. Waterfalls Institute of Technology Transfer 1 3.41 2223 
2598. Web Medicatronics Ltd. 1 24.00 1195 
2599. Webel Electronics Communication Systems 2 704.00 167 
2600. Welding Research Institute 1 64.73 695 
2601. West Bengal Green Energy Development Corporation 1 20.34 1290 
2602. WB  Renewable Energy Development Agency 2 24.97 1165 
2603. West Bengal State Council of Science & Technology 2 1101.52 114 
2604. West Bengal State Council of Sports 1 65.63 688 
2605. West Bengal State University 1 26.75 1125 
2606. West Bengal University of Animal & Fishery Sciences 6 93.23 575 
2607. West Bengal University of Technology 17 223.12 365 
2608. Wildlife Institute of India 11 203.97 375 
2609. Wilson College 1 0.80 2527 
2610. Winrock International India 5 64.56 696 
2611. Women & Child Welfare Society 1 29.60 1059 
2612. Women's Christian College 2 40.55 904 
2613. Women's College 4 4.30 2161 
2614. World Buffalo Trust 1 8.94 1829 
2615. World Wide Fund for Nature - India 2 37.87 937 
2616. Y.R. Gaitonde Centre for AIDs Research & Education 7 90.94 581 
2617. Yadava College 4 30.41 1046 
2618. Yash Krishi Takniki Ewam Vigyan Kendra 1 15.39 1471 
2619. Yashavantrao Chavan Institute of Science 1 0.50 2593 
2620. Yashoda Hospital 1 7.14 1963 
2621. Yashwantrao Chavan College of Science 3 2.67 2269 
2622. Yashwantrao Mohite College 1 5.65 2068 
2623. Yenepoya University 1 45.76 861 
2624. Yeshwant Mahavidyalaya 8 52.26 782 
2625. Yeshwantrao Chauvan College of Engineering 1 12.00 1639 
2626. Yogeshwari Mahavidyalaya 2 5.92 2043 
2627. Yogi Vemanna University 8 169.74 425 
2628. Yuva Mahamandal Dhartidhar 1 10.01 1752 
2629. Yuvaraja's College 7 17.17 1409 
2630. Z.H. College of Engineering & Technology 10 151.26 455 
2631. Zakir Husain College 4 47.28 836 
2632. Zen Technologies Ltd. 1 200.00 384 
2633. Zoological Survey of India 3 54.63 763 
2634. Zulal Bhilajirao Patil College 1 0.90 2498 
Sub Total 20380 632391.00  
 Individual Entrepreneurs* 117 784.30 152 
Grand Total  20497 633176.00  

 
Note: - *Ranking for individual entrepreneurs in the last coloum is for all the 117 entrepreneurs 

taken together 
 



155 

Annexure III 
 

R&D Support to Institutes of National Importance during 2005-2010 
 

Sl. No. Name of Institute Projects 
(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking 
in Terms 
of Total 
Funding 
for INIs 

Rs. Lakhs 

1.  Indian Institute of Technology (Bombay) 306 18945 1
2.  Indian Institute of Technology (Madars) 341 18127 2
3.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kanpur) 308 17536 3
4.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kharghpur) 376 15546 4
5.  Indian Institute of Technology (Delhi) 317 13925 5
6.  All India Institute of Medical Sciences (Delhi) 369 12267 6
7.  P.G. I of Medical Education & Research (Chandigarh) 171 3926 7
8.  Indian Institute of Technology (Rourkela ) 170 3684 8
9.  Indian Institute of Technology (Guhwati) 155 3472 9
10.  National Institute of Pharmceutical Education & Research 55 2613 10
11.  SCT Institute for Medical Sciences & Tech. 33 1188 11
12.  National Institute of Technology  (Tiruchirapalli) 33 1162 12
13.  Indian Statistical Institute (Kolkata) 32 663 13
14.  National Institute of Technology (Karnataka) 15 622 14
15.  National Institute of Technology (Rourkela) 36 593 15
16.  Bengal Engineering & Science University 22 312 16
17.  National Institute of Technology (Durgapur) 14 257 17
18.  National Institute of Technology (Kozhikode) 6 257 18
19.  National Institute of Technology (Allahabad) 13 231 19
20.  National Institute of Technology (Agartala) 16 197 20
21.  National Institute of Technology (Silchar) 11 182 21
22.  Indian Institute of Management (Ahmedabad) 1 155 22
23.  Indian Institute of Management (Bangalore) 1 155 23
24.  Indian School of Mines (Dhanbad) 12 153 24
25.  Malaviya National Institute of Technology 8 130 25
26.  VN Institute of Technology (Mathura) 4 118 26
27.  National Institute of Technology (Warangal) 6 116 27
28.  SV National Institute of Technology 7 111 28
29.  Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 6 107 29
30.  National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences 9 105 30
31.  Indian Institute of Technology (Bhuvneshwar) 4 67 31
32.  Institute of PG Medi. Education & Research 2 53 32
33.  Indian Institute of Technology (Pune) 3 46 33
34.  National Institute of Technology (Kurukshetra) 4 45 34
35.  Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology (Bhopal) 1 35 35
36.  National Institute of Technology (Hamirpur) 4 34 36
37.  Indian Institute of Technology (Ropar) 1 34 37
38.  Indian Institute of Technology (Hamirpur) 3 20 38
39.  Dr. B.R. Ambedkar NIT (Jalandhar) 1 11 39

40.  Jawaharlal Institute of Postgraduate Medical Education & 
Research 1 6 40

Total  2877 117204.00  
 



156 

  

Annexure IV 
 

R&D Support to National Laboratories during 2005-2010 
 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 
Total Funding Ranking in 

Terms of Total 
Funding for NLRs. Lakhs 

1.  C-DAC 48 18008.78 1
2.  Centre for Cellular & Molecular Biology 71 11086.06 2
3.  National Institute of Immunology 87 7802.37 3
4.  JN Centre for Advanced Scientific Research 45 6697.30 4
5.  National Centre for Cell Sciences 50 5992.72 5
6.  Indian Institute of Chemical Technology 91 5227.18 6
7.  National Instt. for Res. in Reproductive Health 57 3508.32 7
8.  National Physical Laboratory 65 3393.42 8
9.  Indian Association for the Cul. of Science 88 3156.93 9
10.  National Environmental Engineering Research Institute 21 3061.22 10
11.  National Geophysical Research Institute 73 3032.11 11
12.  National Institute of Virology 22 2908.89 12
13.  AR Institute of Observational Sciences 15 2787.94 13
14.  National Chemical Laboratory 121 2758.19 14
15.  Tata Institute of Fundamental Research 39 2734.59 15
16.  Centre for Materials for Electronics Technlogy 28 2730.63 16
17.  Wadia Institute of Himalayan Geology 22 2713.94 17

18.  Society for Applied Microwave Electronics Engineering 
& Research 9 2573.07 18

19.  Bose Institute 60 2491.62 19
20.  Space Application Centre 2 2329.10 20
21.  Central Institute of Mining & Fuel Research 12 2206.56 21
22.  Central Glass & Ceramic Research Institute 54 2119.19 22
23.  Central Electronics Engineering Research Institute 15 2010.96 23
24.  Central Drug Research Institute 51 1833.89 24
25.  Regional Research Laboratory 68 1822.31 25
26.  Neyveli Lignite Corporation Ltd. 4 1657.04 26
27.  Institute of Microbial Technology 32 1647.45 27
28.  IARC for Powder Materllurgy & New Materials 3 1505.60 28
29.  Indian Council of Medical Research 36 1488.06 29
30.  NI of Cholera & Enteric Diseases 17 1315.21 30
31.  Central Salt & Marine Chemicals Res.Institute 45 1279.58 31
32.  Indian Institute of Chemical Biology 42 1228.60 32
33.  National Metallurgical Laboratory 60 1191.18 33
34.  Indian Veterinary Research Institute 37 1189.23 34
35.  National Centre for Plant Genetic Research 26 1188.71 35
36.  SN Bose National Centre for Basic Sciences 24 1136.42 36
37.  National Institute of Nutrition 29 1133.15 37
38.  Agarkar Research Institute 27 1098.68 38
39.  Institute of Himalayan Bioresource Tech. 29 1080.64 39
40.  Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics 26 1023.40 40
41.  Nuclear Science Centre 3 996.53 41
42.  Mechanical Engg. R&D Organisation 1 927.64 42
43.  Regional Medical Research Centre 30 899.86 43
44.  Institute of Life Sciences 21 877.45 44
45.  Centre for DNA Fingerprinting & Diagnostics 21 769.62 45
46.  National Botanical Research Institute 30 748.23 46
47.  AC for Treatment Res. & Education in Cancer 25 747.99 47
48.  National Institute of Malaria Research 15 702.93 48
49.  National Institute of Oceanography 44 701.61 49
50.  Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute 32 693.48 50
51.  Institute of Minerals & Materials Technology 24 690.33 51
52.  Central Food Technological Research Institute 43 663.81 52
53.  Instt. of PG. MER & S.S.K.M. Hosp. 23 640.03 53
54.  National AIDS Research Institute 16 621.68 54
55.  Institute of Plasma Research 6 61650.00 55



157 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total Funding Ranking in 
Terms of Total 
Funding for NLRs. Lakhs 

56.  Central Electrochemical Research Institute 35 580.68 56
57.  Central Mining Research Institute 11 573.39 57
58.  National Institute of Interdisciplinary S&T 10 571.52 58
59.  National Aeronautical Laboratory 36 570.63 59
60.  National Instt. of Mental Health & Neuro Scs. 34 557.82 60
61.  National Brain Research Centre 16 540.26 61
62.  Institute of Genomics & Integrative Biology 18 521.89 62
63.  Industrial Toxicology Research Centre 19 494.02 63
64.  Bhabha Atomic Research Centre 15 485.96 64
65.  National Instt. for Interdisciplinary S&T 14 474.32 65
66.  Cancer Institute 5 464.16 66
67.  G.B. Pant Instt. of Himalayan Env. & Devpt. 24 462.80 67
68.  Chittaranjan National Cancer Institute 24 459.31 68
69.  Institute of Pathology 18 436.56 69
70.  Central Leather Research Institute 25 424.93 70
71.  NJI for Leprosy & Other Micro. Diseases 17 411.76 71
72.  Institute of Cytology & Preventive Oncology 11 411.19 72
73.  Central Tuber Crops Research Institute 12 401.91 73
74.  Indian Institute of Petroleum 25 393.73 74
75.  Central Institute of Freshwater Aquaculture 12 391.96 75
76.  Central Instt. of Medicinal & Aromatic Plants 18 391.64 76
77.  Indian Institute of Horticulture Research 14 361.87 77
78.  NE Reg. Instt. of Water & Land Management 8 354.61 78
79.  North East Institute of Science & Technology 15 339.31 79
80.  Tuberculosis Research Centre 14 337.13 80
81.  National Research Centre for Sorghum 13 336.21 81
82.  Central Mechanical Engineering Research Institute 9 334.09 82
83.  National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources 9 324.52 83
84.  Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine 1 322.00 84
85.  JN Instt. of P.G. Med. Education & Research 9 317.86 85
86.  Indian Institute of Toxicology Research 18 289.21 86
87.  National Institute of Rock Mechanics 3 289.02 87
88.  Institute of Bioresources & Sustainable Devpt. 8 287.76 88
89.  Central Institute for Cotton Research 9 287.31 89
90.  Tata Memorial Centre 9 285.51 90
91.  Indian Grassland & Fodder Research Institute 8 268.32 91
92.  Indian Institute of Tropical Meteorology 17 262.47 92
93.  Directorate of Wheat Research 2 261.42 93
94.  Directorate of Rice Research 6 253.28 94
95.  Tea Research Association 5 252.08 95
96.  National Bureau of Fish Genetic Resources 8 236.88 96
97.  Central Road Research Institute 5 235.79 97
98.  Central Institute of Plastics E&T 12 234.70 98
99.  Central Plantation Crops Research Institute 1 229.10 99
100.  Central Scientific Instruments Organisation 8 227.78 100
101.  Institute of Forest Genetics & Tree Breeding 8 220.76 101
102.  National Institute of Hydrology 6 213.34 102
103.  Wildlife Institute of India 11 203.97 103
104.  Vector Control Research Centre 10 199.17 104
105.  Tropical Forest Research Institute 12 192.40 105
106.  Central Military Veterinary Laboratory 2 189.64 106
107.  Regional Agricultural Research Station 4 185.39 107
108.  National Institute of Ocean Technology 6 183.33 108
109.  National Bureau of Animal Genetic Resources 5 182.04 109
110.  National Institute of Immunohaematology 5 170.85 110
111.  National Research Centre on Mithun 4 167.04 111
112.  Indian Institute of Geomagnetism 11 163.40 112
113.  Central Mine Planning & Design Institute 2 160.94 113
114.  Bharat Electronics Ltd. 2 156.63 114
115.  Central Institute of Brackishwater Aquaculture 6 15462.00 115



158 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total Funding Ranking in 
Terms of 

Total 
Funding for 

NL 
Rs. Lakhs 

116.  Central Agricultural Research Institute 6 152.76 116
117.  RM Research Institute of Medical Sciences 4 151.02 117
118.  Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute 7 150.64 118
119.  Centre for Math. Modelling & Comp.Simulation 9 150.49 119
120.  Indian Institute of Spices Research 4 150.19 120
121.  Institute of Immunohaematology 5 149.86 121
122.  Central Research Instt. for Dryland Agriculture 8 149.37 122
123.  Central Potato Research Institute 5 140.31 123
124.  Directorate of Oilseeds Research 5 135.98 124
125.  Central Arid Zone Research Institute 4 133.52 125
126.  Birbal Sahni Institute of Palaeobotany 12 129.67 126
127.  National Instt. of Animal Nutrition & Physiology 4 129.17 127
128.  Central Institute for Research on Buffaloes 4 128.92 128
129.  National Res. Centre on Plant Biotechnology 2 128.70 129
130.  Semiconductor Complex Ltd. 2 124.00 130
131.  Central Power Research Institute 5 123.63 131
132.  National Institute of Occupational Health 8 123.62 132
133.  Indian Institute of Astrophysics 9 118.12 133
134.  Indian Institute of Pulses Research 6 114.77 134
135.  Central Rice Research Institute 5 104.41 135
136.  Central Pulp & Paper Research Institute 5 103.84 136
137.  National Dairy Research Institute 3 96.58 137
138.  Forest Research Institute 7 95.68 138
139.  Desert Medicine Research Centre 5 94.68 139
140.  National Institute of Design 7 89.97 140
141.  National Institute of Sc. Edu. & Technology 4 88.26 141
142.  National Research Centre on Banana 3 80.63 142
143.  Agricultural Research Station 2 79.54 143
144.  Structural Engineering Research Centre 6 76.21 144
145.  Indian Institute of Sugarcane Research 3 75.66 145
146.  Centre for Research in Medical Entomology 5 75.17 146
147.  Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 1 74.80 147
148.  Central Tasar Research & Training Institute 3 73.94 148
149.  Centre for Electronics Design & Technology 3 72.08 149
150.  Himalayan Forest Research Institute 3 69.15 150
151.  Project Directorate of Biological Control 2 68.33 151
152.  Directorate of Sorghum Research 3 65.68 152
153.  National Res. Centre on Coldwater Fisheries 2 65.68 153
154.  Institute of Nuclear Medicine & Allied Sciences 4 64.03 154
155.  Snow & Avlanche Study Establishment 2 63.80 155
156.  Institute of Mathematical Sciences 8 63.22 156
157.  Centre for Liquid Crystal Research 5 62.20 157
158.  Indian Institute of Vegetable Research 1 59.08 158
159.  ICAR Res. Complex for NE Hill Region 2 56.98 159
160.  Central Soil Salinity Research Institute 2 56.52 160
161.  National Remote Sensing Agency 2 56.04 161
162.  Institute of Physics 9 55.51 162
163.  Centre for Energy & Environment S&T 1 54.70 163
164.  Zoological Survey of India 3 54.63 164
165.  Nat. Bur. of Soil Survey & Land Use Planning 3 54.28 165
166.  Int. Crops Res. Inst. for the Semi-Arid Tropics 1 52.74 166
167.  Centre for Med. Plants Res. Arya Vaidyasala 4 52.42 167
168.  Botanical Survey of India 5 52.23 168
169.  Directorate of Soybean Research 1 51.96 169
170.  Central Avian Research Institute 3 51.09 170
171.  Physical Research Laboratory 4 51.05 171
172.  Central Institute of Road Transport 2 50.60 172
173.  National Research Centre for Agroforestry 2 49.08 173
174.  Central Res. Institute for Jute & Allied Fibres 1 48.59 174



159 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total Funding Ranking in 
Terms of 

Total 
Funding for 

NL 
Rs. Lakhs 

175.  National Research Centre for Grapes 2 47.54 175
176.  Central Sericultural Res. & Training Institute 3 46.75 176
177.  Directorate of Water Management 1 45.49 177
178.  Indian Meteorological Department 7 45.44 178
179.  Council of Scientific & Industrial Research 2 43.06 179
180.  National Research Centre on Yak 1 41.63 180
181.  Indira Gandhi Centre for Atomic Research 2 40.84 181
182.  Directorate of Biological Control 1 39.37 182
183.  Central Jalma Institute for Leprosy 2 39.22 183
184.  State Forest Research Institute 4 38.95 184
185.  Central Building Research Institute 3 38.12 185
186.  National Research Centre for Onion & Garlic 1 37.46 186
187.  SASMIRA 2 37.28 187
188.  National Research Centre for Groundnut 2 36.48 188
189.  Institute of Forest Productivity 1 35.50 189
190.  Central Fuel Research Institute 3 34.96 190
191.  UPASI Tea Research Institute 2 34.78 191
192.  Centre for Env. & Developmental Research 1 34.72 192
193.  ICMR Virus Unit 2 34.59 193
194.  Malaria Research Centre 3 33.91 194
195.  Central Muga Eri Res. & Training Institute 2 32.55 195
196.  Indian Institute of Integrative Medicine 2 32.41 196
197.  Institute of Petroleum Technology 2 32.10 197
198.  SA Centre for Ornithology & Natural History 3 31.14 198
199.  Central Manufacturing Technology Institute 1 29.62 199
200.  SP Centre for Environment Sciences 1 28.41 200
201.  Regional Plant Resource Centre 3 28.24 201
202.  Sugarcane Breeding Institute 1 27.92 202
203.  Defence Institute of Advanced Technology  3 27.45 203
204.  Dr. M.G.R. Education & Research Institute 1 26.56 204
205.  National Productivity Council 1 26.25 205
206.  National Institute of S&T & Devpt.Studies 2 25.84 206
207.  Project Directorate on Poultry 1 25.61 207
208.  School of Tropical Medicine 2 24.91 208
209.  IOC Research & Development Centre 3 24.48 209
210.  Institute of Pesticide Formulation Technology 2 24.44 210
211.  Centre for Cons. & Uti. of Blue Green Algae 1 24.32 211
212.  Geological Survey of India 5 24.18 212
213.  Bombay Textile Research Association 2 23.90 213
214.  Indian Rubber Mfg. Research Association 1 22.91 214
215.  South India Textile Research Association   1 21.50 215
216.  Institute of Genetic Engineering 1 20.76 216
217.  Raman Research Institute 2 20.04 217
218.  All India Institute of Speech & Hearing 1 19.84 218
219.  National Instt. of Foundry & Forge Technology 1 19.56 219
220.  Directorate of Oilseeds Research 1 19.50 220
221.  Central Institute for Subtropical Horticulture 1 19.44 221
222.  Institute of Seismological Research 2 19.09 222
223.  Indian Institute of Soil Science 1 19.04 223
224.  AU-KBC Research Institute 1 18.62 224
225.  National Res. Centre for Rapseed & Mustard 1 18.40 225
226.  Regional Occupational Health Centre (E) 1 18.28 226
227.  National Instt. for Plant Bio.Conv. & Res. 1 18.11 227
228.  National Institute of Epidemiology 1 18.07 228
229.  Defence R&D Establishment 1 17.58 229
230.  Indian Cardamom Research Institute 1 17.39 230
231.  Central Coir Research Institute 1 17.14 231
232.  Regional Research Institute 1 16.78 232
233.  Proj. Dir. for Cropping Systems Research 1 16.72 233



160 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total Funding Ranking in 
Terms of 

Total 
Funding for 

NL 
Rs. Lakhs 

234.  National Research Centre for  Weed Science 1 16.14 234
235.  Sugarcane Research Station 1 16.08 235
236.  RR Centre for Advanced Technology 2 15.72 236
237.  Institute of Hydraulics & Hydrology 1 15.70 237
238.  Indian Agricultural Statistics Research Institute 1 15.25 238
239.  National Research Centre for Mushroom 1 14.28 239
240.  Directorate of Mushroom Research. 1 14.14 240
241.  National Research Centre for Soybean 1 14.03 241
242.  NB of Agri. Important Microorganisms 1 13.92 242
243.  National Research Centre for Oil Palm 1 13.56 243
244.  Fruit Research Station 1 13.36 244
245.  Directorate of Cold Water Fisheries Research 1 13.35 245
246.  Central Institute of Arid Horticulture 1 13.32 246
247.  Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre 1 13.26 247
248.  Central Institute of Agricultural Engineering 1 12.67 248
249.  Cent. for Atmo. & Oceanic Scs. & Mech. Eng. 1 11.88 249
250.  National Tuberculosis Institute 1 11.50 250
251.  National Res. Centre for Women in Agriculture 1 10.63 251
252.  Instt. of P.G. Ayurvedic Education & Research 1 10.52 252
253.  National Remote Sensing Service Centre 1 9.42 253
254.  National Centre for Antarctic & Ocean Res. 1 9.06 254
255.  Water Technology Centre for Eastern Region 1 8.88 255
256.  Central Coffee Research Institute 1 6.81 256
257.  Defence Metallurgical Research Laboratory 1 6.04 257
258.  Ahmedabad Textile Industry's Res.Association 1 6.00 258
259.  Regional Horticltural Research Station (Jachh) 1 5.03 259
260.  Indian Institute of Forest Management 1 4.16 260
261.  Centre for Ecological Sciences 1 3.90 261
262.  Armament R&D Establishment 1 3.59 262
263.  Udaipur Solar Observatory 1 3.59 263
264.  Centre for Advanced Technology 1 2.77 264
265.  Centre for Mathematical Sciences 1 2.76 265
266.  NAB for Testing Calibration Laboratories 1 2.57 266

Total 3074 162454.93 
 



161 

Annexure V 
 

R&D Support for State Government Institutions / S&T Councils during 2005-
2010 

 

Sl. No. Name of Institute Projects 
(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of Total 

Funding for 
SGI /STC Rs. Lakhs 

1.  W B  State Council of Science & Technology 2 1102 1
2.  Andhra Pradesh Council of Science & Technology  3 914 2
3.  A P State Council for Science & Technology 2 396 3
4.  Karnataka State Council for Sc. & Technology 8 333 4
5.  Institute of Advanced Study in Science & Tech. 21 292 5
6.  Nagaland Council of Science & Technology 2 274 6
7.  Institute of Bioinformatics & Applied Biotechnology 10 254 7
8.  Tropical Botanic Garden & Research Institute 14 225 8
9.  Kerala Forest Research Institute 12 171 9
10.  Centre for Earth Science Studies 12 169 10
11.  N E Regional Institute of Science & Technology 11 144 11
12.  Uttarakhand State Council for Science & Tecnlogy 3 144 12
13.  A.P. Remote Sensing Applications Centre 4 125 13
14.  Poona Health Services 1 120 14
15.  Tamil Nadu Electricity Board 9 120 15
16.  Remote Sensing Application Centre 3 119 16
17.  Kerala State I.T. Mission 1 113 17
18.  North East Hill Region 2 103 18
19.  Centre for Plant Biotechnology 2 99 19
20.  Kerala Remote Sensing & Environment Centre 1 99 20
21.  State Water Resources Planning Department 1 88 21
22.  Tamil Nadu Science & Technology Centre 1 70 22
23.  Haryana State Council for Science & Technology 2 68 23
24.  West Bengal State Council of Sports 1 66 24
25.  Regional Research Laboratory 1 60 25
26.  Tripura State Council for Science & Technology 1 57 26
27.  Institute of Bioresources & Sustainable Devpt. 3 56 27
28.  Kerala State Council for S&T & Environment 3 49 28
29.  Centre for Space Physics 4 46 29
30.  Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board 2 44 30
31.  Regional Research Centre 3 43 31
32.  Rajasthan State Council of Science & Technology 3 41 32
33.  Tamil Nadu State Land Use Board 1 38 33
34.  Jharkhand Space Application Centre 3 37 34
35.  Regional Research Station 2 34 35
36.  Regional Plant Resource Centre 2 34 36
37.  Rain Forest Research Institute 4 33 37
38.  Haryana Space Application Centre (HARSAC) 2 32 38
39.  Tamil Nadu Rice Research Institute 3 31 39
40.  DOEACC Centre 2 26 40
41.  Manipur Science & Technology Council 3 26 41
42.  Karnataka State Sericulture Res. & Devpt.Institute 2 25 42
43.  B C Institute for Space Appli. & Geo-informatics 1 25 43
44.  M P Minor Forest Produce Federation 1 25 44
45.  W B Renewable Energy Development Agency 2 25 45
46.  Office of Conservator of Forests 2 22 46
47.  Kerala Livestock Development Board 2 21 47
48.  Punjab State Electricity Board 2 21 48
49.  W B Green Energy Development Corporation 1 20 49
50.  Kerala State Electricity Board 1 20 50
51.  State Remote Sensing Application Centre 1 20 51
52.  Chhattissgarh Council of Science & Technology 1 20 52
53.  Sikkim State Council of Science & Technology 1 19 53
54.  Institute for Herbal & Biotech Product Devpt. 1 19 54



162 

  

Sl. No. Name of Institute Projects 
(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of Total 

Funding for 
SGI /STC Rs. Lakhs 

55.  Directorate of Geology & Mining 1 19 55
56.  Haryana Government Forest Department 1 18 56
57.  Directorate of Industries 1 18 57
58.  Punjab Council for Science & Technology 1 18 58
59.  Institute of Applied Statistics & Devpt. Studies 1 14 59
60.  Government of Rajasthan 1 13 60
61.  Karnataka State Remote Sensing Appli. Centre 1 10 61
62.  State Council for S&T & Environment 2 9 62
63.  Government of Nagaland 1 8 63
64.  J & K State Council of Science & Technology 2 8 64
65.  L.N. Mishra Instt. of Eco.Devpt.& Social Change 1 7 65
66.  Chilka Development Authority 1 2 66
67.  Punjab State Council for S&T & Environment 1 2 67

Total  203 6717 
 



163 

Annexure VI 
 

R&D Support to SIROs during 2005-2010 
 

Sl. No. Name of Institute Projects 
(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of Total 

Funding for 
SIROs 

Rs. 
Lakhs 

1.  M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation 13 753 1
2.  National Institute of Advanced Studies 5 637 2

3.  Madras Diabetes Research Foundation & Dr. Mohan's 
Diabetes Specialities Centre 3 633 3

4.  Inter Univ. Centre for Astronomy & Astrophysics 13 420 4
5.  Vittal Mallya Scientific Research Foundation 8 303 5
6.  Madras Diabetes Research Foundation 8 261 6
7.  Illadevi Cataract & IOL Research Centre 4 83 7
8.  SPIC Science Foundation 1 64 8
9.  The Foundation for Medical Research 2 56 9
10.  Nimbkar Agricultural Research Institute 1 47 10
11.  Insect Biopesticide Research Centre 3 38 11
12.  Centre for Research in Mental Retardation 2 27 12
13.  Indian Institute of Health Management Research 3 26 13
14.  Bombay Natural History Society 2 22 14

15.  Manovikas Kendra Rehabilitation & Research Institute for 
The Handicapped 1 17 15

16.  Birla Institute of Scientific Research 1 13 16
17.  Hyderabad Eye Research Foundation 1 10 17
18.  Gujarat Ecological Society 1 8 18
19.  Waterfalls Institute of Technology Transfer 1 3 19
20.  Inter University Consortium for DAE Facilities 1 1 20

Total  74 3423 
 



164 

  

Annexure VII 
 

R&D Support to Corporate Sector during 2005-2010 
 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of Total 
Funding for CS Rs. Lakhs 

1.  Steel Authority of India Ltd. 7 13991 1
2.  Indigene Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. 2 3195 2
3.  Bharat Serums & Vaccines Ltd. 3 2377 3
4.  Ranbaxy Research Laboratory Limited 4 1834 4
5.  Actis Biologics Pvt. Ltd. 1 1747 5
6.  Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. 2 1615 6
7.  Innovassynth Technologies (I) Ltd. 2 1600 7
8.  Cadila Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 3 1501 8
9.  Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 3 1466 9
10.  Biomix Network Ltd. 1 1200 10
11.  Mediclone Biotech Pvt. Ltd. 1 1127 11
12.  Chembiotek Research International Pvt. Ltd. 1 1100 12
13.  Lupin Limited 2 1037 13
14.  Bharat Biotech International Ltd. 1 900 14
15.  Frontier Tissueline Pvt. Ltd. 1 800 15
16.  Thermax Ltd. 1 800 16
17.  Biological E. Ltd. 1 795 17
18.  Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1 724 18
19.  Webel Electronics Communication Systems 2 704 19
20.  Avra Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. 1 590 20
21.  A.B.L. Biotechnologies Ltd. 2 580 21
22.  Maharishi Solar Technology(P) Ltd. 1 528 22
23.  National Informatics Centre Services Inc. 2 515 23
24.  Shantha Biotechnics Ltd. 1 492 24
25.  CellMax Pharma Pvt. Ltd. 1 434 25
26.  Sapala Organises (P) Ltd. 1 415 26
27.  Strides Arcolab Limited 1 408 27
28.  Promed Exports Pvt. Ltd. 1 402 28
29.  Virchow Biotech Pvt. Ltd. 2 382 29
30.  Tulsi Ayurvedic Products & Research Pvt. Ltd. 1 371 30
31.  Sequent Scientific Ltd. 2 313 31
32.  Assam Electronics Development Corporation Ltd. 1 307 32
33.  A.V.R.A. Synthesis Pvt. Ltd. 1 300 33
34.  Avestha Gengraine Technologies Private Limited 2 254 34
35.  Zen Technologies Ltd. 1 200 35
36.  Sudershan Biotech Ltd. 1 196 36
37.  Bigtec Private Limited 1 192 37
38.  Rajasthan State Mines & Minerals Limited 1 182 38
39.  Thirteen Herbs & Cure Pvt. Ltd. 1 170 39
40.  Biocon Limited 1 170 40
41.  H.B.L. NIEF Power Systems Ltd 1 154 41
42.  Terra Firma Biotechnologies Ltd. 1 153 42
43.  Blue Peter Research Centre & D.L.R.C.  2 146 43
44.  Natural Remedies Pvt. Ltd. 1 145 44
45.  R.G. Organics 1 136 45
46.  Park Controls & Communications Ltd 1 125 46
47.  Microtest Innovations Pvt. Ltd. 1 118 47
48.  Ogene Systems (I) PVT. LTD. 1 110 48
49.  Bharat Immunologicals & Biologicals Corp. Ltd. 2 105 49
50.  Ashok Biogreen Pvt. Ltd. 1 100 50
51.  Megawatt Solution Pvt. Ltd. 1 99 51
52.  Earth International Private Limited 1 86 52
53.  Celestrial Labs Ltd. 1 75 53
54.  Sami Labs Limited 1 75 54
55.  Ardee Business Pvt. Ltd. 1 70 55
56.  Kamala Biogas Enterprises 1 70 56



165 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of Total 
Funding for CS Rs. Lakhs 

57.  Nectar Agro Industries 1 69 57
58.  Centre for Marine Science & Technology 1 68 58
59.  Welding Research Institute 1 65 59
60.  Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation Ltd. 5 65 60
61.  Manipal Acunova Limited 2 62 61
62.  Biotech Consortium India Limited 1 59 62
63.  Rumi Herbals Pvt. Ltd. 1 55 63
64.  Institute of Bioinformatics Tech. Park Ltd. 2 54 64
65.  Nandan Biomatrix Limited 1 52 65
66.  Ruchi Biofuels Pvt. Ltd. 1 52 66
67.  Ayurvet Limited 2 50 67
68.  Sandor Proteomics Private Limited 1 46 68
69.  M.Y.M.O. Wireless Technology Pvt. Ltd. 1 45 69
70.  Optiwave Photonics 1 44 70
71.  ASTRA Microwave Products Ltd 1 40 71
72.  Satluj Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited 1 36 72
73.  Bharat Petrolium Corporation LTD. 1 36 73
74.  Aiswarya Telecom Pvt. Ltd. 1 35 74
75.  Century Controls 1 35 75
76.  ELIM Meditech Private Limited 1 30 76
77.  Keyho Farmers Multipurpose Coop. Society Ltd. 1 28 77
78.  Eddy Current Controls (I) Limited 1 28 78
79.  National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd. 1 24 79
80.  Web Medicatronics Ltd. 1 24 80
81.  Rajasthan Electronics & Instruments Limited   1 22 81
82.  Pelican Biotech & Chemical Labs 1 20 82
83.  Labland Biotechs Private Limited 1 17 83
84.  Centre for Electrochemical & Energy Research 1 17 84
85.  A.C.C. EngineeringTechnology 1 16 85
86.  A.D.C. International 1 15 86
87.  Light Logics Holography & Optics Pvt. Ltd. 1 15 87
88.  Mechvac Fabricators (I) Pvt Ltd 1 15 88
89.  Technology Innovations 1 15 89
90.  Technology Option (I) Pvt. Ltd. 1 15 90
91.  Perfect Instrumentation & Services 1 15 91
92.  Mass Spec. Technology Limited 1 15 92
93.  Vimal Chemicals 1 15 93
94.  Rossari Biotechnology 1 14 94
95.  Kerala Feeds Limited 1 13 95
96.  Ankur Seeds Private Limited 2 13 96
97.  Blue Peter Research Centre 1 11 97
98.  Technology Informatics Design Endeavour(TIDE) 1 11 98
99.  C.H.C. 1 11 99
100.  Azure Software Private Limited 1 10 100
101.  Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd 1 6 101
102.  Centre for Human Genetics 1 6 102
103.  Hindustan Latex Ltd. 1 6 103
104.  Netica Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 1 5 104
105.  I.N.M. Consultant Pvt. Ltd 1 4 105
106.  Pulse Media Pvt. Ltd. 1 4 106

Total 141 49108 
 



166 

  

Annexure VIII 
 

R&D Support to Voluntary Sector during 2005-2010 
 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of 

Total 
Funding for 

VS 
Rs. Lakhs 

1.  International Centre for Genetic Eng.  & Biotech. 74 3690 1
2.  Int. Crops Res. Instt. for the Semi-Arid Tropics 12 2929 2

3.  Society for Applied Microwave Electronic Engineering and 
Research 2 2635 3

4.  The Energy & Resources Institute 52 2591 4
5.  National Centre for Biological Sciences 33 1806 5
6.  Indo-US Science & Technology Forum 1 1650 6
7.  Rajiv Gandhi Centre for Biotechnology 58 1459 7
8.  Indian Institute of Science Education & Research 30 1200 8
9.  Centre of Excellence in Wireless Technologies 1 900 9
10.  Indian Institute of Advanced Research 9 605 10
11.  Vision Research Foundation 30 581 11
12.  Foun. for Revitalization of Local Health Traditions 3 527 12
13.  Department of Science & Technology 2 492 13
14.  UGC-DAE Consortium for Scientific Research 1 490 14
15.  Society for Applied Studies 4 431 15
16.  Shriram Institute for Industrial Research 19 345 16
17.  St. John's Research Institute 1 294 17
18.  DOEACC Society 1 290 18
19.  Centre for Research & Training in Informatics 1 250 19
20.  National Institute of Amateur Radio 2 242 20
21.  Ashoka Trust for Res. in Ecology & the Envi. 11 237 21
22.  Krishi Vigyan Kendra - Sylvan Hengbung 13 229 22
23.  Global Hydrogeological Solutions 8 228 23
24.  V P Krishi Anusandhan Sansthan 5 227 24
25.  Sardar Patel Renewable Energy Research Instt. 1 224 25
26.  Tocklai Experimental Station 3 222 26
27.  Biotech Park 4 211 27
28.  Solar Energy Centre 1 206 28
29.  Talwar Research Foundation 9 204 29
30.  Electrical Research & Development Association 6 194 30
31.  B.V. Patel Pharma. Edu. & Res. Devpt.Centre 5 184 31
32.  Central Research Laboratories 1 165 32
33.  Shri A.M.M. Murugappa Chettiar Research  10 163 33
34.  P.N. Desai Aranyak Foundation 1 152 34
35.  H D Farm & Bio-Gas Organic Fertilizer Plant 1 145 35
36.  National Geographical Chennel 1 133 36
37.  Confederation of Indian Industries 3 118 37
38.  Help Age India 1 117 38
39.  Nutrition Foundation of India 3 113 39
40.  Kasturba Health Society 2 105 40
41.  National Innovation Foundation (NIF) 2 104 41
42.  Tripura Biotechnology Council 1 94 42
43.  Anand Energy 1 91 43
44.  Y.R.G. Centre for AIDS Research & Education 7 91 44
45.  Aravind Medicinal Research Foundation 6 89 45
46.  Mahavir Cancer Sansthan & Research Centre 3 87 46
47.  Paramkalyani Centre for Environment Sciences 3 85 47
48.  Karnataka Health Promotion Trust 1 85 48
49.  Federation of Indian Chambers of Comm. & Indu. 3 82 49
50.  Sugarcane Research Station 2 77 50
51.  Environmental Protection & Training Res. Institute 4 77 51
52.  Development Centre for Alternative Policies 1 72 52
53.  Central India Institute of Medical Sciences 4 70 53



167 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of 

Total 
Funding for 

VS 
Rs. Lakhs 

54.  Vasavi Medical & Research Centre 4 68 54
55.  Winrock International India 5 65 55
56.  Sylvan Krishi Vigyan Kendra 1 63 56
57.  Translational Health S&T Institute 1 62 57
58.  Dalmia Institute of Scientific & Industrial Research 4 60 58
59.  Barwale Research Foundation 1 56 59
60.  Aquaculture Foundation of India 1 56 60
61.  Centre for Water Resources Development & Mgt. 4 56 61
62.  Centre of Plasma Physics 2 53 62
63.  Lepra - Blue Peter Research Centre 1 52 63
64.  Swami Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana  1 51 64
65.  Forestry Training Institute 1 51 65
66.  The Society of Plant Reproductive Biologists 2 51 66
67.  Society for Environment & Development 2 49 67
68.  Geological Society of India 3 48 68
69.  Fetal Care Research Foundation 1 47 69
70.  SDTC for Res. in Tropical Diseases Inno. Centre 2 46 70
71.  Foun. for Research in Genetics & Endocrinology 2 45 71
72.  Utkalika Samiti 2 45 72
73.  Harish Chandra Research Institute 5 44 73
74.  CNBR & Community Development 4 44 74
75.  Suganthi Devadasan Marine Research Institute 4 41 75
76.  Bhagwan Mahaveer Vikalang Sahayata Samiti 2 40 76
77.  Himalayan Action Research Centre 1 38 77
78.  Centre for Science & Society 2 38 78
79.  Kalyani 2 38 79
80.  World Wide Fund for Nature - India 2 38 80
81.  Ganesh Scientific Research Foundation 1 38 81
82.  Voluntary Action for R&D & Networking 2 37 82
83.  SUPRATIVA 2 37 83
84.  Centre of Advance Study in Marine Biology 1 37 84
85.  Peoples Science Institute 1 36 85
86.  Mustard Research & Promotion Consortium 1 36 86
87.  Kanitkar Research & Education Foundation 1 36 87
88.  G.E.E.R. Foundation 2 36 88
89.  Synthetic & Art Silk Mills Research Association  2 35 89
90.  Bombay Textile Research Association 4 35 90
91.  Ramanujam Mathematical Society 1 35 91
92.  Asthagiri Herbal Research Foundation 1 33 92
93.  Tata Energy & Research Institute 2 31 93
94.  Jai Research Foundation 1 30 94
95.  Action Res. for Health & Socio-economic Devpt. 1 30 95
96.  Council of Social & Rural Development 1 30 96
97.  Women & Child Welfare Society 1 30 97
98.  Society for Electronic Transactions & Security 1 29 98
99.  Dignata Foundation 1 29 99
100.  Gram Uthan 1 29 100
101.  Palli Chetna 1 29 101
102.  Universal Service Organisation 1 29 102
103.  Darbara Sahitya Sansad 1 29 103
104.  Organization for Social Change & Rural Devpt. 1 29 104
105.  People's Upliftment Society 1 29 105
106.  Medical Research Foundation 1 28 106
107.  Bengal Tuberculosis Association 1 28 107
108.  Consultancy Development Centre 1 28 108
109.  Raman Centre for Applied & Interdisciplinary Sc. 2 28 109
110.  Env.Society for Ent. Env. & Human Reso.Dev. 1 27 110
111.  National Institute of Social Welfare 1 27 111
112.  Rajeev Gandhi Memorial Pratishthan 1 27 112



168 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of 

Total 
Funding for 

VS 
Rs. Lakhs 

113.  Society for Entre, Env. & Human Res.Devpt. 1 27 113
114.  Foun. for Ecological Res., Advocacy & Learning 2 26 114
115.  French Institute of Pondicherry 1 26 115
116.  Science Communicator's Forum 1 26 116
117.  National Research & Technology Consortium 1 26 117
118.  Cancer Foundation of India 2 26 118
119.  M.R. Morarka GDC Rural Research Foundation 3 25 119
120.  South India Textile Research Association   2 25 120
121.  Haffkine Institute for Training, Research & Testing 3 24 121
122.  Manufacturers' Association for Information Tech. 1 24 122
123.  Social Change & Development 1 23 123
124.  Integrated Research & Action for Development 1 23 124
125.  Centre for Wildlife Studies 1 23 125
126.  Dr. Vikram A. Sarabhai Community Sc. Centre 1 23 126
127.  Rajasthan Gramotthan Sanstha 1 23 127
128.  HOPE 1 23 128
129.  Himalayan Research Group 3 22 129
130.  Sankara Nethralaya 1 22 130
131.  Puducherry Science Forum 2 22 131
132.  Nitte Meenakshi Institute of Technology 1 21 132
133.  Hope Infertility Clinic & Research Foundation 1 21 133
134.  Tribal Cultural Society 1 21 134
135.  Centre for Rheumatic Diseases 1 21 135
136.  The Creative Centre for Rural Development 2 20 136
137.  Education Society Institute of Technology (PESIT) 1 20 137
138.  Late Prin. B.V. Bhide Foundation 1 20 138
139.  Digunarti Nizam's Institute 1 20 139
140.  All India Women's Education Fund Association 1 20 140
141.  Automotive Research Association of India 1 20 141
142.  Science & Engineering Research Council 1 20 142
143.  Das Villa 1 19 143
144.  Ladakh Institute of Prevention (LIP) 1 19 144
145.  Society for Operations Research & Training  1 19 145
146.  Acti. For Social Alter. Rural Welf. & Devpt. Trust 1 19 146
147.  Kalahandi Health Organization 1 19 147
148.  ECO CARE 1 19 148
149.  Society for Energy & Environment & Development 1 19 149
150.  Environmental Resource Research Centre 1 19 150
151.  Centre for Advancement of Science & Technology 1 19 151
152.  Ayurved Gramo Udhyog Shodh Sansthan 1 19 152
153.  Centre at Action Research for SE Development 1 19 153
154.  P B Go- Sampad Bikash Sanstha, Govt. of WB 1 19 154
155.  Bharat Biotech Foundation 1 18 155
156.  Jivan Jyoti Yubak Sangha 1 18 156
157.  Mahila Vikash 1 18 157
158.  Utkal Chetana Samiti 1 18 158
159.  M.R. Minda Charitable Trust 1 18 159
160.  Sri Narayani Hospital & Research Centre 1 18 160
161.  Centre of Tech.& Entrepreneurship Development 1 18 161
162.  Social Awareness Through Human Involvement 2 18 162
163.  Measurment & Signature Intelligence Recru. 1 17 163
164.  Nature Environment & Wildlife Society 1 17 164
165.  Metro Multispeciality Hospital 1 17 165
166.  Ramakrishna Mission Seva Pratisthan 1 17 166
167.  Sahanav 1 16 167
168.  Manushi Sangathan 1 16 168
169.  Peermade Development Society 1 16 169
170.  Centre for Policy Research 1 16 170
171.  Multi-purpose Social Service Centre 1 15 171



169 

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of 

Total 
Funding for 

VS 
Rs. Lakhs 

172.  Yash Krishi Takniki Ewam Vigyan Kendra 1 15 172
173.  Resource Development Centre 2 15 173
174.  Diabetes Foundation 1 15 174
175.  Sri Sankaradeva Nethralaya 1 15 175
176.  Shram Sadhana Krishi Vigyan Kendra 1 15 176
177.  Electroplating Research Institute 1 15 177
178.  Forum for Strategic & Security Studies 1 15 178
179.  Spatial Planning & Analysis Research Centre 1 15 179
180.  Agency for Non-Conv.Energy & Rural Tech. 1 14 180
181.  Institute of Business & Computer Studies 2 14 181
182.  G Gram Instt. of Rural Health & Family Welf. Trust 1 14 182
183.  Indian Society of Mathematics & Mathematical Sc. 1 13 183
184.  Durga Sewa Sadan 1 13 184
185.  Centre for Water Resources Studies 1 13 185
186.  V.K. K. Study Centre for International Relations 1 13 186
187.  Forum for Org. Res. Cons. & Enhancement 1 13 187
188.  D.M.C.C. 1 13 188
189.  Centre for Social Forestry & Eco-Rehabiliation 1 12 189
190.  Kottayam Social Service Society 1 12 190
191.  Centre for Pollution Control & Energy Technology 1 12 191
192.  O.K.D. Institute of Social Change & Devloment 1 12 192
193.  Metal Handicrafts Service Centre 2 12 193
194.  Env. Planning & Coordination Organisation 1 12 194
195.  Aviram Gramin Vikas Swyam Sevi Sansthan 1 12 195
196.  Immunology & Cell Biology Laboratory 1 12 196
197.  B.M. Birla Science Centre 1 11 197
198.  NAVADANYA 1 11 198
199.  Bharat Jan Vigyan Jatha 1 11 199
200.  Net. of Mahar. by People Living With HIV & AIDS 1 11 200
201.  Dharani Suphalam 1 11 201
202.  Jagriti 1 11 202
203.  Council for Social Development 1 10 203
204.  Foun. for Res. in Genetics & Endo. Genetic Cen. 1 10 204
205.  Delta Studies Institute 1 10 205
206.  Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya 2 10 206
207.  Yuva Mahamandal Dhartidhar 1 10 207
208.  Centre of Cryogenic Technology 1 10 208
209.  MARG Associates 1 10 209
210.  Gujarat Engineering Research Institute 1 10 210
211.  Federation of Org. for Research & Development 1 10 211
212.  Deccan Development Society 1 10 212
213.  SEED 1 9 213
214.  Durbar Mahila Samanwaya Committee 1 9 214
215.  World Buffalo Trust 1 9 215
216.  Population Services International 1 9 216
217.  Poornaprajna Institute of Science Research 1 9 217
218.  Soc. for Res. & Initiatives for Sus. Tech. & Instt. 1 8 218
219.  Indian Institute of Cerebral Palsy 1 8 219
220.  Energy Research Application 1 8 220
221.  Kumarrapa National Handmade Paper Institute 1 8 221
222.  Society for Env. & Empowerment Development 1 8 222
223.  G.C.I. 1 8 223
224.  Bhaskaracharya Pratisthan 1 8 224
225.  Indian Cancer Society 1 7 225
226.  Centre for Rural Eco Devpt. & Industrial Training 1 7 226
227.  Build Healthy India Movement 1 7 227
228.  I.I.S.T. 1 7 228
229.  Gajapati Nagar 1 7 229
230.  Institute of Child Health 1 7 230



170 

  

Sl. 
No. Name of Institute Projects 

(Nos.) 

Total 
Funding 

Ranking in 
Terms of 

Total 
Funding for 

VS 
Rs. Lakhs 

231.  Ahmedabad Textile Industry's Res. Association 1 7 231
232.  Kalpana Chawla Centre for Space Nano Sciences 1 7 232
233.  C-DOT 1 7 233
234.  Bio Genics 1 7 234
235.  Centre for Survey Res. & Management Services 1 6 235
236.  Indian Institute of Bio-Behavioural Sciences 1 6 236
237.  Arogyadham Deendayal Research Institute 1 6 237
238.  East Point Co. of Eng. & Tech. Res. Devpt.Centre 1 6 238
239.  National Instt. of Applied Human Res.& Devpt. 1 6 239
240.  Vivekananda Kendra 1 6 240
241.  Centre for Development Studies 1 5 241
242.  Child In Need Institute 1 5 242
243.  SAMARTHAN 1 5 243
244.  Centre for Environment & Development 1 5 244
245.  Dharamitra 1 5 245
246.  Indian University Association for Continuing Edu. 2 5 246
247.  Marine Engineering & Research Institute 1 5 247
248.  Society for the Devept. of Agriculture & Youth 1 5 248
249.  Vedic & Scientific Research Foundation - AMEYA 1 5 249
250.  Bombay Leprosy Project 1 5 250
251.  Society for Rural Industrialization 1 5 251
252.  Mafatlal Gagalbhai Science Institute 1 5 252
253.  Amhi Amachya Arogyasathi 1 4 253
254.  Himalayan Jan Kalyan Avam Bal Vikas Samittee 1 4 254
255.  Pondicherry Science Forum 1 4 255
256.  Adharsh Samaj Sohayog Samiti 1 4 256
257.  Gujarat Ecological Education & Research 1 4 257
258.  Centre for Study of Man & Environment 1 4 258
259.  Federation of Indian Mineral Industries 1 3 259
260.  Soc. for Integ. Tech. GW Resource Sys. Devpt. 1 3 260
261.  LIGHTS 2 3 261
262.  V R Kendra & Haematology Research Centre 2 3 262
263.  Alternative Futures 1 3 263
264.  Indian Centre for Space Physics 1 3 264
265.  All India Senior Citizens Confederation 1 2 265
266.  Manav Kalyan Seva Samity 1 2 266
267.  Uttaranchal Jal Sansthan 1 2 267
268.  Career Makers 1 2 268
269.  Dr. G. Venkataswamy Eye Research Institute 1 2 269
270.  India Sponsor Foundation 1 2 270
271.  Sri Ganesh Rural Development Association 1 2 271
272.  Aeronautical Society of India 1 2 272
273.  Joram Socio Culture & Literacy Society 1 1 273
274.  Building Materials & Tech. Promotion Council 1 1 274
275.  Gramin Bank 1 1 275
276.  Consortium for Educational Communication 1 1 276
277.  Yashavantrao Chavan Institute of Science 1 1 277

Total 750 32470 
 



171 

Annexure IX 
 

Funding Agency-wise Top Ten Most Preferred Institutions during 2005-2010 
 
Sl. No. Name of Institute Rs. in 

Lakhs 
Nos. of 
Projects 

1. All India Council for Technical Education  
1.  Banaras Hindu University 280.19 24 
2.  College of Engineering 132.25 14 
3.  Himalayan Pharmacy Institute 167.31 15 
4.  Jadavpur University 252.41 24 
5.  Jamia Hamdard 167.10 12 
6.  National Institute of Technology (Agartala) 196.50 16 
7.  P.S.G. College of Technology 137.05 16 
8.  Poona College of Pharmacy 137.80 10 
9.  Sikkim Manipal Institute of Technology 135.72 11 
10.  University Institute of Chemical Technology 155.63 14 

2. Council of Scientific and Industrial Research 
11.  Banaras Hindu University 790.45 62 
12.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 786.75 59 
13.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 407.32 30 
14.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 388.45 36 
15.  Indian Institute of Technology (K) 545.55 43 
16.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 820.75 71 
17.  Indian Institute of Technology (M) 522.91 41 
18.  Indian Institute of Technology (R ) 470.51 37 
19.  Jadavpur University 404.77 34 
20.  Jawaharlal Nehru University 479.76 29 

3. Defence Research and Development Organisation 
21.  Annamalai University 367.46 10 
22.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 2714.76 59 
23.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 516.93 29 
24.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 528.74 27 
25.  Indian Institute of Technology (K) 966.79 43 
26.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 1545.03 46 
27.  Indian Institute of Technology (M) 2479.88 74 
28.  Jawaharlal Nehru Centre for Advanced Scientific Research 502.00 1 
29.  National Institute of Advanced Studies 481.98 2 
30.  R.V. College of Engineering 706.18 36 

4. Department of Atomic Energy
31.  Central Institute of Fisheries Education 655.76 5 
32.  Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology 548.48 2 
33.  Indian Association for the Cultivation of Science 316.42 5 
34.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 618.86 14 
35.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 1466.67 42 
36.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 854.69 6 
37.  Indian Institute of Technology (K) 405.54 12 
38.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 339.51 20 
39.  Indian Institute of Technology (M) 776.51 15 
40.  North-Eastern Hill University 356.34 11 

5. Department of AYUSH 
41.  All India Institute of Medical Sciences 43.58 2 
42.  Bombay College of Pharmacy 25.62 1 
43.  C.U. Shah College of Pharmacy 30.00 2 
44.  Holy Family Hospital 24.90 1 
45.  Jamia Hamdard 60.18 3 
46.  Jiwaji University 29.79 1 
47.  M.N.R. Medical College & Hospital and M.N.R. College of Ayurveda 28.75 1 
48.  Regional Medical Research Centre 29.33 1 
49.  Seth G.S. Medical College & K.E.M. Municipal Hospital 25.00 1 
50.  Sri Ramachandra University 25.25 1 

6. Department of Bio-Technology 
51.  All India Institute of Medical Sciences 5588.80 80 



172 

  

Sl. No. Name of Institute Rs. in 
Lakhs 

Nos. of 
Projects 

52.  Delhi University 3924.58 72 
53.  Hyderabad University 3678.41 31 
54.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 7041.35 57 
55.  International Centre for Genetic Engineering  & Biotechnology 3199.72 50 
56.  International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics 2968.86 12 
57.  Jawaharlal Nehru University 2894.81 53 
58.  National Centre for Cell Sciences 5813.60 42 
59.  National Environmental Engineering Research Institute 2811.16 7 
60.  National Institute of Immunology 7081.55 52 

7. Department of Coal 
61.  Anna University 124.30 1 
62.  Central Institute of Mining & Fuel Research 1943.62 8 
63.  Central Mine Planning & Design Institute 135.19 1 
64.  Central Mining Research Institute 404.16 3 
65.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 409.95 2 
66.  Jadavpur University 107.79 2 
67.  National Institute of Rock Mechanics 276.11 2 
68.  Neyveli Lignite Corporation Ltd. 1282.04 3 
69.  Rajasthan State Mines & Minerals Limited 182.12 1 
70.  Steel Authority of India Ltd. 103.22 1 

8. Department of Science and Technology
71.  Banaras Hindu University 5073.32 137 
72.  Centre for Cellular & Molecular Biology 9731.45 34 
73.  Hyderabad University 4008.27 72 
74.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 12904.25 235 
75.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 8526.74 173 
76.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 7587.10 183 
77.  Indian Institute of Technology (K) 11913.98 161 
78.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 4676.36 171 
79.  Indian Institute of Technology (M) 11250.57 159 
80.  Jawaharlal Nehru Centre for Advanced Scientific Research 4817.59 20 

9. Department of Scientific and Industrial Research 
81.  A.B.L. Biotechnologies Ltd. 180.00 1 
82.  Biocon Limited 170.00 1 
83.  Delhi University 225.78 1 
84.  H.B.L. NIEF Power Systems Ltd 154.00 1 
85.  Ogene Systems (I) PVT. LTD. 110.00 1 
86.  Park Controls & Communications Ltd 125.00 1 
87.  Poona Health Services 120.00 1 
88.  Sapala Organises (P) Ltd. 415.00 1 
89.  Sequent Scientific Ltd. 313.12 2 
90.  Zen Technologies Ltd. 200.00 1 

10. Indian Council of Medical Research 
91.  All India Institute of Medical Sciences 4241.72 210 
92.  Chhatrapati Sahuji Maharaj Medical University 1316.90 29 
93.  Christian Medical College & Hospital 756.85 31 
94.  Government Stanley Medical College & Hospital 718.30 1 
95.  Indian Council of Medical Research 1452.41 34 
96.  Jawaharlal Nehru University 2841.47 19 
97.  P.G. Institute of Medical Education & Research 1863.55 109 
98.  Regional Medical Research Centre 2605.26 48 
99.  Sanjay Gandhi P.G. Institute of Medical Sciences 701.79 33 
100.  Sri Ramachandra University 773.04 4 

11. Indian Space Research Organisation
101.  Andhra University 138.90 3 
102.  Banaras Hindu University 203.41 1 
103.  Bangalore University 96.93 4 
104.  Calcutta University 263.38 5 
105.  Dibrugarh University 97.50 1 
106.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 59.90 3 
107.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 161.75 5 
108.  Indian Institute of Technology (R ) 60.45 5 



173 

Sl. No. Name of Institute Rs. in 
Lakhs 

Nos. of 
Projects 

109.  Pune University 75.00 1 
110.  Sri Venkateswara University 90.76 2 

12. Ministry of Communications & IT 
111.  Centre for Development of Advanced Computing 17758.86 37 
112.  Centre for Materials for Electronics Technology 2268.77 11 
113.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 8616.55 18 
114.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 7217.20 8 
115.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 1689.46 12 
116.  Indian Institute of Technology (K) 1949.38 13 
117.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 5627.54 12 
118.  Indian Institute of Technology (M) 1148.57 9 
119.  National Physical Laboratory 1213.18 2 
120.  Society for Applied Microwave Electronics Eng. & Research 4945.83 7 

13. Ministry of Earth Sciences
121.  Amity University 56.30 1 
122.  Andhra University 139.56 10 
123.  Annamalai University 201.61 11 
124.  Calcutta University 36.23 1 
125.  Cochin University of Science & Technology 70.64 3 
126.  Goa University 28.55 2 
127.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 1171.00 1 
128.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 53.70 1 
129.  Indian Institute of Technology (K) 141.00 1 
130.  Mangalore University 104.42 4 

14. Ministry of Environment and Forests 
131.  Annamalai University 139.79 10 
132.  Banaras Hindu University 71.50 3 
133.  College of Engineering 63.78 3 
134.  Delhi University 81.17 4 
135.  G.B. Pant Institute of Himalayan Environment & Development 60.94 4 
136.  Hemwati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal Unive. 99.55 5 
137.  Indira Gandhi Agricultural University 105.24 4 
138.  National Institute of Technology (Rourkela) 71.37 4 
139.  Space Application Centre 2329.10 2 
140.  Tropical Botanic Garden & Research Institute 83.71 7 

15. Ministry of New & Renewable Energy 
141.  Banaras Hindu University 1234.94 2 
142.  Central Salt & Marine Chemicals Research Institute 433.40 1 
143.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 1259.75 3 
144.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 292.14 6 
145.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 1632.66 7 
146.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 597.20 1 
147.  Indian Institute of Technology (M) 629.25 4 
148.  Maharishi Solar Technology(P) Ltd. 528.00 1 
149.  Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 724.00 1 
150.  Thermax Ltd. 800.00 1 

16. Ministry of Power
151.  Banaras Hindu University 78.19 3 
152.  Central Power Research Institute 103.74 4 
153.  Electrical Research & Development Association 44.00 2 
154.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 58.66 3 
155.  Indian Institute of Technology (K) 46.60 2 
156.  Indian Institute of Technology (Kh) 152.44 6 
157.  Indian Institute of Technology (R ) 60.81 4 
158.  Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation Ltd. 64.50 5 
159.  Satluj Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited 119.50 9 
160.  Tamil Nadu Electricity Board 36.40 1 

17. Ministry of Water Resources 
161.  Agricultural Research Station 79.54 2 
162.  Anna University 210.26 8 
163.  Bidhan Chandra Krishi Vishwavidyalaya 80.67 3 
164.  Central Mining Research Institute 81.48 4 



174 

  

Sl. No. Name of Institute Rs. in 
Lakhs 

Nos. of 
Projects 

165.  Indian Institute of Science (B) 77.16 4 
166.  Indian Institute of Technology (B) 117.99 4 
167.  Indian Institute of Technology (R ) 152.30 9 
168.  Maharashtra Engineering Research Institute 78.94 2 
169.  North Eastern Regional Institute of Water & Land Management 74.96 2 
170.  State Water Resources Planning Department 88.00 1 

18. Petroleum Conservation Research Association 
171.  Bidhan Chandra Krishi Vishwavidyalaya 33.50 2 
172.  Central Glass & Ceramic Research Institute 88.21 4 
173.  Central Mechanical Engineering Research Institute 37.48 1 
174.  College of Dairy & Food Science Technology 62.81 5 
175.  Indian Institute of Petroleum 145.75 11 
176.  Indian Institute of Technology (D) 112.64 4 
177.  Indian School of Mines 34.51 1 
178.  Maharana Pratap University of Agriculture & Technology 35.29 3 
179.  The Energy & Resources Institute 112.85 5 
180.  Winrock International India 46.36 2 

19. University Grants Commission 
181.  Annamalai University 531.67 76 
182.  Banaras Hindu University 510.40 75 
183.  Bangalore University 371.08 48 
184.  Bharathidasan University 325.80 42 
185.  Guru Nanak Dev University 347.93 43 
186.  Jadavpur University 312.07 47 
187.  Mysore University 311.52 38 
188.  Panjab University 369.73 53 
189.  Rajasthan University 334.04 46 
190.  Sri Venkateswara University 537.38 67 

 Total 247986.25 4343 
Grand Total of Number of Approved Projects (20497) 

Grand Total of Approved Approved Cost Rs. Crores (6331.76) 
 
Note: - Out of 23 funding agencies only 19 funding agencies had indvidually funded 10 or more than 
10 projects during the period 2005-2010. Agencies namely, DOD, MOS, MOSJE and CIL funded less 
than 10 projects during the period under review 



175 

Annexure X 
 

City wise Distribution of EMR Projects having 50 or More Projects during 2005-
2010 & 2000-2005 

 

Sl. 
No. 

2005-2010 2000-2005 

City Projects Approved 
Cost City Projects Approved 

Cost 
Nos. (Rs. Lakhs) Nos. (Rs. Lakhs) 

1.  Delhi 2286 87500 Delhi 1311 30500 
2.  Bangalore 1172 60200 Bangalore 790 22100 
3.  Chennai 1043 43500 Kolkata 753 14100 
4.  Kolkata 1019 32100 Chennai 610 12000 
5.  Hyderabad 830 52900 Mumbai 553 11400 
6.  Mumbai 704 42600 Hyderabad 523 15000 
7.  Pune 573 27000 Pune 411 9600 
8.  Chandigarh 413 8900 Kanpur 366 5300 
9.  Lucknow 406 10800 Chandigarh 305 5700 
10.  Varanasi 395 10600 Kharagpur 291 5900 
11.  Kanpur 390 18400 Lucknow 246 5900 
12.  Kharagpur 376 15300 Th.-Puram 183 3600 
13.  Coimbatore 345 5500 Varanasi 183 2300 
14.  Guwahati 321 5800 Roorkee 172 2600 
15.  Thiruvananthapuram 296 12200 Coimbatore 169 2500 
16.  Tiruchirappalli 267 4900 Mysore 132 1900 
17.  Mysore 193 2300 Guwahati 116 1300 
18.  Roorkee 182 3900 Nagpur 115 1200 
19.  Madurai 165 2900 Bhubaneswar 104 1500 
20.  Jaipur 161 2200 Visakhapatnam 99 1000 
21.  Bhubaneswar 158 4400 Kochi 98 1700 
22.  Annamalainagar 151 1900 Dehradun 96 2100 
23.  Nagpur 150 4800 Allahabad 94 800 
24.  Vellore 145 5000 Jaipur 94 1000 
25.  Aligarh 143 2300 Tiruchirappalli 94 1100 
26.  Tirupati 131 1600 Vadodara 92 1000 
27.  Kochi 130 4600 Aligarh 80 700 
28.  Visakhapatnam 130 1900 Pondicherry 80 1200 
29.  Allahabad 123 2000 Madurai 78 1100 
30.  Pondicherry 123 1900 Howrah 76 500 
31.  Patiala 121 1600 Ranchi 76 1600 
32.  Vadodara 120 1800 Annamalainagar 75 700 
33.  Agra 117 1600 Amritsar 74 600 
34.  Amritsar 115 1600 Hissar 74 1200 
35.  Imphal 111 1700 Ludhiana 66 900 
36.  Ranchi 107 15100 Ahmedabad 62 2100 
37.  Dehradun 105 5200 Dharwad 62 700 
38.  Dharwad 104 2000 V-Vidyanagar 62 600 
39.  Ahmedabad 97 6800 Agra 61 700 
40.  Kolhapur 93 900 Bhopal 60 1000 
41.  Dibrugarh 92 1900 Jorhat 59 1200 
42.  Jorhat 86 2100 Tirupati 59 600 
43.  Aurangabad 85 700 Vellore 59 900 
44.  Karaikudi 80 1100 Dhanbad 58 2300 
45.  Tezpur 80 1200 Jalgaon 55 200 
46.  Jalgaon 79 500 Ahmednagar 53 100 
47.  Amravati 78 300 Itanagar 52 600 
48.  Gorakhpur 77 700 Jodhpur 51 600 
49.  Pilani 75 3200 Palampur 51 900 
50.  Dhanbad 74 3400 Warangal 51 500 
51.  Shillong 73 2200 Jammu 50 700 
52.  Nanded 72 500 Total 9584 185300 



  
176 

  

Sl. 
No. 

2005-2010 
Sl. 
No. 

2005-20010 

City Projects Approved 
Cost City Projects Approved 

Cost 
Nos. (Rs. Lakhs) Nos. (Rs. Lakhs) 

53. Bhopal 71 1000 69 Salem 62 500 
54. Jabalpur 71 1000 70 Mohali 61 3300 
55. Jammu 71 1700 71 Noida 58 1800 
56. Santiniketan 71 900 72 Warangal 57 500 
57. Vallabh Vidyanagar 71 900 73 Kurukshetra 56 900 
58. Palampur 70 1800 74 Jodhpur 55 700 
59. Howrah 68 900 75 Navi Mumbai 55 2600 
60. Indore 68 900 76 Bhavnagar 54 1400 
61. Rourkela 66 1200 77 Nasik 53 1100 
62. Anantapur 64 800 78 Shimoga 53 500 
63. Hisar 64 1300 79 Burdwan 51 400 
64. Kottayam 64 900 80 Udaipur 51 700 
65. Gwaliar 63 800 81 Ahmednagar 50 200 
66. Ludhiana 63 2900 82 Manipal 50 1300 
67. Srinagar 63 1200 83 Total 16798 57190068. Jamshedpur 62 1200 

 

 
 
 

 


